Final Decision on Proposed
Revisions to the Access
Arrangement for the Dampier to
Bunbury Natural Gas Pipeline
2016 - 2020

Submitted by DBNGP (WA) Transmission Pty Limited

Public Version

30 June 2016




Economic Regulation Authority

© Economic Regulation Authority 2016

This document is available from the Economic Regulation Authority’s website at
www.erawa.com.au. For further information, contact:

Economic Regulation Authority
Perth, Western Australia
Phone: (08) 6557 7900

Final Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the Dampier to Bunbury Natural
Gas Pipeline 2016-2020


http://www.erawa.com.au/

Economic Regulation Authority

Contents
FINAL DECISION 1
ERA Approved Access Arrangement 3
REASONS S
Introduction 5
Regulatory Framework 5
Special Circumstances of the Dampier to Bunbury Natural Gas Pipeline 10
Content of an Access Arrangement 14
Pipeline Description 16
Regulatory Requirements 16
DBP’s Original Proposal 16
Submissions 17
Draft Decision 17
DBP’s Amended Proposal 18
Further Submissions 18
Considerations of the Authority 18
Pipeline Services 19
Regulatory Requirements 19
DBP’s Original Proposal 20
Submissions 22
Draft Decision 23
Reference Services 23
Non-Reference Services 29
Bundling of Services 30
DBP’s Amended Proposal 30
Further Submissions 34
Considerations of the Authority 34
Reference Services 34
Bundling of Services 67
Total Revenue 69
Revenue Building Blocks 69
Regulatory Requirements 69
DBP’s Original Proposal 69
Submissions 70
Draft Decision 70
DBP's Amended Proposal 72
Further Submissions 73
Considerations of the Authority 73
Basis for Financial Information 76
Regulatory Requirements 76
DBP’s Original Proposal 76

Final Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the Dampier to Bunbury
Natural Gas Pipeline 2016-2020 i



Submissions 77

Draft Decision 77
DBP’s Response to the Draft Decision 78
Further Submissions 78
Considerations of the Authority 78
Demand Forecast 79
Regulatory Requirements 79
DBP's Original Proposal 80
Submissions 83
Draft Decision 84
DBP’s Amended Proposal 86
Further Submissions 89
Considerations of the Authority 89
Key Performance Indicators 94
Regulatory requirements 94
DBP’s Original Proposal 94
Submissions 95
Draft Decision 95
DBP’s Amended Proposal 96
Further Submissions 97
Considerations of the Authority 97
Operating Expenditure 98
Regulatory Requirements 98
DBP's Original Proposal 100
Submissions 104
Draft Decision 105
DBP’s Amended Proposal 125
Further Submissions 126
Considerations of the Authority 127
Opening Capital Base 148
Regulatory Requirements 148
DBP’s Original Proposal 152
Submissions 155
Draft Decision 155
DBP’s Amended Proposal 164
Further Submissions 171
Considerations of the Authority 171
Projected Capital Base 181
Regulatory Requirements 181
DBP’s Original Proposal 183
Submissions 185
Draft Decision 185
DBP’s Amended Proposal 190

Further Submissions 194



Considerations of the Authority 195

Depreciation 210
Regulatory Requirements 210
DBP’s Original Proposal 211
Submissions 213
Draft Decision 213
DBP’s Amended Proposal 216
Further Submissions 216
Considerations of the Authority 217

Rate of Return 218

Gamma 223

Taxation 224
Regulatory Requirements 224
DBP’s Original Proposal 224
Submissions 230
Draft Decision 230
DBP’s Amended Proposal 234
Further Submissions 236
Considerations of the Authority 236

Incentive Mechanism 239
Regulatory Requirements 239
DBP’s Original Proposal 239
Submissions 239
Draft Decision 239
DBP’s Amended Proposal 240
Further Submissions 240
Considerations of the Authority 240

Allocation of Total Revenue between Reference Services and Other Services 241
Regulatory Requirements 241
DBP’s Original Proposal 242
Submissions 242
Draft Decision 243
DBP’s Amended Proposal 245
Further Submissions 245
Considerations of the Authority 245

Reference Tariffs 248

Regulatory Requirements 248

DBP’s Original Proposal 248

Submissions 250

Draft Decision 250

DBP’s Amended Proposal 252

Further Submissions 253

Considerations of the Authority 253

Tariff Variation Mechanism 257



Regulatory Requirements
DBP’s Original Proposal
Submissions
Tax change variation and new cost pass-through variation
Revenue cap price control
Draft Decision
CPI formula variation
Tax change variation
New cost pass-through variation
Revenue cap price control
Trailing Average Cost of Debt Variation
DBP’s Amended Proposal
Further Submissions
Considerations of the Authority
CPI formula variation (RA 19)
Tax changes and new cost pass-through variations (RAs 20, 21 and 22)
Revenue cap price control (RA 23)
Trailing average cost of debt variation (RA 24)

Fixed Principles
Regulatory Requirements
DBP’s Original Proposal
Submissions
Draft Decision
DBP’s Amended Proposal
Further Submissions
Considerations of the Authority

Speculative Capital Investment
Regulatory Requirements
DBP’s Original Proposal
Submissions
Draft Decision
DBP’s Amended Proposal
Further Submissions
Considerations of the Authority

Terms and Conditions for Reference Services
Regulatory Requirements
DBP’s Original Proposal
Submissions
Draft Decision
DBP’s Amended Proposal
Further Submissions
Considerations of the Authority

Queuing Requirements
Regulatory Requirements

257
258
260
260
261
262
262
263
267
272
274
274
275
276
276
277
287
295

298
298
298
299
299
300
300
300

301
301
301
301
302
302
302
302

303
303
303
305
306
306
307
307

412
412



DBP’s Original Proposal
Submissions

Draft Decision

DBP’s Amended Proposal
Further Submissions
Considerations of the Authority

Capacity Trading Requirements
Regulatory Requirements
DBP’s Original Proposal
Submissions
Draft Decision
DBP’s Amended Proposal
Further Submissions
Considerations of the Authority

Extensions and Expansions
Regulatory Requirements
DBP’s Original Proposal
Submissions
Draft Decision
DBP’s Amended Proposal
Further Submissions
Considerations of the Authority

Trigger Events
Regulatory Requirements
DBP’s Original Proposal
Submissions
Draft Decision
DBP’s Amended Proposal
Further Submissions
Considerations of the Authority
Review, Commencement and Expiry Dates
Regulatory Requirements
DBP’s Original Proposal
Submissions
Draft Decision
DBP’s Amended Proposal
Further Submissions
Considerations of the Authority
Appendices
Appendix 1 Summary of Required Amendments
Appendix 2 Abbreviations
Appendix 3 DBP Submissions

Appendix 4 Rate of Return

413
414
414
415
415
416

417
417
418
419
419
421
424
425

429
429
430
431
433
436
439
439

454
454
454
455
455
456
456
456

457
457
457
458
458
459
460
461

465
466
471
473
480



Economic Regulation Authority

Appendix 5 Gamma 481
Appendix 6 Tariff Model (Public) 482
Appendix 7 ERA Approved Access Arrangement 483
Appendix 8 ERA Approved Access Arrangement Information 484

Final Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the Dampier to Bunbury
Natural Gas Pipeline 2016-2020 Vi



Table 1

Table 2

Table 3

Table 4

Table 5

Table 6

Table 7

Table 8

Table 9

Table 10
Table 11
Table 12
Table 13
Table 14
Table 15
Table 16
Table 17
Table 18
Table 19
Table 20
Table 21
Table 22
Table 23
Table 24
Table 25
Table 26
Table 27
Table 28
Table 29
Table 30
Table 31
Table 32

Table 33
Table 34

Table 35

DBP's Original Total Revenue Building Blocks (AA4), real $ million 69

DBP's Original Total Revenue Building Blocks (AA4), nominal $ million 70
Draft Decision Total Revenue Building Blocks (AA4), real $ million 71
Draft Decision Total Revenue Building Blocks (AA4), nominal $ million 71
DBP's Amended Total Revenue Building Blocks (AA4), real $ million 73
DBP's Amended Total Revenue Building Blocks (AA4), nominal $ million 73
Final Decision Total Revenue Building Blocks (AA4), real $ million 74
Final Decision Total Revenue Building Blocks (AA4), real $ million 74
DBP’s Original Actual/Forecast Inflation (AA3), per cent per annum 77
DBP’s Original Forecast Inflation (AA4), per cent per annum 77
Draft Decision Actual/Forecast Inflation (AA3), per cent per annum 77
Draft Decision Forecast Inflation (AA4), per cent per annum 77
DBP‘'s Amended Actual Inflation (AA3), per cent per annum 78
DBP’s Amended Forecast Inflation (AA4), per cent per annum 78
Final Decision Actual Inflation (AA3), per cent per annum 78
Final Decision Forecast Inflation (AA4), per cent per annum 79
DBP’s Original Full Haul Demand (AA2 and AA3), TJ/day 80
DBP’s Original Part Haul Demand (AA2 and AA3), TJ/day 80
DBP’s Original Back Haul Demand (AA2 and AA3), TJ/day 81
DBP’s Original Number of Shippers per Inlet Point (AA2 and AA3) 81
DBP’s Original Number of Shippers per Outlet (AA2 and AA3) 81
DBP’s Original Capacity Demand Forecast (AA4), TJ/Day 82
DBP’s Original Capacity Demand Forecast (AA4), TJ/Day 82
DBP’s Original Throughput Demand Forecast (AA4), TJ/Day 83
DBP’s Amended Full Haul Demand (AA2 and AA3), TJ/day 87
DBP’s Amended Part Haul Demand (AA2 and AA3), TJ/day 87
DBP’s Amended Back Haul Demand (AA2 and AA3), TJ/day 87
DBP’s Amended Number of Shippers per Inlet Point (AA2 and AA3) 88
DBP’s Amended Number of Shippers per Outlet (AA2 and AA3) 88
DBP’s Amended Capacity Demand Forecast (AA4), TJ/day 88
DBP’s Amended Throughput Demand Forecast (AA4), TJ/day 89
DBP’s Original Adjusted Forward Wage Price Index Estimate (2014/15 to

2017/18), per cent per annum 103
Draft Decision Operating Expenditure by Category (AA4), real $ million 105

Draft Decision Weighted Average Price for System Use Gas (AA4), Nominal
$/GJ 110

Western Australian Treasury’s Weighted Price Index Forward Estimate (2014/15 to
2017/18), per cent per annum 112



Table 36

Table 37

Table 38

Table 39
Table 40

Table 41

Table 42

Table 43

Table 44

Table 45
Table 46

Table 47

Table 48
Table 49
Table 50

Table 51

Table 52
Table 53
Table 54

Table 55

Table 56

Table 57
Table 58
Table 59
Table 60

Table 61

Table 62
Table 63
Table 64

Draft Decision Derivation of Real Labour Escalation Factor, per cent per

annum 113
Draft Decision Operating Expenditure Forecast Reductions by Cost Category
(AA4), real $ million 124
Draft Decision Approved Operating Expenditure Forecast by Cost Category (AA4),
real $ million 125

DBP Amended Operating Expenditure by Cost Category (AA4), real $ million 125

Final Decision Weighted Average Price for System Use Gas (AA4), nominal

$/GJ 131
Western Australian Treasury’s Weighted Price Index Forward Estimates (2014/16
to 2019/20), per cent per annum 133
Final Decision Derivation of Approved Real Labour Escalation Factor, per cent per
annum 133
Final Decision Operating Expenditure Forecast Reductions by Cost Category
(AA4), real $ million 147
Final Decision Operating Expenditure Forecast by Cost Category (AA4), real $
million 147
DBP’s Original Opening Capital Base (AA4), real $ million 153
Draft Decision Conforming Capital Expenditure Reductions by Asset Class (AA3),
real $ million 161
Draft Decision Conforming Capital Expenditure by Asset Class (AA3), real $
million 162
Draft Decision Opening Capital Base (AA4), real $ million 163
DBP’s Amended Opening Capital Base (AA4), real $ million 165
DBP Amended Expansion and SIB Conforming Capital Expenditure (AA3), real $
million 166
Final Decision Conforming Capital Expenditure by Asset Class (AA3), real $
million 179
Final Decision Opening Capital Base (AA4), real $ million 180
DBP’s Original Projected Capital Base (AA4), real $ million 184
DBP’s Original Proposed Conforming SIB Capital Expenditure (AA4), real $

million 185
Draft Decision Approved Capital Expenditure Forecast by Asset Class (AA4), real $
million 186
EMCa Recommended Adjustment Ranges and Authority’s Determined Adjustment
percentage for DBP’s capital expenditure (AA4), per cent 188
Draft Decision Projected Capital Base, real $ million 189
DBP’s Amended Projected Capital Base (AA4), real $ million 191
DBP’s Amended Conforming Capital Expenditure (AA4), real $ million 192
Final Decision Capital Expenditure for Projected Capital Base by Asset Class
(AA4), real $ million 208
Final Decision Projected Capital Base (AA4), real $ million at 31 December

2015) 209
DBP’s Original Forecast Depreciation (AA4), real $ million 212
DBP Original Forecast Depreciation (AA4) nominal $ million 212

DBP’s Original Proposed Asset Classes and RAB Asset Lives (AA4), years 213



Table 65
Table 66
Table 67
Table 68
Table 69
Table 70
Table 71
Table 72
Table 73

Table 74
Table 75
Table 76
Table 77
Table 78

Table 79
Table 80
Table 81
Table 82
Table 83
Table 84
Table 85
Table 86

.Draft Decision Forecast Depreciation (AA4), real $ million

.Draft Decision Forecast Depreciation (AA4), nominal $ million

DBP’s Amended Forecast Depreciation (AA4), real $ million

DBP’s Amended Forecast Depreciation (AA4), nominal $ million

Final Decision Forecast Depreciation (AA4), real $ million

Final Decision Forecast Depreciation AA4), nominal $ million

Final Decision Rate of return (AA4)

DBP’s Original Estimated Cost of Corporate Income Tax (AA4), real $ million

DBP’s Original Calculation of Estimated Cost of Corporate Income Tax (AA4),
nominal $ million

DBP’s Original Closing Tax Asset Base (AA4), $ nominal million

DBP’s Original Regulated Tax Asset Base as at 1 January 2016,

Draft Decision Tax Asset Lives

Draft Decision Estimated Closing Tax Asset Base (AA4), nominal $ million

Draft Decision Calculation of Estimated Cost of Corporate Income Tax (AA4),
nominal $ million

DBP’s Proposed Estimated Cost of Corporate Income Tax (AA4), real $ million

Final Decision Estimated Tax Asset Base (AA4), nominal $ million

Final Decision Cost of Corporate Income Tax (AA4), nominal $ million
DBP’s Original Reference Tariffs (AA4), nominal $ per GJ/day

Draft Decision Approved Reference Tariffs( AA4), nominal $ per GJ/day
DBP's Amended Reference Tariffs (AA4), real $ per GJ/day

Final Decision Approved Reference Tariffs, real $ per GJ/day

Final Decision Approved Reference Tariffs for 1 July 2016, nominal $ per
GJ/day

215
215
216
216
217
217
221
225

226
226
230
231
233

234
235
237
238
250
252
253
254

255



Economic Regulation Authority

Figures

Figure 1 Tariff Expectations set under Schedule 9 of the old Standard Shipper Contract 13

Figure 2 Draft Decision: Comparison of DBP’s Proposed and Authority Approved Revenue

Building Blocks (AA4), nominal $ million 72
Figure 3 Final Decision: Comparison of DBP’s Proposed and Authority Approved Revenue

Building Blocks, nominal $ million 75
Figure 4 Comparison of Authority’s Final Decision with Draft Decision Revenue Building

Blocks, nominal $ million 75
Figure 5 Full Haul Tariff Comparison (AA4), nominal $ per GJ/day 255

Final Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the Dampier to Bunbury
Natural Gas Pipeline 2016-2020 X



On 31 December 2014, DBNGP (WA) Transmission Pty Limited (DBP) submitted to
the Economic Regulation Authority (Authority) proposed revisions to the access
arrangement for the Dampier to Bunbury Natural Gas Pipeline (DBNGP) (herein
referred to as DBP’s “original proposal”).! The proposal covers the period 1 January
2016 to 31 December 2020 (herein referred to as the fourth access arrangement
period, or AA4).

The proposed revised access arrangement was submitted by DBP pursuant to
rule 52 of the National Gas Rules (NGR) and comprises a proposed revised access
arrangement and revised Access Arrangement Information. The role of the Authority
is to approve, or not approve, the proposed revised access arrangement in
accordance with the requirements of the National Gas Law (NGL), as implemented
in Western Australia by the National Gas Access (WA) Act 2009 (NGL(WA)), and
the NGR.?

On 22 December 2015, the Authority published its Draft Decision to not approve
DBP’s proposed revised access arrangement.® The Draft Decision included a
statement of reasons for the decision and set out 74 amendments that were required
before the Authority would be prepared to approve the proposed revised access
arrangement.

Under rule 59(3) of the NGR, the Authority fixed a period (“revision period”) within
which DBP may, under rule 60, submit additions or other amendments to the
proposed revised access arrangement to address matters raised in the Draft
Decision. The Authority fixed the revision period from the date of the Draft Decision
and to expire on 22 February 2016.

On 22 February 2016, DBP submitted an amended revised access arrangement
proposal (herein referred to as DBP’s “amended proposal”’). DBP also made
several submissions of supporting information to the Authority. A full list of
submissions made by DBP is provided at Appendix 3 of this Final Decision. DBP’s
amended proposal and other submissions (except for confidential information which
is redacted), are available from the Authority’s website.

The Authority invited public submissions on its Draft Decision and on DBP’s
amended proposal, with a closing date for submissions of 22 March 2016.
Submissions were received from the following parties:®

DBNGP (WA) Transmission Pty Ltd, Proposed Revisions DBNGP Access Arrangement, Access
Arrangement Proposal — Supporting Submission 1, 31 December 2014. Herein referred to as DBP’s
“proposed revised access arrangement” or “original proposal’”.

As enacted by the National Gas (South Australia) Act 2008 and as implemented in Western Australia by
the National Gas Access (WA) Act 2009 as the National Gas Access (Western Australian) Law
(NGL(WA)).

Economic Regulation Authority, Draft Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the
Dampier to Bunbury Natural Gas Pipeline 2016 — 2020, 22 December 2015.

DBNGP (WA) Transmission Pty Ltd, DBNGP Access Arrangement — Amended Access Arrangement
Revision Proposal, 22 February 2016. The amended proposal and related documents are available from
the Authority’s website: www.erawa.com.au

Submissions are available from the Authority’s website: www.erawa.com.au



http://www.erawa.com.au/
http://www.erawa.com.au/

o Wesfarmers Chemicals, Energy and Fertilisers (WESCEF);
o Perron Developments Pty Ltd;

o DBP (Response to Australian Competition Tribunal Decision — Supporting
Submission 60); and

o BHP Billiton®

The Authority invited further submissions from interested parties on 1 June 2016,
following the identification of an issue relating to clause 7.3 of the access
arrangement, which was not considered in the Draft Decision.” The closing date for
submissions was 9 June 2016. Public submissions were received from DBP and
BHP Billiton. 8

Under rule 62 of the NGR, the Authority is required to make a Final Decision on
DBP’s amended proposal either to approve, or to refuse to approve, the amended
proposal.

Section 28(1) and (2) of the NGL(WA) were substantially amended in 2013 to require
the Authority to specify how the constituent components of this Final Decision related
to each other and how the Authority has taken those interrelationships into account.
Subsequent to these amendments, the NGL now anticipates that there may be more
than one possible decision that will or is likely to contribute to the achievement of the
NGO. In such cases, the Authority must make the decision that will or is likely to
contribute to the achievement of the NGO to the greatest degree, and provide
reasons.

The NGL(WA) does not prescribe how the Authority is to apply the requirements and,
as a result, the Authority has used its regulatory judgement. The Authority has
applied these requirements by determining total revenue and reference tariffs in
accordance with the detailed requirements of the NGR.

The Authority’s Final Decision is complex and many of the components of the
decision are interrelated. The adoption of a value for a component has implications
for other elements or values elsewhere in the decision. For example:

o the value of imputation credits (gamma) has an impact on the estimated cost
of corporate income tax;

o the value of imputation credits (gamma) has an impact on the estimate of the
return on equity, through the estimates of the market risk premium;

o the definition of the benchmark efficient entity has strong links to all aspects of
the rate of return, including:

- the composition of the benchmark efficient sample;

- the relevant estimation methods, financial models and market data and
other evidence used for estimating the return on equity and the return on
debt;

- the gearing;

Received on 18 April 2016 and accepted as a late submission.

Economic Regulation Authority, Notice — “Access Arrangement for the DBNGP — Proposed Requirement
for Final Decision”, 1 June 2016.

Submissions are available from the Authority’s website: www.erawa.com.au



http://www.erawa.com.au/

12.

13.

14.

15.

- beta;

the credit rating; and

the debt risk premium;

o the return on debt is considered in conjunction with the return on equity, to
ensure consistency;

o the definition of the benchmark efficient entity also has implications for whether
to revalue the RAB at each access arrangement revision;

o the service provider's governance arrangements and risk management will
affect most aspects of the proposal, including capital and operating
expenditure forecasts; and

o the approved demand forecasts will affect the calculation of reference tariffs.

In making its decision in accordance with the detailed requirements of the NGR and
being mindful of any interrelationships between components, the Authority considers
that it has made a Final Decision that will or is likely to contribute to the achievement
of the NGO to the greatest degree. The Authority’s assessment is set out in the
following sections of this Final Decision.

After considering DBP’s amended proposal and its supporting submissions, the
submissions from other interested parties, and advice from the Authority’s technical
and economic advisors, the Authority’s Final Decision is not to approve the amended
proposal. The Authority’s reasons for refusing to approve the amended proposal are
set out in this Final Decision.

Under rule 64 of the NGR, when the Authority refuses to approve an access
arrangement proposal, the Authority is required to itself propose revisions to the
access arrangement and make a decision giving effect to its proposal within two
months of its Final Decision.

Rule 64 of the NGR states the following.

64. [Authority’s] power to make or revise access arrangement on refusing to
approve an access arrangement proposal

D If, in an access arrangement Final Decision, the [ERA] refuses to
approve an access arrangement proposal (other than a variation
proposal), the [ERA] must itself propose an access arrangement or
revisions to the access arrangement (as the case requires) for the
relevant pipeline.

(2) The [ERA’s] proposal for an access arrangement or revisions is to
be formulated with regard to:
@) the matters that the Law requires an access arrangement
to include; and
(b) the service provider's access arrangement proposal; and
(©) the [ERA’s] reasons for refusing to approve that proposal.

3) The [ERA] may (but is not obliged to) consult on its proposal.

(4) The [ERA] must, within 2 months after the access arrangement
Final Decision, make a decision giving effect to its proposal.



16.

17.

18.

19.

(5) When the [ERA] makes a decision under this rule, it must:
€)) give a copy of the decision to the service provider; and

(b) publish the decision on the [ERA’s] website and make it
available for inspection, during business hours, at the
[ERA’s] public offices.

(6) The access arrangement or the revisions to which the decision
relates takes effect on a date fixed in the determination or, if no date
is so fixed, 10 business days after the date of the decision.

The Authority has, as part of this Final Decision, published its proposed revisions to
the access arrangement for the DBNGP (Appendix 7 of this decision) and related
access arrangement information (Appendix 8 of this decision). In preparing these
documents the Authority has regard to the requirements of the NGL(WA), DBP’s
amended proposal and the Authority’s reasons for refusing to approve the amended
proposal.

The amendments that the Authority has made to DBP’s amended proposal to
construct its own access arrangement proposal documents for the DBNGP are set
out in this Final Decision. Further to these amendments, the Authority has made
numerous drafting edits to correct typographical, grammatical and/or formatting
errors. The Authority has considered that these drafting edits are minor in nature
and, for this reason, they are not detailed in this Final Decision.

As provided under rule 64(3) of the NGR, the Authority has decided not to consult
on its access arrangement proposal. Hence, the Authority considers this Final
Decision gives effect to its access arrangement proposal for the DBNGP for the
fourth access arrangement period (AA4 — 2016 to 2020).

Pursuant to rule 64(6) of the NGR, the revisions to the access arrangement for the
DBNGP will take effect from 1 July 2016.



Economic Regulation Authority

REASONS

Introduction

Regulatory Framework

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

The purpose of an access arrangement for a gas pipeline is to provide details of the
terms and conditions, including price, upon which an independent third party (user)
can gain access to the pipeline.

The requirements for an access arrangement are established by the NGL(WA) and
NGR.

Section 23 of the NGL(WA) sets out the National Gas Objective (NGO). Under
rule 100 of the NGR all provisions of an access arrangement are required to be
consistent with the NGO.

23. National gas objective

The objective of this Law is to promote efficient investment in, and efficient
operation and use of, natural gas services for the long term interests of
consumers of natural gas with respect to price, quality, safety, reliability and
security of supply of natural gas.

Sections 28(1) and (2) of the NGL(WA) specify the manner in which the Authority
must perform or exercise its economic regulatory functions or powers.

28. Manner in which [ERA] must perform or exercise [ERA] economic regulatory
functions or powers

D The [ERA] must, in performing or exercising an [ERA] economic
regulatory function or power, perform or exercise that function or
power in a manner that will or is likely to contribute to the
achievement of the national gas objective.

(2) In addition, the [ERA]—
@) must take into account the revenue and pricing principles—
0] when exercising a discretion in approving or

making those parts of an access arrangement
relating to a reference tariff; or

(i) when making an access determination relating to a
rate or charge for a pipeline service; and

(b) may take into account the revenue and pricing principles
when performing or exercising any other [ERA] economic
regulatory function or power, if the [ERA] considers it
appropriate to do so.

During the course of the third access arrangement (AA3) period, the AEMC made
numerous changes to the NGR. In particular, rule 87 of the NGR was updated

Final Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the Dampier to Bunbury
Natural Gas Pipeline 2016-2020 5



25.

26.

extensively. The Authority addressed some of these changes, including the changes
to rule 87, in its Rate of Return Guidelines published on 16 December 2013.°

At the time, when the
period were submitted

proposed revisions for the third access arrangement (AA3)
by DBP, rule 87(1) of the NGR stated the following:°

87. Rate of return

1)

)

The rate of return on capital is to be commensurate with prevailing
conditions in the market for funds and the risks involved in providing
reference services.

In determining a rate of return on capital:

€) it will be assumed that the service provider:
0] meets benchmark levels of efficiency; and
(ii) uses a financing structure that meets benchmark

standards as to gearing and other financial
parameters for a going concern and reflects in
other respects best practice; and

(b) a well accepted approach that incorporates the cost of
equity and debt, such as the Weighted Average Cost of
Capital, is to be used; and a well-accepted financial model,
such as the Capital Asset Pricing Model, is to be used.

The current (updated) rule 87 of the NGR states as follows:!!
87. Rate of return
Q) Subject to rule 82(3), the return on the projected capital base for

2

3

(4)

®)

each regulatory year of the access arrangement period is to be
calculated by applying a rate of return that is determined in
accordance with this rule 87 (the allowed rate of return).

The allowed rate of return is to be determined such that it achieves
the allowed rate of return objective.

The allowed rate of return objective is that the rate of return for a
service provider is to be commensurate with the efficient financing
costs of a benchmark efficient entity with a similar degree of risk as
that which applies to the service provider in respect of the provision
of reference services (the allowed rate of return objective).

Subject to subrule (2), the allowed rate of return for a regulatory
year is to be:

@) a weighted average of the return on equity for the access
arrangement period in which that regulatory year occurs (as
estimated under subrule (6)) and the return on debt for that
regulatory year (as estimated under subrule (8)); and

(b) determined on a nominal vanilla basis that is consistent with
the estimate of the value of imputation credits referred to in
rule 87A.

In determining the allowed rate of return, regard must be had to:

10

11

Economic Regulation Authority,
Gas Rules, 16 December 2013.

Rate of Return Guidelines — Meeting the requirements of the National

Rule 87 of the National Gas Rules (Version 10).
Rule 87 of the National Gas Rules.



€)) relevant estimation methods, financial models, market data
and other evidence;

(b) the desirability of using an approach that leads to the
consistent application of any estimates of financial
parameters that are relevant to the estimates of, and that
are common to, the return on equity and the return on debt;
and

(©) any interrelationships between estimates of financial
parameters that are relevant to the estimates of the return
on equity and the return on debt.

Return on equity

(6)

(7)

The return on equity for an access arrangement period is to be
estimated such that it contributes to the achievement of the allowed
rate of return objective.

In estimating the return on equity under subrule (6), regard must be
had to the prevailing conditions in the market for equity funds.

Return on debt

(8)

(9)

(10)

(11)

The return on debt for a regulatory year is to be estimated such that
it contributes to the achievement of the allowed rate of return
objective.

The return on debt may be estimated using a methodology which
results in either:

@) the return on debt for each regulatory year in the access
arrangement period being the same; or

(b) the return on debt (and consequently the allowed rate of
return) being, or potentially being, different for different
regulatory years in the access arrangement period.

Subject to subrule (8), the methodology adopted to estimate the
return on debt may, without limitation, be designed to result in the
return on debt reflecting:

(a) the return that would be required by debt investors in a
benchmark efficient entity if it raised debt at the time or
shortly before the time when the [Authority's] decision on
the access arrangement for that access arrangement
period is made;

(b) the average return that would have been required by debt
investors in a benchmark efficient entity if it raised debt over
an historical period prior to the commencement of a
regulatory year in the access arrangement period; or

(©) some combination of the returns referred to in subrules (a)
and (b).

In estimating the return on debt under subrule (8), regard must be
had to the following factors:

€) the desirability of minimising any difference between the
return on debt and the return on debt of a benchmark
efficient entity referred to in the allowed rate of return
objective;

(b) the interrelationship between the return on equity and the
return on debt;



12)

(© the incentives that the return on debt may provide in relation
to capital expenditure over the access arrangement period,
including as to the timing of any capital expenditure; and

(d) any impacts (including in relation to the costs of servicing
debt across access arrangement periods) on a benchmark
efficient entity referred to in the allowed rate of return
objective that could arise as a result of changing the
methodology that is used to estimate the return on debt
from one access arrangement period to the next.

If the return on debt is to be estimated using a methodology of the
type referred to in subrule (9)(b) then a resulting change to the
service provider's total revenue must be effected through the
automatic application of a formula that is specified in the decision
on the access arrangement for that access arrangement period.

Rate of return guidelines

(13)

(14)

(15)

(16)

17)

(18)

(19)

The [ERA] must, in accordance with the rate of return consultative
procedure, make and publish guidelines (the Rate of Return
Guidelines).

The Rate of Return Guidelines must set out:

(a) the methodologies that the [ERA] proposes to use in
estimating the allowed rate of return, including how those
methodologies are proposed to result in the determination
of a return on equity and a return on debt in a way that is
consistent with the allowed rate of return objective; and

(b) the estimation methods, financial models, market data and
other evidence the [ERA] proposes to take into account in
estimating the return on equity, the return on debt and the
value of imputation credits referred to in rule 87A.

There must be Rate of Return Guidelines in force at all times after
the date on which the [ERA] first publishes the Rate of Return
Guidelines under these rules.

The [ERA] must, in accordance with the rate of return consultative
procedure, review the Rate of Return Guidelines:

@) at intervals not exceeding three years, with the first interval
starting from the date that the first Rate of Return
Guidelines are published under these rules; and

(b) at the same time as it reviews the Rate of Return Guidelines
under clauses 6.5.2 and 6A.6.2 of the National Electricity
Rules.['?

The [ERA] may, from time to time and in accordance with the rate
of return consultative procedure, amend or replace the Rate of
Return Guidelines.

The Rate of Return Guidelines are not mandatory (and so do not
bind the [ERA] or anyone else) but, if the [ERA] makes a decision
in relation to the rate of return (including in an access arrangement
Final Decision or an access arrangement Final Decision) that is not
in accordance with them, the [ERA] must state, in its reasons for the
decision, the reasons for departing from the guidelines.

If the Rate of Return Guidelines indicate that there may be a change
of regulatory approach by the decision maker in future decisions,

12

The National Electricity Rules are not applicable in Western Australia.



27.

28.

29.

30.

the guidelines should also (if practicable) indicate how transitional
issues are to be dealt with.

In line with the changes to the NGR in 2013, Section 28(1) and (2) of the NGL(WA)
were substantially amended. Section 28(1)(b)(ii) of the NGL(WA) now requires the
Authority to specify how the constituent components of this Final Decision relate to
each other and how the Authority has taken those interrelationships into account in
making its Final Decision. Further, section 28(1)(b)(iii) of the NGL(WA) now requires
that if there are two or more possible designated reviewable regulatory decisions
that will or are likely to contribute to the achievement of the NGO, then the Authority
must make the decision (and provide reasons for it), that it is satisfied will or is likely
to contribute to the achievement of the NGO to the greatest degree.

The NGL(WA) does not prescribe how the Authority is to apply these requirements
and as a result, the Authority has exercised its regulatory judgement in applying
them. The Authority also notes that, in Applications by Public Interest Advocacy
Centre Ltd and Ausgrid [2016] ACompT 1 (PIAC-Ausgrid), the Tribunal approved
and adopted the approach used by the Australian Energy Regulator (AER) in that
matter.®* The Authority has therefore sought to adopt a similar approach to the AER
in this matter and has applied the section 28 requirements by determining total
revenue and reference tariffs in accordance with the detailed requirements of the
NGR.

The Authority’s Final Decision is complex and many of the components of the
decision are interrelated. The adoption of a value for a component has implications
for other elements or values elsewhere in the decision. As identified by the AER in
the PIAC-Ausgrid matter, interrelationships can take various forms, including:

o underlying drivers and context which are likely to affect many constituent
components of our decision

° direct mathematical links between different components of a decision
° trade-offs between different components of revenue

° trade-offs between forecast and actual regulatory measures. The reasons for
one part of a proposal may have impacts on other parts of a proposal

e the service provider's approach to managing its network. The service
provider's governance arrangements and its approach to risk management will
influence most aspects of the proposal, including capex/opex trade-offs.

The Authority has considered these types of interrelationships in its analysis of the
constituent components of this Final Decision. For example:

° the value of imputation credits (gamma) has an impact on the estimated cost
of corporate income tax;

. the value of imputation credits (gamma) has an impact on the estimate of the
return on equity, through the estimates of the market risk premium;

. the definition of the benchmark efficient entity has strong links to all aspects of
the rate or return, including:

- the composition of the benchmark efficient sample;

13

Applications by Public Interest Advocacy Centre Ltd and Ausgrid [2016] ACompT 1 at [1202] to [1203].



31.

32.

33.

- the relevant estimation methods, financial models and market data
and other evidence used for estimating the return on equity and the
return on debt;

- the gearing;

- beta;

- the credit rating;

- the debt risk premium;

. the return on debt is considered in conjunction with the return on equity, to
ensure consistency;

. the term of the estimates influences the return on equity and the return on debt,
including, for example, through the estimate of the risk free rate;

. the definition of the benchmark efficient entity also has links to the value of the
RAB, and relevant considerations about whether it reflects the net present
value of the expected future cash flows; and

. the approved demand forecasts will affect the calculation of reference tariffs.

The Authority considers that, in making its decision in accordance with the detailed
requirement of the NGR and being mindful of any interrelationships between
components, the Authority has made a Final Decision which will or is likely to
contribute to the achievement of the NGO to the greatest degree. The Authority’s
assessment is set out in the following sections of this Final Decision.

Access contracts between DBP and users of the DBNGP — the DBNGP shipper
contracts — are currently substantially independent of the access terms and
reference tariffs under the access arrangement for the DBNGP. With the exception
of an access contract with the foundation customer (Alcoa), the contracts with
shippers have taken the form of the “Standard Shipper Contract” (SSC). The terms
of the SSC were originally negotiated in 2004 (previous SSC). DBP renegotiated
the terms of the previous SSC with most of its customers in 2014 (current SSC). A
copy of the current SSC can be found on DBP’s website.4

Clause 20.5 (subclauses (d) to (g)) of the previous SSC made provision, as at
1 January 2016, for gas transmission tariffs to be adjusted, to a tariff equal to the
reference tariff for the closest equivalent service to the service provided to the
relevant customer under the SSC.*®

20.5 Adjustment to Base T1 Tariff

d) With effect from 08:00 hours on 1 January 2016, the Base T1 Tariff must be
adjusted so that the Base T1 Tariff, T1 Capacity Reservation Tariff and T1

14

15

http://www.dbp.net.au/

Following the publication of the Draft Decision, DBP advised the Authority of a number of matters that it
considered to be “errors of fact” (letter of 8 January 2016). Having considered these “errors of fact” the
Authority has clarified the drafting of this paragraph 33.



http://www.dbp.net.au/

f)

Commaodity Tariff is at any time the same as the Firm Service Reference Tariff
(or equivalent) at that time.

In this clause 20.5, Firm Service Reference Tariff means the Reference Tariff
for the Reference Service under the Access Arrangement that is, at 100%
load factor, the closest equivalent Full-Haul Service to the T1 Service as at
1 January 2016 (T1 Equivalent Reference Service).

The Parties agree the following in relation to the Reference Tariff:

i)  The present intention of the Parties is that, with effect from 08:00 hours
on 1 January 2016, the tariff payable by the Shipper under clause 20.5
(d) will be a Reference Tariff based on the Reference Tariff Policy in
clause 7 of the Access Arrangement as that clause was in force at
27 October 2004 (for the purposes of which that clause 7 is to be read
as though references to "Firm Services" were replaced with "T1
Service");

i)  The diagram and the financial model assumptions in Schedule 9, being
the forecast tariff post 2016, illustrate the Parties' current expectations
as to the effect of clause 20.5(f)(i). The Parties agree that the tariff levels
depicted in Schedule 9 are based on certain assumptions about the
inputs and methodology for determining tariffs under the approach
approved by the ERA in the Reference Tariff Policy referred to in clause
20.5(f)(i), and that the actual tariff levels payable under clause 20.5(d)
may differ from the tariff levels shown in Schedule 9 if the inputs and
methodology are different at 2016. The Parties acknowledge that this
clause 20.5 and Schedule 9 may be provided to the Regulator in making
any submission referred to in clause 20.5(f)(iii) or clause 20.5(f)(iv);

iii) Subject to clause 20.5(f)(v), the Operator agrees as soon as it considers
is appropriate after 27 October 2004 to endeavour as a Reasonable
and Prudent Person to have the Regulator approve amendments to the
Access Arrangement that have the following outcomes (and the Shipper
agrees to support those amendments (provided such amendments are
not inconsistent with the intention of the Parties as at the date of this
Contract in respect of the Firm Service Reference Tariff as of 1 January
2016, as reflected by Schedule 9) if necessary by making written
submissions to the Regulator):

A. the Full Haul T1 Service to be included as a Reference Service;

B. the Base T1 Tariff as adjusted under clauses 20.5(b) and 20.5(c) to
be the Reference Tariff for the Reference Service referred to in
clause 20.5(f)(iii)A for the periods identified in clauses 20.5(b) and
20.5(c); and

C. the capacity reservation charge/commodity charge split (i.e. fixed/
variable charge split) for the Reference Tariff referred to in clause
20.5(f)(iii)B to be 80%/20%.

iv) Subject to clause 20.5(f)(v), the Parties must not make any submission
to the Regulator which is inconsistent with the following outcomes:

A. the tariff described in clause 20.5(f)(i) becoming the Reference
Tariff for the Reference Service described in clause 20.5(f)(iii)A
from 1 January 2016; and

B. the capacity reservation charge/commodity charge split (i.e. fixed/
variable charge split) for the Reference Tariff referred to in clause
20.5(f)(iv)A to be 80%/20%.

v) The Parties agree that should the regulatory methodology for calculation
of the Reference Tariff assumed in Schedule 9 be one that is considered
by the Regulator not to be appropriate for use on the DBNGP from
1 January 2016 or is not consistent with pipeline regulatory practice



34.

within Australia, the Parties will endeavour as Reasonable and Prudent
Persons to work together to achieve a tariff path outcome which as close
as possible delivers the outcomes described in clause 20.5(f)(ii).
However, the Parties agree that nothing in this clause 20.5(f), requires
the Parties to make a submission which:

A. means the Operator is unable to recoup its full operating and capital
costs to the full extent permitted by the Gas Access Code in
Schedule 2 to the Access Regime (Code);

B. means the return on capital (debt and equity) to the Operator is
outside the range permitted by the Code having regard to
reasonable market requirements, including those deemed by the
relevant Regulator as being reasonable, at the relevant point in
time;

C. means the Operator is unable to perform any of its obligations under
the Alcoa Exempt Contract; or

D. is otherwise inconsistent with the provisions of the Code; and

vi) The Parties intend this clause 20.5 to have effect as a contractual right
for the purposes of clauses 2.47 and, if applicable, 6.18(c) of the Gas
Access Code in Schedule 2 to the Access Regime.

g) Ifon1January 2016, and during any time thereafter, the capacity reservation
charge/commodity charge split (i.e. fixed/variable charge split) is not
80%/20% of the Firm Service Reference Tariff, the capacity reservation
charge/commodity charge split of the Base T1 Tariff will be the same
percentage split as the Firm Service Reference Tariff at and during that time.

As specified in subclause 20.5(f)(ii) of the previous SSC, Schedule 9 indicated the
expectation of the parties, at the time the previous SSC was signed (2004), about
the tariff in 2016 based on the access arrangement and law that was in force at the
time. The diagram referred to in subclause 20.5(f)(ii) is reproduced in Figure 1
below.1®

16

Following the publication of the Draft Decision, DBP advised the Authority of a number of matters that it
considered to be “errors of fact” (letter of 8 January 2016). Having considered these “errors of fact” the
Authority has clarified the drafting of this paragraph.



Figure 1 Tariff Expectations set under Schedule 9 of the old Standard Shipper Contract

#1.5000

#4000

$1.3000

Gd

-
$1.2000

1. 1000

1000

$0.9000

Tariff Profiles

\

/ ,,-f\\,/\ T\

/\/L/\/\/ N~

2005 2006 2007 2008 200% 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 25 M6 2027 228 2029 2030 201

=——Reference Tariff =——Transitional Tanf

Source: Economic Regulation Authority, Draft Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for
the Dampier to Bunbury Natural Gas Pipeline, 14 March 2011 (reprinted 5 May 2011), p. 19.

35.

36.

In a submission to the Authority, DBP notes that, during the first half of 2014, it
engaged all firm full haul shippers in negotiations to renegotiate their SSCs. The
majority of shippers agreed to amend their contracts in a number of respects. The
key amendments identified by DBP are as follows:*’

o All Participating Shippers agreed to extend the period during which the tariff
payable under the contract sits outside the regulatory framework of the NGL (WA)
and NGR. Effective from 1 July 2014, the parties have agreed to a fixed tariff and
tariff path until 1 January 2021 at which time, the tariff under the contract will revert
to the reference tariff for the reference service that is the most similar to the service
provided under the SSCs.

e Certain Participating Shippers also were allowed to reduce the amount of
contracted capacity - effectively bringing forward relinquishment rights that they
would have had from 1 January 2016 had the SSCs not been amended. These
reductions - totallingjiiiill| of contracted capacity (on an annual average basis)
took effect mostly from 1 July 2014.

¢ All Participating Shippers agreed to defer the right to relinquish capacity that they
would have had from 1 January 2016 had the SSCs not been amended. This right
has largely been deferred to 1 January 2021.

The Authority notes the DUET Group ASX release on 7 August 20148 that indicates
that approximately 85 per cent of the aggregate firm full haul contracted capacity had
been recontracted, resulting in less than 15 per cent of DBP’s firm full haul contracted
capacity being subject to the 2016 regulatory tariff determination. Furthermore, the
tariff payable under the current SSCs represented an initial reduction of

17 DBNGP (WA) Transmission Pty Ltd, Proposed Revisions DBNGP Access Arrangement 2016-2020,
Throughput and Capacity Forecast — Supporting Submission 11, 31 December 2014, p. 17.

18 Duet Group, ASX Release “DBP recontracts with its shippers”, 7 August 2014,
http://www.duet.net.au/ASX-releases/2014/DBP-recontracts-with-its-Shippers.aspx (accessed

26 November 2015).


http://www.duet.net.au/ASX-releases/2014/DBP-recontracts-with-its-Shippers.aspx

37.

38.

approximately 9.5 per cent to DBP’s previous SSC tariff and that the new tariff would
be escalated annually. The contracts retain the existing take-or-pay tariff structure
and extend the contract term for participating shippers to between 2025 and 2033
(with two further five year extension options).

Consistent with previous decisions, the Authority considers that the existence and
terms of the SSC do not have a direct bearing on the access arrangement for the
DBNGP. However, the Authority has regard to the terms of the SSC as evidence
relevant to the Authority’'s assessment of some elements of DBP’s original and
amended access arrangement proposals, such as the demand for certain pipeline
services and the terms and conditions to apply under the access arrangement. In
this regard, the Authority notes that DBP has expressed its intentions to review the
SSC following the access arrangement review/approval process to:

o identify and incorporate any potential omissions from the SSC that have been
identified by the Authority;*° and

o make relevant modifications to the SSC (notwithstanding the dichotomy of
services offered under the SSC and reference service terms and conditions).°

Under section 2 of the NGL(WA), a “full access arrangement” means an access
arrangement that provides for price or revenue regulation as required by the NGR;
and deals with all other matters for which the NGR require provisions to be made in
an access arrangement. The required content of a full access arrangement proposal
is specified in rule 48 of the NGR.

48. Requirements for full access arrangement (and full access arrangement
proposal)

D) A full access arrangement must:

(a) identify the pipeline to which the access arrangement
relates and include a reference to a website at which a
description of the pipeline can be inspected; and

(b) describe the pipeline services the service provider
proposes to offer to provide by means of the pipeline; and

(© specify the reference services; and

(d) specify for each reference service:
0] the reference tariff; and
(i) the other terms and conditions on which the

reference service will be provided; and

(e) if the access arrangement is to contain queuing
requirements — set out the queuing requirements; and

)] set out the capacity trading requirements; and

(9) set out the extension and expansion requirements; and

19

20

DBNGP (WA) Transmission Pty Ltd, Proposed Revisions DBNGP Access Arrangement — Proposed
Terms and Conditions — Supporting Submission 52, 22 February 2016, p. 12, paragraph 2.52.

DBNGP (WA) Transmission Pty Ltd, Proposed Revisions DBNGP Access Arrangement — Proposed
Terms and Conditions — Supporting Submission 52, 22 February 2016, p. 28, paragraph 2.160 and p. 30,
paragraph 2.174.



39.

40.

(h) state the terms and conditions for changing receipt and
delivery points; and

0] if there is to be a review submission date — state the review
submission date and the revision commencement date; and

0] if there is to be an expiry date — state the expiry date.
(2) This rule extends to an access arrangement proposal consisting of

a proposed full access arrangement.

Pursuant to rule 43 of the NGR, the service provider must submit access
arrangement information with a full access arrangement proposal, and that must
include the information as specifically required in the NGL(WA).2! Access
arrangement information is reasonably necessary for users to understand the
background to the access arrangement or the access arrangement proposal, and
the basis and derivation of various elements of the access arrangement or the
access arrangement proposal.?

The DBNGP access arrangement is a full access arrangement, for which a proposed
revised access arrangement and revised access arrangement information have
been submitted by DBP.2® The reasons for the Authority’s Final Decision address
elements of DBP’s amended proposal in the following order:

o A description of the pipeline;

o Pipeline services, including the specification of reference services;
. Revenue requirements;

. Reference tariffs; and

o Non-tariff components.

21

22

23

Rule 42(2) of the NGR.
Rule 42(1) of the NGR.

DBNGP (WA) Transmission Pty Ltd, DBNGP Access Arrangement — Access Arrangement Revision
Proposal, 31 December 2014. All related revision proposal documents submitted by DBP are available
from the Economic Regulation Authority website at: https://www.erawa.com.au/gas/gas-access/dampier-

to-bunbury-natural-gas-pipeline/access-arrangements/proposed-access-arrangement-for-period-2016-
2020



https://www.erawa.com.au/gas/gas-access/dampier-to-bunbury-natural-gas-pipeline/access-arrangements/proposed-access-arrangement-for-period-2016-2020
https://www.erawa.com.au/gas/gas-access/dampier-to-bunbury-natural-gas-pipeline/access-arrangements/proposed-access-arrangement-for-period-2016-2020
https://www.erawa.com.au/gas/gas-access/dampier-to-bunbury-natural-gas-pipeline/access-arrangements/proposed-access-arrangement-for-period-2016-2020

Economic Regulation Authority

Pipeline Description

Regulatory Requirements

41.

Rule 48(1)(a) of the NGR requires an access arrangement proposal to identify the
pipeline to which the access arrangement relates and to make reference to a website
at which a description of the pipeline can be inspected.

DBP’s Original Proposal

42.  Clause 2 of the proposed revised access arrangement identified the DBNGP as the
pipeline to which the access arrangement relates. The DBNGP was indicated to
comprise assets that are described in the following Pipeline Licences (PL) issued
under the Petroleum Pipelines Act 1969 (WA), as amended or varied before the date
the revisions to the access arrangement commence to have effect under clause 14.1
of the access arrangement.

. Pipeline Licence 40;

. Pipeline Licence 41,

. Pipeline Licence 47,

o Pipeline Licence 69;

. Pipeline Licence 91;

. Pipeline Licence 94;

o Pipeline Licence 95;

o Pipeline Licence 100;

o Pipeline Licence 101; and

o the Burrup Extension Pipeline (BEP) Capacity.

43. A detailed description of the DBNGP was provided at Attachment 1 to the proposed
revised access arrangement,? with maps showing the pipeline system annexed to
the access arrangement information. Further, DBP indicated that a description of
the pipeline was also available from DBP’s website at http://www.dbp.net.au.

44.  DBP’s original proposal included changing the description of the pipeline with the

addition of assets described in PL 91, PL 94, PL 95, PL 100 and PL 101. DBP
indicated the part(s) of the DBNGP to which each of the licences relate as follows.?

¢ New Pipeline Licence 91 refers to the section of DBNGP Loop 0 (constructed as
part of the Stage 5B expansion project) that crosses the Fortescue River.26

24 DBNGP (WA) Transmission Pty Ltd, Proposed Revisions DBNGP Access Arrangement 2016-2020,
Access Arrangement Document, Attachment 1 — Description of the Dampier to Bunbury Natural Gas
Pipeline System as at 1 January 2013 (interim update August 2014).

25 DBNGP (WA) Transmission Pty Ltd, Proposed Revisions DBNGP Access Arrangement 2016-2020,
ERAO05 and ERA06 Response — Supporting Submission 36, 2 October 2015.
26

the loop had to be constructed outside the confines of the DBNGP Corridor because of the constant

DBP further indicate that “A New Pipeline Licence was required to be granted for this crossing because

Final Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the Dampier to Bunbury
Natural Gas Pipeline 2016-2020


http://www.dbp.net.au/

45.

46.

47.

48.

49.

e New Pipeline Licence 94 refers to the Mondarra storage facility interconnect
pipeline which connects the APA Mondarra Storage Facility Meter Station outlet
pipe with the western boundary of the DBNGP corridor.

e New Pipeline Licence 95 refers to the Brown Range Interconnect Gas Pipeline
connecting the DBNGP to the Brown Range outlet point and pig receiver
compound.

¢ New Pipeline Licence 100 refers to a short lateral pipe referred to as ‘Wagerup
Cogeneration Meter Station’ connecting an offtake pipe within PL 40 with the Alcoa
Wagerup Meter Station.

¢ New Pipeline Licence 101 refers to what is known as ‘Pinjarra Cogeneration Meter
Station’ which connects an offtake pipe within PL40 with the Alcoa Pinjarra Meter
Station.

DBP further indicated that the above pipeline assets are proposed to form part of the
covered pipeline. However, with the exception of the assets regulated by PL 91, the
capital costs associated with each set of assets are not proposed to be added to the
capital base as conforming capital expenditure. DBP indicated that this is because
the capital costs were contributed to by shippers (as capital contributions) under third
party agreements with those shippers.?’

No submissions were made to the Authority that addressed the description of the
pipeline.

The Authority observed that the DBNGP description document attached to the
proposed revised access arrangement was dated 1 January 2013 and was inclusive
of an August 2014 interim update. It appeared to be the same DBNGP description
document that was available from DBP’s website, however, the website version was
dated 1 January 2015.28

The Authority indicated that it was aware the information contained within DBP’s
proposed revised access arrangement was prepared sometime in advance to meet
the access arrangement review submission date of 1 January 2015, and that
documents on DBP’s website are maintained outside of the access arrangement
regulatory process. For this reason the Authority accepted that the DBNGP
description document submitted as part of the proposed revised access arrangement
on 31 December 2014 and the DBNGP description document available on DBP’s
website may differ.

The Authority considered that the DBNGP description document used to describe
the DBNGP in detail for the purpose of the access arrangement should be the most

27

28

movement, over time, of the bed and banks of the Fortescue River at the original pipeline location. PL 40
(being the original pipeline) only covers the part of the DBNGP system that lies within the geographical
bounds of the DBNGP Corridor”.

DBNGP (WA) Transmission Pty Ltd, Proposed Revisions DBNGP Access Arrangement 2016-2020,
ERAO5 and ERAO6 Response — Supporting Submission 36, 2 October 2015, p. 3.

DBNGP (WA) Transmission Pty Ltd, Description of the Dampier to Bunbury Natural Gas Pipeline System
as at 1 January 2015, http://www.dbp.net.au, (accessed 8 December 2015).



http://www.dbp.net.au/

current and up-to-date version available at the time the access arrangement is
approved. The Authority required the following amendment:

Required Amendment 1

The proposed revised access arrangement should be amended so that the detailed
description of the DBNGP (that is, the document titled “Description of the Dampier to
Bunbury Natural Gas Pipeline System as at 1 January 2013 (interim update August
2014)”) is current as of the date of the approval of the revised access arrangement.

In response to the Authority’s Draft Decision, DBP advises that it accepts (Draft
Decision) Required Amendment 1.2° In addition, DBP has indicated that it accepts
the Authority’s requirement at (Draft Decision) Required Amendment 3 for it to
include a reference to the location of main line value 31 (MLV31) in its detailed
description and map of the DBNGP.*

In its amended proposal, DBP has updated the wording of clause 2.2 of the amended
access arrangement and the version of the DBNGP description document that is
provided at Attachment 1 to the access arrangement.3! This description document
contains a reference to the location of MLV31 on the schematic of the DBNGP.
Reference is also made to the description of the DBNGP being available on DBP’s
website.?

No further submissions were made to the Authority that addressed the description of
the pipeline.

The Authority notes that whilst Attachment 1 is referenced at clause 2.2 of the
amended access arrangement (and subsequently provided as a separate document
to the access arrangement), there is no reference to Attachment 1 in the access
arrangement “Table of Contents”. The Authority considers that any (separate)
attachments to the amended access arrangement should be documented in its table
of contents to ensure completeness and assist with reader useability.
Notwithstanding this formatting anomaly, the Authority is satisfied that DBP’s
amended proposal incorporates the required amendment (Draft Decision RA 1).

DBNGP (WA) Transmission Pty Ltd, Proposed Revisions DBNGP Access Arrangement — Amended
Access Arrangement Proposal — Supporting Submission 50, 22 February 2016, Table 3, p. 7.

DBNGP (WA) Transmission Pty Ltd, Proposed Revisions DBNGP Access Arrangement — Amended
Access Arrangement Proposal — Supporting Submission 50, 22 February 2016, Table 3, p. 7.

DBNGP (WA) Transmission Pty Ltd, Proposed Revisions DBNGP Access Arrangement — Amended
Access Arrangement Proposal — Supporting Submission 50, Appendix A — Attachment 1 “Description of
the DBNGP System as at 1 January 2016”.

DBP website: http://www.dbp.net.au



http://www.dbp.net.au/

Economic Regulation Authority

Pipeline Services

Regulatory Requirements

55. A “pipeline service” is defined in section 2 of the NGL(WA).
Pipeline service means —
(a) a service provided by means of a pipeline, including —

)] a haulage service (such as firm haulage, interruptible haulage, spot
haulage and backhaul); and

(i) a service providing for, or facilitating, the interconnection of
pipelines; and

(b) a service ancillary to the provision of a service referred to in paragraph (a),
but does not include the production, sale or purchase of natural gas or processable
gas.

56.  Under rule 48(1) of the NGR, a full access arrangement proposal must, inter alia:

(a) identify the pipeline to which the access arrangement relates and include a
reference to a website at which a description of the pipeline can be
inspected; and

(b) describe the pipeline services the service provider proposes to offer to
provide by means of the pipeline; and

(c) specify the reference services; and
(d) specify for each reference service:
() the reference tariff; and
(i) the other terms and conditions on which the reference service will
be provided.

57. Rule 101 of the NGR requires a full access arrangement to specify all reference
services.

(1) A full access arrangement must specify as a reference service:

(a) at least one pipeline service that is likely to be sought by a
significant part of the market; and

(b) any other pipeline service that is likely to be sought by a significant
part of the market and which the [ERA] considers should be
specified as a reference service.

58.  The Authority is required to take into account the revenue and pricing principles when
deciding whether to specify a pipeline service as a reference service.*®* The revenue
and pricing principles are set out in sections 24(2) to 24(7) of the NGL(WA) and are
considered in detail elsewhere in this decision document.®*

33 Rule 101(2) of the NGR.

34 Refer “Total Revenue” and “Reference Tariffs” chapters of this Final Decision (commencing page 68 and
173 respectively).

Final Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the Dampier to Bunbury
Natural Gas Pipeline 2016-2020 19



59.

60.

61.

Clause 3.1 of the proposed revised access arrangement included a description of
the pipeline services to be offered by means of the DBNGP (as defined in clause 15
of the proposed revised access arrangement). These pipeline services included
three reference services and several non-reference services. Detailed descriptions
of each of the pipeline services were provided in clauses 3.3 to 3.6 of the proposed
revised access arrangement. DBP also provided additional information in a separate
supporting submission justifying the inclusion of the proposed reference services.*®
The terms and conditions relating to the reference services were outlined in clause 4
and Attachments 2, 3 and 4 of the proposed revised access arrangement.®

The proposed reference services included:

o a full haul T1 service (the “T1 Service”);
o a part haul P1 service (the “P1 Service”); and
o a back haul B1 service (the “B1 Service”).

DBP’s proposal included several changes to the three proposed reference services
described in the current access arrangement applying for AA3. These were:

o The reference tariffs for each reference service (the “T1 Tariff”, “P1 Tariff” and
“B1 Tariff”) were changed to specify that the tariffs would come into effect on
1 January 2016.

o The T1 Service was described as a full haul service and defined in clause 15

of the proposed revised access arrangement. The definition of “full haul
service” was changed from that in AA3 to specify that it is a forward haul
pipeline service where the outlet point is downstream of compressor station 9
(CS9), regardless of the location of the inlet point, but does not include back
haul. In contrast, the definition of "full haul service" in AA3 specifies that the
"inlet point" is upstream of the main line valve 31 (MLV31) on the DBNGP and
there is no reference to "back haul".

o The P1 Service was described as a part haul service and defined in clause 15
of the proposed revised access arrangement. The definition of “part haul
service” was changed from that in AA3 to specify that it is a service to provide
forward haul on the DBNGP where the outlet point is upstream of CS9,
regardless of the location of the inlet®” point, but does not include back haul.
In contrast, the definition of "part haul service" in AA3 is inclusive and refers to
the position of the "inlet point" in relation to MLV31 and CS9; there is also no
reference to "back haul".

o The description of the B1 Service was changed from that in AA3 to specify that
the service is a back haul service in which the operator delivers a quantity of

35

36

37

DBNGP (WA) Transmission Pty Ltd, Proposed Revisions DBNGP Access Arrangement 2016-2020,
Proposed Reference Service — Supporting Submission 3, 31 December 2014.

DBNGP (WA) Transmission Pty Ltd, Proposed Revisions DBNGP Access Arrangement 2016-2020,
Access Arrangement Document, Attachment 2 — T1 Reference Services Terms and Conditions;
Attachment 3 — P1 Reference Services Terms and Conditions; Attachment 4 — B1 Reference Services
Terms and Conditions.

DBP’s access arrangement proposal states “outlet” as opposed to “inlet”. The Authority has confirmed
with DBP (email response of 30 November 2015, “Re: Information Request — ERA11”) that this is a
typographical error and the correct reference should be to “inlet”.



62.

63.

gas to the shipper at an outlet point located upstream of the relevant inlet point.
The definition of "back haul service" has not changed from that in AA3.

Paragraphs 4.5 to 4.16 of DBP’s supporting submission provided justification for
DBP’s proposed change to the definition of part haul.®® DBP submitted that the
following original definition of part haul, which has been the basis of the part haul
service on the DBNGP since the 1990s, should be reinstated.

[Part Haul means] Gas transportation service on the DBNGP where the Outlet Point is
upstream of Compressor Station 9 on the DBNGP, regardless of the location of the
Outlet Pointf39, but does not include Back Haul.

DBP submitted that there was no evidence of significant demand in the market for
the P1 Service on the basis of the current definition of part haul, but it was
demonstrably evident that there was demand in the market for a P1 Service that was
provided on the basis of the original definition (as set out above).*® DBP’s reasoning
for the original definition to be reinstated was as follows:*

e DBP has not had a single access request for the P1 Service with the [current part
haul definition#?], nor does it expect to receive future requests.

e During the [c]urrent [third access arrangement] [pleriod, there have been four
access requests for Part Haul services inclusive of the Original Definition of Part
Haul.

¢ Shippers who utilise the MGSF [Mondarra Gas Storage Facility] who have existing
contracted capacity under their T1 Standard Shipper Contracts continue to use that
contracted capacity to deliver gas to and from the MGSF rather than enter into a
new transportation agreement...

o Additionally, the majority of shippers (approximately 85 per cent) with T1 SSC
contracted capacity have extended their contracted term until at least 2025 (most
until 2030) and are therefore unlikely to use any other service to use the MGSF
during the [p]roposed [access arrangement] [p]eriod. It would therefore not be
economically rational to contract for an alternative service to utilise the MGSF.

e To the extent that an existing or prospective shipper would like to contract for a P1
Service in the [access arrangement] period, the existence of the Parmelia Gas
Pipeline ensures that competition exists for services that support the MGSF and
therefore this will continue to drive efficient outcomes for consumers for that
particular form of service on the DBNGP.

38

39

40

a1

42

DBNGP (WA) Transmission Pty Ltd, Proposed Revisions DBNGP Access Arrangement 2016-2020,
Proposed Reference Service — Supporting Submission 3, 31 December 2014, pp. 6-8.

DBP’s access arrangement proposal states “outlet point” as opposed to “inlet point”. The Authority has
confirmed with DBP (email response of 30 November 2015, “Re: Information Request — ERA11”) that this
is a typographical error and the correct reference should be to “inlet point”.

DBNGP (WA) Transmission Pty Ltd, Proposed Revisions DBNGP Access Arrangement 2016-2020,
Proposed Reference Service — Supporting Submission 3, 31 December 2014, paragraph 4,13, p. 7.

DBNGP (WA) Transmission Pty Ltd, Proposed Revisions DBNGP Access Arrangement 2016-2020,
Proposed Reference Service — Supporting Submission 3, 31 December 2014, paragraph 4.14, p. 7.

The current (AA3) definition of part haul is “a service to provide Forward Haul on the DBNGP which is not
a full haul service and which includes, without limitation, Services where the Inlet Point is upstream of
main line valve 31 on the DBNGP and the Outlet Point is upstream of Compressor Station 9 on the
DBNGP, Services where the Inlet Point is downstream of main line valve 31 on the DBNGP and the Outlet
Point is downstream of Compressor Station 9 on the DBNGP, and Services where the Inlet Point is
downstream of main line valve 31 on the DBNGP and the Outlet Point is upstream of Compressor Station
9 on the DBNGP”.



64.

65.

66.

67.

68.

69.

DBP’s proposed non-reference services would be offered subject to either the
availability of capacity (as defined in section 15 of the proposed revised access
arrangement) or operational availability.*

The non-reference services that would be subject to the availability of capacity
included:

o spot capacity service;
o park and loan service; and
o seasonal service.

The non-reference services that would be subject to operational availability included:

o metering and temperature service;

. odorisation service;

o peaking service;

o co-mingling service;

o pipeline impact agreement service; and
. interconnection service.*

A third non-reference service proposed by DBP was a pipeline service provided
under access contracts entered into prior to the commencement of the access
arrangement period.*®

DBP’s proposal in respect of the non-reference services included a change to the
principles of the spot capacity service at clause 3.6(b)(vii) of the proposed revised
access arrangement. The change related to the bidding of spot capacity and
specified that if an operator entity, Alcoa or a related body corporate of Alcoa, bids
and is allocated spot capacity, then the operator entity must indicate this on its
customer reporting system without disclosing the identity of the operator entity, Alcoa
or a related body corporate of Alcoa. The proposed clause 3.6(b)(vii) also removed
references to WestNet.

WESCEF raised concerns over DBP’s proposal to change the definition of “part haul”
and submitted that the change should not be approved.*® WESCEF was of the view
that:

... there is no justification for a shipper to be required to pay a full haul tariff when it
wishes to obtain a forward haul service to transfer gas only part of the way down the

43

a4

45

46

DBNGP (WA) Transmission Pty Ltd, Proposed Revisions DBNGP Access Arrangement 2016-2020,
Proposed Reference Service — Supporting Submission 3, 31 December 2014, paragraph 5.1, p. 9.

The Draft Decision (at paragraph 58, p. 18) incorrectly listed the non-reference services to be subject to
operational availability as: peaking services; metering information service; pressure and temperature
control service; odorisation service; co-mingling service; pipeline impact agreement service; and
interconnection service.

DBNGP (WA) Transmission Pty Ltd, Proposed Revisions DBNGP Access Arrangement 2016-2020,
Proposed Reference Service — Supporting Submission 3, 31 December 2014, paragraph 5.1(c), p. 9.

Wesfarmers Chemicals, Energy & Fertilisers, Submission on the proposed Dampier to Bunbury Natural
Gas Pipeline Access Arrangement (2016-2020), 2 June 2015, p. 3.



70.

71.

72.

73.

74.

DBNGP. The calculation of part haul tariffs already take into account the distance the
gas is transported (the “Distance Factor”).

WESCEF also noted that, based on current and previous submissions, existing and
potential shippers believe that there was a likelihood of demand for such a service,
including services for:

o the transfer of gas from upstream of MLV31 to the MGSF; and

o the transfer of gas from the MGSF to customers with contracted capacity at
outlet points downstream of CS9.

In its submission to the Authority, CPMM stated that it had no objection to the
proposed amendment to the definition of “part haul".*’

In assessing DBP’s proposal to amend the reference services to be offered under a
revised access arrangement, the Authority considered DBP’s supporting submission
that provided additional information and reasoning for the proposed amendments.*®
The Authority also considered the submissions from WESCEF and CPMM.

The reference tariff for each reference service (the T1 Tariff, P1 Tariff and B1 Tariff)
was specified in clauses 3.3(c), 3.4(c) and 3.5(c) of the proposed revised access
arrangement. DBP amended each reference tariff to be applicable as at 1 January
2016. The actual value and calculation of DBP’s proposed reference tariffs was
discussed elsewhere in the Draft Decision. The Authority did not approve the value
of the reference tariffs proposed by DBP. Clauses 3.3(c), 3.4(c) and 3.5(c) of the
approved revised access arrangement would need to be amended to reflect this.
The Authority required the following amendment:

Required Amendment 2

The value of the T1 Tariff, P1 Tariff or B1 Tariff specified in clauses 3.3(c), 3.4(c) and
3.5(c) of the proposed revised access arrangement will need to be amended to reflect
the reference tariffs approved by the Authority in its Final Decision.

Clause 3.3 of the proposed revised access arrangement described the T1 Service
as being a full haul service. DBP proposed the following change to the definition of
“full haul” at clause 15 (Definitions) of the proposed revised access arrangement.

Full Haul Service means a Gas—transpertaeenForward HauI pipeline_service on the
DBNGP where the recei m

the-delivery-pointOutlet Point is downstream of Compressor Statlon 9on the DBNGP
regardless of the location of the Inlet Point, but does not include Back Haul.

47

48

CITIC Pacific Mining Management Pty Ltd, Public Submission in response to the Economic Regulation
Authority’s Issues Paper on Proposed Revisions to the Dampier to Bunbury Natural Gas Pipeline Access
Arrangement 2016-2020, p. 34.

DBNGP (WA) Transmission Pty Ltd, Proposed Revisions DBNGP Access Arrangement 2016-2020,
Proposed Reference Service — Supporting Submission 3, 31 December 2014.



75.

76.

7.

78.

79.

80.

No third parties made submissions on DBP’s proposed change to the definition of
"full haul".

The Authority noted that DBP’s proposed amendments to the definition of “full haul”
were as follows, and that there was no clear rationale for the proposed changes:

. The insertion of the word “Service” to make the term read “Full Haul Service
means...”.
o The insertion of the defined term “Forward Haul” to replace some of the

existing wording that is encompassed by the definition of forward haul.

o The deletion of the requirement for the receipt point to be upstream of MLV31.

With respect to DBP’s proposal to add the word “Service” to the defined term (i.e.
“Full Haul Service” not just “Full Haul’), it appeared that the insertion of the word
“service” was made for consistency with the terms “part haul service” and “back haul
service”. Whilst the proposed amendment made these terms consistent within
clause 15 of the proposed revised access arrangement, the Authority noted that the
definition in the Standard Shipper Contract (SSC) was for “Full Haul” only.

With respect to inserting the defined term "forward haul" to replace some of the
existing wording that is encompassed by the definition of forward haul, the Authority
noted that to this extent the proposed amendment may simplify the definition of full
haul by eliminating words duplicated in the definition of forward haul. However, by
incorporating the defined term "forward haul" within the definition of "full haul", the
Authority was of the view that DBP's proposed addition of the closing words "but
does not include Back Haul" was not necessary.

With respect to deleting the requirement for the receipt point to be upstream of
MLV31 so that the inlet point can now be anywhere on the DBNGP, so long as the
service remains forward haul (and not back haul), the Authority noted that this
change was consistent with the definition of “full haul” in the SSC. DBP's proposed
deletion of the requirement for the receipt point to be upstream of MLV31 means that
the full haul service would effectively include any forward haul so long as the outlet
point is downstream of CS9. That change would create a risk of overlap with the
existing definition of "part haul", which currently includes forward hauls from an inlet
point downstream of MLV31 to an outlet point downstream of CS9. Whilst DBP
proposed amending the definition of "part haul" to remove deliveries downstream of
CS9, the Authority rejected this proposed amendment (refer paragraphs 81 to 92
below). Given the Authority’s decision to reject DBP’s proposed amendments to the
definition of part haul, and in the absence of any justification for the proposed
amendment to delete the requirement for the receipt point to be upstream of MLV31,
the Authority required the definition of full haul to maintain this requirement (i.e. for
the receipt point to be upstream of MLV31).

The Authority noted that there was no explicit reference to the location of MLV31
within the pipeline description document that is used to describe (and identify) the
DBNGP for the purpose of rule 48(1)(a) of the NGR.*® Absent such a reference, it
could be difficult for prospective users to know what is meant by “full haul” under the
definition required by the Authority. Hence the Authority required DBP to make it

49

The description of the pipeline (i.e. the DBNGP) is discussed at paragraph 41 and following of the Draft
Decision.



81.

82.

83.

clear in its description of the DBNGP where MLV31 is located on the DBNGP and
required the following amendment to the proposed revised access arrangement:

Required Amendment 3

Subject to DBP justifying the insertion of the word “Service”, the term “full haul’, as
specified in clause 1 (Definitions) of the proposed revised access arrangement, should
be amended as follows:

“Full Haul Service means a Gas-transpertationForward Haul pipeline service on the
DBNGP where the receipt point is upstream of main line valve 31 on the DBNGP and
the dehvepy—p&ntOutlet Point is downstream of Compressor Statlon 9 on the DBNGP;

DBP must include a reference to the location of main line valve 31 (MLV31) in its
detailed description and map of the DBNGP.

Clause 3.4 of the proposed revised access arrangement described the P1 Service
as being a part haul service. DBP proposed the following change to the definition of
“part haul service” at clause 15 (Definitions) of the proposed revised access
arrangement.

Part Haul Service means a service to provide Forward Haul on the DBNGP which is
not a ful-hawlFull Haul service and which-includes—withoutlimitation-Services-where
the tnlet-Pointisupstream-ofmainline-valve 31-onthe DBNGP-and-the-Outlet Point is
upstream of Compressor Station 9 on the DBNGP, Services-where-the-lnletPointis
downstreamreqgardless of the location of mam—lme—vatve—?ﬂ—en—the—DBNthand—the
Outlet [Inlet5°] Point i A )

include Back Haul.

The Authority noted that the proposed change, if approved, would reinstate the
original definition for part haul service that was proposed by DBP (and subsequently
not approved by the Authority) in its proposed revised access arrangement for AA3.
DBP detailed its reasoning for the proposed change to the definition of part haul
service in paragraphs 4.5 to 4.16 of its supporting submission, as summarised at
paragraphs 62 and 63 above.

DBP also submitted:>!

e The change in definition underpinning the P1 reference service is fundamentally
different to the SSC P1 service that operates on the DBNGP. Further background
was provided by DBP in the Submission 73 provided to the ERA on 13 December
2011 - a copy of which is attached as Appendix A;

e Ultilisation of the P1 Service as defined under the Current ERA Definition would
reduce the amount of T1 capacity available on the DBNGP and therefore is not in
the interests of consumers of natural gas;

50

51

The Authority has confirmed with DBP (email response of 30 November 2015, “Re: Information Request —
ERA11”) that the reference to “Outlet” point is a typographical error and the correct reference should be to
“Inlet” so that the proposed definition to Part Haul Service means “a service to provide Forward Haul on
the DBNGP which is not a Full Haul service and where the Outlet Point is upstream of Compressor
Station 9 on the DBNGP, regardless of the location of the Inlet Point, but does not include Back Haul”.

DBNGP (WA) Transmission Pty Ltd, Proposed Revisions DBNGP Access Arrangement 2016-2020,
Proposed Reference Service — Supporting Submission 3, 31 December 2014, paragraph 4.15, pp. 7-8.



84.

85.

86.

87.

e Utilisation of the P1 Service as defined under the Current ERA Definition would
increase the required fuel gas required on the DBNGP for the [access arrangement]
[pleriod;

e The current ERA Definition has brought uncertainty because a part haul service
with an outlet point downstream of CS9 will fall within the definitions of both “part
haul” and “full haul” services. While the Current ERA Definition states that "part haul
service" is a service "to provide Forward Haul on the DBNGP which is not a full
haul service” , it goes on to list a number of examples, one of which is a service
with an outlet point downstream of CS9. Yet the definition of full haul service then
also defines a service as being one with an outlet point downstream of CS9;

o |If DBP were required to enter into a contract for P1 Service with a contracted outlet
point downstream of CS9, on the basis of the Current ERA Definition, it would put
DBP in breach of one of its key obligations owed to at least one shipper under an
existing contract - being to not discriminate in respect of price between shippers
who have outlet points downstream of CS9 [herein referred to as DBP’s
“Discrimination Claim”]; and

o |f DBP were required to enter into a contract for P1 Service with a contracted outlet
point downstream of CS9, on the basis of the Current ERA Definition, this could
also trigger most favoured nation (or MFN) arrangements with at least one shipper
which, in turn could trigger MFN arrangements with other shippers [herein referred
to as DBP’s “MFN Claim™].

In its submission to the Authority, WESCEF submitted that:>?

[slJubmissions made historically, and now, make it clear that existing and potential
shippers believe that there is a likelihood of demand for such a service, including for
the transfer of gas from upstream of MLV31 to the Mondarra Gas Storage Facility
("MGSF") and the transfer of gas from the MGSF to customers with contracted
capacity at outlet points downstream of CS9.

Clearly, there was disagreement between DBP and WESCEF about whether the
current definition of the "part haul" service (including deliveries downstream of CS9)
satisfied the requirements of rule 101 of the NGR to qualify as a "reference service".

The Authority was generally of the view that having a wider, more flexible part haul
service that included the ability for deliveries downstream of CS9 was, absent other
evidence to the contrary, more likely than not to promote the efficient operation and
use of natural gas services consistent with the NGO and revenue and pricing
principles. The Authority also noted that, even if (as DBP claims) there is no
evidence that a significant part of the market has so far sought the part haul service
in its current form, that does not necessarily mean that this service is not "likely to
be sought by a significant part of the market" (as required by rule 101 of the NGR
and claimed by WESCEF).

With regard to DBP's claim that the definition of part haul service in the current
access arrangement "is confusing", the Authority considered that the definition was
sufficiently clear in its meaning. If improvements were to be made to the definition
of part haul service to enhance and clarify the meaning, such improvements should
be made without substantially altering the more flexible nature of the current
definition of the part haul service.

52

Wesfarmers Chemicals, Energy & Fertilisers, Submission on the proposed Dampier to Bunbury Natural
Gas Pipeline Access Arrangement (2016-2020), 2 June 2015, p. 3.



88.

89.

90.

91.

The Authority was mindful that DBP's proposed change would effectively require
shippers to take and pay for a full haul service (or else expose shippers to paying for
an unregulated non-reference part haul service) when they only need to transport
gas partway down the pipeline for deliveries downstream of CS9. Operating the
pipeline in that way could result in added unnecessary expense for shippers, which
could flow through to gas consumers. On that basis, and absent other evidence to
the contrary, the Authority considered there was a higher risk of DBP's proposed
change being contrary to the NGO than if the existing definition of "part haul" service
in the current access arrangement for the third access arrangement (AA3) period
was retained.

With respect to DBP’s “Discrimination Claim” and “MFN Claim” as at paragraph 83
above, the Authority noted section 321(1) of the NGL(WA) would, in effect, prohibit
DBP's access arrangement having the "effect of depriving a person of a relevant
protected contractual right". A "relevant protected contractual right" is in effect a pre-
existing contractual right "other than a relevant exclusivity right". A "relevant
exclusivity right" is defined in section 321 to mean an express contractual right that
arose on or after 30 March 1995 that —

€) prevents a service provider supplying pipeline services to persons who are
not parties to the contract; or

(b) limits or controls a service provider’s ability to supply pipeline services to
persons who are not parties to the contract,

but does not include a user’s contractual right to obtain a certain amount of pipeline
services.

With regard to DBP's Discrimination Claim, DBP did not provide sufficient information
to enable the Authority to be satisfied that:

o it would "discriminate” against the shipper with the non-discrimination right if a
P1 Service customer were offered a price for part haul delivery to an outlet
point downstream of CS9 that is different to the price payable by the pre-
existing right holder for its service;

o the non-discrimination right that DBP owes to the existing shipper is a "relevant
protected contractual right" within the meaning of that term in section 321(2) of
the NGL(WA). If the non-discrimination right DBP claims it owes to the
customer arose on or after 30 March 1995, then it would be a "relevant
exclusivity right" because it would limit or control DBP's ability to supply the P1
Service to third party customers by effectively limiting or controlling DBP's
pricing to those customers. If so, the non-discrimination right would not be
within the definition of a "relevant protected contractual right" and would not be
protected by section 321(1) of the NGL(WA); or

o the access arrangement would in fact have the effect of "depriving" the holder
of the pre-existing non-discrimination right.

Similarly, with regard to DBP's MFN Claim, the Authority was of the view that:

o DBP did not provided adequate justification for its claim that if DBP were
required to enter into a contract for a P1 Service with a contracted outlet point
downstream of CS9, on the basis of the current (ERA) definition, this could
trigger most favoured nation (or MFN) arrangements with at least one shipper
which, in turn could trigger MFN arrangements with other shippers;



92.

93.

o DBP would need to show more clearly how entering into a contract for a P1
Service with a contracted outlet point downstream of CS9 would trigger these
MFN arrangements;

o DBP would need to show more clearly what the consequences of triggering
the MFN arrangements would actually be;

o if the MFN "arrangements" are express contractual rights that arose on or after
30 March 1995 and would have the consequence (if triggered) of "limiting or
controlling" DBP's ability to supply pipeline services to persons who are not
parties to the contract, then they may be "relevant exclusivity rights" (as
defined in section 321(2) of the NGL(WA)). That in turn would mean that the
MFN "arrangements" are not protected as "relevant protected contractual
rights" by section 321(1) of the NGL(WA). DBP did not provide adequate
information to establish whether or not this is the case; and

o even if DBP could establish that the MFN "arrangements" are "relevant
protected contractual rights"”, for section 321(1) protection to apply, DBP would
need to show more clearly how the access arrangement had the "effect of
depriving" the holders of the MFN rights of those rights. In this regard, if as
DBP claims, the access arrangement would merely "trigger" the MFN rights,
DBP did not established how that would in any way have the "effect of
depriving" the MFN rights from those who hold them.

Accordingly, having regard to the submissions of interested parties and for the
reasons provided above, the Authority considered that DBP did not provide adequate
justification for the proposed change. Hence, the Authority was of the view that
DBP's proposed amendments to the definition of "part haul service" should not be
accepted, and required the following amendment to the proposed revised access
arrangement:

Required Amendment 4

The term “part haul service” should retain the same meaning as currently drafted in
clause 1 (Definitions) of the existing access arrangement for the third access
arrangement (AA3) period. That is part haul service means:

“a service to provide Forward Haul on the DBNGP which is not a full haul service and
which includes, without limitation: Services where the Inlet Point is upstream of main
line valve 31 on the DBNGP and the Outlet Point is upstream of Compressor Station 9
on the DBNGP; Services where the Inlet Point is downstream of main line valve 31 on
the DBNGP and the Outlet Point is downstream of Compressor Station 9 on the
DBNGP; and Services where the Inlet Point is downstream of main line valve 31 on
the DBNGP and the Outlet Point is upstream of Compressor Station 9 on the DBNGP.”

Clause 3.5 of the proposed revised access arrangement specified the B1 Service
was a back haul service, with “back haul” defined in section 15 (Definitions) of the
proposed revised access arrangement as ‘the haulage of gas from [an] inlet point
which is downstream of the outlet point”. DBP proposed changes to clause 3.5(a)(ii)
of the proposed revised access arrangement to specify that the outlet point was an
outlet point located upstream of the relevant inlet point.

B1 Service is a Back Haul Service in which Operator (subject to availability of
Capacity):

(ii) delivers to the Shipper at ene-er-merean Outlet PeointsPoint located upstream of
the relevant Inlet Point on that Day a quantity of gas not exceeding the Shipper’'s




94.

95.

96.

97.

98.

MDQ, without interruption or curtailment except as permitted by the Access
Contract.

The Authority noted that no changes were proposed to the definition of the term
“back haul” in clause 15 of the proposed revised access arrangement. The Authority
was of the view that the proposed change to clause 3.5(a)(ii) of the proposed revised
access arrangement to substitute the words “one or more” with words “an [Outlet
Point] located upstream of the relevant Inlet Point...” aimed to clarify that the B1
Service is a back haul service whereby gas is delivered to the shipper from an inlet
point that is located downstream of the outlet point (based on the definition of back
haul), or put another way gas is delivered to the shipper at an outlet point that is
located upstream of the inlet point.

DBP proposed to include the same non-reference services that are currently
included in the access arrangement for the third access arrangement (AA3) period.
The “spot capacity service” was one such service and was described in clause 3.6(a)
of the proposed revised access arrangement as “a pipeline service available on an
interruptible basis (and at varying levels of interruptibility), subject to availability of
capacity in accordance with [eight] principles”.

The eight principles applying to a spot capacity service were specified in clause
3.6(b) of the proposed revised access arrangement. DBP proposed to amend the
principle specified in clause 3.6(b)(vii) relating to the bidding and reporting of spot
capacity as follows.

b) Until otherwise advised by Operator, the following principles apply to Spot
Capacity and Spot Transactions (as the case may be) (which principles form the
basis of the Spot Market Rules):

vii) Operator will not bid for Spot Capacity and if an Operator Entity, Alcoa,
WestNet or a Related Body Corporate of either-Alcoa er\WestNet-bids and is
allocated Spot Capacity, Operator must indicate on its electronic customer
reporting system that the relevant Spot Capacity has been allocated to an
Operator Entity, Alcoa or a Related Body Corporate of Alcoa without
disclosing the identity of the Operator Entity, Alcoa or a Related Body
Corporate of Alcoa.

The proposed amendment specified that if an operator entity, Alcoa or a related body
corporate of Alcoa bids and is allocated spot capacity, then the operator must
indicate this on its electronic customer reporting system without disclosing the
identity of the bidder. The terms of clause 3.6(b)(vii) of the current (AA3) access
arrangement suggested that only the operator entity will be allocated spot capacity
if either it, Alcoa or a related body corporate of Alcoa bids. In other words, the current
terms do not distinguish between the operator entity or Alcoa or a related body
corporate of Alcoa being allocated spot capacity.

Further, references to WestNet were removed from clause 3.6(b)(vii) of the proposed
revised access arrangement.



99.

100.

101.

102.

The Authority was of the understanding that WestNet*>® was from October 2004 until
July 2011 a part owner of the DBNGP. The need to include a reference to WestNet
in clause 3.6(b)(vii)) would have ceased when WestNet divested its interest in the
DBNGP. Given this, the Authority accepted DBP’s proposed amendments to clause
3.6(b)(vii) to remove all references to WestNet.

Rule 109(1) of the NGR prohibits the bundling of services unless it is reasonably
necessary.

Rule 109(1) of the NGR states:

“A scheme service provider must not make it a condition of the provision of a particular
pipeline service to a prospective user that the prospective user accept another non-
gratuitous service from the service provider unless the bundling of the services is
reasonably necessary.”

The Authority was not aware of any bundling of services by DBP, and assuming this
to be the case, was satisfied the access arrangement met the criteria of rule 109(1).

DBP does not accept the Authority’s (Draft Decision) required amendments and
instead addresses the Authority’s decisions and reasoning for not approving its
proposed amendments to:

. amend the value of the T1 Tariff, P1 Tariff and B1 Tariff as specified in clauses

3.3(c), 3.4(c) and 3.5(c) of the access arrangement (Required Amendment 2);

o change the nature of the full haul (“T1”) service by amending the definition of

“full haul” (Required Amendment 3); and

o change the nature of the part haul (“P1”) service by amending the definition of

“part haul” (Required Amendment 4).

Reference Service Tariffs

108.

104.

In response to the Authority’s Draft Decision, DBP indicates that it does not accept
(Draft Decision) Required Amendment 2.5 DBP advises that its position is a
consequence of:>®

¢ Not being able to presently ascertain the “reference tariffs approved by the ERA in
its Final Decision”; and

¢ DBP not accepting many of the amendments required in the Draft Decision relating
to the building blocks used to estimate the Total Revenue and volume forecasts.

DBP further advises that it has “calculated references tariffs in accordance with the
reference service tariff calculation in the revised version of the [access arrangement

53 WestNet Infrastructure Group Ltd, ABN 40 087 857 001.

54 DBNGP (WA) Transmission Pty Ltd, Proposed Revisions DBNGP Access Arrangement — Amended
Access Arrangement Proposal — Supporting Submission 50, 22 February 2016, Table 3, p. 7.

5 DBNGP (WA) Transmission Pty Ltd, Proposed Revisions DBNGP Access Arrangement — Response to
Draft Decision Other Tariff Amendments — Supporting Submission 57, 22 February 2016, paragraph 10.2.



Economic Regulation Authority

information] submitted to the ERA as part of DBP’s Amended [Access Arrangement]
Proposal in response to the Draft Decision”.%®

105. Accordingly, DBP has updated the T1 Tariff, P1 Tariff and B1 Tariff, as specified in
clauses 3.3(c), 3.4(c) and 3.5(d) respectively, in the amended access arrangement.
In addition, and relating to the P1 and B1 Tariffs only, DBP specifies (at new clauses
3.4(d) and 3.5(d)) that:

3.4(d) Reference to ‘km’ is the distance, specified in the DBNGP Pipeline
Description from 11 -01 to the outlet point at which shipper has contracted

capacity.

3.5(d) Reference to ‘km’ is the distance, specified in the DBNGP Pipeline
Description from the inlet point to the outlet point at which shipper has
contracted capacity.

Full Haul Service

106. In response to the Authority’s Draft Decision, DBP indicates that it does not accept
(Draft Decision) Required Amendment 3.5 In support of its position, DBP addresses
the following matters relating to the reasoning of the Authority’s decision in its
supporting submission.%8

o DBP has not provided any clear rationale for the proposed change (DBP
supporting paragraphs 2.4 to 2.6)

o The inclusion of the word “Service” needs to be justified (DBP supporting
paragraphs 2.7 to 2.10)

o The use of the phrase “but does not include Back Haul” is unnecessary (DBP
supporting paragraphs 2.11 to 2.13)

o Deleting the reference to MLV31 would create an overlap with the Authority’s
required definition of Part Haul (DBP supporting paragraphs 2.14 to 2.17)

Part Haul Service

107. In response to the Authority’s Draft Decision, DBP indicates that it does not accept
(Draft Decision) Required Amendment 4.5° In support of its position DBP provides
the further information to address the Authority’s reasoning for not approving its
proposed amendments to the definition of part haul; namely:

o it is likely that there will be a market for the part haul service as defined in (Draft
Decision) Required Amendment 4, and

o the provision of such a service is consistent with the principles of the NGO.

5% DBNGP (WA) Transmission Pty Ltd, Proposed Revisions DBNGP Access Arrangement — Response to
Draft Decision Other Tariff Amendments — Supporting Submission 57, 22 February 2016, paragraph 10.3.

57 DBNGP (WA) Transmission Pty Ltd, Proposed Revisions DBNGP Access Arrangement — Amended
Access Arrangement Proposal — Supporting Submission 50, 22 February 2016, Table 3, p. 7.

58 DBNGP (WA) Transmission Pty Ltd, Proposed Revisions DBNGP Access Arrangement — Response to
Pipeline Services — Supporting Submission 51, 22 February 2016, paragraphs 2.4 to 2.17, pp. 5-10.

59 DBNGP (WA) Transmission Pty Ltd, Proposed Revisions DBNGP Access Arrangement — Amended
Access Arrangement Proposal — Supporting Submission 50, 22 February 2016, Table 3, p. 7.

Final Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the Dampier to Bunbury
Natural Gas Pipeline 2016-2020 31



108.

109.

DBP submits:®°

3.6 DBP’s submissions in respect of [Draft Decision Required] Amendment #4
deal only with that part of the definition of Part Haul that allows it to include
gas received at an Inlet Point downstream of MLV31 and delivered to an
Outlet Point downstream of CS9. For ease of reference, in this submission,
DBP has called this the “Short Southern Deliveries limb” (SSD Limb).

3.7 For the reasons set out below, DBP submits that the ERA would be in error
were it to approve an access arrangement that includes the SSD Limb in
the definition of Part Haul:

@)

(b)

(©)

(d)

(e)

(f)

The ERA has misinterpreted the law relating to reference services
by reversing the onus of establishing that there is a significant part
of the market likely to seek a pipeline service that falls within the
SSD Limb.

The ERA has failed to establish that a pipeline service for the
DBNGP that includes the SSD Limb meets the criteria for a
reference service under the NGA for the DBNGP. [sic]

The ERA has failed to take into account the revenue and pricing
principle that the service provider should be provided with a
reasonable opportunity to recover at least the efficient costs the
service provider incurs in providing reference services. DBP has
incorporated additional evidence to show the impact of the ERA’s
preferred definition of Part Haul upon the existing firm full haul
capacity of the DBNGP to support this contention — see paragraph
3.30 below.

The ERA has taken into account irrelevant considerations in support
of the contention that the criteria for a reference service is met.

The ERA has failed to take into account relevant considerations as
to why the SSD Limb should be removed from the definition of Part
Haul by failing to consider the evidence provided by DBP that no
prospective shipper had sought or accessed a service of the kind
covered by the SSD Limb and all demand that has been sought for
part haul services was of the kind covered by one of the other limbs
of the definition of Part Haul.

The ERA has failed to take into account that there is not likely to be
any disadvantage suffered by prospective shippers as a result of
this service not being a reference service because of the existence
of the Parmelia Pipeline as a competitor for gas transportation
services from the Perth Basin (including the Mondarra Gas Storage
Facility) to downstream of CS9 and the competitive pressure that
would place on transportation prices if a non-reference part haul
service for the SSD Limb service was required by a shipper.

In its supporting submission, DBP addresses each of the above stated claims in

further detail under the following headings, .

o Criteria for a reference service under rule 101 (DBP supporting paragraphs 3.9

to 3.12);

o Misinterpretation of the law by the ERA (DBP supporting paragraphs 3.13 to

3.15);

60

61

DBNGP (WA) Transmission Pty Ltd, Proposed Revisions DBNGP Access Arrangement — Response to
Pipeline Services — Supporting Submission 51, 22 February 2016, paragraphs 3.6 and 3.7, pp. 11-12.

DBNGP (WA) Transmission Pty Ltd, Proposed Revisions DBNGP Access Arrangement — Response to
Pipeline Services — Supporting Submission 51, 22 February 2016.



110.

No evidence that a significant part of the market is likely to seek a part haul
service with the SSD Limb (DBP supporting paragraphs 3.16 to 3.23);

Evidence that there is, in fact, a significant part of the market likely to seek a
part haul reference service without the SSD Limb (DBP supporting paragraphs
3.24 t0 3.28);

Impact of the SSD Limb on efficient use of pipeline capacity and on DBP’s cost
recovery — evidence that the revenue and pricing principles haven’t been taken
into account (DBP supporting paragraph 3.29);

Inefficient use of firm full haul pipeline capacity (DBP supporting paragraphs
3.30 and 3.31);

Inability to recover efficient costs (DBP supporting paragraphs 3.32 to 3.40);
and

ERA’s justification based upon irrelevant considerations (DBP supporting
paragraphs 3.41 to 3.44).

Further to the information provided by DBP to substantiate its claims that the
Authority would be in error if it were to approve an access arrangement that includes
the SSD Limb in the definition of part haul, DBP advises that it:®2

has reconsidered the submissions [concerning DBP’s Discrimination Claim and MFN
Claim] and no longer relies on them as relevant to the assessment of whether the P1
service required by the ERA should be a reference service on the DBNGP for AA4.

Bundling of Services

111.

112.

113.

In its amended proposal, and in response to the Authority’s Draft Decision
assessment of DBP’s original proposal with rule 109 of the NGR that prevents the
bundling of pipeline services unless reasonably necessary, DBP draws to attention
parts of its original proposal where DBP does actually require the bundling of pipeline
services.

Clause 3.6(c) of the proposed revised access arrangement, specifies a “Park and
Loan Service” must be bundled with a “Haulage Service”.

Park and Loan Service: Shippers or Prospective Shippers serving end users with Gas
demands that are difficult to predict from day to day, or who face the prospect of
outages of their Gas suppliers, may find the maintenance of their Accumulated
Imbalances within the tolerance specified in the Access Contract for the Reference
Service (or any other Haulage Service as the case may be) difficult. To assist these
Shippers and Prospective Shippers, Operator will offer a Park and Loan Service,
permitting limited Gas storage in the DBNGP, and/or taking of additional Gas from the
DBNGP when required. Operator’s ability to offer a Park and Loan Service is restricted
by the operating characteristics of the DBNGP. A Shipper must also contract for a
Haulage Service when contracting for a Park and Loan Service.

DBP indicates that it had previously submitted (and continues to submit) that it is
reasonably necessary to require the bundling of these services in supporting
information provided with its original proposal.®

62

63

DBNGP (WA) Transmission Pty Ltd, Proposed Revisions DBNGP Access Arrangement — Response to
Pipeline Services — Supporting Submission 51, 22 February 2016, paragraph 3.46, p. 19.

DBNGP (WA) Transmission Pty Ltd, Proposed Revisions DBNGP Access Arrangement 2016-2020,
Proposed Reference Service — Supporting Submission 3, 31 December 2014, paragraph 3.2, p. 4.



114,

115.

116.

Section 3 of the Proposed Revised [Access Arrangement] describes only one pipeline
service — the Park and Loan Service — as being conditional upon the shipper for that
pipeline service having to accept another non-gratuitous service from DBP — being any
type of haulage service. DBP submits that it is reasonably necessary to bundle these
pipeline services — and therefore Rule 109 of the NGR is met. It is reasonably
necessary to bundle these pipeline services for the following reasons:

(i) To enable gas to be either parked in or loaned from the DBNGP under a Park and
Loan Service, it will need to be transported along the pipeline;

(i) Itis envisaged that the only entities seeking to access the Park and Loan Service
will be shippers with a haulage service;

(iif) The terms and conditions of the proposed Park and Loan Service do not contain
terms and conditions relating to transportation or haulage;

(iv) There is no requirement in the Proposed Revised [Access Arrangement] for a
shipper seeking access to a haulage service to also enter into an access contract
for a park and loan service; and

(v) By allowing a prospective user to only enter into a Park and Loan Service
significantly increases the risk that DBP is involved in the sale or purchase of
natural gas in a way that amounts to a related business (as that term is defined in
the NGL). This is prohibited under the NGL.

In its submission subsequent to the Authority’s Draft Decision, WESCEF reiterates
its previous submissions on DBP’s proposed changes to the nature of pipeline
services under the access arrangement, and indicates support for the Authority’s
(Draft Decision) Required Amendments 3, 4 and 32.%* In particular, WESCEF
resubmits “that there is likely to be demand for a part haul service in the future and
that there is no valid justification for requiring a shipper who only requires a part haul
service to pay a full haul tariff”.

DBP’s proposed reference tariff, as at 1 January 2016, for each reference service
(the T1 Tariff, P1 Tariff and B1 Tariff) is specified in clauses 3.3(c), 3.4(c) and 3.5(c)
of the amended access arrangement. The actual calculation and value of DBP’s
proposed tariffs are discussed in the chapter on “Reference Tariffs” of this Final
Decision.

The Authority notes that in updating the reference tariffs in its amended proposal,
DBP has added (new) clauses 3.4(d) and 3.5(d) to the amended access
arrangement to specify:

o in relation to the P1 Tariff, “reference to ‘km’ is the distance specified in the
DBNGP Pipeline Description from I1 -01 to the outlet point at which shipper
has contracted capacity” (new clause 3.4(d)); and

64 Wesfarmers Chemicals, Energy & Fertilisers, Further submission on the proposed Dampier to Bunbury
Natural Gas Pipeline Access Arrangement (2016-2020), 22 March 2016, p. 1-2.



Economic Regulation Authority

. in relation to the B1 Tariff, “reference to the 'km’is the distance specified in the
DBNGP Pipeline Description from the inlet point to the outlet point at which
shipper has contracted capacity” (new clause 3.5(d)).

117. The Authority considers that DBP’s proposed new clauses 3.4(d) and 3.5(d) help
support the understanding of the P1 Tariff and B1 Tariff by clarifying the reference
to “km” in clauses 3.4(c) and 3.5(c) respectively. However, it is not clear why DBP
has selected “I11-01” as the only inlet point for calculating the relevant distance for
the P1 Tariff (see proposed new clause 3.4(d)). If at any time during the access
arrangement period, inlet points downstream of 11-01 are used for part haul, it is
unclear how it is consistent with the achievement of the NGO and/or revenue and
pricing principles for shippers to pay for kms they do not use. Conversely, where
gas is injected at an inlet point upstream of 11-01, it is unclear what basis there is for
shippers not to pay for all the kms they use. The Authority cannot find any
explanation in DBP's submissions for the choice of “I1-01” in proposed new clause
3.4(d) that would justify its use here based on the NGO and/or revenue and pricing
principles.

118. For this reason, the Authority accepts, in principle, DBP’s proposed (new) clauses in
the amended access arrangement, provided that the reference to "11-01" is deleted
from proposed new clause 3.4(d) and is replaced with the words "the inlet point" (as
is the case with proposed new clause 3.5(d)).

119. Consistent with the Authority’s decision to not approve DBP’s calculation and value
of the reference tariffs explained elsewhere in this Final Decision, clauses 3.3(c),
3.4(c) and 3.5(c) of the amended access arrangement must be changed to reflect
the Authority’s reference tariff calculations and values in this Final Decision.

Required Amendment 1

The reference to “I11-01” in clause 3.4(d) of the amended access arrangement must be
deleted and replaced with the words “the inlet point”.

The value of the T1 Tariff, P1 Tariff and B1 Tariff specified in clauses 3.3(c), 3.4(c) and
3.5(c) of the amended access arrangement must be changed to reflect the values set
out in Table 86 in this Final Decision.

Full Haul T1 Service

120. Clause 3.3 of the amended access arrangement describes the T1 Service as being
a “Full Haul service”. In its amended proposal, DBP maintains its position to define
full haul service in the access arrangement (at clause 15 — Definitions) as follows:

Full Haul service means a Forward Haul pipeline service on the DBNGP where the
Outlet Point is downstream of Compressor Station 9 on the DBNGP, regardless of the
location of the Inlet Point, but does not include Back Haul.

Final Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the Dampier to Bunbury
Natural Gas Pipeline 2016-2020 35



121.

122.

No

123.

In assessing DBP’s amended proposal, the Authority has given consideration to the
information provided by DBP in support of its position and in response to the
Authority’s Draft Decision that:5®

o DBP has not provided any clear rationale for the proposed change;

o the inclusion of the word “Service” needs to be justified,;

o the use of the phrase “but does not include Back Haul” is unnecessary; and

o deleting the reference to MLV31 would create an overlap with the Authority’s

required definition of “part haul”.

DBP’s (above) submissions against the Authority’s Draft Decision reasoning are
considered in turn in the following paragraphs. In considering these submissions,
the Authority has also had regard to the further submission from WESCEF, which
reiterated its objections to DBP’s proposed amendments.

clear rationale®®

DBP rejected the Authority’s conclusion that it did not provide a rationale for the
proposed change to the definition of full haul. In support of its view, DBP provides
the following information:

2.4 DBP does not understand how the ERA could reach the conclusion that
DBP has not provided any clear rationale for the proposed change. In DBP’s
submission 3, DBP made the following points to justify the proposed change
to the definition of “Full Haul”:

(a) The provisions of the NGR require the reference service to be the
service that is likely to be sought by a significant part of the market.
The proposed changes were to therefore make the proposed T1
reference service one that is likely to be sought by a significant part
of the market (i.e. to ensure it meets the requirements under the
NGR for a reference service).

(b) The following evidence pointed to the relevant “market”:

0] In the Final Decision made by the ERA in its approval of the
current access arrangement for the DBNGP (Current AA),
the ERA determined that the "market” referred to is the total
market for pipeline services provided by DBNGP, including
any expected increase in provision of services during the
access arrangement period for which the approved access
arrangement will apply.

(ii) For the period of the proposed access arrangement (being
2016-2020), no increase in the provision of services is
expected. Therefore, the relevant market is all shippers with
any pipeline service on the DBNGP...

(©) To determine whether a "significant part" of the relevant market is
likely to seek a particular pipeline service such that it must be
included in the access arrangement as a reference service, the ERA
has, in the past, had regard to existing contracts between DBP and
its Shippers as well as evidence of new services demanded by a
significant number of users and prospective users, without regard

65

66

DBNGP (WA) Transmission Pty Ltd, Proposed Revisions DBNGP Access Arrangement — Response to
Pipeline Services — Supporting Submission 51, 22 February 2016, paragraphs 2.4 to 2.17, pp. 5-10.

DBNGP (WA) Transmission Pty Ltd, Proposed Revisions DBNGP Access Arrangement — Response to
Pipeline Services — Supporting Submission 51, 22 February 2016, paragraphs 2.4 to 2.6.



2.5

(d)

to pipeline capacity. Past reference services were also determined
by having regard to the nature of services obtained by a significant
number of users under contracts entered into just prior to the ERA's
consideration of the proposed revisions to the access arrangement.

The following evidence pointed to why the T1 service, as proposed
by DBP, was “likely to be sought by a significant part” of the market:

0] The recontracting negotiations concluded with Standard
Shipper Contract (SSC) shippers in 2014 confirmed that the
existing demand is overwhelmingly for a firm full haul
service of the definition proposed by DBP in its Original AA
Proposal;

(ii) The defining characteristic of the service is the 'firmness'
offered, and the firmness of the Proposed T1 Reference
Service is consistent with the firmness of the T1 Service the
subject of each T1 Standard Shipper Contract entered into
between DBP and each existing shipper;

(i) Forecasts of contracted capacity and throughput provided
by DBP (see submission 11) indicates that a service that is
positioned in the curtailment plan with the same level of
priority as the T1 Service provided under the Standard
Shipper Contracts is likely to continue to be sought by a
significant part of the market;

(iv) DBP has a contractual commitment under the T1 SSC to
offer a T1 full haul firm service on the same terms as
defined in the T1 SSC.

v) Access requests received during the Current AA Period for
firm full haul services have only been for the T1 service
containing the definition proposed by DBP (albeit on
different terms and conditions and at a different tariff to that
proposed in the Original AA Proposal).

The following are additional reasons for why DBP’s proposed definition of
Full Haul should be accepted by the ERA and the ERA’s definition of Full
Haul should be rejected:

@)

pipeline |
e

Firstly, all of the existing T1 SSCs (being both the SSCs that were
renegotiated in 2014 and those that were not) adopt the same
definition for Full Haul as that proposed by DBP. The capacity
contracted under these T1 SSCs represents approximately [jjjij of
the total amount of firm full haul capacity currently contracted on the

This represents a significant part of
the market. The following table summarises how “Full Haul” is
defined in each of the T1 SSCs DBP has entered into with shippers:



124.

125.

(b) Secondly, of the remainder of the total pipeline capacity currently
contracted that is not contracted under either a T1 SSC or the Alcoa
Exempt Contract, all of the contracts for this capacity adopt the
same definition for “Full Haul” as that proposed by DBP.

(©) Thirdly, no shipper has entered into an access contract (whether for
a firm full haul service or otherwise) where the definition of Full Haul
is as defined in the Draft Decision, nor does DBP have in its
possession (or expect to have in its possession) an access request
from a prospective shipper seeking such a service or an access
contract where the definition of Full Haul is as defined in the Draft
Decision.

2.6 DBP notes that no shipper has made submissions regarding this change in
the proposed access arrangement. The fact that no shipper argued for a
rejection of the changes should be a strong indicator that no shipper was
concerned about the changes to the definition of Full Haul Service. The ERA
should have placed more weight on this fact in its assessment.

The Authority has considered DBP's (above) submissions concerning the rationale
for its proposed definition of "full haul service". DBP claims that it defines a firm
service which is “likely to be sought by a significant part” of the market and relies
heavily on a perceived need for it to match the definition for “full haul” under its
(unregulated) T1 SSC. In support of this claim, DBP refers to the 2014 renegotiation
of SSCs, its forecasts of contracted capacity and throughput and DBP's contractual
commitment under the T1 SSC to offer a T1 full haul firm service on the same terms
as defined in the T1 SSC. DBP also notes that :

[a]ccess requests received during the [c]urrent [access arrangement] [p]eriod for firm
full haul services have only been for the T1 service containing the definition proposed
by DBP (albeit on different terms and conditions and at a different tariff to that proposed
in the [o]riginal [access arrangement] [p]roposal).

The Authority accepts that the existing SSCs may indicate evidence of demand for
certain pipeline services “likely to be sought by a significant part” of the market, which
may be relevant in relation to rule 101 of the NGR. However, the existence or terms
of SSCs or other shipper contracts agreed by DBP with third parties should not



dictate the terms of the access arrangement unless there is some legitimate
justification for this under the NGL. To do otherwise could undermine the NGO.

Evidence that service ‘“likely to be sought by a significant part” of the market

126.

127.

128.

129.

While the Authority accepts that the SSCs may provide evidence that DBP's
proposed definition of "full haul service" is “likely to be sought by a significant part”
of the market for the purposes of rule 101, as both the Authority and the Tribunal
have previously noted:

the SSCs are but one source of evidence about the nature of the services demanded
by users.5”

With regard to DBP's claims that:

o the SSC recontracting negotiations concluded with shippers in 2014
"confirmed that the existing demand is overwhelmingly for a firm full haul
service of the definition proposed by DBP in its [o]riginal [access arrangement]
[p]roposal';

o all of the existing T1 SSCs (being both the SSCs that were renegotiated in
2014 and those that were not) adopt the same definition for full haul as that
proposed by DBP and that this represents a significant part of the market Jjjij

K

o no shipper has entered into an access contract (whether for a firm full haul
service or otherwise) where the definition of full haul is as defined in the Draft
Decision, nor does DBP have in its possession (or expect to have in its
possession) an access request from a prospective shipper seeking such a
service or an access contract where the definition of full haul is as defined in
the Draft Decision,

the Authority notes that the product of an unregulated commercial negotiation
between DBP and shippers does not necessarily indicate what shippers wanted, but
rather what they were able to achieve as a negotiated outcome in the circumstances.

However, the Authority also notes DBP's observation that no shipper has made
submissions regarding DBP's proposed change in the proposed revised access
arrangement, and the fact that no shipper argued for a rejection of the changes,
should be a strong indicator that no shipper was concerned about the changes to
the definition of full haul service. DBP further claim that the Authority should have
placed more weight on this fact in its assessment. The Authority considers, however,
that shippers may have had various reasons for not making submissions, and a lack
of submissions does not necessarily indicate that DBP's proposed definition of "full
haul service" is “likely to be sought by a significant part” of the market.

With regard to DBP's claim that “the defining characteristic of the service is the
‘firmness' offered, and the firmness of the Proposed T1 Reference Service is
consistent with the firmness of the T1 Service the subject of each T1 Standard
Shipper Contract entered into between DBP and each existing shipper [sic]”, the

67 See Application by DBNGP (WA) Transmission Pty Ltd (No 3) [2012] ACompT 14 at [545] and the ERA's
Final Decision for AA3 at [134]).



130.

131.

132.

Authority notes that firmness is not a precise concept,®® so it is not entirely clear what
DBP is claiming other than that (as is typically the case with a firm service), it is a
type of service obliging the pipeline operator to provide up to the contracted volume
without interruption or curtailment, subject to certain permitted exceptions. For the
Authority to place greater weight on this submission, DBP would need to be more
explicit about what characteristics of "firmness" under the SSC it considers define a
service “likely to be sought by a significant part” of the market, and why.

With regard to DBP's claim that “access requests received during the [c]urrent
[access arrangement] [p]eriod for firm full haul services have only been for the T1
service containing the definition proposed by DBP (albeit on different terms and
conditions and at a different tariff to that proposed in the [o]riginal [access
arrangement] [p]roposal)”, the Authority notes there is insufficient information
provided concerning the circumstances of these applications to determine if they
necessarily indicate the conclusion DBP is seeking to make. The Authority therefore
considers this claim by DBP does not provide sufficient hard information to support
DBP's claim that its proposed definition of the full haul service is “likely to be sought
by a significant part” of the market.

Nevertheless, the Authority considers that the existing SSCs, particularly the terms
in the existing SSCs committing DBP to offering a T1 full haul firm service on the
same terms as defined in the T1 SSC, when combined with the lack of shipper
submissions rejecting the proposed change, do provide some support for DBP's
claim that its proposed definition of the “full haul service” is “likely to be sought by a
significant part” of the market.

However, in considering DBP's proposed amendment to the full haul definition rule
100 of the NGR requires the Authority to have regard to the NGO, including its
requirement to "promote efficient investment in, and efficient operation and use of,
natural gas services for the long term interests of consumers of natural gas with
respect to price, quality, safety, reliability and security of supply of natural gas."
(emphasis added) On this basis, the Authority must approve the definition of full
haul service that it considers best promotes such operational efficiency and other
aspects of the NGO.

Consistency with the national gas objective and revenue and pricing principles

133.

The Authority notes that, while DBP has claimed in effect that the definition of the
full haul service in the access arrangement needs to match the definition of full haul
in its T1 SSCs, DBP has not explicitly stated any justification based on the NGO or
revenue and pricing principles for why the definition of full haul service in the access
arrangement should match the definition of full haul in its T1 SSCs. However, DBP
does rely on the 2014 renegotiated SSCs, which it claims use its proposed definition
and that "DBP has a contractual commitment under the T1 SSC to offer a T1 full haul
firm service on the same terms as defined in the T1 SSC". As previously discussed

68 In Application by DBNGP (WA) Transmission Pty Ltd (No 3) [2012] ACompT 14 at [544], the Tribunal
approved the following submission by counsel for Verve and Alinta: "A description such as “firm, forward,
full haul” is not enough. Indeed, even the description “firm”, for example “firm service”, is meaningless
unless the terms and conditions accompany it. Just saying it’s firm provides no real guidance on how firm
it is, how interruptible it is, what the curtailment rates are, where it stands in the curtailment plan; all of
these are important and describing or specifying a service in any meaningful way requires that terms such
as those and many others be specified.”



134.

135.

136.

137.

in the Authority's Draft Decision,®® DBP has agreed with participating SSC shippers
that tariffs under their SSCs will eventually (currently, as at 1 January 2021) revert
to the reference tariff for the reference service that is the most similar to the service
provided under the SSCs.

Further, in Application by DBNGP (WA) Transmission Pty Ltd (No 3) [2012]
ACompT 14, the Tribunal noted (at [504]):

The SSCs were originally negotiated to enable the pipeline to be purchased out of
receivership and in order to fund expansion of the pipeline. It was Alinta and Verve’s
submission that absent the higher tariff under the SSCs, not only would the pipeline
not have been expanded after 2004, it is most likely that the pipeline would not have
been purchased out of receivership at all. They also submitted that the offering of the
services under the SSCs was therefore fundamental to the continued operation of the
pipeline and what they described as the very significant expansion and investment in
it that has occurred since 2004.

Accordingly, the Authority is prepared to accept that certain contractual provisions in
the SSCs (such as the eventual reversion of the tariff to the reference service that is
the most similar to the service provided under the SSCs and/or its claimed
"contractual commitment under the T1 SSC to offer a T1 full haul firm service on the
same terms as defined in the T1 SSC") were a necessary part of procuring
investment in the DBNGP (to enable the pipeline to be purchased out of receivership
and/or in order to fund expansion of the pipeline). Accordingly, if regard is not had
to these SSC provisions when defining the tariff under the access arrangement, this
may be contrary to achieving the NGO (i.e. potentially contrary to the promotion of
"efficient investment... for the long term interest of consumers").

However, this reasoning may not apply to all of the terms of the SSCs that DBP is
seeking to rely on. For example, it may be that there is only an NGO basis for
requiring the full haul service under the access arrangement to be similar to, not the
same as, under the SSC. Further, this should not be a matter for speculation by the
Authority. As the Tribunal noted in Application by DBNGP (WA) Transmission Pty
Ltd (No 3) [2012] ACompT 14 (at [548] and [554]), DBP should provide "hard
information" to support its assertions that its proposed reference service would offer
a more efficient utilisation of the pipeline's capacity.

The Authority does not consider that DBP has adequately justified (in its rationale or
otherwise) that its proposed definition of "full haul service" best promotes such
operational efficiency, or otherwise would achieve the NGO, better than the definition
required by the Authority in (Draft Decision) Required Amendment 3. The Authority
is of the view that its definition of full haul service meets the demands and
requirements of such a service, without creating other inefficiencies for services of a
part haul nature, particularly where the outlet point is located south of CS9. That is,
the Authority’s definition of full haul service better promotes operational efficiency by
supporting the availability of forward haul services that better reflect the length of
pipeline actually required by a Shipper.

69

Economic Regulation Authority, Draft Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the

Dampier to Bunbury Natural Gas Pipeline 2016 — 2020, 22 December 2015, paragraphs 25 to 30.



Inclusion of the word “Service”"®

138.

139.

DBP submits that it has reviewed its original proposal and notes that, in addition to
the inconsistencies identified by the Authority in using the word “Service” to make
the term “Full Haul Service”, there are other inconsistencies. For example, DBP has
used the term “Service” on its own (in the definition of the T1 Service) without
defining the term. Accordingly, DBP proposes to adopt the following approach to
remove all inconsistencies.

2.9 [Tlo remove all inconsistencies, DBP has, in its Amended [Access
Arrangement] Proposal, adopted the following approach:

(@) In all of the definitions of “Part Haul”, “Back Haul” and “Full Haul” in
both the access arrangement and the terms and conditions for each
reference service, DBP has removed the reference to “Service” and
replaced it with “service”. This then:

0] ensures consistency with the definitions in the SSCs;
(ii) ensures consistency across all three types of services; and
(i) does not create any uncertainty as to what each defined
term means.
2.10 DBP also proposes to not define “service”, although, if the ERA were to

require one to be included, it should use the same definition as “pipeline
service” in the NGR.

The Authority has considered the above approach proposed by DBP and considers
that it is acceptable. Further, the Authority considers there is no need to define
"service" as, in the case of each of the definitions of "Back Haul service", "Full Haul
service" and "Part Haul service", there is already a reference to it being a service "on
the DBNGP" (effectively clarifying that it would fall within the definition of a "pipeline
service"), and the definition of "Full Haul service" already expressly states it is a
"pipeline service". For consistency with this aspect of the definition of "Full Haul
service", the Authority considers it would be prudent to amend each of the definitions
of "Back Haul service" and "Part Haul service" in the amended access arrangement
as follows, so that they also refer to a "pipeline service".

Back Haul service means a pipeline service to provide Back Haul on the DBNGP.

Part Haul service means a pipeline service to provide Forward Haul on the DBNGP
which...

Use of the words “but does not include Back Haul”"*

140.

Whilst DBP indicates that it does not object to the Authority’s reasoning concerning
the removal of the words “but does not include back haul” in the definition of full haul
(given the Authority’s required amendments), DBP submits the words are necessary
and should remain if its proposal to change the definition of full haul is to be
implemented. Specifically, DBP submits:

2.11 At paragraph 71 of the Draft Decision, the ERA concludes that by
incorporating the defined term “Forward Haul” within the definition of “Full
Haul”, the phrase “but does not include Back Haul” is unnecessary.

7 DBNGP (WA) Transmission Pty Ltd, Proposed Revisions DBNGP Access Arrangement — Response to
Pipeline Services — Supporting Submission 51, 22 February 2016, paragraphs 2.7 to 2.10.

7 DBNGP (WA) Transmission Pty Ltd, Proposed Revisions DBNGP Access Arrangement — Response to
Pipeline Services — Supporting Submission 51, 22 February 2016, paragraphs 2.11 to 2.13.



141.

142.

143.

2.12 While DBP does not object with the ERA’s reasoning if all of the ERA’s
changes to the definition of Full Haul were to be implemented (in particular
the requirement to include a requirement that the inlet point be upstream of
MLV31), the wording is necessary if DBP’s proposal is to be implemented.
This is so, because, under DBP’s proposal, a T1 reference service shipper
would be able to have an inlet point at any location of the pipeline (whether
upstream or downstream of the outlet point) without such wording being
included.

[2.13] That this phrase is required is demonstrated by the fact that it is included in
the definition of “Full Haul” in every T1 SSC, P1 SSC and B1 SSC that DBP
has entered into with its shippers...

The Authority has considered DBP's above claims, but does not understand the logic
of DBP's claim that the wording is necessary because "under DBP’s proposal, a T1
reference service shipper would be able to have an inlet point at any location of the
pipeline (whether upstream or downstream of the outlet point) without such wording
being included". The Authority notes that, irrespective of whether DBP's proposed
definition of "full haul service" or the Authority's (Draft Decision) Required
Amendment 3 to the definition of "full haul service" is used, both definitions clearly
state that the full haul service is a "forward haul pipeline service". In both cases
"forward haul" is clearly defined as "the haulage of Gas on the DBNGP where the
inlet point is upstream of the outlet point" (emphasis added). So, by definition,
a "full haul service" cannot have an inlet point that is downstream of the outlet point.

"T1 service" is defined in clause 3.3(a) of the amended access arrangement as a
"full haul service", so it is by definition a “forward haul pipeline service” and,
consequently, wherever its inlet points are located, they cannot be downstream of
its outlet points. It therefore automatically cannot be a "back haul service" and there
is no need to say so. ltis therefore unnecessary to add the phrase “but does not
include Back Haul” to the definition of "full haul service", regardless of how "full haul”
is defined in DBP's T1, P1 and B1 SSCs.

Accordingly, the Authority is still not convinced that the addition of the phrase “but
does not include Back Haul” to the definition of "full haul service" is required.

Reference to MLV317?

144.

DBP indicates that it has addressed the reasoning of the Authority for requiring the
definition of full haul to maintain the reference to inlet points being upstream of
MLV3L1.

2.14 In paragraph 72 of the Draft Decision, the ERA gives two reasons why it will
not allow the deletion, from the definition of Full Haul, of the requirement for
the inlet points to be upstream of MLV 31 (i.e. so that the inlet point could
be anywhere on the pipeline):

(a) Firstly, it creates a risk of overlap with the definition of “part haul” in
the Current AA; and

(b) Secondly, DBP has not provided any justification for the deletion of
this requirement.

2.15 In response to the first reason, based on DBP’s Amended AA proposal,
there is no risk of overlap between the part haul and full haul definitions
proposed by DBP. Even if there were, DBP submits that it would be more

2. DBNGP (WA) Transmission Pty Ltd, Proposed Revisions DBNGP Access Arrangement — Response to
Pipeline Services — Supporting Submission 51, 22 February 2016, paragraphs 2.14 to 2.16.



2.16

appropriate to correct for the overlap in the definition of part haul only. This
is so because:

(@)
(b)

of the reasoning outlined in paragraph 2.16(a) below;

the majority of the demand is for full haul load. The reference
service for that part of the market should be more broadly defined
to cover the desires of the largest part of the market. It would
therefore be more appropriate to broaden the definition of this
service than a service that has a smaller demand, such as the Part
Haul service.

In response to the second reason, DBP’s justification for the deletion of the
requirement, in the definition of Full Haul, for the inlet point to be upstream
of MLV31 is based on two grounds:

@)

(b)

(©

Firstly, MLV31 is an arbitrary location that would appear to have
been chosen by the ERA (given that it was the ERA that inserted
this requirement in the definition of Full Haul as part of its approval
of the access arrangement for AA3) only because it is the most
recognisable point on the pipeline sufficiently downstream from the
most southerly inlet point that currently exists before the Mondarra
inlet point. It would appear that the consequence of choosing this
point is that it would mean that there would be no competitive
advantage afforded to one Carnarvon producer over the others
when assessing the delivered price of gas for each producer, given
that all inlet points used to receive Carnarvon Basin gas are
presently upstream of MLV31 (the most southerly being
Wheatstone gas).

However, by creating this delineation so close to the inlet point to
where Wheatstone gas enters the system (MLV31 is 276km
downstream from [1-01 whereas Wheatstone inlet point is 274km
downstream from 11-01), it could lead to perverse investment
decisions being made by producers to locate the interconnect with
the DBNGP downstream of MLV31 so as to reduce transportation
costs but to price the gas such that any benefits on reduced
transportation costs to shippers (as a result of the service being a
part haul service as opposed to a full haul service) are not realised
by the shipper, rather the benefits are retained by the producers.
This would be contrary to the NGO.

While DBP acknowledges that the development of new gas
reserves in the Carnarvon Basin that might interconnect with the
DBNGP downstream of MLV31 seem unlikely during the proposed
access arrangement period, the Gas Statement of Opportunities
issued by IMO in November 2015 (GSOOQO) (a copy of which is
attached in Appendix A) acknowledges that there are ongoing
opportunities. As outlined in section 5.2 of that document, there are
other opportunities in this Basin being explored (both for
conventional and unconventional gas). These include opportunities
located as far downstream as Carnarvon and include:

0] Tap Oil and Rusa Resources undertaking exploration within
acreage covered by tenements SPA 5 AO and SPA 6 AO,
which are located as far south as Carnarvon?;

(ii) Tap Oil undertaking exploration within acreage covered by
tenements WA-320-P and WA-155-P (Part Il);

(iii) Tap Oil has other interests in the offshore part of the
Carnarvon Basin, including the WA-351-P permit, which
contains the Tallaganda gas discovery drilled during the
second quarter of 2012. The Tallaganda-1 well was a new
field gas discovery in the Triassic Mungaroo Formation.



145.

146.

147.

Tap Oil also holds the WA-290-P permit immediately South
of the Gorgon field. In early 2011, the joint venture drilled
the Zola gas discovery and in August 2012, a retention
lease, WA-49-R, was granted over the Zola and Antiope
discoveries. In July 2013, a gas discovery was confirmed at
Bianchi-1 which was drilled in WA-49-R.

(d) Secondly, as is outlined in more detail in paragraphs 3.29 to 3.39 in
section 3 of this submission, the use of the pipeline as a part haul
service, where the inlet point is as far downstream of MLV31 as the
Mondarra Inlet Point and the outlet point is downstream of CS9, has
the same impact on the capacity of the pipeline to deliver firm gas
under a traditional full haul service where the inlet point is in the
Carnarvon Basin and the outlet point is downstream of CS9. Yet,
based on the ERA’s proposed definition, the reference tariff would
not afford DBP the opportunity to charge a tariff to recover all of the
efficiently determined total revenue.

The Authority has considered the above claims by DBP. A detailed consideration of
DBP’s proposed part haul (P1) service is contained in the following section of this
Final Decision (refer paragraph 156 and following).

With regard to DBP's claim that “based on DBP’s [ajmended [access arrangement]
proposal, there is no risk of overlap between the part haul and full haul definitions
proposed by DBP”, and that, ‘[e]ven if there were overlap between the part haul and
full haul definitions proposed by DBP, it would be more appropriate to correct for the
overlap in the definition of part haul only”, the Authority considers that DBP appears
to misunderstand the Authority's position. The Authority accepts that there is no
overlap between the part haul and full haul definitions as proposed by DBP. The
guestion of overlap only arises because the Authority did not accept the changes
proposed by DBP to the current (AA3) definition of part haul and required DBP to
retain that current definition. This meant that DBP's proposed definition of full haul
potentially overlapped with the current (AA3) definition of part haul, which also
included forward hauls from an inlet point downstream of MLV31 to an outlet point
downstream of CS9. Given the Authority’s decision to reject DBP’s proposed
amendments to the definition of part haul, and in the absence of any justification for
the proposed amendment to delete the requirement for the receipt point to be
upstream of MLV31, the Authority required the definition of full haul to maintain this
requirement (i.e. for the inlet point to be upstream of MLV31).”3

With regard to DBP's claim that it would be more appropriate to correct for the
overlap in the definition of part haul only, because "the majority of the demand is for
full haul load", and "it would therefore be more appropriate to broaden the definition
of this service than a service that has a smaller demand, such as the Part Haul
service", the Authority accepts that full haul is a significant part of the market.
However, as stated in the Draft Decision,’ the Authority is generally of the view that
having a wider, more flexible part haul service that includes the ability for deliveries
downstream of CS9 is more likely than not to promote the efficient operation and use
of natural gas services consistent with the NGO and revenue and pricing principles.
The Authority also notes that, even if (as DBP claims) there is no evidence that a

73 Economic Regulation Authority, Draft Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the
Dampier to Bunbury Natural Gas Pipeline 2016 — 2020, 22 December 2015, paragraph 72 and Required
Amendments 3 and 4.

74 Economic Regulation Authority, Draft Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the
Dampier to Bunbury Natural Gas Pipeline 2016 — 2020, 22 December 2015, paragraph 81.



148.

149.

150.

151.

152.

significant part of the market has so far sought the part haul service in its current
form, that does not necessarily mean that this service is not "likely" to be sought by
a significant part of the market (as required by rule 101 of the NGR).

Further, the Authority does not consider the NGO is best served by potentially stifling
the efficiencies of a more flexible part haul service by amending the full haul service
to make the full haul more flexible. As the significant demand for the full service
shows, the full haul service is already well established as it is, without the need for
greater flexibility, whereas a part haul service does require flexibility in order to
optimise the efficient operation and use of pipeline capacity. The Authority does not
consider that DBP has adequately justified that its proposed definition of "full haul
service" best promotes such operational efficiency or otherwise would achieve the
NGO better than the definition required by the Authority in (Draft Decision) Required
Amendment 3. The Authority considers this to be the case for reasons outlined in
paragraph 137 above.

With regard to DBP's claim that “by creating this delineation [i.e. between part haul
and full haul] so close to the inlet point where Wheatstone gas enters the system...
it could lead to perverse investment decisions being made by producers to locate
the interconnect with the DBNGP downstream of MLV31 so as to reduce
transportation costs” (without passing through those reduced transportation costs to
shippers), the Authority notes DBP has not provided any hard information to support
its assertions. In the absence of such evidence, the Authority considers this is a
remote prospect which, if it were to occur, could potentially be addressed by revising
the MLV31 to a more southerly MLV. Accordingly, the Authority is of the view that
DBP's assertion does not amount to adequate justification.

With regard to DBP's claim that the Gas Statement of Opportunities issued by IMO
in November 2015 (GSOO) acknowledges that there are ongoing opportunities in
the Carnarvon Basin being explored, the Authority notes that DBP "acknowledges
that the development of new gas reserves in the Carnarvon Basin that might
interconnect with the DBNGP downstream of MLV31 seem unlikely during the
proposed access arrangement period”. The Authority therefore does not consider
this submission by DBP provides a reasonable basis for limiting the flexibility of the
part haul definition in favour of widening the flexibility of the full haul definition during
the fourth access arrangement (AA4) period.

With regard to DBP's claim that under the Authority’s proposed part haul definition,
“the reference tariff would not afford DBP the opportunity to charge a tariff to recover
all of the efficiently determined total revenue", the Authority considers that this will
depend on the level of back haul and over what section of the pipeline the part haul
was being used. If the pipeline is not fully utilised (and the Authority understands
that this will be the case over the course of the fourth access arrangement (AA4)
period based on the available demand forecasts provided by DBP) then this should
not be a significant issue. A further, more detailed, consideration of the definition of
part haul is discussed in the following section of this Final Decision (at paragraph 156
and following).

The Authority also notes that DBP's above claim appears inconsistent to some extent
with DBP's claim that "the economic reality is that in the event that there is any
increase in demand for deliveries of gas to outlet points downstream of CS9 (which
are not forecast), it is far more cost efficient for customers to utilise excess or spare



153.

154.

155.

capacity in existing firm full haul contracts than it would be to enter into a P1 Service
for the SSD Limb".”™

Further to the above matters, the Authority notes that DBP submits as part of its
amended proposal that reference to the term “receipt point” should be a reference
to the term “inlet point” (should the Authority maintain its own position and definition
of full haul).”®

2.17 As a final matter, DBP has proposed an amendment that the ERA has not
specified in the Draft Decision that it be made. DBP submits that this
amendment addresses a matter raised in the Draft Decision. The
amendment is that, in the definition of “Full Haul”, “receipt point” is to be
changed to read “inlet point”. DBP submits that even if amendment #4 is to
be accepted by DBP, which it is not, “inlet point” should be used instead of
“receipt point” in the definition of Full Haul. This is so for these reasons:

(@) The term “receipt point” is not used in the access arrangement,
terms and conditions of the reference service or the access
arrangement information;

(b) The use of the term “inlet point” will ensure consistency in
terminology throughout the access arrangement documentation

(©) The use of the term “receipt point” has the capacity to create
confusion in the market in circumstances where that term is used in
connection with arrangements for upstream facilities

The Authority agrees with DBP’s reasoning with respect to this matter, namely that
the term “receipt point” is not used elsewhere and that the use of the term “inlet point”
is consistent with other terminology in the access arrangement.

Given the considerations outlined above, the Authority is of the view that DBP’s
amended proposal to change the definition of “full haul service” should not be
accepted. The Authority is of the view that the definition of full haul service in the
amended access arrangement (and associated terms and conditions for reference
services offered under the access arrangement) should be updated as follows:

Full Haul service means a Forward Haul pipeline service on the DBNGP where the
Inlet Point is upstream of mainline valve 31 (MLV31) on the DBNGP and the Outlet
Point is downstream of Compressor Station 9 on the DBNGP—+regardless—of-the
| X " int | elud | |

> DBNGP (WA) Transmission Pty Ltd, Proposed Revisions DBNGP Access Arrangement — Response to
Pipeline Services — Supporting Submission 51, 22 February 2016, paragraph 3.28(c).

76 DBNGP (WA) Transmission Pty Ltd, Proposed Revisions DBNGP Access Arrangement — Response to
Pipeline Services — Supporting Submission 51, 22 February 2016, paragraph 2.17.



Economic Regulation Authority

Required Amendment 2

The term “Full Haul service” as specified in clause 1 (Definitions) of the amended
access arrangement (and associated terms and conditions) must be amended to read:

Full Haul service means a Forward Haul pipeline service on the DBNGP where the
Inlet Point is upstream of mainline valve 31 (MLV31) on the DBNGP and the Outlet
Point is downstream of Compressor Station 9 on the DBNGP.

For consistency, the terms “Back Haul service” and “Part Haul service” must be amended
in the amended access arrangement as follows, so that the terms also refer to a “pipeline
service”:

Back Haul service means a_pipeline service to provide Back Haul on the DBNGP.

Part Haul service means a_pipeline service to provide Forward Haul on the DBNGP
which...

Part Haul P1 Service

156. Clause 3.4 of the amended access arrangement describes the P1 Service as being
a part haul service. In its amended proposal DBP maintains its position to define the
part haul service in the access arrangement (at clause 15 — Definitions) as follows:

Part Haul service means a service to provide Forward Haul on the DBNGP which is
not a Full Haul service and where the Outlet Point is upstream of Compressor Station 9
on the DBNGP, regardless of the location of the Inlet Point, but does not include Back
Haul.

157. In assessing DBP’s amended proposal, the Authority has given consideration to the
information provided by DBP in support of its position as well as submissions from
interested parties on this matter.

158. The Authority notes that DBP indicates its supporting submissions in respect of
(Draft Decision) Required Amendment 4 “deal only with that part of the definition of
Part Haul that allows it to include gas received at an Inlet Point downstream of
MLV31 and delivered to an Outlet Point downstream of CS9”.”" DBP refers to this
particular aspect as the “Short Southern Deliveries [L]imb” (SSD Limb) and submits
the Authority would be in error if it were to approve an access arrangement that
includes the SSD Limb in the definition of “part haul” for a number of reasons. These
reasons are considered in turn below.

Reference service criteria under rule 10178
159. DBP submits that “where the [Authority] asserts that a particular outcome “achieves

the NGO’ it must ensure that in reaching that conclusion, it has: (a) considered the
revenue and pricing principles, not just the interests of consumers; and

7 DBNGP (WA) Transmission Pty Ltd, Proposed Revisions DBNGP Access Arrangement — Response to
Pipeline Services — Supporting Submission 51, 22 February 2016, paragraph 3.6.

8 DBNGP (WA) Transmission Pty Ltd, Proposed Revisions DBNGP Access Arrangement — Response to
Pipeline Services — Supporting Submission 51, 22 February 2016, paragraphs 3.9 to 3.12.

Final Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the Dampier to Bunbury
Natural Gas Pipeline 2016-2020 48



160.

(b) demonstrated in its reasoning how these principles have been considered.” DBP
is of the opinion that the Authority has failed to do this, and in support of its opinion,
DBP notes (and references) considerations of the Australian Competition Tribunal.

3.9

3.10

3.11

Before doing so... it is relevant to note that the Australian Competition
Tribunal, in Application by DBNGP (WA) Transmission Pty Ltd (No 3) [2012]
ACompT 14, quoted with approval from Application by Energy Australia
[2009] ACompT 8 (Energy Australia), where the Tribunal considered the
revenue and pricing principles in s 7A of the National Electricity Law (NEL)
which is in similar terms to s 24(2) of the NGL and the reference, in those
principles, to the service provider being given an opportunity to recover “at
least” its efficient costs incurred. At [81], the Tribunal quotes:

“«

. The regulatory framework does not guarantee recovery of costs, efficient or
otherwise. Many events and circumstances, all characterised by various uncertainties,
intervene between the ex ante regulatory setting of prices and the ex post assessment
of whether costs were recovered. But if, as it were, the dice are loaded against the
[service provider] at the outset by the regulator not providing the opportunity for
it to recover its efficient costs (eg, by making insufficient provision for its
operating costs or its cost of capital), then the [service provider] will not have
the incentives to achieve the efficiency objectives, the achievement of which is the
purpose of the regulatory regime.”

Further at [77] the Tribunal states:

“Inevitably, a regulator such as the ERA has a public watchdog function. It is directed
by the applicable rules such as ss 23 and 24 of the NGL and rule 87(1) of the NGR to
attend to the proper interests of the covered pipeline service provider on the one hand,
but on the other hand it is required to be mindful of the long term interests of consumers
of natural gas with respect to price, quality, safety, reliability and the security of supply
of natural gas and the concept of economic efficiency in setting tariffs under an access
arrangement .... The national gas objective itself in s23 of the NGL refers to
promoting efficiency for the long term interests of consumers of natural gas
(inter alia) with respect to price. That objective, focused on the interests of
consumers, is balanced and informed also by the revenue and pricing principles
to be applied by the regulator, but still in the context of ensuring the covered
pipeline service provider acts efficiently.”

DBP submits that the extracts above provide guidance as to how the
revenue and pricing principles and the NGO are to be achieved. That is,
the NGO is to be achieved within the constraints of ensuring the continued
ability of the pipeline service provider to recover at least its efficient costs
and operate efficiently in line with the pricing principles in s24 of the NGL...

The Authority notes the extracts from Application by DBNGP (WA) Transmission Pty
Ltd (No 3) [2012] ACompT 14 quoted by DBP above. The Authority further notes it
was recently affirmed by the Tribunal in Applications by Public Interest Advocacy
Centre Ltd and Ausgrid [2016] ACompT 1 (at [718] (PIAC-Ausgrid)), that the NGO
and the revenue and pricing principles are complementary and that their collective
significance is explained in Re Application by ElectraNet Pty Limited (No 3) [2008]
ACompT 3 at [15] and in Application by Energy Australia and Others [2009]
ACompT 8 at [74]-[78] (see below).

In Application by ElectraNet Pty Limited (No 3) [2008] ACompT 3 at [15], the Tribunal

stated:

[15] The national electricity objective provides the overarching economic objective for regulation under the
Law: the promotion of efficient investment in the long term interests of consumers. Consumers will
benefit in the long run if resources are used efficiently, i.e. resources are allocated to the delivery of
goods and services in accordance with consumer preferences at least cost. As reflected in the revenue
and pricing principles, this in turn requires prices to reflect the long run cost of supply and to support
efficient investment, providing investors with a return which covers the opportunity cost of capital
required to deliver the services.

In Application by Energy Australia and Others [2009] ACompT 8 at [74]-[78], the
Tribunal stated:

[74] The Transitional Rules provide the context for the proposing of an averaging period, but the proposal
must be in accordance with the NEL, and more specifically with the national electricity objective and
the revenue and pricing principles set outin s 7 and s 7A, respectively.



161.

[75] The principles in s 7A can be taken to be consistent with and to promote the objectives in s 7. The
principles are themselves stated normatively in the form of what is intended to be achieved. They state
that the price charged by a Network Service Provider (‘NSP’) for its service should allow a return
commensurate with the regulatory and commercial risks involved in providing the service in the context
that the NSP should be provided with a reasonable opportunity to recover at least the efficient costs it
incurs and with effective incentives in order to promote economic efficiency with respect to the services
it provides. Economic efficiency includes efficient investment in the system with which it provides
services, efficient provision of services, and efficient use of the system.

[76] It is well accepted in the literature of regulatory economics and in regulatory practice that all these
efficiency objectives are in principle met by setting prices for services that allow the recovery of efficient
costs, including the cost of capital commensurate with the riskiness of the investment in the assets
(infrastructure or ‘system’, as the term is used in the NEL) used to provide services.

[77] 1t might be asked why the NEL principles require that the regulated NSP be provided with the
opportunity to recover at least its efficient costs. Why ‘at least’? The issue of opportunity is critical to
the answer. The regulatory framework does not guarantee recovery of costs, efficient or otherwise.
Many events and circumstances, all characterised by various uncertainties, intervene between the ex
ante regulatory setting of prices and the ex post assessment of whether costs were recovered. But if,
as it were, the dice are loaded against the NSP at the outset by the regulator not providing the
opportunity for it to recover its efficient costs (e.g. by making insufficient provision for its operating costs
or its cost of capital), then the NSP will not have the incentives to achieve the efficiency objectives, the
achievement of which is the purpose of the regulatory regime.

[78] Thus, given that the regulatory setting of prices is determined prior to ascertaining the actual operating
environment that will prevail during the regulatory control period, the regulatory framework may be said
to err on the side of allowing at least the recovery of efficient costs. This is in the context of no
adjustment generally being made after the event for changed circumstances.

In PIAC-Ausgrid the Tribunal elaborated on this further at [787], as follows:

[787] ...the NEO and the RPP operate together. It is not the case that the NEO means that, where the long
term interests of consumers is relevant, the RPP must be ignored or suppressed. The assumption in
the regulatory scheme is that the long term interests of consumers is served by ensuring that monopoly
infrastructure providers are permitted to recover at least the efficient costs of providing those services
and, broadly speaking, the AER’s role is to fix those efficient costs by reference to the proxy of the
efficient costs of the competitive market. That is, of course, an oversimplification. But, as the AER said
(for instance, in Attachment 3 to the Ausgrid Final Decision at p 3-434), it applied a ‘regulatory
judgment” in that context to best satisfy the RoR Objective, and it considered that its conclusion is
consistent with the NEO/NGO and the RPP.

The Authority is therefore fully cognisant that the service provider must be given an
opportunity to recover “at least” its efficient costs and has considered this carefully
when making its decision. As noted by the Tribunal in the extract from the PIAC-
Ausgrid decision above (at [787]), the Authority's role is to fix those efficient costs by
reference to the proxy of the efficient costs of the competitive market. To this extent,
the Authority has conducted a detail review of DBP’s proposed “efficient” costs (i.e.
opex and capex), having regard to independent advice from its technical advisor —
EMCa. The Authority’s detailed considerations of these costs are discussed
elsewhere in this Final Decision.”

Interpretation of the law®

162.

DBP submits that the Authority has misinterpreted the law in relation to its decision
as to whether a particular pipeline service should be a reference service. DBP
submits the following information in support of its claim.

3.13 DBP submits that in deciding whether a particular pipeline service should be
areference service, the proper interpretation of the requirements of the NGL
and NGR is that:

7 The Authority’s consideration of operating and capital costs are discussed in the “Total Revenue” chapter
of this Final Decision.

80  DBNGP (WA) Transmission Pty Ltd, Proposed Revisions DBNGP Access Arrangement — Response to
Pipeline Services — Supporting Submission 51, 22 February 2016, paragraphs 3.13 to 3.15.



163.

164.

@)

(b)

It is for the service provider to demonstrate that, in the market for
pipeline services serviced by the DBNGP (relevant market):

0] a significant part of the relevant market is likely to seek the
service/s that the service provider has proposed as a
reference service; and

(ii) there is no other service that a significant part of that market
is likely to seek.

If the ERA forms the view that the service provider has not provided
sufficient evidence on the above matters or that it believes that a
preferable alternative exists, the ERA must, in deciding what that
preferable alternative is:

0] identify a particular pipeline service that is likely to be
sought by a significant part of the market and to provide
evidence to that effect in its reasoning; and

(ii) demonstrate that it is consistent with the applicable criteria
prescribed by the NGL & NGR.

3.14 In its Draft Decision at [81], the ERA has misinterpreted the law by reversing
this onus...

3.15 In any circumstances, but particularly in circumstances where DBP has
demonstrated a detriment to the efficiency of its operations and its ability to
recover its costs, it is wrong for the ERA to say:

@)

(b)

in the absence of evidence that a service that fits within the SSD
Limb [Short Southern Deliveries Limb8] is likely to be sought by a
significant part of the market; and

where there is evidence that the service proposed by DBP is likely
to be sought by a significant part of the market,

that DBP has failed to demonstrate that there is no market, and therefore it
considers that there “could be” a market for the service within the SSD Limb.

The Authority accepts that it must provide reasons to support any pipeline service

that it considers is likely to be sought by a significant part of the market. The
Authority rejects DBP's assertion that the Authority in its Draft Decision reversed the
onus of proof in rule 101(1) of the NGR. In its Draft Decision, the Authority made the
point that, even if a significant part of the market has not yet sought a part haul
service, the test in rule 101(1) is whether the pipeline service that is specified as a
reference service is "likely to be sought" by a significant part of the market.??

As confirmed by the Tribunal in Application by DBNGP (WA) Transmission Pty Ltd

(No 3) [2012] ACompT 14 (at [545] and [546]):

o The assessment required by rule 101(2) of whether a pipeline service is likely
to be sought by a significant part of the market is not confined to a narrow class
of users or prospective users who are likely to wish to enter contracts for further
services during the access arrangement period.

81

82

In its Supporting Submission 51, DBP refers to that part of the definition of Part Haul that allows it to
include gas received at an Inlet Point downstream of MLV31 and delivered to an Outlet Point downstream

of CS9 as the “SSD Limb”.

Economic Regulation Authority, Draft Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the
Dampier to Bunbury Natural Gas Pipeline 2016 — 2020, 22 December 2015, paragraph 81.



165.

o It is not just the incremental demand above the SSC users which is to be taken

into account in determining whether a pipeline service is likely to be sought by
a significant part of the market.

o As the word “market” used in rule 101(2) is not a word defined in the NGL or

the NGR, the ordinary meaning of the word is to be applied in the context of
NGR 101(2) and the regulatory scheme as a whole. The Tribunal considered
that the ordinary meaning in that context was “... a demand for a commodity
or service” (The Australian Concise Oxford Dictionary).

o Applying that ordinary meaning, the Tribunal found "the ERA was correct in
having regard to the totality of the market and not just a segment of it artificially
conceived by DBP to suit its construction".

For the reasons stated below (refer paragraphs 167 to 178), the Authority considers
that a service that fits within the SSD Limb is “likely to be sought” by a significant
part of the market. Further, while DBP asserts that it has demonstrated a detriment
to the efficiency of its operations and its ability to recover its costs, the Authority does
not consider DBP has provided sufficient hard information to justify this assertion.
The Authority is therefore of the view that it has not misinterpreted the law and
remains of the view set out in its Draft Decision that:

o DBP has not satisfied the Authority that its amended proposed part haul
service is "likely to be sought" by a significant part of the market throughout
the fourth access arrangement (AA4) period; and

o the Authority is satisfied that the P1 service, based on the current (AA3)
definition of part haul, is "likely to be sought" by a significant part of the market
throughout the fourth access arrangement (AA4) period.

Part haul service with the SSD Limb#&

166.

DBP states that “frjule 101 of the NGR requires that for the ERA to include a service
as a reference service, (i) the service must be likely to be sought by a significant part
of the market; and (ii) the ERA must consider the revenue and pricing principles”. 1t
is DBP’s opinion that the Authority has failed to address this criteria in respect of the
SSD Limb, and that there is no evidence that the first criteria is met. In support of
its position, DBP provides the following information.

3.18 Firstly, in the Tribunal’s review of the definition of Part Haul following the
2011-2015 Access Arrangement, the primary justification for the inclusion of
the SSD Limb in the definition of Part Haul was that it would facilitate
development of the market for usage of the Mondara Gas Storage Facility
(MGSF) and would allow shippers to efficiently utilise the MGSF. At the
time, APA submitted evidence that there were discussions between DBP
and prospective customers of the facility that would lead to implementation
of part haul contracts for a service within the SSD Limb. That evidence was
cited by the Tribunal as “hard evidence” in support of the assertion that
pipeline services that would provide for the delivery of gas into and out of
the MGSF were likely to be sought by a significant part of the market.

3.19 However, DBP submits that this is no longer valid evidence to sustain the
retention of the SSD Limb in the definition of Part Haul in the form approved
by the Tribunal for the 2016-2020 access arrangement period. There is no

83

DBNGP (WA) Transmission Pty Ltd, Proposed Revisions DBNGP Access Arrangement — Response to
Pipeline Services — Supporting Submission 51, 22 February 2016, paragraphs 3.16 to 3.23.



167.

3.20

3.21

3.22

3.23

such “hard evidence” in existence for the proposed access arrangement
period.

Secondly, even with the SSD Limb being included in the definition of the P1
reference service since 2012, no reference service contract for the delivery
of gas from MGSF to the South West or Metropolitan areas (that is, utilising
the SSD Limb) has materialised nor has one ever been sought by a
prospective shipper.

DBP submits that the ERA should also exercise its statutory powers to
enquire of APA Group as to the status of the capacity of the MGSF, whether
it is fully contracted, how many customers have contracted for that capacity
in the MGSF and whether these customers already have a gas
transportation agreement on the DBNGP that would be able to be used to
receive gas from and deliver gas to the MGSF.

Thirdly, shippers with existing T1 SSC contracted capacity are significantly
underutilising this capacity. Given the nature of the tariff structure under
these contracts (which generally require 80% of the tariff to be paid as a
reservation charge irrespective of whether the capacity is utilised or not, it
is reasonable to assume that should these shippers seek to access a
pipeline service with an inlet point at Mondarra (or any other inlet point
downstream of MLV31) and an outlet point downstream of CS9, they will
use their existing unutilised capacity under the T1 SSC contracts before
seeking an additional part haul service that includes the SSD Limb.

Fourthly, the recent announcement by AWE that:

@ it has entered into a gas sales agreement with Alinta Energy for
10TJ/d, with that gas to be delivered to the Parmelia pipeline for
domestic consumption; and

(b) it expects to be producing 100TJ/day from the Waitsia Gas Field for
domestic consumption by 2020, equivalent to 10% of domestic
consumption requirements,

is not of itself evidence that a significant part of the market is likely to seek
a part haul service with the SSD Limb included because:

(©) the statement provides that this gas will be transported through the
Parmelia Pipeline and not the DBNGP;

(d) DBP has not been approached by any prospective shipper for
additional transportation services for deliveries to downstream of
CS9; and

(e) even if this statement about gas transportation solutions proves to
be incorrect and AWE’s development of the Waitsia Gas Field in the
Perth Basin ramps up to 100TJ/d of gas supplies by 2020, the
AEMOQ’s GSOO indicates that the likely customer base will be in the
Pilbara rather than at an outlet point on the DBNGP downstream of
CSo.

With regard to DBP's claim that the Authority has failed to address rule 101 criteria

(i.e. the service must be likely to be sought by a significant part of the market and
consideration of the revenue and pricing principles) in respect of the SSD Limb, the
Authority is of the view that the P1 service, based on the current (AA3) definition of
part haul, is "likely to be sought" by a significant part of the market throughout the
fourth access arrangement (AA4) period because, as DBP has indicated in its
supporting submissions,?* it is reasonable to assume that shippers with existing T1
SSC contracted capacity would, to the extent that this contracted capacity is

84

See for example, DBP Supporting Submission 51, 22 February 2016, paragraph 3.22.



underutilised, use this contracted capacity to undertake part haul deliveries rather
than enter into an additional part haul (P1) service contract. Hence, it would be
reasonable to assume that services in the nature of part haul services are being
sought after and utilised by shippers. In instances where an existing shipper's T1
SSC contracted capacity is fully utilised, or where a (new) shipper does not have a
T1 SSC, it would also be reasonable to assume that where a part haul service is
required, the shipper would only seek to contract (and pay) for the part haul service
required (and not enter into a full haul service if it is not needed).

168. Inreaching this conclusion the Authority has taken the revenue and pricing principles

into account. The Authority considers that, on the basis that the current capacity is
not fully utilised, retaining the current (AA3) P1 service on the DBNGP is likely to
better promote the efficient use of the pipeline and the efficient provision of pipeline
services in accordance with section 24(2) and (7) of the NGL(WA) as it is likely to be
more efficient to make some use of unutilised (spare) capacity via any part haul (or
other) service required at the time, rather than to have the spare capacity remaining
idle.

169. DBP claims that previous evidence,® cited by the Tribunal as “hard evidence” in

support of the assertion that pipeline services that would provide for the delivery of
gas into and out of the MGSF were likely to be sought by a significant part of the
market, is no longer valid evidence to sustain the retention of the SSD Limb in the
definition of part haul in the form approved by the Tribunal for the fourth access
arrangement period as there is no such “hard evidence” in existence for the proposed
access arrangement period. With regard to this claim, the Authority has contacted
APA concerning the MGSF in relation to demand for the part haul service as currently
defined. APA has confirmed that:®

o The useable storage capacity of the MSGF is 18 petajoules (18 PJ).

o The firm storage capacity of the MGSF is currently fully contracted. Storage
contract details are commercially sensitive, although it is publically known that
Synergy has a long term (20 year+) contract in place. Storage capacity and
associated contracts for that storage capacity are considered to be dynamic
as the facility is a relatively new addition to the Western Australian gas
infrastructure market and hence, many parties have contracted for short terms.

o Services provided by the MGSF can be divided into three types: (1) injection
services (from a pipeline into the MGSF), (2) storage services and
(3) withdrawal services (from the MGSF into a pipeline). Each service is either
provided on a “firm” or “as available” basis.

- Firm injection and withdrawal services reserve injection and withdrawal
capacity for a particular customer, subject to overall facility availability.
Firm storage services reserve storage capacity for a customer.

- As available services (injection, storage and withdrawal) are “as
available”, being of a lower level priority than firm services.

o Further to the above types of services, customers are able to access “flexible
transport options” which refers to the MGSF being willing to work with

85

86

Evidence to the effect that the SSD Limb in the definition of part haul would facilitate development of the
market for usage of the MGSF and would allow shippers to efficiently utilise the MGSF, including evidence
previously submitted by APA that there were discussions between DBP and prospective customers of the
facility that would lead to implementation of part haul contracts for a service within the SSD Limb.

Email correspondence from APA/Mondarra (Re: Information sought on the MGSF), 10 June 2016.



Economic Regulation Authority

170.

171.

customers to provide flexible transport services on the Parmelia Gas Pipeline
(PGP), and to help customers understand and access DBP transport options

(this has been particularly relevant for smaller customers, or those without a
dedicated gas team).

At present, the injection of gas into the MGSF (up to 70 TJ/day) must come via
the DBNGP inlet point as there is no other inlet point. The facility is undergoing
an upgrade, however, that will allow gas to flow into the facility from the PGP
as well as the DBNGP in the future. Gas can be withdrawn from the MGSF
(up to 150 TJ/day) through either a DBNGP outlet point or PGP outlet point.
Gas injection and withdrawal data is provided to the Gas Bulletin Board.

Further, the Authority notes the following information provided in the latest (2015)
GSOO report concerning the MGSF.8’

APA Group’s Mondarra Gas Storage Facility (MGSF) is currently the only operational
multi-user storage facility in WA. Figure 2.17 shows the volume of gas injected into
and withdrawn from the MGSF aggregated by month.

Figure 2.17: MGSF injections and withdrawals, 1 August 2013 to 30 September 2015

2,000

1,500

1,000

50

TJ per month
==

-500

-1,000

3
3
3
3
3
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
5
5
5
5
5
5
5

n 0
rrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrr
O O 0O 0O 0000 0000000000000 O0O0O0O O O
LS I S T A I Y B o I o N B O N B o S N o I S A S I < T o I o [ o I S A o I S A o A S I VA A Y]

a s 2 0 oS = =c 35 a8 = U o= = =c 5 o
g’mSommm‘“ﬂ-mni‘,g’mgommmmﬂm:%g’m
< 0 Z 02w =<9<s 5 < 0 Z 0> w=<=s5 L W

u [njections = Withdrawals

Source. GBB data

The large injections in late 2013 were due to the initial fill of gas required to operate
the MGSF, and a contractual agreement with Synergy to inject gas into the facility.

The quantities of gas transferred rarely reach the MGSF’s maximum injection capacity
of 70 TJ per day and maximum withdrawal capacity of 150 TJ per day. This suggests
there is scope for market participants to use this facility to manage their gas
requirements and/or contractual obligations to a greater extent.

The Authority considers the above information concerning the MGSF indicates that
there is current demand for storage services offered by the facility and that there is
prospect for additional activity and/or demand given the current facility upgrades and
usage levels. This additional demand and/or activity may suggest prospective
demand for part haul services that include gas deliveries within the SSD Limb.

87

Independent Market Operator, Gas Statement of Opportunities, November 2015, p. 33.

Final Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the Dampier to Bunbury

Natural Gas Pipeline 2016-2020

55



172.

173.

174.

175.

176.

With regard to DBP's claim that "even with the SSD Limb being included in the
definition of the P1 reference service since 2012, no reference service contract for
the delivery of gas from MGSF to the South West or Metropolitan areas (that is,
utilising the SSD Limb) has materialised nor has one ever been sought by a
prospective shipper", the Authority considers that this does not amount to conclusive
evidence that there is no relevant likelihood of demand. Historical demand does not
dictate likely future demand during the fourth access arrangement (AA4) period. As
indicated by the Tribunal in Application by DBNGP (WA) Transmission Pty Ltd (No
3) [2012] ACompT 14 (at [546]), it is appropriate for the Authority to have regard to
the totality of the market and not just a segment of it artificially conceived by DBP to
suit its construction.

With regard to DBP's claim that the Authority should "exercise its statutory powers
to enquire of APA Group as to the status of the capacity of the MGSF, whether it is
fully contracted, how many customers have contracted for that capacity in the MGSF
and whether these customers already have a gas transportation agreement on the
DBNGP that would be able to be used to receive gas from and deliver gas to the
MGSF", the Authority has contacted APA concerning the MGSF in relation to
demand for the part haul service as currently defined (refer paragraph 169 above).

With regard to DBP's claim that it is reasonable to assume that, if existing shippers
with unutilised T1 SSC contracted capacity “seek to access a pipeline service with
an inlet point at Mondarra (or any other inlet point downstream of MLV31) and an
outlet point downstream of CS9, they will use their existing unutilised capacity under
the T1 SSC before seeking an additional part haul service that includes the SSD
Limb”, the Authority accepts that is a reasonable assumption to make. However, the
Authority does not consider that this is a reasonable basis for denying those who do
not have unutilised T1 SSC contracted capacity the opportunity to obtain a forward
haul service that includes the SSD Limb, without having to go to the extra expense
of acquiring a full haul service.

DBP's claim may explain why some market participants may not use the part haul
service, but DBP's proposed solution does not adequately address the needs of all
potential market participants. DBP appears to be arguing that prospective shippers
should be denied a regulated part haul service, including the SSD Limb, because
they may be able to do the same thing with a full haul service if they have one that
has underutilised capacity (if they don't, then such shippers would be required to
acquire a full haul service, and pay more for it, even though they may only require a
part haul). Unless it can be established that there is an NGO-based need (consistent
with the revenue and pricing principles) for making the change proposed by DBP
(which, as proponent of the change, DBP has, so far, failed to justify), the Authority
considers that shippers should not be denied the right that they have under the
current (AA3) definition of part haul service to acquire a part haul service including
delivery downstream of CS9, without having to pay more to acquire a full haul service
to enable delivery downstream of CS9.

With regard to DBP's claims to the effect that the recent announcement by AWE is
not of itself evidence that a significant part of the market is likely to seek a part haul
service with the SSD Limb:

o the Authority acknowledges DBP's claim that this gas will be transported
through the Parmelia Pipeline and not the DBNGP, but is not aware of all of
the relevant facts why that decision was made by AWE. In particular, whether
AWE's service requirement included aspects that could only be met by the
Parmelia Pipeline or, if it could have been met by the DBNGP, whether the
existence of the current (AA3) part haul service on the DBNGP provided a



177.

178.

pricing ceiling for AWE's negotiations with Parmelia Pipeline. DBP would need
to provide more detail concerning the actual circumstances of the arrangement
if it is to satisfactorily justify its claim that it is evidence of a lack of demand for
the current (AA3) part haul service on the DBNGP;

o the Authority notes DBP's claim that it has not been approached by any
prospective shipper for additional transportation services for deliveries to
downstream of CS9, and in this regard the Authority refers to its response at
paragraphs 163, 164 and 167 above; and

o the Authority notes DBP's claim that, even if AWE's statement about gas
transportation solutions proves to be incorrect and AWE'’s development of the
Waitsia Gas Field in the Perth basin ramps up to 100TJ/d of gas supplies by
2020, the AEMOQO’s GSOO indicates that the likely customer base will be in the
Pilbara rather than at an outlet point on the DBNGP downstream of CS9.
However, the Authority is of the view that the AEMO’s GSOO is just one view
(which is updated annually ) and that, given the early stage of development, it
is not possible at this time to predict accurately how AWE gas will be used and
where the outlets will be located. The Authority therefore does not consider
the AEMO’s GSOO amounts to hard information justifying DBP's claim that it
evidences a lack of demand for the current (AA3) part haul service on the
DBNGP.

Accordingly, for the reasons stated in this decision, the Authority is of the view that:

o it has not failed to address the criteria of rule 101 (that the service must be
likely to be sought by a significant part of the market and consideration of the
revenue and pricing principles) in respect of the SSD Limb, or failed to provide
evidence that the first of those criteria (that the service must be likely to be
sought by a significant part of the market) is met; and

o DBP has failed to provide adequate hard information to justify its proposed
changes to the current (AA3) definition of part haul service (including removal
of the SSD Limb).

The Authority has set out its reasons and supporting evidence why the P1 Service,
based on the current (AA3) definition of part haul, is "likely to be sought" by a
significant part of the market throughout the fourth access arrangement period,
together with how the Authority took the revenue and pricing principles into account
when making that decision, at paragraphs 167 to 176 above.

Part haul service without the SSD Limb#®

179.

180.

DBP submits that there is evidence that a significant part of the market is likely to
seek a part haul service without the SSD Limb (that is, for delivery of gas above CS9;
being DBP’s original part haul definition) and that the demand for this type of service
is likely to be sought during the fourth access arrangement (AA4) period. DBP
believes that the Authority may have failed to take this into account when making its
decision.

DBP outlines three types of evidence to support its position.

3.25 Firstly, during the Current [Access Arrangement] Period, four access
requests have been received by DBP for a Part Haul service matching the

88  DBNGP (WA) Transmission Pty Ltd, Proposed Revisions DBNGP Access Arrangement — Response to
Pipeline Services — Supporting Submission 51, 22 February 2016, paragraphs 3.24 to 3.28.



3.26

3.27

3.28

Original Definition. As DBP has consistently stated, DBP does not dispute
the inclusion of a reference service for a part haul service where the outlet
point is upstream of CS9.

Secondly, during 2014 and 2015, DBP sought to renegotiate every one of
its then existing part haul contracts with each part haul shipper. | N

Thirdly, the AEMO 2015 Gas Statement of Opportunities (GSOO) concludes
that over the next 10 years:

(@)

(b)

(©)

(d)

Overall domestic demand for gas will remain almost flat at 0.1%pa
(base case) to 0.9%pa (high case);

there will be no growth of gas demand in the South West, in fact
there will be a decrease in gas-fired electricity generation in the
South West Interconnected System;

the IMO is not aware of any new large industrial projects
commencing operations in the South West and Metropolitan regions
during the forecast period and if any large industrial users do
commence operation, they are likely to connect to the SWIS for their
energy needs rather than require independent gas-fired electricity
generation; and

it is likely that there will be growth of gas demand in the Pilbara.

Finally, DBP reiterates the other points made in its Access Arrangement
submission to the ERA in support of the Original Part Haul Definition:

(a)

(b)

(©

The majority of existing shippers under utilise their contracted
capacity. Shippers who utilise the MGSF have existing contracted
capacity under their T1 Standard Shipper Contracts. They continue
to use that contracted capacity to deliver gas to and from the MGSF
rather than enter into a new transportation agreement for deliveries
to and from the Mondarra outlet point. As the Reservation Charge
for a T1 Service is a sunk cost, the incremental cost of transporting
gas from the MGSF to outlet points located downstream of
Compressor Station 9 is the Commaodity Charge only (being 20% of
the overall tariff cost under each Standard Shipper Contract).

Additionally, the majority of shippers with T1 SSC contracted
capacity have extended their contracted term until at least 2025
(most until 2030) and therefore are unlikely to use any other service
to use the MGSF during the Proposed [Access Arrangement]
Period. It would therefore not be economically rational to contract
for an alternative service to utilise the MGSF. The evidence
supporting this theory is that despite uncontracted capacity existing
on the DBNGP and the SSD Limb being in place as a reference
service since 2012, there has been no request for transportation of
gas over the area covered by the SSD Limb.

Accordingly the economic reality is that in the event that there is any
increase in demand for deliveries of gas to outlet points downstream
of CS9 (which are not forecast), it is far more cost efficient for
customers to utilise excess or spare capacity in existing firm full haul
contracts than it would be to enter into a P1 Service for the SSD
Limb.



181.

182.

183.

184.

With regard to DBP's claim that there is evidence that a significant part of the market
is likely to seek a part haul service without the SSD Limb (that is, for delivery of gas
above CS9; being DBP’s original part haul definition), and that the demand for this
type of service is likely to be sought during the fourth access arrangement (AA4)
period, the Authority notes that the existence of demand for part haul with delivery
of gas upstream of CS9 is not evidence that there is hot demand for part haul with
delivery of gas downstream of CS9.

With regard to DBP's claims that:

o the demand for a part haul service without the SSD Limb is evidenced by four
access requests received by DBP during the current access arrangement
period for a part haul service matching the original definition; and

o during DBP's attempts in 2014 and 2015 to renegotiate its then existing part
haul contracts with each part haul shipper, none of those shippers discussed
the desire to include the SSD Limb in the definition of the part haul service,

the Authority does not consider this is evidence that there is not demand for a part
haul service with the SSD Limb (i.e. with delivery of gas downstream of CS9). At
best, it indicates that those particular shippers did not require the SSD Limb. It does
not take into account other prospective shippers' needs. Nor does it take into account
the fact that the current (AA3) definition of the part haul service would not be
inconsistent with DBP’s original (preferred) definition in terms of providing a part haul
service with delivery upstream of CS9, but it would offer greater scope for access
and achieving the NGO because the Authority considers that the best way of ensuring
promotion of access consistent with the NGO is to include a broad definition of part
haul, which also facilitates deliveries downstream of CS9.

With regard to DBP's claims concerning the conclusions in the AEMO's GSOO, the
Authority repeats its views outlined above (at paragraph 176) that the GSOO is just
one view, which is updated annually.

With regard to DBP's reiteration of its earlier claims to the effect that:

o the majority of existing T1 SSC shippers with unutilised contracted capacity,
who utilise the MGSF, use their T1 contracted capacity to deliver gas to and
from the MGSF rather than enter into a new transportation agreement for
deliveries to and from the Mondarra outlet point;

o the majority of shippers with T1 SSC contracted capacity have extended their
contracted term until at least 2025 (most until 2030) and therefore are unlikely
to use any other service to use the MGSF during the proposed access
arrangement period,;

o it would therefore not be economically rational to contract for an alternative
service to utilise the MGSF; and

o this is evidenced by the fact that, despite uncontracted capacity existing on the
DBNGP and the SSD Limb being in place as a reference service since 2012,
there has been no request for transportation of gas over the area covered by
the SSD Limb,

the Authority does not consider this amounts to good justification for denying those
who do not have unutilised T1 SSC contracted capacity the opportunity to obtain a
forward haul service that includes the SSD Limb without having to go to the extra
expense of acquiring a full haul service. It does not evidence that there is not demand
for a part haul service with the SSD Limb (i.e. with delivery of gas downstream of
CS9). At best, it indicates that those particular shippers did not require a part haul



185.

service with the SSD Limb. It does not take into account other prospective shippers'
needs. The Authority refers to and repeats its considerations above at
paragraph 182.

With regard to DBP's claim to the effect that, in the event that there is any increase
in demand for deliveries of gas to outlet points downstream of CS9 (which are not
forecast), it is more cost efficient for customers to utilise excess or spare capacity in
existing firm full haul contracts than it would be to enter into a P1 Service for the SSD
Limb, the Authority notes that this ignores future access seekers that do not have
contracts or may have reasons for having their own part haul contract. DBP's
argument to some degree also contradicts DBP's earlier argument in its supporting
submission® that retaining the current (AA3) definition of part haul would
compromise the firmness/availability of the full haul capacity.

Efficient use of pipeline capacity and cost recovery®

186.

187.

DBP indicates that, despite DBP’s claims above, if the Authority continues to justify
the inclusion of the SSD Limb into the definition of part haul, DBP submits that proper
consideration of the revenue and pricing principles would lead a regulator to
conclude that the part haul service should not include the SSD Limb. DBP provides
the following reasons to support its conclusion.

3.29

(a) The inclusion of the SSD Limb in the part haul definition and the
entry into of an access contract for a part haul service including the
SSD Limb would lead to a greater reduction in the pipeline’s firm full
haul capacity than would be the case if an access contract for a part
haul service for the Original Definition were entered into — this would
lead to an inefficient utilisation of the pipeline’s capacity; and

(b) The inclusion of the SSD Limb in the part haul definition would,
based on the tariff structure proposed in the Draft Decision and
assuming that the ERA will insist on all other amendments from the
Draft Decision being made to the access arrangement, not provide
DBP with a reasonable opportunity to recover at least the efficient
costs DBP incurs in providing such a reference service in two
respects:

0] It would mean DBP would earn an amount of revenue that
would be insufficient to afford DBP the opportunity of
recovering the Total Revenue given that the tariff allocation
methodology for the Part Haul Service assumes less cost
to deliver a part haul service because less capacity is
required; and

(i) DBP would need to incur further capital expenditure to
enable Compressor Station 9 to offset the reduction in full
haul capacity caused by the entry into of the service, which
expenditure is not provided for in the Total Revenue
calculation.

With regard to DBP's claim that proper consideration of the revenue and pricing
principles would lead a regulator to conclude that the part haul service should not

8  DBNGP (WA) Transmission Pty Ltd, Proposed Revisions DBNGP Access Arrangement — Response to
Pipeline Services — Supporting Submission 51, 22 February 2016, paragraph 2.16(d).

%  DBNGP (WA) Transmission Pty Ltd, Proposed Revisions DBNGP Access Arrangement — Response to
Pipeline Services — Supporting Submission 51, 22 February 2016, paragraph 3.29.



include the SSD Limb and should be defined to match the original (pre-AA3)
definition for the "two key reasons" stated by DBP, the Authority has considered the
NGO and revenue and pricing principles in this context and does not consider that
retaining the current (AA3) definition of part haul service (including the SSD Limb)
would be inconsistent with the NGO or revenue and pricing principles. The
Authority's reasons for this conclusion are as follows.

o While it may be arguable that an access contract including the SSD Limb would
lead to a greater reduction in the pipeline’s firm full haul capacity than one that
does not include the SSD Limb (and that this could lead to an inefficient
utilisation of the pipeline’s capacity) the Authority considers this is unlikely to
be an issue to the extent that such contracting would only occur if there was
available capacity. Further, the Authority notes that any form of part haul
service is likely to result in a reduction in the availability of some spare pipeline
capacity that could otherwise be available for full haul service, but that does
not necessarily equate with a less efficient utilisation of pipeline capacity in
economic terms. In any case, by DBP’s own admission in arguing for its
definition, there is little prospect of any form of part haul service crowding out
full haul access seekers.

o The Authority is of the view that inclusion of the SSD Limb in the part haul
definition does not prevent DBP having a reasonable opportunity to recover its
total revenue or other efficient costs because the tariffs have been calculated
to recover DBP’s total efficient costs as determined by the Authority in this
decision and take account of the latest demand forecasts provided by DBP.
This is discussed further in the Authority’s consideration of DBP’s demand
forecast.

o The Authority is also of the view that inclusion of the SSD Limb in the part haul
definition would not prevent DBP having a reasonable opportunity to recover
any efficient costs which meet the requirements of the NGR.

Inefficient use of firm full haul pipeline capacity®

188.

DBP provides modelling information to demonstrate the impact of the two alternative
part haul service definitions on the available full haul capacity of the DBNGP. DBP’s
modelling assumptions are stated as follows.

o An assumption that 50 TJ/day is switched from firm haul capacity (that is,
provided under the T1 Service) to the P1 Service under two different scenarios:

- Scenario 1: DBP’s proposed part haul definition (that excludes the SSD
Limb)

- Scenario 2: The Authority’s preferred part haul definition (that includes
the SSD Limb).

o The modelling assumes for each scenario that the 50TJ of part haul gas flows
over 1100km, through an identical number of compressor stations (7 stations
in both cases, however in scenario 1 the gas is delivered to an outlet point
downstream of CS7 and in scenario 2 the gas is delivered to an outlet point
downstream of CS9) and other operating parameters are constant.

91

DBNGP (WA) Transmission Pty Ltd, Proposed Revisions DBNGP Access Arrangement — Response to
Pipeline Services — Supporting Submission 51, 22 February 2016, paragraphs 3.30 and 3.31.



Economic Regulation Authority

189. The impact of the incremental part haul service on firm haul capacity is demonstrated
by DBP in the table below (DBP Table 2).

Table 2: Impact of Incremental Part Haul Service on Firm Full Haul Capacity

Name plate firm full
haul capacity — no
incremental Part Haul

T1 [SSC] Capacity
Reduction in T1
[SSC] Capacity

845 TJid 801 TJ/d 795 TJ/id
44 TJid 50 TJ/d

190. With regard to DBP's modelling, the Authority considers it is flawed and therefore its
results (including those in Table 2 above) are unreliable because while DBP's model
is based on an assumption that 50 TJ/day is "switched from firm haul capacity (that
is, provided under the T1 Service) to the P1 Service", the Authority considers that if
spare capacity is available then no such "switching" would occur.

Inability to recover efficient costs®?

191. DBP submits that it would be unable to recover efficient costs if a shipper contracts
for the Authority’s (defined) P1 reference service for the delivery of gas to an outlet
point downstream of CS9. DBP provides the following information in support of this

claim.
3.32

3.33

Table 3 and Table 4 below demonstrate that DBP would be prevented from
having the opportunity to earn $17.7m per annum if, instead of a shipper
contracting for a T1 Service (as that service is proposed to be defined by
DBP), it contracts for the ERA’s P1 reference service (as proposed in the
Draft Decision) where both arrangements provide for delivery of gas to an
outlet point downstream of CS9. Table 3 shows the revenue available to
DBP if the ERA’s P1 Reference Service is contracted for. Whereas, Table 4
shows the revenue available to DBP if the proposed T1 Reference Service
were entered into.

The Total Revenue established by the ERA in the Draft Decision has been
set on the basis that any delivery to an outlet point downstream of CS9 is to
be treated as a T1 reference service.

Table 3: Impact on DBP’s Revenue as a result of ERA’s Part Haul Service being entered into

- e Assumpﬁon REBUIa‘Ed med
earned

T1[SSC] Capacity 795 TJid $1.30 $377.22TM
50TJ/d contracted 50 TJid $0.33 $6.038M
Part Haul

Total Capacity 845TJid $383 265M

92 DBNGP (WA) Transmission Pty Ltd, Proposed Revisions DBNGP Access Arrangement — Response to
Pipeline Services — Supporting Submission 51, 22 February 2016, paragraphs 3.32 to 3.40.

Final Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the Dampier to Bunbury
Natural Gas Pipeline 2016-2020 62



Economic Regulation Authority

192.

3.34 The table below highlights the impact based on DBP’s proposed definition
of Part Haul.

Table 4: Revenue based on Full Haul Service for outlet points downstream of CS9

Name plate firm full Tariff Assumption Revenue
haul capacity —
no Part Haul

T1[SSC] Capacity 795 TJd $1.30 $377.22TM
50TJ/d contracted 50 TJid $1.30 $23 725M
Part Haul
Total Capacity 845TJ/d $400.953M
3.35 In the above example, the Part Haul tariff is distance factored from Mondarra

(1043.678km) to 1400km ($0.33/GJ). This service would then render the
capital invested in capacity from MLV31 to CS8 as unnecessary. DBP would
receive $17.7M less revenue.

3.36 The capacity not utilised could not easily be resold as there is very little part
haul demand for gas between CS3 and CS9, the bulk of capacity utilised in
this region is full haul capacity to deliver south of CS9 or to Mondarra. DBP
understands Mondarra is nearly (if not totally) fully contracted.

3.37 Whilst demand south of CS9 would remain at current levels the financial
incentive for DBP would result in capacity being removed between CS3 and
CS8, which could be required by Shippers at any time, simply as a result of
a shipper with capacity south of CS9 wishing to change to any alternative
gas supplier given they are all north of MLV31 and require full haul transport.

3.38 An alternative scenario is DBP could invest at CS9 to relieve the capacity
constraint, but this would be inefficient in the current market where there is
available full haul capacity.

3.39 The above scenario demonstrates that the proposed part haul definition
including the SSD Limb would lead to inefficient outcomes, which would also
work against providing competitive tension for upstream gas marketing.

3.40 Rule 101 of the NGR requires that when determining whether or not to
include a type of service as a reference service, the regulator must take into
account the revenue and pricing principles (RPP). The RPP exist to guide
the Regulator in assessment of what will achieve the NGO and to provide
balance in the assessment of the interests of end consumers of gas and the
interests of investors in the relevant infrastructure. Clearly the revenue and
pricing principles are not met by this outcome, in particular, the outcome:

(a) removes an opportunity for DBP to recover its efficient capital costs;
(b) does not efficiently utilise the pipeline under existing contracts; and
(©) increases the risk of potential over investment by DBP if it is

deemed necessary to build in additional capacity.

With regard to DBP's modelling, the Authority considers it is flawed and therefore its
results (including those in Tables 3 and 4 above) are unreliable because there
appears to be issues with the timing assumptions made. That is, DBP assumes that
there is actually demand for full haul at the time when the spare (unutilised) capacity
is available on the DBNGP. DBP does not appear to make any allowance in its
calculations or conclusions for the possibility that part haul may utilise spare capacity
at a time when there is no demand for full haul. If there is no demand for full haul
when spare capacity becomes available and that spare capacity is used by part haul
(when it would otherwise remain idle), then that may actually provide DBP with an
opportunity to recover its efficient costs that it would not otherwise have had if it was
only relying on supplying full haul (for which at the relevant time, there was no
demand).

Final Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the Dampier to Bunbury
Natural Gas Pipeline 2016-2020 63



193. With regard to DBP's claim that the outcome increases the risk of potential over
investment by DBP if it is deemed necessary to build in additional capacity, the
Authority considers this is unlikely given the requirements of conforming capex under
Rule 79 of the NGR.

Irrelevant considerations®

194. DBP considers the Authority took into account a number of irrelevant considerations
in justifying the inclusion of the SSD Limb in the definition of part haul.

3.42 Firstly, in the Draft Decision, the ERA pointed out that Wesfarmers made
submissions in favour of maintaining ERA’s preferred definition and claimed
that there is a likelihood of demand for a service for transfer of gas from the
MGSF to customers with contracted capacity at outlet points downstream of
CS9 (see paragraphs 79 and 81 of the Draft Decision). It appears that ERA
has inappropriately relied upon Wesfarmers claim to establish the “likelihood
of a significant part of the market seeking a service for the SSD Limb” and
to therefore justify it being a reference service. In response to this, DBP
points out that:

@) The claim by Wesfarmers is a mere assertion and not backed up by
any evidence of such demand.

(b) Wesfarmers itself has not sought from DBP (directly or otherwise)
nor evidenced any intention to seek such a service.

(©) Wesfarmers’ submission referred to submissions made historically
to support the demand for such a service, when in fact those
submissions have never been borne out.

3.43 To the extent that these considerations are relevant (which DBP disputes),
it is noted that another shipper (CPMM) made submissions that supported
the Original Definition proposed by DBP. There is no apparent reason for
the ERA to prefer Wesfarmers’ submission over CPMM'’s.

3.44 Secondly, at paragraph [83] of the Draft Decision, the ERA refers to a risk
that if demand for the SSD Limb part haul service did eventuate but the
service were only a non reference service, shippers would be exposed to an
unregulated non-reference part haul service or require use of a full haul
service. The ERA has failed to recognise that the Parmelia Gas Pipeline
already provides competition for this service. If any new customers seeking
delivery to the Perth metropolitan area or the South West do materialise,
and an existing or prospective shipper would like to contract for a P1 Service
in the [Access Arrangement] Period (which DBP has previously
demonstrated is not only not likely, it is not likely to be sought by a significant
part of the market), the existence of pipeline services provided by means of
the unregulated Parmelia Gas Pipeline ensures that competition will
continue to drive efficient outcomes for consumers for that particular form of
service on the DBNGP. As to the use of a full haul service for shipping of
gas, DBP refers to its submissions above in paragraph 3.28 regarding full
utilisation by existing shippers of their firm full haul contracts being more
cost effective than under-utilising those contracts and entering into a
separate part haul contract.

195. With regard to DBP's claims regarding that:

o the Authority has inappropriately relied upon claims made in the public
submission by WESCEF;

9 DBNGP (WA) Transmission Pty Ltd, Proposed Revisions DBNGP Access Arrangement — Response to
Pipeline Services — Supporting Submission 51, 22 February 2016, paragraphs 3.41 to 3.44.



196.

197.

o CPMM "made submissions that supported the [o]riginal [d]efinition proposed
by DBP” and

o “there is no apparent reason for the ERA to prefer Wesfarmers’ submission
over CPMM’s”,

the Authority had regard to all of the public submissions it received within the relevant
submissions period, including those made by WESCEF and CPMM, and did not
inappropriately rely upon claims made in the public submission by WESCEF. The
Authority notes that, with regard to DBP's proposed amendment to the definition of
part haul, CPMM indicated in its submission that it had "no objection to the proposed
amendment" and stated no more about the matter — it gave no reasons.

On the issue of defining the part haul service, CPMM's submission merely indicates
that one shipper (CPMM) did not object to DBP's proposed amendment. WESCEF's
submission, on the other hand, not only objected to DBP's proposed amendment,
but also provided fairly detailed reasons why it objected to them. WESCEF stated:*®

WESCEF is concerned with the following proposed revisions to the Access
Arrangement.

a) DBP's proposed amendments to the definition of Part Haul Service in the Access
Arrangement would have the result that a service would only be a Part Haul
Service where the Outlet Point is located upstream of CS9. WESCEF submits that
the proposed amendment should not be approved and that the previous definition
of Part Haul Service be maintained. In WESCEF's view, there is no justification for
a shipper to be required to pay a full haul tariff when it is wishes to obtain a forward
haul service to transfer gas only part of the way down the DBNGP. The calculation
of part haul tariffs already take into account the distance the gas is transported
(the "Distance Factor"). Submissions made historically, and now, make it clear that
existing and potential shippers believe that there is a likelihood of demand for such
a service, including for the transfer of gas from upstream of MLV31 to the
Mondarra Gas Storage Facility ("MGSF") and the transfer of gas from the MGSF
to customers with contracted capacity at outlet points downstream of CS9...

WESCEF is concerned with the following proposed amendments to the terms and
conditions of the T1 and P1 Reference Services.

a) DBP’s proposed amendments to Clause 9.9...

b) DBP's proposed amendments to the definition of "Part Haul" should not be
accepted for the reasons set out earlier in this submission.

In the circumstances applicable at the time the Authority made its Draft Decision, the
Authority considers it was reasonable to have regard to, and give the weight that it
did, to the submissions made by WESCEF and CPMM, including that it considered
WESCEF's submission indicated some evidence of likelihood of demand in the
market for a part haul service with the current (AA3) definition. The Authority accepts
that the availability and relevance of information (and the appropriate weight to be
given to it) may change over time. For example, at the time of the Draft Decision,
the Authority did not have the benefit of the information provided by DBP and public
submissions made since the Draft Decision. To the extent that any of that further
information is relevant and valid, the Authority may also take that into account and

94 CITIC Pacific Mining Management Pty Ltd, Public Submission in response to the Economic Regulation
Authority’s Issues Paper on Proposed Revisions to the Dampier to Bunbury Natural Gas Pipeline Access
Arrangement 2016-2020, Appendix 9 “CPMM review of DBP proposed Terms and Conditions”, Table Iltem
No. 2.3, p. 34.

9%  Wesfarmers Chemicals, Energy & Fertilisers, Submission on the proposed Dampier to Bunbury Natural
Gas Pipeline Access Arrangement (2016-2020), 2 June 2015, pp. 3 and 5.



198.

199.

200.

201.

give it appropriate weight. In this regard, the Authority notes DBP's assertions to the
effect that:

o WESCEF has not itself sought from DBP (directly or otherwise) nor evidenced
any intention to seek a part haul service for the SSD Limb, and

o WESCEF's submission referred to submissions made historically to support
the demand for such a service, when in fact those submissions have never
been borne out.

With regard to DBP's claim that, the Authority ‘has failed to recognise that the
Parmelia Gas Pipeline already provides competition for this service”, the Authority
notes that the Parmelia Pipeline is only a potential competitor. Whether or not it
actually provides a competitive option will depend on the particular circumstances
applying at the time when a shipper wants a part haul service, including whether or
not the Parmelia Pipeline actually has spare capacity of the kind sought by the
prospective shipper (or at all) when the prospective shipper is seeking it. Further,
the Parmelia Pipeline does not exactly match the reach of the DBNGP either
upstream or downstream of CS9 (e.g. Parmelia Pipeline does not go as far as
Bunbury) and so does not run the full length exposed to the DBNGP part haul. The
Parmelia Pipeline may therefore not be able to offer a competitive option to the
DBNGP part haul in every case.

With regard to DBP's claim regarding "full utilisation by existing shippers of their firm
full haul contracts being more cost effective than under-utilising those contracts and
entering into a separate part haul contract", the Authority notes that if such capacity
were made available on a secondary market it would likely shadow the equivalent
full haul tariff. It is also clear the shipper would use the existing arrangements as
claimed by DBP instead of entering a new part haul contract.

In the circumstances applying at the time of making this decision, the Authority does
not consider that DBP has provided adequate justification for its proposed
amendment to the current (AA3) definition of part haul that would prevent the service
including delivery downstream of CS9. For the reasons stated in paragraph 182
above, the Authority is of the view that the necessary demand required by rule 101
of the NGR exists for a part haul service with the current (AA3) definition of part haul.

Having regard to the considerations outlined above, concerning the definition of “part
haul service”, the Authority is of the view that DBP’s amended proposal should not
be accepted. Accordingly, the term should retain the same meaning as currently
drafted in clause 15 (Definitions) of the existing access arrangement for the third
access arrangement (AA3) period.®® That is, “part haul service” means:

a pipeline service to provide Forward Haul on the DBNGP which is not a full haul
service and which includes, without limitation:

e services where the Inlet Point is upstream of main line valve 31 on the DBNGP and
the Outlet Point is upstream of Compressor Station 9 on the DBNGP;

e services where the Inlet Point is downstream of main line valve 31 on the DBNGP
and the Outlet Point is downstream of Compressor Station 9 on the DBNGP; and

e services where the Inlet Point is downstream of main line valve 31 on the DBNGP
and the Outlet Point is upstream of Compressor Station 9 on the DBNGP.

9%  Subject to other amendments as required under this Final Decision.



Economic Regulation Authority

Required Amendment 3

The term “Part Haul service” as specified in clause 1 (Definitions) of the amended
access arrangement (and associated terms and conditions) must be amended to read:

Part Haul service means a pipeline service to provide Forward Haul on the DBNGP
which is not a full haul service and which includes, without limitation:

services where the Inlet Point is upstream of main line valve 31 on the DBNGP and
the Outlet Point is upstream of Compressor Station 9 on the DBNGP;

services where the Inlet Point is downstream of main line valve 31 on the DBNGP
and the Outlet Point is downstream of Compressor Station 9 on the DBNGP; and

services where the Inlet Point is downstream of main line valve 31 on the DBNGP
and the Outlet Point is upstream of Compressor Station 9 on the DBNGP.

Bundling of Services

202. Rule 109(1) of the NGR prohibits the bundling of services unless it is reasonably
necessary. The Authority indicated in the Draft Decision that it was not aware of any
bundling of services by DBP, and assuming this to be case, was satisfied the access
arrangement met the criteria of rule 109(1).

203. In its amended proposal and in response to the Authority’s Draft Decision
assessment on the bundling of services, DBP draws to attention parts of its original
proposal where DBP did (and continues to) require the bundling of pipeline services.
Specifically, clause 3.6(c) of the proposed revised access arrangement specified that
a “Park and Loan Service” must be bundled with a “Haulage Service”. DBP indicates
that it had previously submitted as part of its original proposal (and continues to
submit under its amended proposal) it is reasonably necessary to require the
bundling of these services for the following reasons.®”

(i) To enable gas to be either parked in or loaned from the DBNGP under a Park and
Loan Service, it will need to be transported along the pipeline.

(ii) Itis envisaged that the only entities seeking to access the Park and Loan Service
will be shippers with a haulage service.

(iif) The terms and conditions of the proposed Park and Loan Service do not contain
terms and conditions relating to transportation or haulage.

(iv) There is no requirement in the Proposed Revised AA for a shipper seeking access
to a haulage service to also enter into an access contract for a park and loan
service.

(v) By allowing a prospective user to only enter into a Park and Loan Service
significantly increases the risk that DBP is involved in the sale or purchase of
natural gas in a way that amounts to a related business (as that term is defined in
the NGL). This is prohibited under the NGL.

97 DBNGP (WA) Transmission Pty Ltd, Proposed Revisions DBNGP Access Arrangement 2016-2020,
Proposed Reference Service — Supporting Submission 3, 31 December 2014, paragraph 3.2, p. 4.

Final Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the Dampier to Bunbury
Natural Gas Pipeline 2016-2020 67



204. The Authority notes the following definitions of “Park and Loan Service” and
“Haulage Service” in clause 15 (Definitions) of the amended access arrangement,
which remain materially the same as the definitions under the existing access
arrangement for the third access arrangement (AA3) period.%

Park and Loan Service is a service where the Operator agrees that a Shipper may
deliver a quantity of Gas into the DBNGP at an Inlet Point on a Gas Day, without the
Shipper taking delivery of that Gas at an Outlet Point on the same Gas Day (Park
Service) or where the Operator agrees that a Shipper may take a quantity of Gas at
an Outlet Point without supplying an equivalent quantity of Gas at an Inlet Point on the
same Gas Day and consequently that Gas is delivered to Shipper out of linepack (Loan
Service).

Haulage Service means a Pipeline Service involving the contracting of capacity on
the DBNGP.

205. Having regard to the information brought to its attention by DBP concerning the
bundling of services and the nature of the “Park and Loan Service” and “Haulage
Service”, the Authority is satisfied that it is reasonably necessary for these services
to be bundled. The Authority is therefore satisfied that the amended access
arrangement meets the criteria of rule 109(1) of the NGR.

9% The Authority notes that in DBP’s original proposal, DBP did make drafting changes to the definition of
“Park and Loan Service”. The Authority considers these changes to be minor (grammatical and/or
typographical) in nature.



Economic Regulation Authority

Total Revenue

Revenue Building Blocks

Regulatory Requirements

206. Rule 76 of the NGR provides that total revenue is to be determined for each
regulatory year of the access arrangement period using a building block approach:

76. Total revenue

Total revenue is to be determined for each regulatory year of the access
arrangement period using the building block approach in which the building

blocks are:

(@) a return on the projected capital base for the year; and

(b) depreciation on the projected capital base for the year; and

(©) the estimated cost of corporate income tax for the year; and

(d) increments or decrements for the year resulting from the operation

of incentive mechanism to encourage gains in efficiency; and

(e) a forecast of operating expenditure for the year.

DBP’s Original Proposal

207. DBP applied the building block methodology, including an estimate of the tax liability,
to propose a total revenue requirement for the fourth access arrangement period of
$2.199 billion. DBP’s original proposed building blocks for the total revenue

requirement in real terms for the fourth access arrangement period as set out in its
Access Arrangement Information is shown in Table 1 below.

Table 1 DBP's Original Total Revenue Building Blocks (AA4), real $ million

Real $ million at 2017 2018 2019 2020 Total
31 December 2015

Return on capital base 287.68 281.03 274.28 267.18 260.70 1,370.87
Depreciation 102.77 101.63 102.27 96.34 87.14 490.15
Less inflationary gains (70.09) (70.10) (70.87) (71.01) (71.57) (353.65)
on RAB

Correction for over- (3.56) - - - - (3.56)
depreciation

Tax 26.55 26.13 26.31 27.25 28.49 134.74
Operating expenditure 109.45 111.07 114.05 112.16 114.12 560.84
Total 452.79 449.75 446.05 431.92 418.88 2,199.39

Source: DBNGP (WA) Transmission Pty Limited, Proposed Revisions DBNGP Access Arrangement, Access
Arrangement Information, 31 December 2014, Table 25, p. 27

208. Table 2 below sets out DBP’s original proposed revenue requirement in nominal

terms.

Final Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the Dampier to Bunbury
Natural Gas Pipeline 2016-2020

69



Economic Regulation Authority

Table 2 DBP's Original Total Revenue Building Blocks (AA4), nominal $ million
Nominal $ million 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020
Return on capital base 293.54 292.73 291.88 290.65 290.11 1,458.91
Depreciation 104.86 105.86 108.83 104.80 96.97 521.33
Less inflationary gains (71.52) (73.02) (75.42) (77.25) (79.64) (376.86)
on RAB
Correction for over- (3.64) (3.64)
depreciation
Tax 27.09 27.22 28.00 29.64 31.71 143.67
Operating expenditure 111.68 115.69 121.37 122.01 126.99 597.74
Total 462.01 468.49 474.67 469.85 466.13 2,341.15

Source: DBNGP (WA) Transmission Pty Limited, Proposed Revisions DBNGP Access Arrangement, Tariff
Model.

209. DBP noted that two line items used in the calculation of total revenue in the table
above are not expressly identified as separate “building blocks” in rule 76 of the
NGR. They are:

o a correction for over-depreciation which it notes forms part of the building block
of the return on the projected capital base; and

o a deduction of inflationary gains on the capital base, which DBP notes form
part of the building block of depreciation on the projected capital base.

Submissions

210. Submissions in relation to specific elements of the building blocks are included under
the relevant building block component below.

Draft Decision

211. The Authority’s Draft Decision on DBP’s proposed total revenue is documented in
the following sections.
o Operating Expenditure;
o Opening Capital Base;

o Projected Capital Base;

o Rate of Return;

o Gamma;

. Depreciation;

. Taxation;

o Incentive Mechanism; and

o Allocation of Total Revenue between Reference Services and Other Services

212. As aresult of the Authority’s assessment of DBP’s proposed total revenue building
blocks as per rule 76 of the NGR, set out in detail below, the Authority did not approve
DBP’s proposed total revenue for the fourth access arrangement (AA4) period. The

Final Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the Dampier to Bunbury
Natural Gas Pipeline 2016-2020 70



Economic Regulation Authority

Authority’s Draft Decision for approved total revenue by building block in real and
nominal dollars is set out in Table 3 and Table 4 respectively.

Table 3 Draft Decision Total Revenue Building Blocks (AA4), real $ million

Real $ million at 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 Total
31 December 2015

Return on capital base 140.32 137.05 133.63 130.07 126.81 667.87
Depreciation 97.81 100.32 100.78 94.67 85.28 478.85
Less inflationary gains

on RAB

Correction for over-

depreciation

Tax - - - 2.13 7.50 9.63
Operating expenditure 99.91 101.27 103.79 101.42 102.89 509.28
Total 338.04 338.64 338.20 328.28 322.47 1,665.63

Source: Economic Regulation Authority, DBP Tariff Model, December 2015

Table 4

Nominal $ million

2016

2017

2018

2019

2020

Draft Decision Total Revenue Building Blocks (AA4), nominal $ million

Return on capital base 208.92 207.94 206.60 204.91 203.57 1,031.94
Depreciation 99.67 104.17 106.63 102.07 93.69 506.23
Less inflationary gains (65.94) (65.63) (65.21) (64.67) (64.25) (325.70)
on RAB

Correction for over- - -
depreciation

Tax - - - 2.29 8.24 10.53
Operating expenditure 101.81 105.16 109.82 109.35 113.04 539.17
Total 344.46 351.63 357.84 353.95 354.29 1,762.18

Source: Economic Regulation Authority, DBP Tariff Model, December 2015.

213. Figure 2 (below) compares DBP’s proposed revenue building blocks with the building

blocks approved in the Authority’s Draft Decision.

Final Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the Dampier to Bunbury
Natural Gas Pipeline 2016-2020 71



Economic Regulation Authority

Figure 2 Draft Decision: Comparison of DBP’s Proposed and Authority Approved
Revenue Building Blocks (AA4), nominal $ million

426.97
5
2 3.64 5115 13313 5856 4509
£ .
o
= )
£ Vo
o
S ©
~
= -
[l == = c
) S c & 5 g 2. 2o S &
@) B8 £ Ea 2S5~ ®© 3 © w
e = c 22 -5 = =] Q
6039 Sm T x 25 Qc o
o = Y = © 50 O o
O5s £0 a Fag o )
8T 9 o 8 w E $x o
2 © S o © 0= o ? »
o ret - @ = 73
Q

214. The Authority required the following amendment:
Required Amendment 5

The Authority requires DBP to amend the values for total revenue (in nominal terms)
to reflect the values in Table 4 (Authority Approved Total Revenue Building Blocks) of
this Draft Decision.

DBP's Amended Proposal

215. DBP’s response to the Draft Decision did not accept Required Amendment 5. DBP’s
amended proposed building blocks for the total revenue requirement in real terms
for the fourth access arrangement (AA4) period, as set out in its amended Access
Arrangement Information, is shown in Table 5 below.

Final Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the Dampier to Bunbury
Natural Gas Pipeline 2016-2020 72



Economic Regulation Authority

Table 5 DBP's Amended Total Revenue Building Blocks (AA4), real $ million

Real $ million at 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020

31 December 2015

Return on capital base 263.34 257.83 253.36 246.98 241.99 1,263.50
Depreciation 102.03 101.12 102.09 96.21 87.23 488.68
Less inflationary gains (65.41) (64.04) (62.93) (61.34) (60.11) (313.82)
on RAB

Correction for over- (3.41) - - - - (3.41)
depreciation

Tax 25.86 25.23 24.94 25.70 26.71 128.44
Operating expenditure 103.48 104.10 106.78 104.56 106.16 525.09
Total 425.90 424.25 424.24 412.10 401.99 2,088.48

Source: DBNGP (WA) Transmission Pty Limited, Proposed Revisions DBNGP Access Arrangement, Access
Arrangement Information, 22 February 2016, Table 21, p. 29.

216. Table 6 below sets out DBP’s amended proposed revenue requirement in nominal

terms.

Table 6 DBP's Amended Total Revenue Building Blocks (AA4), nominal $ million
Nominal $ million 2017 2018 2019 2020 Total
Return on capital base 268.37 267.78 268.15 266.40 266.00 1,336.70
Depreciation 103.98 105.02 108.05 103.77 95.88 516.71
Less inflationary gains (66.66) (66.51) (66.60) (66.17) (66.07) (332.00)
on RAB
Correction for over- (3.47) - - - - (3.47)
depreciation
Tax 26.35 26.20 26.39 27.72 29.36 136.03
Operating expenditure 105.46 108.12 113.02 112.78 116.70 556.07
Total 434.03 440.61 449.02 444.50 441.88 2,210.04

Source: DBNGP (WA) Transmission Pty Limited, Proposed Revisions DBNGP Access Arrangement, Tariff

Model.

Further Submissions

217. WESCEF largely agrees with the Authority’s Draft Decision and considers that DBP

should adopt the Authority’s required amendments.

218. Specific comments made by WESCEF in reference to each element of DBP’s total
revenue is outlined in the relevant sections.

Considerations of the Authority

219. The Authority’s Final Decision on DBP’s Total Revenue requirement is documented
in the following sections.

. Operating Expenditure;
. Opening Capital Base;

Final Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the Dampier to Bunbury
Natural Gas Pipeline 2016-2020

73



Economic Regulation Authority

o Projected Capital Base;

o Rate of Return;

. Gamma;

. Depreciation;

. Taxation;

. Incentive Mechanism; and

o Allocation of Total Revenue between Reference Services and Other Services

220. As aresult of the Authority’s assessment of DBP’s proposed total revenue building
blocks as per rule 76 of the NGR, set out in detail below, the Authority has not
approved DBP’s proposed total revenue for the fourth access arrangement (AA4)
period. The Authority’s Final Decision for approved total revenue by building block
in real and nominal dollars is set out in Table 7and Table 8 respectively.

Table 7 Final Decision Total Revenue Building Blocks (AA4), real $ million

Real $ million at 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020

31 December 2015

Return on capital base 151 147 144 140 137 720
Depreciation 98 101 101 96 86 482

Less inflationary gains
on RAB

Correction for over-
depreciation

Tax 12 9 9 10 11 51
Operating expenditure 102 102 105 102 104 515
Total 362 360 360 348 338 1,768

Source: Economic Regulation Authority, DBP Tariff Model, June 2016.

Table 8 Final Decision Total Revenue Building Blocks (AA4), real $ million

Nominal $ million 2016 | 2017 | 2018 2019 2020 Total |
Return on capital base 202 201 199 197 195 995
Depreciation 100 104 106 101 93 503
Less inflationary gains (50) (49) (49) (48) (48) (244)

on RAB

Correction for over-
depreciation

Tax 12 10 10 11 11 54
Operating expenditure 103 105 109 108 111 537
Total 368 370 375 369 362 1,845

Source: Economic Regulation Authority, DBP Tariff Model, June 2016.

221. Figure 3 compares DBP’s proposed revenue building blocks with the building blocks
approved in the Authority’s Final Decision.

Final Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the Dampier to Bunbury
Natural Gas Pipeline 2016-2020 74



Economic Regulation Authority

Figure 3 Final Decision: Comparison of DBP’s Proposed and Authority Approved
Revenue Building Blocks, nominal $ million

341.81
c
o )
S 87.76 8245 1884 1365
= 3.47
e
2
z _ ™
2 S o
E N 3
(@] o\ CO'_
=z —
[ > c = [@)] c
& S ¢ S sy S 2o S =
=) S .8 = S 05 ~ ® 3 T L
[OIN) je) o =) == 05
50 9 © ‘G L@ X = O Q c Q9
o = o= © 3 0 O o S
0 g 0 7S] w € ° @ x Q
=R 3 3 © 0= Q9
s = 2 o 2

222. Figure 4 compares DBP’s proposed revenue building blocks with the building blocks
approved in the Authority’s Final Decision. The key changes relate to the inflationary
gain and return on capital base (reflecting a reduction in forecast inflation and
increase in the real rate of return) and taxation (reflecting an adjustment to the
opening tax asset base).

Figure 4 Comparison of Authority’s Final Decision with Draft Decision Revenue
Building Blocks, nominal $ million

37.05 3.17 1.94
- 81.46
= 43.05
E - -
&+ L ﬁ
— ol
© <
< N @
£ i =
o
Pz
c > c 5 c o c
o G ca o i) c o o
3 5 = 2S5 ks 32 3
o} = C 22 - = 2 oo D
o 83 0 © X £ T o o c a
0 x = ©T30 o oo -
= = S o5 © o <
o %) B S v E O 7R c
o = ) =
a) = Q@ E » Q i
o o 8

Final Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the Dampier to Bunbury
Natural Gas Pipeline 2016-2020 75



Economic Regulation Authority

Required Amendment 4

The Authority has determined the values for total revenue to be the values in Table 7
and Table 8 of this Final Decision.

The Access Arrangement must also be amended to remove the proposed revisions in
relation to over depreciation to be consistent with this Final Decision.

Basis for Financial Information

Regulatory Requirements

223. Rule 73 of the NGR contains specific requirements for the provision by the service
provider of financial information.

73. Basis on which financial information is to be provided.
Q) Financial information must be provided on:
€) a nominal basis; or
(b) a real basis; or
(© some other recognised basis for dealing with the effects of
inflation.
(2) The basis on which financial information is provided must be stated

in the access arrangement information.

3) All financial information must be provided, and all calculations
made, consistently on the same basis.

DBP’s Original Proposal

224. Section 2 of DBP’s original revised access arrangement information set out the basis
on which it had provided its financial information:

o Financial information was provided on a calendar year basis.

. Unless otherwise stated, financial information was stated in real terms with
values expressed on a 31 December 2015 basis.

o Where necessary to express financial values in dollar values of 31 December
2015, the financial values were escalated at the rate of inflation as measured
by the December Consumer Price Index (All Groups, Weighted Average of
Eight Capital Cities)®® or de-escalated at the expected rate of inflation.

o The expected rate of inflation was determined using the linear interpolation
and Fischer equation approach outlined in the ERA’s Rate of Return
Guidelines and based on the 40 trading days prior to 30 September 2014.

99 The rate of inflation for 2014 and 2015 has been determined on the same basis as “expected inflation”
and will be updated for actual when available.

Final Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the Dampier to Bunbury
Natural Gas Pipeline 2016-2020 76



Economic Regulation Authority

225. The actual and forecast inflation for the AA3 and AA4 periods originally proposed by
DBP are set out below in Table 9 and Table 10 respectively.

Table 9 DBP’s Original Actual/Forecast Inflation (AA3), per cent per annum

Per cent 2012 2013

per annum % %

Rate of inflation 3.10 2.20 2.75 2.05 2.02

Table 10 DBP’s Original Forecast Inflation (AA4), per cent per annum

Per cent 2018

per annum

Rate of inflation 2.04 2.09 2.16 2.22 2.30

Submissions

226. No submissions were received in relation to the basis for financial information.

Draft Decision

227. In its Draft Decision, the Authority was satisfied that DBP’s provision of financial
information expressed in real values was consistent with the requirements of Rule
73. The Authority was also satisfied with the method used by DBP to escalate or
de-escalate financial costs to dollar values of 31 December 2015.

228. However, the Authority did not accept DBP’s forecast inflation factors. The reasons
for this were set out in Appendix 4 of the Draft Decision. The inflation rates
determined by the Authority in its Draft Decision are set out in Table 11 and Table
12 below.

Table 11 Draft Decision Actual/Forecast Inflation (AA3), per cent per annum

Per cent 2012 2013

per annum % %

Rate of inflation 3.10 2.20 2.75 1.72 2.75

Source: Economic Regulation Authority, DBP Tariff Model, December 2015.

Table 12 Draft Decision Forecast Inflation (AA4), per cent per annum

Per cent 2017 2018

per annum % %

Rate of inflation 1.90 1.90 1.90 1.90 1.90

Source: Economic Regulation Authority, DBP Tariff Model, December 2015.

229. The Authority required the following amendment:
Required Amendment 6

DBP must amend the inflation assumptions in its proposed revised access
arrangement to reflect the values in Table 7 (Authority Actual Inflation for AA3) and
Table 8 (Authority Forecast Inflation for AA4) of this Draft Decision.

Final Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the Dampier to Bunbury
Natural Gas Pipeline 2016-2020 77



Economic Regulation Authority

DBP’s Response to the Draft Decision

In its response to the Draft Decision, DBP noted that it had accepted Required Amendment 6 and adopted the
forecast inflation methodology used by the Authority in the Draft Decision. DBP also updated the 2015
inflation figure to reflect the actual published inflation. DBP’s amended actual and forecast inflation for the
AA3 and AA4 periods are set out below in Table 13 and Source: DBNGP (WA) Transmission Pty Limited,
Proposed Revisions DBNGP Access Arrangement, Access Arrangement Information, 22 February 2016,
Table 2, p. 6.

230. Table 14 respectively.

Table 13 DBP‘s Amended Actual Inflation (AA3), per cent per annum
Per cent 2012 2013 2014

per annum % % %

Rate of inflation 3.10 2.20 2.75 1.74 1.69

Source: DBNGP (WA) Transmission Pty Limited, Proposed Revisions DBNGP Access Arrangement, Access
Arrangement Information, 22 February 2016, Table 2, p. 6.

Table 14 DBP’s Amended Forecast Inflation (AA4), per cent per annum

Per cent 2017 2018 2019

per annum % %

Rate of inflation 1.91 1.91 1.91 1.91 1.91

Source: DBNGP (WA) Transmission Pty Limited, Proposed Revisions DBNGP Access Arrangement, Access
Arrangement Information, 22 February 2016, Table 3, p. 6.

Further Submissions

231. No public submissions were made in relation to the Authority’s Draft Decision on the
basis for financial information, or on DBP’s revised proposal.

Considerations of the Authority

232. The Authority notes DBP has accepted the forecasting methodology used by the
Authority in the Draft Decision. The Authority has updated the 2015 inflation value
to reflect the actual published inflation value and updated the AA4 forecast inflation
to be consistent with the averaging period nominated by DBP for the purposes of
calculating the WACC. The updated actuals and forecasts are set out in Table 15
and Table 16 below.

Table 15 Final Decision Actual Inflation (AA3), per cent per annum

Per cent 2012 2013

per annum % %

Rate of inflation 3.10 2.20 2.75 1.72 1.69

Source: Economic Regulation Authority, DBP Tariff Model, June 2016.

Final Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the Dampier to Bunbury
Natural Gas Pipeline 2016-2020 78



Economic Regulation Authority

Table 16 Final Decision Forecast Inflation (AA4), per cent per annum

Per cent 2017 2018 2019

per annum

Rate of inflation 1.43 1.43 1.43 1.43 1.43

Source: Economic Regulation Authority, DBP Tariff Model, June 2016.

Required Amendment 5

The Authority has determined the actual and forecast inflation assumptions to be the

values in Table 15 (Authority Actual Inflation for AA3) and Table 16 (Authority Forecast
Inflation for AA4) of this Final Decision.

Demand Forecast

Regulatory Requirements

233. Rule 72 of the NGR contains specific requirements for access arrangement
information.

72. Specific requirements for access arrangement information relevant to price
and revenue regulation

Q) The access arrangement information for a full access arrangement
proposal (other than an access arrangement variation proposal)
must include the following:

@) if the access arrangement period commences at the end of
an earlier access arrangement period:

(iii) usage of the pipeline over the earlier access
arrangement period showing:

(A) for a distribution pipeline, minimum, maximum and
average demand and, for a transmission pipeline,
minimum, maximum and average demand for each
receipt or delivery point; and

(B) for a distribution pipeline, customer numbers in
total and by tariff class and, for a transmission
pipeline, user numbers for each receipt or delivery
point.

(d) to the extent it is practicable to forecast pipeline capacity
and utilisation of pipeline capacity over the access
arrangement period, a forecast of pipeline capacity and
utilisation of pipeline capacity over that period and the basis
on which the forecast has been derived,; ...

234. In addition, rule 74 contains specific requirements for the provision of forecasts and
estimates.

74. Forecasts and estimates

Final Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the Dampier to Bunbury
Natural Gas Pipeline 2016-2020 79



Economic Regulation Authority

(1) Information in the nature of a forecast or estimate must be
supported by a statement of the basis of the forecast or estimate.
(2) A forecast or estimate:
€) must be arrived at on a reasonable basis; and
(b) must represent the best forecast or estimate possible in the

circumstances.

DBP's Original Proposal

235. In accordance with rule 72 of the NGR, DBP provided the required pipeline capacity
and usage information for both the third and fourth access arrangement periods.

236. Summaries of key demand information for the AA3 period together with information
in relation to the AA2 period are shown in the tables below.

Table 17 DBP’s Original Full Haul Demand (AA2 and AA3), TJ/day

Full Haul 2005-2010*

(TJd/day)

Maximum 894.03 793.65 767.02 752.73 812.22
Average 627.04 630.52 631.80 631.31 648.89
Minimum 560.37 477.26 531.60 502.20 514.96

Source: DBNGP (WA) Transmission Pty Limited, Proposed Revisions DBNGP Access Arrangement, Access
Arrangement Information, 31 December 2014, Table 6, p. 6. and from AA3 Access Arrangement Information
document.

Table 18 DBP’s Original Part Haul Demand (AA2 and AA3), TJ/day

Part Haul 2005-2010* 2011

(TJ/day)

Maximum 137.24 141.26 134.18 212.13 180.53
Average 77.23 110.31 106.47 130.66 109.65
Minimum 52.27 91.26 83.34 51.48 69.17

Source: DBNGP (WA) Transmission Pty Limited, Proposed Revisions DBNGP Access Arrangement, Access
Arrangement Information, 31 December 2014, Table 7, p. 6. and from AA3 Access Arrangement Information
document.

Final Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the Dampier to Bunbury
Natural Gas Pipeline 2016-2020 80



Economic Regulation Authority

Table 19 DBP’s Original Back Haul Demand (AA2 and AA3), TJ/day

Back Haul 2005-2010* 2011 2012 2013 201410
(TJ/day)

Maximum 136.67 127.47 151.58 198.65 200.97
Average 93.80 105.17 128.96 146.48 176.15
Minimum 0 5.79 42.43 53.20 88.36

Source: DBNGP (WA) Transmission Pty Limited, Proposed Revisions DBNGP Access Arrangement, Access
Arrangement Information, 31 December 2014, Table 8, p. 6. and from AA3 Access Arrangement Information
document.

237. The tables below set out the number of shippers per inlet and outlet point for the
AA2 and AA3 period.

Table 20 DBP’s Original Number of Shippers per Inlet Point (AA2 and AA3)

Inlet/Receipt Point Aggregate Number of Aggregate Number of
Shippers (AA2)* Shippers (AA3)

DOMGAS Dampier Receipt 19 12

MLV7 Interconnect 7 19

Griffin 2

Devil Creek 21

Harriet 16 31

Gorgon 0

Macedon 17

Mondarra Storage Facility 5

Red Gully 1

Total 44 106

Source: DBNGP (WA) Transmission Pty Limited, Proposed Revisions DBNGP Access Arrangement, Access
Arrangement Information, 31 December 2014, Table 9, p. 7 and from AA3 Access Arrangement Information
document.

Table 21 DBP’s Original Number of Shippers per Outlet (AA2 and AA3)

Outlet/Delivery Point Aggregate Number of Aggregate Number of
Shippers (AA2)* Shippers (AA3)

Full Haul Points 14 17
Part Haul Points 9 27
Back Haul Points 6 18

Source: DBNGP (WA) Transmission Pty Limited, Proposed Revisions DBNGP Access Arrangement, Access
Arrangement Information, 31 December 2014, Table 10, p. 7 and from AA3 Access Arrangement Information
document.

238. DBP’s original forecast for pipeline capacity over the AA4 period is set out in Table
22 below.

100 DBP Quote from AAI: The information for 2014 is year to date information up to [October 2014], reflecting
what information was available at the time the AAI was submitted to the ERA.

Final Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the Dampier to Bunbury
Natural Gas Pipeline 2016-2020 81



Economic Regulation Authority

Table 22 DBP’s Original Capacity Demand Forecast (AA4), TJ/Day

TJ/day 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020

Full Haul (TJ/day) | 845 845 845 845 845

Source: DBNGP (WA) Transmission Pty Limited, Proposed Revisions DBNGP Access Arrangement, Access
Arrangement Information, 31 December 2014, Table 17, p. 14

239. The forecast pipeline capacity proposed by DBP (as shown in Table 22 above), was
lower than the value included in the previous access arrangement, which reported
pipeline capacity of 888 TJ/Day. The Authority queried DBP in relation to this. DBP
advised that the values in Table 17 of its original access arrangement information
related to Firm Full Haul or T1 Capacity, and contained an error with regards to the
outlined assumptions. The assumptions in the table stated that “all compressor units
are operating” whereas it should have stated that “compressor units are available to
operate at 98.3% of the time”. 1!

240. DBP also advised that the capacity figures included in Table 16 of the AA3 Access
Arrangement Information were calculated based on the assumption that compressor
units were available at all times. It noted that there was also an error in relation to
the assumed value for HHV: the 888 TJ/day reported in 2010 was based on an HHV
of 38.0 MJ/m? and not 37.0 MJ/m? (as was stated in the original Access Arrangement
Information assumptions). DBP advised that maximum capacity, assuming all
compressor units are operating, based on 37.0 MJ/m? is 866, not 888 TJ/day.

241. In summary, the capacity figure of 845 TJ/day reported in the original access
arrangement information related to Firm Full Haul capacity, and was based on an
HHV of 37.0 MJ/m3. It also assumed that compressor units were available to operate
98.3 per cent of the time.

242. DBP’s original forecasts for capacity and throughput over the AA4 period are set out
in the tables below, together with actual capacity and throughput from 2012 to 2014.

Table 23 DBP’s Original Capacity Demand Forecast (AA4), TJ/Day

2013 = 2014 2016 2017 2018
Actual | Actual

Total Full Haul [ 7271 | 7185 | 7185 | 7164 716.4

Total Part Haul [ ] 259.3 259.3 259.3 | 259.3| 259.3

[ ]

Total Back Haul 217.7 216.6 216.6 216.6 | 216.6

Source: DBNGP (WA) Transmission Pty Limited, Proposed Revisions DBNGP Access Arrangement, Access
Arrangement Information, 31 December 2014, Table 16, p. 14 and from AA3 Access Arrangement Information
document.

101 DBNGP (WA) Transmission Pty Ltd, Proposed Revisions DBNGP Access Arrangement 2016-2020,
Response to Information Requests ERA07 and 07A, Supporting Submission: 37.

Final Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the Dampier to Bunbury
Natural Gas Pipeline 2016-2020 82



Economic Regulation Authority

Table 24
TJ/Day

DBP’s Original Throughput Demand Forecast (AA4), TJ/Day

2012 2013 2014 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020
Actu al Actual | Actual

Total Full Haul 626.3 622.0 625.7 629 5 | 6331

Total Part Haul

119.6 130.0 135.5 136.2 | 136.1

Total Back Haul

-
. 183.2 | 182.6 | 1826 | 1826 & 1826

Source: DBNGP (WA) Transmission Pty Limited, Proposed Revisions DBNGP Access Arrangement, Access
Arrangement Information, 31 December 2014, Table 18, p. 14 and from AA3 Access Arrangement Information

document.

243. DBP submitted 1°2 that its demand forecasts for the fourth access arrangement
period were based on:

the amount of capacity currently contracted. It noted that contracted capacity
was generally very predictable and stable, with the Standard Shipper Contracts
requiring 15 year commitments to contracted capacity;

reviews of capacity utilisation factors taking account of contracts, historical
usage, business requirements and industry type for each shipper to forecast
throughput;

adjustments for any expected relinquishment, termination or additional
capacity that is either allowable within the Standard Shipper Contract or
currently being negotiated with the shipper; and

forecasts that were peer reviewed within DBP’s commercial division in order
to verify their reasonableness, and to determine whether any final adjustments
needed to be made (DBP noted that this review occurs at least twice per year).

244. DBP noted that the reductions for full haul capacity were related to agreed capacity
relinquishments in renegotiations for its Standard Shipper Contracts, |

and the closure of a business in the

South West due to bankruptcy.

Submissions

245. CPMM disagreed with DBP’s forecast gas throughput and instead submitted that
flow data from the Gas Bulletin Board showed that the daily throughput exceeded
1,000 TJ/day. CPMM considered this to be evidence that 100 per cent of DBP’s full
haulage capacity of 845 TJ/day is currently contracted and was likely to remain
contracted throughout the fourth access arrangement period.

246. CPMM submitted that data from the Independent Market Operator's (IMO) Gas
Bulletin Board showed that volume movements through the DBNGP have recently
been above its full capacity and had been increasing slightly over the previous six
month period, despite the overall economic slowdown in Western Australia and a

102 DBNGP (WA) Transmission Pty Ltd, Proposed Revisions DBNGP Access Arrangement 2016-2020,
Throughput and Capacity Forecast — Supporting Submission 11, 31 December 2014.
103 CITIC Pacific Mining Management Pty Ltd, Public Submission in response to the ERA’s Issues Paper on

Proposed Revisions to the Dampier to Bunbury Natural Gas Pipeline Access Arrangement 2016-2020,
11 June, 2015, p. 8.

Final Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the Dampier to Bunbury
Natural Gas Pipeline 2016-2020 83



247.

248.

249.

250.

251.

drop in oil and iron ore prices.’®* CPMM considered that the trend of increasing gas
transmission volumes would continue for the next five years with additional capacity
being required by Gorgon 1 and 2, Wheatstone, and the new Apache entity.
Furthermore, CPMM stated that new projects such as the Fortescue River Gas
Pipeline to FMG’s Solomon Hub, the Tropicana Gold Mine and the Roy Hill Mine, all
of which are scheduled to commence within the next two years would further
increase throughput demand through the DBNGP over the course of the forth access
arrangement period.1%

CPMM suggested that the reduction in global LNG prices and the likely
implementation of a carbon emissions reduction scheme would encourage the use
of gas for power generation in the South West Interconnected System (SWIS) and
in remote mine sites, further increasing the volume of gas transmitted through the
DBNGP.

In its Draft Decision, the Authority noted that the pipeline capacity reported by DBP
of 845 TJ/day was consistent with the IMO’s Gas Bulletin Board for nameplate
capacity and DBP’s DBNGP Capacity Register.

The Authority’s technical consultant, EMCa, provided advice that the capacity and
throughput forecasts were derived from a reasonable assessment of the information
available to DBP. EMCa noted the capacity forecast was significantly underpinned
by contracted capacity commitments and that the capacity factors derived from the
throughput forecasts were in a reasonable range. EMCa also noted that forecast
throughput was consistent with the IMO’s Gas Statement of Opportunities (GSOO)
forecast.

The Authority noted that DBP had not based any of its forecast capital expenditure
requirements on the demand forecast. The only operating expenditure identified by
DBP as being related to demand was fuel gas. Otherwise, the main relevance of the
demand forecast was that it provided the denominator for deriving the reference
tariffs. The greater the forecast demand, the lower the reference tariff and vice
versa. As discussed in the tariff variation mechanism section of the Authority’s Draft
Decision, DBP’s proposal to adopt a revenue cap was not accepted. The Authority
instead considered that DBP’s current price cap price control provided better
incentives.

The Authority also noted that DBP had excluded capacity volumes in relation to the
Special Purpose Access Contract (SPAC) from its original forecasts, but had
continued to include throughput volumes.'%® As DBP had included forecast volumes
for both capacity and throughput in relation to the SPAC in its proposals for previous
access arrangements, the Authority considered that it should continue to do so.

104 CITIC Pacific Mining Management Pty Ltd, Public Submission in response to the ERA’s Issues Paper on
Proposed Revisions to the Dampier to Bunbury Natural Gas Pipeline Access Arrangement 2016-2020,
11 June, 2015, p. 9.

105 CITIC Pacific Mining Management Pty Ltd, Public Submission in response to the ERA’s Issues Paper on
Proposed Revisions to the Dampier to Bunbury Natural Gas Pipeline Access Arrangement 2016-2020,
11 June, 2015, p. 9.

106 DBNGP (WA) Transmission Pty Ltd, Proposed Revisions DBNGP Access Arrangement 2016-2020,
Throughput and Capacity Forecast — Supporting Submission 11, 31 December 2014, pp. 12-13.



252.

253.

254,

255.

256.

The Authority noted the submission from CPMM comparing volume data reported
on the Gas Bulletin Board with the throughput volumes used by DBP in its proposed
access arrangement. The Authority agreed that it was difficult to reconcile DBP’s
demand forecast with the throughput volumes reported on the Gas Bulletin Board as
DBP had only provided individual demand forecasts for full haul, part haul and back
haul and had not provided an overall forecast which could easily be reconciled with
the Gas Bulletin Board. DBP had also not provided any details in relation to any
non-firm supplies or other non-reference services which may be included in the Gas
Bulletin Board volumes. In addition, the Gas Bulletin Board is broken into zones,
whereas DBP has only provided demand forecasts for the total pipeline. The
Authority considered the robustness of DBP’s forecasts would be improved by
providing a reconciliation of its demand forecasts with the volumes reported to the
Gas Bulletin Board.

In relation to CPMM’s views that future demand for gas is likely to increase, the
Authority noted the 2015 GSOO was published in November 2015. The IMO
expected domestic gas consumption to fall slightly over the period to 2020. It
expected a decrease in gas fired electricity generation to be partially offset by
demand from new mining related projects. It noted forecast demand for the period
to 2020 had reduced compared with the 2014 GSOO forecast due to:

o the scheduled decommissioning of the South-West Joint Venture Co-
generation facility in 2016 which consumes about 30 TJ per day; and

o closure of the Windimurra vanadium mine (due to fire damage in late 2014).

The GSOO noted these reductions would be partially offset by commencement of
the following projects between 2014 and 2017:

o connection of the Sunrise Dam and Tropicana gold mines to the EGGP;

o restart of l_\Iewman Power Station, which will supply electricity to the Roy Hill
iron ore mine;

. operation of the South Hedland Power Station;

o operation of the Pilbara Temporary Power Station; and

o expansion of the Sino Iron magnetite mine.

In its proposal, DBP noted it considered the potential for any new demand outside
of the Pilbara to be limited. DBP noted it was aware of several potential customers
in the Pilbara but their location would require laterals to be built. Consequently, DBP
considered any increase in contracted capacity was only expected in the latter years
of AA4.1%7 |t was unclear to the Authority whether the projects identified in the GSOO
had been adequately accounted for in DBP’s projected demand. The Authority
required DBP to provide additional information demonstrating that the projects
identified in the GSOO, to the extent they impact DBP’s demand, had been
accounted for.

For the purposes of calculating the reference tariffs, consistent with previous years,
DBP had calculated full haul equivalent volumes for part haul and back haul services
by using the distance factors for each shipper. As part of its review, the Authority

107 DBNGP (WA) Transmission Pty Ltd, Proposed Revisions DBNGP Access Arrangement 2016-2020,
Throughput and Capacity Forecast — Supporting Submission 11, 31 December 2014, p. 18.



257.

258.

259.

260.

requested additional information from DBP to verify the distances used. Whilst
preparing this information, DBP noted a number of discrepancies in the distance
factors that it had provided to the Authority. Whilst the impact of these discrepancies
appeared to be small, given the importance of this data in calculating the reference
tariffs, the Authority considered that DBP should review its data and calculations and
provide updated data, together with evidence to support the distance factors used,
to the Authority.

The Authority also noted an error in DBP’s tariff model, whereby volumes related to
two customers were not included in the calculation of the full haul equivalent values.
The Authority corrected this in its tariff model for its Draft Decision.

As noted above, DBP did not link any of its proposed capital expenditure to its
demand forecast. The consequence of the demand forecast being incorrect is the
impact it has on the reference tariffs. For the purposes of its Draft Decision, the
Authority used the demand forecast provided by DBP, with the correction noted
above in relation to the calculation of full haul equivalent volumes. However, the
Authority required DBP to provide the additional information and evidence outlined
above to be taken into account in the Final Decision in relation to the demand
forecast:

Required Amendment 7

DBP must provide updated demand forecasts together with the additional information
detailed in paragraphs 131 to 138 of the Draft Decision.

In its response to the Authority’s Draft Decision, DBP has provided additional
information in relation to (Draft Decision) Required Amendment 7 and updated its
demand forecast including providing actual volumes for 2014 and 2015.1%® The
additional information has been grouped under the following headings:

o Capacity volumes in relation to the SPAC;

o Reconciliation of DBP’s demand forecasts with the volumes reported to the
Gas Bulletin Board,;

o Demonstrating that the projects identified in the GSOO, to the extent they
impact DBP’s demand, have been accounted for; and

o Updated distance factors, together with evidence to support the factors used
included actual volumes for full haul and part haul demand for the years 2014
and 2015.1%°

DBP’s updated demand information and forecasts, as included in its amended
Access Arrangement Information, are set out in the tables below.

108 DBNGP (WA) Transmission Pty Ltd, Proposed Revisions DBNGP Access Arrangement — Amended
Access Arrangement Proposal — Supporting Submission 57, 22 February 2016, pp. 5-14, paragraphs 2.1
to 2.62.

109 DBNGP (WA) Transmission Pty Ltd, Proposed Revisions DBNGP Access Arrangement — Amended
Access Arrangement Proposal — Supporting Submission 50, 22 February 2016.



Economic Regulation Authority

Table 25 DBP’s Amended Full Haul Demand (AA2 and AA3), TJ/day

Full Haul 2005-2010¢ 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015
(TJ/Day)

Maximum 894.03 793.65 767.02 75273 | 81222 | 824.96
Average 627.04 630.52 631.80 63131 | 64322 | 65256
Minimum 560.37 477.26 531.60 502.20 @ 560.55  556.56

Source: DBNGP (WA) Transmission Pty Limited, Proposed Revisions DBNGP Access Arrangement, Access
Arrangement Information, 22 February 2016, Table 6, p. 9 and from AA3 Access Arrangement Information

document.

Table 26

DBP’s Amended Part Haul Demand (AA2 and AA3), TJ/day

Part Haul 2005-2010* 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015
(TJ/Day)

Maximum 137.24 141.26 134.18 212.13 189.47 205.97
Average 77.23 110.31 106.47 130.66 116.88 147.83
Minimum 52.27 91.26 83.34 51.48 69.17 101.80

Source: DBNGP (WA) Transmission Pty Limited, Proposed Revisions DBNGP Access Arrangement, Access
Arrangement Information, 22 February 2016, Table 7, p. 9 and from AA3 Access Arrangement Information

document.

Table 27 DBP’s Amended Back Haul Demand (AA2 and AA3), TJ/day

Back Haul 2005-2010* 2011 2012 PAONIK] 2014 2015
(TJ/Day)

Maximum 136.67 127.47 151.58 198.65 200.97 205.48
Average 93.80 105.17 128.96 146.48 178.37 167.76
Minimum 0 5.79 42.43 53.20 88.36 85.73

Source: DBNGP (WA) Transmission Pty Limited, Proposed Revisions DBNGP Access Arrangement, Access
Arrangement Information, 22 February 2016, Table 8, p. 9 and from AA3 Access Arrangement Information

document.

Final Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the Dampier to Bunbury
Natural Gas Pipeline 2016-2020

87




Economic Regulation Authority

Table 28 DBP’s Amended Number of Shippers per Inlet Point (AA2 and AA3)

Inlet/Receipt Point Aggregate Number of Aggregate Number of
Shippers (AA2)* Shippers (AA3)

DOMGAS Dampier Receipt 19 29

MLV7 Interconnect 7 24

Griffin 2

Devil Creek 26

Harriet 16 33

Gorgon 0

Macedon 20

Mondarra Storage Facility 6

Red Gully 1

Total 44 139

Source: DBNGP (WA) Transmission Pty Limited, Proposed Revisions DBNGP Access Arrangement, Access
Arrangement Information, 22 February 2016, Table 9, p. 10 and from AA3 Access Arrangement Information
document.

Table 29 DBP’s Amended Number of Shippers per Outlet (AA2 and AA3)

Outlet/Delivery Point Aggregate Number of Aggregate Number of
Shippers (AA2)* Shippers (AA3)

Full Haul Points 14 17
Part Haul Points 9 29
Back Haul Points 6 22

Source: DBNGP (WA) Transmission Pty Limited, Proposed Revisions DBNGP Access Arrangement, Access
Arrangement Information, 22 February 2016, Table 10, p. 10 and from AA3 Access Arrangement Information
document

Table 30 DBP’s Amended Capacity Demand Forecast (AA4), TJ/day

2012 2013 2014 2016 2018 2019 2020

Actual | Actual | Actual

Total Full Haul 725.94 715.49 713.99 | 711.87| 711.87
254.92 254.62 254.32 | 254.02| 253.72

227.74 229.36 229.36 | 229.36| 229.36

LN
Total Part Haul [ ] [ ]
TotalBack Haul | N HEE

Source: DBNGP (WA) Transmission Pty Limited, Proposed Revisions DBNGP Access Arrangement, Access
Arrangement Information, 22 February 2016, Table 16, p. 17 and from AA3 Access Arrangement Information
document

Final Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the Dampier to Bunbury
Natural Gas Pipeline 2016-2020 88



Table 31 DBP’s Amended Throughput Demand Forecast (AA4), TJ/day

Total Full Haul BN BB B 62022 61057 61423 618.02 62161
Total Part Haul BN BB B 10939 11944 12444 12444 12439
Total Back Haul | JEESN EEE NN 18735 187.34 187.34 187.34 187.35

Source: DBNGP (WA) Transmission Pty Limited, Proposed Revisions DBNGP Access Arrangement, Access
Arrangement Information, 22 February 2016, Table 18, p. 17 and from AA3 Access Arrangement Information
document

261.

262.

BHP Billiton supports the Authority’s Draft Decision to include forecast volumes for
both capacity and throughput with respect to the SPAC. BHP Billiton considers that
DBP has not provided any justification for its rejection of the Authority’s requirement
for it to do s0.1%°

The Authority’s consideration of the updated demand forecasts and additional
information provided by DBP is set out below and grouped under the headings used
by DBP.

Capacity volumes in relation to the SPAC

263.

264.

The Authority understands the Special Purpose Access Contract (SPAC), to be a
long standing agreement to supply gas to the Wesfarmers LPG Plant for flow through
and processing.!?

DBP’s amended proposal notes the Authority’s reason for requiring the inclusion of
capacity volumes in relation to the SPAC in the AA4 forecast of contracted capacity
as being due to this being the practice in the past. DBP notes the conclusions in the
EMCa report about the reasonableness of DBP’s capacity forecasts and refers to
DBP’s initial submission explaining why it is not reasonable to include the SPAC
capacity in the AA4 forecasts. DBP also provided some additional reasons in its
amended proposal. In summary, DBP considers:

110 BHP Billiton, Public Submission by BHP Billiton in response to the revised access arrangement submitted
by DBNGP (WA) Transmission Pty Ltd, 18 April 2016, p. 3.

111 DBP Confidential Supporting Submission 37. This information is publicly available at:
http://www.duet.net.au/Investor-centre/Investor-guides/Tabs/Product-disclosure-statements/pds-nov-

2004 .aspx (accessed 28 June 2016).


http://www.duet.net.au/Investor-centre/Investor-guides/Tabs/Product-disclosure-statements/pds-nov-2004.aspx
http://www.duet.net.au/Investor-centre/Investor-guides/Tabs/Product-disclosure-statements/pds-nov-2004.aspx

265.

266.

267.

268.

269.

The Authority notes that the primary focus of the EMCa review was to provide advice
to the Authority on DBP’s proposed capital and operating expenditure. EMCa did
not specifically consider the matter of whether any SPAC volumes should be
included in the capacity forecast.

The demand forecasts provide the denominator for deriving the reference tariffs. As
discussed in the allocation of revenue and reference tariff sections of this Final
Decision and consistent with previous access arrangements, volumes in relation to
both reference and non-reference full haul, part haul and back haul services are
included in the demand forecasts. This ensures that costs are allocated equally
between reference and non-reference services on the basis that the services are
essentially the same.

The Authority acknowledges that the SPAC does not include a

However, substantial gas
volumes are delivered, and are expected to be continued to be delivered, on a
regular basis (around 2 per cent of full haul throughput). Consequently, the shipper
is making regular use of the DBNGP.

In previous access arrangements, for the purposes of deriving the reference tariffs,
the SPAC has been treated consistently with other full haul services and the demand
forecasts have included both capacity and throughput volumes in relation to the
SPAC. DBP’s proposal to exclude any capacity volumes in relation to the SPAC has
the effect of only allocating costs recovered through the Commodity Charge to the
SPAC. The Commodity Charge only recovers around 10 per cent of the total costs
associated with providing full haul services.!?

Not including capacity volumes in relation to the SPAC results in a higher Capacity
Charge for reference services than would otherwise be the case and effectively
results in costs attributable to non-reference services being allocated to reference
services. This would be inconsistent with the allocation of costs approved by the
Authority in this Final Decision as set out in paragraph 1171 and therefore
inconsistent with the requirements of NGR 93.

112 The Commodity Charge recovers variable costs relating to System Use Gas. Other costs, which are fixed
in nature, are recovered through the Capacity Charge.



270.

DBP considers that if capacity were to be included in the demand forecasts, it should
be based on the forecast throughput for the SPAC. The Authority considers this to
be reasonable and would provide a balance between recognising the shipper |l

capacity but is making ongoing and regular use of capacity and
should therefore be allocated a portion of fixed costs.

Reconciliation of DBP’s demand forecasts with the volumes reported to the Gas
Bulletin Board

271.

272.

273.

In relation to the requirement to provide a reconciliation with the Gas Bulletin Board,
DBP submits:

o It is not possible to undertake a meaningful reconciliation of the GBB

information with DBP’s forecasts that can be relied on to substantiate the
reasonableness of DBP’s demand forecasts for a number of reasons including:

- the GBB Board does not include contracted capacity information; and

- the GBB volumes are actuals, whereas DBP has provided forecast
throughput for a different period (being AA4).

o Information in relation to the GBB is only relevant to the extent that actual

throughput is used as a starting point for determining forecast throughput.
DBP notes this was done in its original submission and it provided a report
from Jacobs validating a reconciliation of the starting point with the GBB.

o The publicly available information on the GBB is represented as total pipeline

capacity/total energy deliveries whereas the AA4 forecasts relate to firm full
haul capacity, part haul capacity and back haul capacity. DBP has provided
additional information to explain and ensure that any comparison of the GBB
information with DBP’s forecasts of demand is put into its proper context
including:

- how total pipeline capacity interrelates with firm full haul capacity; and

- how throughput information relating to the DBNGP is reported on the GBB
and how it differs from the way that throughput information is forecast for
the purposes of the access arrangement.

Based on the additional information provided by DBP in relation to how the figures
reported on the GBB are derived, the Authority accepts it is not possible to reconcile
the GBB volumes with the information used for the purposes of determining
chargeable volumes, and therefore the volumes required for the demand forecast.
In particular, as stated by DBP, the flow reported on the GBB is the sum of gas
delivered to outlet points regardless of whether they are full haul, part haul or back
haul deliveries and provides no information in regard to the type of transportation
service.

As discussed in the tariff variation chapter, DBP considers the GBB could be used
to verify DBP’s actual capacity and throughput for the purposes of establishing the
“true-up” adjustment for its proposed revenue cap. However, this conflicts with the
information provided above by DBP indicating the GBB volumes cannot be
reconciled with chargeable volumes. The Authority has taken this into account in its
consideration of DBP’s proposed revenue cap in the tariff variation chapter.



Demonstrating that the projects identified in the GSOO, to the extent they impact
DBP’s demand, have been accounted for

274.

275.

276.

277.

In its response to the Draft Decision, DBP has reviewed and updated its demand
forecasts, including providing evidence that the projects identified in the GSOO have
been accounted for. The Authority has reviewed the information and is satisfied,
except in relation to the SPAC as outlined above, that the amended forecasts are
reasonable.

The Authority notes the capacity forecasts have the most significant impact on tariffs
as approximately 90 per cent of costs are recovered through the capacity charge.

Forecast full haul capacity has reduced by approximately 0.06 per cent reflecting

The combined part haul and back haul
forecasts have increased by 1.5 per cent reflecting various changes. DBP has
provided details of these changes in its submission including copies of third party
documentation where possible to support its amendments.

Forecast throughput volumes have reduced overall by around 1.8 per cent. The

largest reduction relates |EEG—_G—

Updated distance factors

278.

279.

280.

281.

Distance factors, i.e. the length of pipeline between a gas supply’s inlet and outlet
point are used to calculate full haul equivalent volumes for part haul and back haul
services. As set outin paragraph 1153, this is necessary to ensure that users of part
haul and back haul reference services will have the same costs allocated to them
(on a dollar per kilometre basis) as users of the full haul reference service.

In response to the Draft Decision, DBP provided updated distance factors, including
adding the distance factors and volumes for the two shippers who were omitted in
error from its original proposal.

In relation to providing evidence to support the distance factors used, DBP notes the
copies of contracts are not reliable evidence to support the distance factors used as
the inlet and outlet points recorded in the executed version of many of the contracts
do not reflect the current inlet points and outlet points at which the shipper has
contracted capacity. DBP explains this is because over time shippers have relocated
capacity from one inlet or outlet point to another, however the provisions of the
contracts relating to relocations do not require the relocations to be recorded in a
formal deed of amendment.

To overcome this limitation with the contracts, DBP notes it has relied on evidence
from its Customer Reporting System (CRS) to derive the distance factors. DBP
states the CRS is used for daily interfacing between DBP and each of its shippers

113 A copy of the Notice of relinquishment was provided in DBP’s submission.



and contains all of the information required to enable tax invoices to be issued to
shippers, hominations to be made by shippers, and imbalance reports and delivered
guantities reports to be accessed by shippers.

282. DBP states that Shippers use the CRS to verify the supporting information provided
in the monthly invoices and also use the information from the delivered quantities
reports and the real time information in it to undertake trades between shippers. DBP
notes that shipper verify the information available in the CRS, including the details
of inlet and outlet points on at least a daily basis. DBP also considers the integrity
of the data is further demonstrated by the fact that it is provided to AEMO for the
purposes of the GBB and REMCo for the retail market operation, noting that DBP is
obligated under the relevant statutory regimes governing both the retail market and
the GBB not to provide misleading information.

283. The Authority has reviewed the additional information provided by DBP and notes
the distance factors provided in DBP’s amended proposal, with the exception of two
shippers discussed further below, have not changed significantly from those included
in its original proposal. The Authority notes the evidence DBP has provided
supporting the robustness of the data source (i.e. the CRS) and from the information
provided to the Authority, the distance factors used appear to be reasonable.

284. However, the Authority is not satisfied with the distance factors submitted by DBP in
relation to the full haul services for Alcoa and Alinta. DBP’s original proposal
included the full pipeline length (i.e. 1,399 km) for all full haul services. In its
amended proposal DBP has reduced the distance factors for Alcoa and Alinta to
1358.03 km and 1397.12 km respectively. DBP’s amended proposal made no
explanatory comment in relation to this.

285. Inresponse to a query from the Authority, DBP stated it had replaced the full pipeline
length with weighted average distance factors noting:

o The change to the Alinta distance reflects it has contracted capacity at three
outlet points, of which two (Nangetty Road and Eneabba) are above CS9 and
one (through which the majority of the gas flows) is below CS9.

286. DBP considers these amendments were necessary to enable calculation of a Full
Haul equivalent load based on the ERA’s definition of a “Part Haul” from the Draft
Decision. The Authority has not accepted this adjustment for the following reasons:

o DBP has not advised or provided any evidence it has amended the non-
reference full haul services for these shippers to become part haul services.

o In any case, under the contracts relevant to these shippers, they are permitted
to relocate capacity from one inlet point to another without the need for
contracts to be amended and/or reinstated.

o Consequently, these shippers are free to change their inlet or outlet points over
the AA4 period and so effectively have continued to reserved capacity for a full
haul service.

114 Commenced on 1 June 2013.



Economic Regulation Authority

287. As outlined elsewhere in this Final Decision, consistent with previous reviews, non-
reference volumes have been included in the demand forecasts used to derive
reference tariffs on the basis that the costs of reference and non-reference full haul,
part haul and back haul services are similar. The volumes in relation to these non-
reference services are included in the relevant reference service, for example a full
haul non reference service is included as though it were a full haul reference service.

288. DBP refers to the Authority’s definition of “Part Haul” as being the reason it needs to
make this change. The Authority considers this would only be relevant if DBP had
entered into new agreements which removed these supplies from their current non-
reference full haul service and entered into hew agreements for part haul services.
This is not the case. Rather DBP is continuing to charge these customers at the
same rate they pay for full haul services.

289. Based on the above, the Authority considers the closest equivalent reference service
for both Alcoa and Alinta, continues to be the full haul service. As outlined above,
the forecast capacity and throughput volumes are used to derive the tariff unit rates
and ensure costs are allocated appropriately between reference and non-reference
services. Not using the full pipeline length for Alcoa and Alinta effectively results in
an over allocation of costs to reference tariffs which is not consistent with the NGO.

Required Amendment 6

The Authority has determined:

e The capacity forecast must include capacity related to the SPAC consistent with
the volumes used in the throughput forecast.

The distance factors for Alcoa and Alinta’s full haul capacity and throughput
volumes must be based on the full length of the pipeline.

Key Performance Indicators

Regulatory requirements

290. Rule 72(1)(f) requires the access arrangement information for a full access
arrangement proposal to include Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) to be used by
the service provider to support expenditure to be incurred over the access
arrangement period.

DBP’s Original Proposal

291. DBP’s KPI information was set out in section 12 of its original proposal Access
Arrangement Information document. DBP only proposed one KPI to support its
proposed expenditure for AA4. Its proposed indicator was to compare the forecast
operating expenditure for each year against the actual operating expenditure
excluding expenditure for System Use Gas and government imposts.

292. DBP considered it relevant to include this as a KPI because:

Final Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the Dampier to Bunbury
Natural Gas Pipeline 2016-2020 94



293.

most of the firm full haul capacity is fully contracted under access contracts for
non-reference services;

the tariffs payable under these non-reference service access contracts are
structured in such a way that DBP is incentivised to reduce its operating
expenditure to the lowest sustainable costs;

the non-reference services are structured in a way that DBP has limited control
of the throughput on the DBNGP and therefore, expenditure for System Use
Gas will be largely driven by the throughput requirements of Shippers; and

there continues to be increases in government imposts and DBP is forecasting
a continued steep increase in this type of expenditure during AA4. DBP
considers it has limited control over the level of government imposts imposed
on it.

No submissions were made in relation to DBP’s proposed KPI.

294. The Authority directed EMCa, its technical advisor, to assess DBP’s proposed KPls
from the following perspectives:

295.

296.

297.

how they have been used to support capital and operating expenditure
forecasts in comparison with industry standards; and

operational and service level performance in comparison with industry
standards;

EMCa noted that a business should be able to demonstrate a causal link between
inputs (expenditure) and outcomes, both of which can be represented by KPIs and
scrutinised to determine:

whether the inputs are justifiable- including through benchmarking against
similar businesses via “common” transmission pipeline (normalised)
expenditure measures; and

whether the outcomes are justifiable-typically in terms of what measures
satisfy prudent safety, reliability, and cost objectives.

In the absence of DBP having proposed such measures, EMCa noted that it drew
on publicly available information and identified two alternative opex benchmarks
used by other regulated transmission gas pipelines. These were operating
expenditure/mm-km, used by the Roma Brisbane Pipeline; and operating
expenditure, used by N.T. Gas Pty Ltd. EMCa noted (based on 2011 data) these
measures indicate DBP’s operational expenditure is relatively high. EMCa noted:

DBP underspent its opex allocation in the AA3 period, including through the
impact of the new capitalisation process (i.e. introducing the Subsequent Costs
category, which is discussed below in the operating expenditure section); and

DBP has proposed to significantly increase opex in real terms from its 2011
“base”.

EMCa acknowledged that a normalised benchmark is only a starting point for
comparative assessment and there may be exogenous factors which explain DBP’s



298.

299.

300.

301.

302.

303.

304.

305.

306.

apparently poor relative performance. However, it recommended that DBP should
be required to present an opex KPI based on $/km to facilitate comparison with other
transmission pipelines.

The Authority considered that appropriate KPI's provide a valuable tool for assessing
the efficiency of operating expenditure by enabling comparisons with similar
companies and to measure ongoing performance. The Authority recognised that
such measures are only a starting point for assessment and other factors (for
example the size of the pipeline or capacity utilisation) may need to be taken into
account when making comparative assessments or comparisons from year to year.

The Authority required DBP to include an opex KPI similar to those described above
with appropriate modifications, if necessary, to provide a suitable comparator with
other pipelines.

The Authority required the following amendment:
Required Amendment 8

DBP must include on operational expenditure KPI based on $/km, or similar, to support
its proposed operating expenditure forecast.

DBP has not accepted required amendment 8 from the Authority’s Draft Decision.
DBP notes in its Supporting Submission 58, Response to Draft Decision Non-Tariff
Amendments, that the ERA has not demonstrated why the proposed KPI in required
amendment 8, from the Draft Decision, meets the NGL’s criteria for KPI's, in
particular that it is consistent with the NGO and the revenue and pricing principles of
the NGL.

DBP believes that it is not apparent that the ERA has taken into account the specific
circumstances of the Service Provider, the pipeline concerned or the pipeline
services to be provided by the DBNGP in assessing whether the KPI referenced in
amendment 8 should be included in the access arrangement.

In its submission, DBP responds to what it has concluded are the two main
conclusions of the EMCa report in that DBP has not provided a satisfactory “input”
KPI to support whether its forecast expenditure is prudent and efficient; and that
publicly available information indicates that DBP is not efficient relative to other
pipelines, although EMCa does acknowledge that a normalised benchmark is only a
starting point for comparative assessment and there may be exogenous factors
which explain DBP’s apparently poor relative performance.

In response to the issue of DBP’s proposed KPI not being a satisfactory “input” KPI,
DBP outlines a number of reasons, though not exhaustive, why a variety of input
based KPI's can be misleading in the case of assessing the efficiency of gas
transmission pipelines in Australia.

Reasons include maintenance costs, pipeline parameters, compressor size and
installed power, capacity and compressor fuel costs or total gas use.

In response to the assertion that publicly available information indicates that DBP is
not efficient relative to other pipelines DBP has noted that both EMCa and the ERA
note that this sort of indicator is only a starting point for comparative assessment and



307.

308.

3009.

310.

311.

312.

313.

314.

315.

there may be exogenous factors which explain DBP’s apparently poor relative
performance.

DBP submits that there are such factors present and including an indicator of the
kind required by the ERA in Amendment 8 of the Draft Decision would be
meaningless. DBP notes that the DBNGP has very different characteristics to the
“‘comparator” pipelines including pipeline distance; pipeline diameter; pipeline
remoteness; pipeline age and condition; operational characteristics such as the
number of compressors, receipt points and delivery points; markets served; and the
natural and man-made environment through which the pipeline passes.

DBP has proposed the inclusion of a KPI that is calculated by dividing operating
expenditure excluding fuel gas, GEA/turbine overhaul and reactive maintenance
categories, over the total energy delivered each calendar year.

No further submissions were made in relation to DBP’s proposed KPI and the
Authority’s Draft Decision.

The Authority notes that DBP has not accepted its required amendment to provide
an operation expenditure KPI based on $/km or similar to support its proposed
operating expenditure forecast.

The Authority accepts that the purpose of rule 72(1)(f) of the NGR is for key
performance indicators to be used by the service provider to support expenditure to
be incurred over the access arrangement period, and while KPI’s, including $/km
KPI's, can be a useful tool to enable comparisons and facilitate benchmarking
between comparable firms that the rule does not require this specifically.

The Authority notes that while DBP has outlined some of the issues associated with
calculating a simple $/km KPI and using these results to compare against other
pipelines, the Authority is still of the view that such KPI's are only a starting point for
comparative assessment and any exogenous factors should be taken into account
when making comparisons.

However, the Authority notes that as this KPI can be easily calculated from
information already provided by DBP in its access arrangement information, it no
longer requires DBP to provide this KPIl as part of the access arrangement
documentation.

The Authority has reviewed the revised proposed KPI from DBP, which is calculated
by dividing all operating expenditure for the regulatory year (excluding fuel gas,
GEA/turbine overhauls and reactive maintenance categories) by the total energy
delivered each regulatory year, and concludes that this is an acceptable KPI meeting
the requirements of rule 72(1)(f) of the NGR.

The Authority accepts DBP’s revised proposed KPI but notes that Figure 1 in the
Access Arrangement Information document requires updating. DBP states in the
section that Figure 1 contains results in each regulatory year during the Prior Access
Arrangement Period and the Current Access Arrangement Period, however the
graph in Figure 1 only contains results for 2016 to 2020.



Economic Regulation Authority

Required Amendment 7

The Authority has determined that Figure 1 of the Access Arrangement Information
document must be updated to include AA3 actuals and AA4 forecasts for the KPI.

Operating Expenditure

Regulatory Requirements

316.

317.

318.

319.

Rule 69 of the NGR defines operating expenditure for the purposes of Part 9 of the
NGR as follows:

69. Operating expenditure means operating, maintenance and other costs and
expenditure of a non-capital nature incurred in providing pipeline services and
includes expenditure incurred in increasing long-term demand for pipeline services
and otherwise developing the market for pipeline services.

Rule 91 of the NGR sets the criteria the Authority must consider in approving a
service provider's operating expenditure:

91. Criteria governing operating expenditure

Q) Operating expenditure must be such as would be incurred by a
prudent service provider acting efficiently, in accordance with
accepted good industry practice, to achieve the lowest sustainable
cost of delivering pipeline services.

(2) The [Authority’s] discretion under this rule is limited.

Rule 74 of the NGR contains specific requirements for the provision of forecasts and
estimates.

74. Forecasts and estimates
Q) Information in the nature of a forecast or estimate must be
supported by a statement of the basis of the forecast or estimate.
(2) A forecast or estimate:
€) must be arrived at on a reasonable basis; and
(b) must represent the best forecast or estimate possible in the

circumstances.

Rule 71 of the NGR is also relevant to the Authority’s consideration of forecast
operating expenditure.

71. Assessment of compliance

Q) In determining whether capital or operating expenditure is efficient
and complies with other criteria prescribed by these rules, the [ERA]
may, without embarking on a detailed investigation, infer
compliance from the operation of an incentive mechanism or on any
other basis the [ERA] considers appropriate.

(2) The [ERA] must, however, consider, and give appropriate weight to,
submissions and comments received when the question whether a
relevant access arrangement proposal should be approved is
submitted for public consultation.

Final Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the Dampier to Bunbury
Natural Gas Pipeline 2016-2020 98



320. Rule 93 of the NGR is relevant to the allocation of total revenue and costs between
reference and other services.

93.

Allocation of total revenue and costs

@)

)

Total revenue is to be allocated between reference and other
services in the ratio in which costs are allocated between reference
and other services.

Costs are to be allocated between reference and other services as

follows:

@)

(b)

(©)

costs directly attributable to reference services are to be
allocated to those services; and

costs directly attributable to pipeline services that are not
reference services are to be allocated to those services;
and

other costs are to be allocated between reference and other
services on a basis (which must be consistent with the
revenue and pricing principles) determined or approved by
the [ERA].

321. Rule 95 of the NGR is relevant to the portion of revenue referable to reference

services.

95.

Tariffs — transmission pipelines

)

3

4

The portion of total revenue referable to a particular reference
service is determined as follows:

@)

(b)

costs directly attributable to each reference service are to
be allocated to that service; and

other costs attributable to reference services are to be
allocated between them on a basis (which must be
consistent with the revenue and pricing principles)
determined or approved by the [ERA].

The portion of total revenue referable to providing a reference

service
follows:

@)

(b)

to a particular user or class of users is determined as

costs directly attributable to supplying the user or class of
users are to be allocated to the relevant user or class; and

other costs are to be allocated between the user or class of
users and other users or classes of users on a basis (which
must be consistent with the revenue and pricing principles)
determined or approved by the [ERA].

The [ERA]'s discretion under this rule is limited.

322. Rule 100 of the NGR sets out a general requirement that the provisions of an access
arrangement must be consistent with the national gas objective which is set out in
section 23 of the NGL(WA) as:

23.

National gas objective

The objective of this Law is to promote efficient investment in, and efficient

operation and use of, natural gas services for the long term interests of
consumers of natural gas with respect to price, quality, safety, reliability and
security of supply of natural gas.



323.

324.

325.

326.

327.

328.

329.

The revenue and pricing principles are set out in section 24 of the NGL(WA):

24, Revenue and pricing principles
(1) A service provider should be provided with a reasonable opportunity
to recover at least the efficient costs the service provider incurs in—
€) providing reference services; and
(b) complying with a regulatory obligation or requirement or making a

regulatory payment.

DBP initially forecast operating expenditure of $560.84 million for the fourth access
arrangement period. This was a reduction of 4.97 per cent compared to the
Authority’s approved amount for the third access arrangement period of
$590.15 million.

DBP’s revised proposal included forecast operating expenditure of $525.09 million
for the fourth access arrangement period. This was a reduction of 6.37 per cent
compared to DBP’s initial forecast and a reduction of 11.02 per cent compared to
the Authority’s approved amount for the third access arrangement period.

DBP presented its initial forecast operating expenditure in its proposed revised
access arrangement information document under the following six categories:

) wages & salaries;

) non-field expenses;

° field expenses;

. government charges;

. reactive maintenance; and

e  system use gas.

In DBP’s Supporting Submission 10: Forecast Operating Expenditure, the six

operating expenditure categories presented in the access arrangement information
document were broken down into 20 line items of operating costs.

DBP stated that its forecast operating expenditure for each regulatory year of the
access arrangement period was based on the internal budget developed by its
management and approved by DBP’s Board and unitholders for the 2014-15
financial year.1t®

In calculating the base year for the proposed access arrangement, with the exception
of the below mentioned expenditure line items, DBP applied six months of CPI (All
Groups Weighted average of eight capital cities) to each item in the budget approved
for the financial year 2014/15 to arrive at a base year of forecast expenditure for
calendar year 2015:

o Regulatory

115 DBNGP (WA) Transmission Pty Ltd, Proposed Revisions DBNGP Access Arrangement 2016-2020,
Forecast Operating Expenditure — Supporting Submission 10, 31 December 2014, p. 3.



o Gas Engine Alternator (GEA) / Turbine Overhauls
. Fuel Gas

° Insurance

330. To arrive at the forecast for each regulatory year of the access arrangement period,

DBP escalated cost categories contained in the Base Year in each regulatory year
by the expected inflation provided in table 2 of the Access Arrangement Information
document!!® with the following exceptions:

o Salaries —this forecast is escalated by expected inflation and 2 per cent, which
DBP has determined to be the average real increase in average weekly
earnings (AWE);

o Salaries — Contractors — this forecast is escalated in the same manner as
salaries;

o Consulting — this forecast is escalated in the same manner as salaries;

o Fuel Gas — the assumed gas price has been escalated based on DBP’s
methodology;

o Insurance, Regulatory Expenses and GEA and Turbine Overhaul costs have

not been escalated by DBP as these categories are cyclical in nature.

331. DBP noted that in addition to the information provided in section 5 of its supporting

submission 10 on Forecast Operating Expenditure!!’, that there were a number of
key drivers that influence the operating expenditure. These included:

o Requirements and obligations under the DBNGP Safety Case;
o Obligations under pipeline licences and other mandatory requirements; and

o Findings from internal and external audits that are completed.

332. The key drivers behind the reduction in non-field expenses included a new Corporate

ICT Service Agreement and a general softening in the global insurance market.
Conversely, consulting expenditure was forecast to increase over the forthcoming
access arrangement period.**®

333. The key categories affecting field expenses included GEA/Turbine overhauls and

repairs and maintenance. DBP’s replacement philosophy for turbines on the
DBNGP is for units that have exceeded 30,000 hours to be replaced in the following
financial year. Similarly for the GEA overhaul, engines that reach a required run
hour will require either a minor or major overhaul. The hours are normally 12,000
hours, 24,000 hours, 48,000 hours and 54,000 hours.®

116

117

118

119

DBNGP (WA) Transmission Pty Ltd, Proposed Revisions DBNGP Access Arrangement 2016-2020,
Access Arrangement Information, 31 December 2014, p. 3.

DBNGP (WA) Transmission Pty Ltd, Proposed Revisions DBNGP Access Arrangement 2016-2020,
Forecast Operating Expenditure — Supporting Submission 10, 31 December 2014, pp. 6 — 47.
DBNGP (WA) Transmission Pty Ltd, Proposed Revisions DBNGP Access Arrangement 2016-2020,
Forecast Operating Expenditure — Supporting Submission 10, 31 December 2014, pp. 16-24.

DBNGP (WA) Transmission Pty Ltd, Proposed Revisions DBNGP Access Arrangement 2016-2020,
Forecast Operating Expenditure — Supporting Submission 10, 31 December 2014, pp. 44-45.



334.

DBP stated that due to the nature of work captured under the reactive maintenance
category, expenditure is volatile and difficult to forecast. DBP based its 2015 base
year costs on historical costs.'?

System Use Gas

335.

336.

337.

338.

System Use Gas (SUG), also referred to as Fuel Gas, had the most significant
increase in forecast operating expenditure categories from the third access
arrangement period to the forthcoming access arrangement. SUG was forecast to
account for approximately 35 per cent of all operating expenditure for the
forthcoming access arrangement period.

SUG is required to operate compressors used to deliver gas on the DBNGP. The
SUG quantity required during the 2016 to 2020 regulatory period was estimated
using forecasts of:

o The expected gas quality that the DBNGP will be transporting during this

period;

o The quantity of gas required as compressor fuel to transport the forecast

throughput; and

o The quantity of gas required for all other operational activities, including gas

used as fuel in gas engine alternators and heaters and vented during normal
operation and maintenance activities.

DBP submitted that for the purpose of the reference tariff, DBP’s forecast of fuel gas
operating expenditure assumed that all fuel gas will be supplied by DBP. This is
consistent with clause 5.12 of the reference service terms and conditions and the
approach taken in the current AA period.*?

DBP submitted that as the SUG price is contracted, which is a long term take or pay
purchase and sales agreement rather than a short term spot agreement, this should
underpin its fuel gas price assumptions. DBP noted in its submission that public
statements about new long term gas supply contracts negotiated in recent times
inferred gas prices of between $6.50 and $12.00/GJ.**

Labour Escalation

339.

DBP included in its proposal a real 2 per cent labour escalation to its salary and
wage expenditure over the fourth access arrangement period, taking into
consideration information from labour market reviews and based on the following
evidence:

o Historical Average Weekly Earnings (AWE) for Western Australia obtained
from the Australian Bureau of Statistics (ABS); and

o Western Australian Treasury forward estimates wage price index (WPI).

120 DBNGP (WA) Transmission Pty Ltd, Proposed Revisions DBNGP Access Arrangement 2016-2020,
Forecast Operating Expenditure — Supporting Submission 10, 31 December 2014, p. 43.

121 DBNGP (WA) Transmission Pty Ltd, Proposed Revisions DBNGP Access Arrangement 2016-2020,
Forecast Operating Expenditure — Supporting Submission 10, 31 December 2014, p. 41.

122 DBNGP (WA) Transmission Pty Ltd, Proposed Revisions DBNGP Access Arrangement 2016-2020,
Forecast Operating Expenditure — Supporting Submission 10, 31 December 2014, pp. 36-43.



Economic Regulation Authority

340. DBP submitted that the average real AWE for Western Australia for the period from
30 June 2000 to 30 June 2014 is 2.29 per cent. However, DBP noted that the recent
AWE figures have trended lower than the long run average. DBP considered that it
would not be appropriate to set the real labour price escalation lower than its
proposed figure of two per cent for the following reasons:

. the two per cent figure is lower than the average for the last 14 years; and

o as the two per cent assumption is being applied for the fourth access
arrangement period, DBP did not consider it appropriate to rely on a small sub
set of data points for a five year forecast.

341. Table 32 below shows DBP’s calculation of the adjusted forward WPI estimates.
DBP adjusted the WPI for a 0.5 per cent premium for the Electricity, Gas, Water and
Waste Sector (EGWWS).

Table 32 DBP’s Original Adjusted Forward Wage Price Index Estimate
(2014/15 to 2017/18), per cent per annum

Per Cent 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18
(budget (forward (forward (forward
estimate) estimate) estimate) estimate)

Nominal WPI 3.25 3.5 35 3.75

Less: DBP expected 2.01 2.03 2.08 2.16

rate of inflation

EGWWS ‘premium’ 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5

Real adjusted WPI 1.74 1.97 1.92 2.09

Source: DBNGP (WA) Transmission Pty Ltd, Proposed Revisions DBNGP Access Arrangement 2016-2020,
Forecast Operating Expenditure — Supporting Submission 10, 31 December 2014, Table 4, p. 11.

342. DBP submitted that its calculations return a range of between 1.93 and 2.39 per cent
for its labour escalation factor.

343. DBP stated that it did not consider that the Authority’s Draft Decision on ATCO’s
initial proposed revisions to the Mid-West and South-West Gas Distribution Systems
(GDS) met the requirements of rule 74 of the NGR.

344. DBP stated that it uses the WPI as a reference point for its annual salaries review
process, but noted the limitations of using this economic indicator in that it fixes price-
determining characteristics of jobs, “i.e. the index does not account for an individual’s
progression within the role due to being assigned different tasks or responsibilities,
number of hours worked...”. For this reason, DBP submitted that the WPI should
not be the sole reference point in setting the labour escalation factor.

345. DBP considered that the AWE measure is a more important indicator as it takes into
account changes in the level of earnings of employees but also changes with the
overall composition of wage and salaries in the labour force. DBP submitted that a
real two per cent labour escalation factor was arrived at on a reasonable basis and
represents the best possible estimate.!?3

123 DBNGP (WA) Transmission Pty Ltd, Proposed Revisions DBNGP Access Arrangement 2016-2020,
Forecast Operating Expenditure — Supporting Submission 10, 31 December 2014, p. 11.

Final Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the Dampier to Bunbury
Natural Gas Pipeline 2016-2020 103



Labour Escalation

346.

The Authority did not receive any submissions in relation to DBP’s original proposal
for labour escalation assumptions.

System Use Gas

347.

348.

349.

CPMM submitted that DBP’s proposed operating expenditure for the fourth access
arrangement period did not satisfy the requirements of the prudency test under the
NGR, as the costs forecast by DBP for its SUG of between $6.50/GJ and $12/GJ
were significantly higher than prices on the gas spot market, which at the time of
CPMM’s submission were between $2.80/GJ and $5.60/GJ. CPMM considered that
a prudent service provider would diversify its gas portfolio by purchasing some of the
gas on the spot market and some under medium term contracts. CPMM submitted
that DBP has the flexibility to manage its line-pack and SUG by bidding on at least
some of its gas on the spot market. CPMM also suggested that the gas spot market
prices should be substituted for DBP’s forecast prices as they are representative of
the lowest sustainable cost. 124

WESCEF considered that the significant increase in DBP’s System Gas Use is
contrary to recent movements in the domestic gas market.?®

BHP considered that the Authority should interrogate DBP’s forecast operating
expenditure carefully to establish the reasons for the differences between the
forecast and actual expenditure over the third access arrangement period, and to
ensure that the SUG forecast was not also inflated for the fourth access arrangement
period.?5

Economic Growth and Inflation

350.

CPMM considered that factors such as changes to the economic climate, significant
falls in the price of oil, slowing inflation and labour costs, and falling prices of parts,
steel and pipes are likely to continue over the coming years and that these factors
should be taken into account in the determination for DBP’s approved operating and
capital expenditure.?’

124 CITIC Pacific Mining Management Pty Ltd, Public Submission in response to the ERA’s Issues Paper on
Proposed Revisions to the Dampier to Bunbury Natural Gas Pipeline Access Arrangement 2016-2020,
11 June, 2015, p. 10.

125 Wwesfarmers Chemicals, Energy & Fertilisers, Wesfarmers Chemicals, Energy & Fertilisers submission on
the proposed Dampier to Bunbury Natural Gas Pipeline Access Arrangement (2016-2020), 2 June, 2015,
p. 2.

126 BHP Billiton, Public Submission in Response to DBNGP (WA) Transmission Pty Ltd’s Proposed revisions
to the Dampier to Bunbury Natural Gas Pipeline Access Arrangement, 21 May, 2015, pp. 14-15.

127 CITIC Pacific Mining Management Pty Ltd, Public Submission in response to the ERA’s Issues Paper on
Proposed Revisions to the Dampier to Bunbury Natural Gas Pipeline Access Arrangement 2016-2020,
11 June, 2015, p. 2.



Economic Regulation Authority

351. DBP submitted that its forecast salaries and wages were lower than the amounts
approved in previous access arrangement periods and were therefore not a source
of increases in forecast operating expenditure.!?8

352. DBP submitted that Figure 5 in the Authority’s Issues Paper presented a misleading
picture of operating costs because it did not take into account the operation of
inflation, which alone would account for the significant difference between the
nominal average between the 2011-2013 value and the average forecast for AA4.
DBP considered that the Authority should have presented year on year figures or
values representing the averages of real costs to enable stakeholders to see the
clear trend produced by inflation.12°

Draft Decision

353. In the Draft Decision, the Authority considered that only $509.28 million of DBP’s
forecast operating expenditure for the fourth access arrangement period satisfied
rules 74 and 91 of the NGR:

. $143.06 million of Wages & Salaries;

. $67.96 million of Non-Field Expenses;

. $72.84 million of Field Expenses;

o $38.02 million of Government Charges;

. $6.00 million of Reactive Maintenance; and

. $181.40 million on System Use Gas.

354. Table 33 summarises the Authority’s Draft Decision approved operating expenditure
by category for the fourth access arrangement period.

Table 33 Draft Decision Operating Expenditure by Category (AA4), real $ million

Real $ million at

31 December 2015

Wages & salaries 27.73 28.17 28.61 29.05 29.50 143.06
Non-field expenses 13.61 13.20 13.26 13.69 14.20 67.96
Field Expenses 13.65 15.56 17.10 13.32 13.21 72.84
Government charges 7.60 7.60 7.60 7.60 7.60 38.02
Reactive maintenance 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 6.00

System use gas 36.12 35.54 36.02 36.55 37.16 181.40
TOTAL 99.91 101.27 103.79 101.42 102.89 509.28

Source: DBNGP (WA) Transmission Pty Limited, Tariff Model, 31 December 2014. EMCa, Review of
Technical Aspects of the Proposed Access Arrangement, September 2015. Economic Regulation Authority,
DBP Tariff Model, December 2015.

128 DBNGP (WA) Transmission Pty Ltd, 2016-2020 Regulatory Period — Response to ERA Issues Paper,

2 June, 2015, p. 7.

129 DBNGP (WA) Transmission Pty Ltd, 2016-2020 Regulatory Period — Response to ERA Issues Paper,

2 June, 2015, p. 7.

Final Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the Dampier to Bunbury
Natural Gas Pipeline 2016-2020

105




355.

The Authority noted that DBP submitted an operating expenditure forecast for
system use gas of $195.1 million over the course of the fourth access arrangement
(AA4) period. The calculation of system use gas was made up of two components
being the quantity and cost of the gas required.

System Use Gas - Quantity

356.

357.

358.

359.

360.

In order to determine the quantity of fuel gas required, DBP used an equation as set
out in its proposal taking into account the pipeline configuration, throughput and a
number of other factors in order to calculate the total fuel gas requirements on TJ/day
basis for each year of the forthcoming access arrangement period.**

As part of EMCa'’s technical review of DBP’s access arrangement proposal, EMCa
reviewed the quantity of fuel gas proposed by DBP. EMCa noted that DBP modelled
the DBNGP pipeline system and derived a suite of fuel curves to represent different
operating conditions to produce a ‘weighted average’ fuel curve to capture the full
dynamics of the pipeline system. DBP also used actual performance to calibrate its
model and to manage costs within forecast.*

EMCa noted that DBP’s explanations of the fuel gas use model and the modification
and calibration of the fuel curve were in accordance with common industry practice
and appeared to be reasonable.

EMCa stated in its report to the Authority that it considered that DBP’s SUG quantity
forecast for the forthcoming access arrangement period was reasonable for the
following reasons:!32

o the gas quantity equation was based on an industry standard model;

o the constants were derived from calibrating the model from actual pipeline
operation;

o the model adjustment factors (transient effects and other gas) were derived

from experience with operating the pipeline and forecast declining Average
HHV and Receipt Point pressure); and

o DBP’s actual and budget fuel ratios (with the latter derived from the fuel
quantity model) were almost identical, indicating a valid model and input
assumptions.

During the process of reviewing the SUG price and quantity proposed by DBP the
Authority asked a number of clarifying questions to DBP. During the process of
preparing responses to these questions additional information was accessed by DBP
which it disclosed to the Authority. The information affected the amount of SUG used
to determine the forecast expenditure for SUG included in DBP’s proposed forecast
operating expenditure.

130 DBNGP (WA) Transmission Pty Ltd, Proposed Revisions DBNGP Access Arrangement 2016-2020,
Forecast Operating Expenditure — Supporting Submission 10, 31 December 2014, p. 41.

131 EMCa, Review of Technical Aspects of the Proposed Access Arrangement, September 2015, p. 67.
132 EMCa, Review of Technical Aspects of the Proposed Access Arrangement, September 2015, p. 70.



361.

362.

363.

364.

As a result of I

I thus reducing the amount of SUG required for the pipeline operations.

DBP provided revised SUG quantity requirements to the Authority in a further
confidential submission and made the required adjustment in revisions to the AA4
proposal in response to the Authority’s Draft Decision.

The Authority used these revised SUG quantities when reviewing and determining
the appropriateness of the quantities proposed for the fourth access arrangement
period.

Based on EMCa’s advice, the Authority was satisfied that the quantity of system use
gas proposed for use by DBP in the AA4 period was justified.

System Use Gas - Price

365.

366.

367.

368.

369.

372.

DBP submitted that its forecast fuel gas operating expenditure for 2016 to 2020 was
based on an assumed price for fuel gas that is consistent with the price for which it
has contracted to pay under its System Use Gas contract |-

DBP noted that the contract |G
and under the contract it is required to pay | NN

DBP submitted that the SUG price contracted for under | \'hich is
a long term take or pay purchase and sales agreement as opposed to short term
spot agreements should underpin the fuel gas price assumption for a number of
reasons, including most importantly that SUG is essential for the operation of the
DBNGP as without fuel for compressors and auxiliaries, the pipeline cannot deliver
gas. The other reasons DBP submitted as to why | shou!d underpin
the fuel gas price assumption are set out in paragraph 5.160 of supporting
submission 10 (Forecast Operating Expenditure) of its proposal.

In order to meet these obligations, DBP submitted that it must have in place firm
supply agreements for system use gas, which | 'crresents.
Contracts for firm supply of gas incorporate obligations on the supplier to make
certain quantities available each day and on the buyer to take or pay for those
guantities.

The Authority reviewed DBP’s proposal on the calculation of price for system use
gas in the AA4 period and was not satisfied that DBP’s forecast was justified. The

Authority was of the view that I



373.

374.

375.

376.

377.

382.

I the most prudent and efficient cost was not being incorporated into
the access arrangement.

The Authority accepted that DBP requires some certainty with regards to supply of
SUG on a daily basis to ensure operation of the pipeline can continue unimpeded.
However, the Authority did not accept that as a result of this need for certainty,
customers should bear all of the costs and that DBP should reap all the benefits.

DBP noted in its submission that for the purpose of the reference tariff, the forecast
of fuel gas operating expenditure assumes that all fuel gas will be supplied by DBP.
This is consistent with clause 5.12 of the reference service terms and conditions and
the approach taken in the current access arrangement period.




(e}
(90

(]
™



Table 34 Draft Decision Weighted Average Price for System Use Gas (AA4),
Nominal $/GJ

Weighted Average Price of SUG [ [ [ [ [

Source: Economic Regulation Authority, DBP Tariff Model, December 2015.

402. The Authority noted that there is significant variance between the fuel gas reported
in DBP’s financial accounts and its forecast costs for the AA4 period. |



403.

However, the Authority was concerned at the size of the variance and required DBP
to provide a reconciliation of its access arrangement forecast with its forecast
financial statement values.

Subject to DBP providing a satisfactory explanation, based on the Authority’s review
and the information supplied by DBP in its original proposal and subsequent
supporting submissions, the Authority was not satisfied that DBP’s forecast of
$195.14 million on system use gas in the AA4 period was justified. The Authority
decided that of the $195.14 million of system use gas that was forecast by DBP for
the fourth access arrangement period:

o $181.40 million satisfied rules 74 and 91 of the NGR; and
o $13.74 million did not satisfy rules 74 and 91 of the NGR.

Labour Escalation

404.

405.

406.

407.

408.

The Authority noted that DBP had submitted an operating expenditure forecast with
a two per cent escalation factor above inflation for salary and wage expenditure
categories (salaries, salaries-contractors and consulting) over the course of the
fourth access arrangement period.

The Authority considered that it was reasonable for DBP to include a labour
escalation factor as part of the operating expenditure forecast for the fourth access
arrangement period. The Authority noted that it had previously included a labour
escalation factor for the Mid-West and South-West Gas Distribution Systems’ fourth
access arrangement period, once it had determined that it satisfied the requirements
of rule 74 of the NGR.

The Authority noted that DBP used the historical AWE figures, WA Treasury forward
estimates of the WPI, in addition to considering benchmarks and labour market
reviews. However, the Authority noted that DBP did provide its benchmarking
studies or labour market reviews as part of its access arrangement proposal.
Additionally, Table 34 above only makes reference to the nominal WPI, DBP’s
expected inflation projections and DBP’s calculation of the EGWWS premium. It was
not clear to the Authority how the other sources and materials cited by DBP directly
contributed to the calculation of DBP’s labour escalation factor.

The Authority noted DBP’s assessment of the Authority’s Draft Decision with regard
to ATCO’s initial proposed labour escalation factor. The Authority considered that
DBP’s assessment on this matter was irrelevant to the Authority’s decision on DBP’s
proposed labour escalation factor in its Draft Decision. However, the Authority noted
that it rejected ATCO'’s proposed labour escalation factor on the basis that it did not
satisfy rule 74 of the NGR. In particular, the Authority was not satisfied at the time
that there was a reasonable basis to support ATCO’s proposed labour escalation
factor. The Authority allowed a labour escalation factor for ATCO’s forecast
operating expenditure in its Final Decision, upon being satisfied that it met the
requirements of rule 74 of the NGR.

The Authority reviewed DBP’s proposal and noted DBP’s assessment regarding the
use of the WPI over the historical AWE. The Authority noted that the ABS generally
recommends using the AWE if the analysis of wages and salaries needs to reflect
contemporary structural change in the labour market, whereas analyses that is



Economic Regulation Authority

concerned with inflationary pressure associated with wages and salaries should
consider using the WPI. The Authority noted that it consistently applied the WPI in
its two most recent regulatory decisions (Western Power and ATCO).133

409. The Authority did not agree with DBP’s view that the AWE is a more important
indicator in the determination of a labour escalation factor. The Authority considered
that a prudent and efficient service provider should only be compensated for forecast
changes in the price of labour, and not structural or compositional changes in the
labour market. The Authority was of the opinion that productivity issues did not need
to be considered for the purposes of the labour escalation factor. The Authority
noted that compositional changes in the skill mix is a business choice. If a business
chooses to pay for a skill mix with a higher (or lower) average wage, the business
will get the associated productivity benefit (loss) of that decision. The Authority
considered that a prudent and efficient service provider should only be concerned,
and therefore compensated for inflationary pressures associated with wages and
salaries.

410. For the reasons above, the Authority considered the WPI to be a better measure of
the change in the price of labour. The Authority noted that it was determining how
the change in the price of labour will affect DBP’s proposed operating expenditure
forecast for wages and salaries, and not issues of productivity. Furthermore, as
stated in paragraph 406 it was not clear to the Authority how DBP factored in the
AWE or the other reference sources in its calculation of the labour escalation factor.
Accordingly, the Authority determined its own labour escalation factor based upon
the most recent WPl and EGWWS figures from the WA Treasury and ABS.

411. Table 35 presents the WA Treasury’s most recent mid-year revision for 2014/15
period along with the forward estimates for the next three years. The Authority noted
that DBP’s submission, as at 31 December 2014, contained the budget estimate
figure for the 2014/15 WPI. In its Draft Decision the Authority used the most recent
data as it considered that this presents the best forecast in accordance with rule 74
of the NGR.

Table 35 Western Australian Treasury’s Weighted Price Index Forward Estimate
(2014/15 to 2017/18), per cent per annum

Per Cent 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18

(Mid-Year (Forward = (Forward (Forward
Revision) = Estimate) Estimate) Estimate)

Annual Average of Western Australian WPI 2.75 3.25 3.50 3.75

Source: Western Australian Department of Treasury, Economic Forecasts,
http://www.treasury.wa.gov.au/Treasury/Economic_Data/Economic_Forecasts/

412. The Authority did not consider that DBP’s calculation of the EGWWS premium over
the WA Treasury forward estimate of WPI to be an accurate calculation, as it
compares historical amounts for the EGWWS against the WA Treasury’s forward
estimates. The Authority considered that the premium should be determined on a
like for like basis, by taking the difference from the equivalent time periods.
Accordingly, the Authority used ABS series A2603491L and A2607601L for historical
EGWWS and historical WPI respectively, to determine a suitable average historical

133 Australian Bureau of Statistics, Feature Article - Average Weekly Earnings and Wage Price Index — What
do they Measure?, 14 August 2014.

Final Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the Dampier to Bunbury
Natural Gas Pipeline 2016-2020 112



Economic Regulation Authority

premium.* The Authority took the difference between each series’ quarterly
percentage change amounts from June 2011 through to June 2015, to determine an
average premium of the EGWWS WPI over the Western Australian WPI of 0.14 per
cent. The Authority noted that for the purposes of determining a forecast WPI, it is
necessary to use WA Treasury forward estimates as the ABS does not provide this
in its data series.

413. The Authority applied its forecast inflation, as outlined in the rate of return chapter of
its Draft Decision and in Table 36 below, to derive its approved labour escalation
factor, to be applied on the wages and salaries forecast operating expenditure for
the fourth access arrangement period. The Authority rejected DBP’s proposed
labour escalation factor of 2 per cent and instead approved a labour escalation factor
of 1.56 per cent in its Draft Decision for the fourth access arrangement period.
Where labour escalation applied in the operating expenditure chapter, the Authority
adjusted DBP’s forecast to reflect the approved labour escalation forecast of
1.56 per cent.

Table 36 Draft Decision Derivation of Real Labour Escalation Factor,
per cent per annum

Labour Escalation Factor Component ‘ Per cent per annum ‘

Annual Average of Western Australian WPI over AA4 3.31
Plus Premium of EGWWS WPI over Western Australian WPI 0.15
Equals Nominal Labour Escalation Forecast per annum 3.46
Less Forecast Inflation/CPI per annum 1.90
Equals Authority Approved Labour Escalation Factor 1.56

414. Based on EMCa’s advice and the Authority’s review of the inclusion of labour
escalation the Authority was not satisfied that DBP’s forecast of $148.88 million on
Salaries in the AA4 period was justified. The Authority decided that of the
$148.88 million of salaries that was forecast by DBP for the fourth access
arrangement period:

o $138.76 million satisfied rules 74 and 91 of the NGR; and
. $10.12 million did not satisfy rules 74 and 91 of the NGR.

415. Again, based on EMCa’s advice and the Authority’s review of the inclusion of labour
escalation the Authority was not satisfied that DBP’s forecast of $4.53 million on
Salaries for Contractors in the AA4 period was justified. The Authority decided that

of the $4.53 million of salaries for contractors that was forecast by DBP for the fourth
access arrangement period:

o $4.30 million satisfied rules 74 and 91 of the NGR; and
o $0.23 million did not satisfy rules 74 and 91 of the NGR.

134 Australian Bureau of Statistics, 6345.0 — Wage Price Index, Australia -June 2015, 12 August 2015.

Final Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the Dampier to Bunbury
Natural Gas Pipeline 2016-2020 113



416. In its initial proposal DBP proposed to spend $79.4 million on Non-Field Expenses
in the AA4 period across the following sub categories:
. Consulting: $27.96 million
o Information Technology: $20.59 million
o Insurance: $16.37 million
o Office and Administration: $4.9 million
. Regulatory Expenses: $4.5 million
o Employee Expenses: $2.0 million
. Entertainment: $1.4 million
. Self-Insurance: $1.22 million
. Advertising: $0.5 million

417. Each of these sub categories are reviewed in further detail below.

Consulting

418. DBP’s forecast used its 2015 forecast as the base year for determining its AA4
forecast plus a 2 per cent real increase in labour rates. DBP notes that the variance
between the 2013 actuals and the 2016 forecast is largely due to an increase in
expected legal costs for health safety and environment consultancy, additional audit
and compliance consultancy, additional risk management consultancy offset by
reductions in commercial, finance and engineering consultancy needs.

419. EMCa noted in its review that it did not consider the 2 per cent real escalation
included by DBP was justified. In its Draft Decision, the Authority noted that an
allowance for labour escalation above inflation is a reasonable cost to include when
forecasting labour costs in operating expenditure. As set out above the Authority
determined that a labour escalation factor of 1.56 per cent should be used in
escalating salaries, contractor salaries and consulting costs.

420. EMCa also noted that in its opinion DBP had not provided adequate information to
demonstrate that its 2015 forecast expenditure level represents an efficient amount
or that the amount is required for the AA4 period. EMCa considered that the most
recent revealed annual expenditure of $4.2 million in 2014 is likely to be
representative of an efficient annual amount.

421. Based on EMCa’s advice, the Authority was not satisfied that DBP’s forecast of

$27.96 million on consulting in the AA4 period was justified. The Authority decided
that of the $27.96 million of consulting that is forecast by DBP for the fourth access
arrangement period:

o $21.91 million satisfied rules 74 and 91 of the NGR; and
o $6.05 million did not satisfy rules 74 and 91 of the NGR.

Information Technology

422.

The Information Technology (IT) cost category includes expenditure incurred under
its Corporate ICT service agreement, expenditure incurred for software, software



maintenance and support, licence and rental costs, hardware licenses and leases,
hardware maintenance and support and IT consumables.

423. DBP proposed to spend $20.59 million on information technology in the AA4 period
compared to a forecast actual spend of $32.1 million in the AA3 period. The forecast
IT expenditure accounts for 4 per cent of all operating expenditure proposed for the
AA4 period.

424. DBP’s forecast has used its 2015 forecast as the base year for determining its AA4
forecast. EMCa noted that DBP’s 2015 forecast was based primarily on the terms
of a new Corporate ICT Service Agreement with ZettaServe, which was established
though a competitive tender process.

425. EMCa considered that based on the information provided by DBP, the new service
agreement represents good value for money pursuant to DBP’s evaluation criteria.
As a result, EMCa considered that the proposed expenditure level of AA4 is likely to
represent a prudent and efficient amount.

426. For proposed operating expenditure in the AA4 period, the Authority adopted the
2014 revealed cost for the base year where appropriate. For IT expenditure, the
Authority did not use 2014 as the base year, as the existence of a contract with
ZettaServe for the AA4 period forms the best forecast and estimate of the efficient
cost.

427. Based on EMCa’s advice, the Authority was satisfied that DBP’s forecast of
$20.59 million on information technology in AA4 is justified. The Authority decided
that of the $20.59 million of information technology that was forecast by DBP for the
fourth access arrangement period:

. $20.59 million satisfied rules 74 and 91 of the NGR.
Insurance

428. The Insurance cost category includes expenditure incurred for a number of
insurance products including directors and officers insurance, workers
compensation and other insurance which includes industrial special risks, liability,
motor vehicle, travel, journey, employment practices liability and crime insurance
policies. The forecast expenditure for Insurance accounts for 2 per cent of all
operating expenditure proposed for the AA4 period.

429. DBP proposed to spend $16.37 million on insurance in AA4 compared to a forecast
spend of $18.8 million for the AA3 period. DBP used its 2015 forecast of $2.6 million
as its base year which was the same as DBP’s most recent revealed cost in 2014.

430. DBP noted that its insurance costs are influenced by a number of factors including
the state of the global insurance market and more specific issues such as the size
and frequency of claims, value of the asset base and revenue. DBP noted that the
steady decrease in actual costs in 2011, 2012 and 2013 reflect a general softening
in the global insurance market.

431. DBP stated that as the global insurance market is cyclical in nature and is likely to
be at the bottom of its cycle, there is a greater chance that premiums will increase
from that assumed in the base year than decrease.

432. EMCa reviewed DBP’s proposal and was of the opinion that DBP did not provide
compelling information to explain the increase proposed over the AA4 period. EMCa



433.

considered that the most recent revealed annual expenditure of $2.6 million in 2014
was likely to be representative of an efficient level.

Based on EMCa’s advice, the Authority was not satisfied that DBP’s forecast of
$16.37 million on insurance in the AA4 period was justified. The Authority decided
that of the $16.37 million of insurance that was forecast by DBP for the fourth access
arrangement period:

. $12.91 million satisfied rules 74 and 91 of the NGR; and
. $3.46 million did not satisfy rules 74 and 91 of the NGR.

Office and Administration

434.

435.

436.

437.

The Office and Administration cost category includes expenditure for office supplies,
office equipment hire and lease costs, archiving costs, printing and mailing, couriers
and freight charges and other general expenses. The forecast expenditure for office
and administration accounted for less than 1 per cent of all operating expenditure
originally proposed for the AA4 period.

DBP proposed to spend $4.92 million on office and administration in AA4 compared
to $5.0 million in the AA3 period. DBP used its 2015 forecast of $0.99 million as the
base year for determining its AA4 forecast.

EMCa reviewed DBP’s proposal and was of the opinion that DBP did not provide a
compelling justification for the increase from the most recent revealed cost in 2014
of $0.91 million. EMCa considered that the most recent revealed annual expenditure
of $0.91 million in 2014 was likely to be representative of an efficient level.

Based on EMCa’s advice, the Authority was not satisfied that DBP’s original forecast
of $4.92 million on office and administration costs in the AA4 period was justified.
The Authority decided that of the $4.92 million of office and administration that was
originally forecast by DBP for the fourth access arrangement period:

. $4.57 million satisfied rules 74 and 91 of the NGR; and
o $0.35 million did not satisfy rules 74 and 91 of the NGR.

Regulatory Expenses

438.

439.

440.

The Regulatory Expenses cost category includes expenditure for the Economic
Regulation Standing Charges and Economic Regulation Authority Specific Charges.
DBP’s originally forecast expenditure was based on available information including
the 2014-15 WA State Budget Papers (#3); and DBP’s actuals incurred for Standing
and Specific charges levied by the Authority.

DBP proposed to spend $4.52 million on regulatory expenses in AA4 compared to
$9.60 million in the AA3 period. As regulatory expenses are not a standard cost
each year and can differ greatly between years, DBP did not use a base year in
forecasting its proposed costs.

The Authority reviewed DBP’s proposed costs including its proportions used to apply
against the Authority’s regulatory fees for the AA4 period and these appeared to be
based on reasonable assumptions. In the absence of further information, the
Authority accepted DBP’s proposed regulatory costs for the AA4 period.



441.

The Authority was satisfied that DBP’s forecast of $4.52 million on regulatory
expenses in AA4 was justified. The Authority decided that of the $4.52 million of
regulatory expenses that was forecast by DBP for the fourth access arrangement
period:

. $4.52 million satisfied rules 74 and 91 of the NGR.

Employee Expenses

442.

443.

444,

445,

The Employee Expenses cost category includes expenditure for employee
reimbursements, employee incentives and awards (e.g. gym memberships, service
awards, HSE awards) and recruitment costs. The forecast expenditure for employee
expenses accounted for less than 1 per cent of all operating expenditure proposed
for the AA4 period.

DBP proposed to spend $2.03 million on employee expenses in AA4 compared to
$1.9 million in the AA3 period. DBP used its 2015 forecast of $0.41 million as the
base year for determining its AA4 forecast. DBP noted that it considers that the
labour market conditions have become more favourable in terms of staff retention in
recent times and that DBP is likely to see a significant number of retirements due to
an aging demographic which will affect this cost category.

EMCa reviewed DBP’s proposal and was of the opinion that the labour conditions
referred to by DBP in its original proposal are more likely to persist rather than lead
to increased labour expenses. As a result EMCa considered that the most recent
revealed annual expenditure of $0.35 in 2014 was likely to be representative of an
efficient level.

Based on EMCa’s advice, the Authority was not satisfied that DBP’s forecast of
$2.03 million on employee expenses in the AA4 period was justified. The Authority
decided that of the $2.03 million of employee expenses that was originally forecast
by DBP for the fourth access arrangement period:

. $1.73 million satisfied rules 74 and 91 of the NGR; and
o $0.30 million did not satisfy rules 74 and 91 of the NGR.

Entertainment

446.

447.

448.

449.

The Entertainment cost category includes expenditure incurred for meals, catering
for meetings and staff events such as an annual end of year function. DBP’s original
forecast for entertainment accounted for less than 1 per cent of all operating
expenditure proposed for the AA4 period.

DBP proposed to spend $1.38 million on entertainment expenses in AA4 compared
to $2.30 million in the AA3 period. DBP used its 2015 forecast of $0.28 million as
the base year for determining its AA4 forecast.

EMCa reviewed DBP’s proposal and noted that the expenditure was substantially
reduced from the 2014 revealed cost and was therefore considered to be efficient.
EMCa recommended that the 2015 proposed cost be accepted by the Authority as
the most efficient cost.

For proposed operating expenditure in the AA4 period, the Authority adopted the
2014 revealed cost for the base year where appropriate. For entertainment, DBP
noted in its submission that Fringe Benefits Tax was previously included in this
section. As a result of this information the Authority considered that DBP’s 2015



450.

proposed expenditure figure was the most reasonable estimate of costs for the AA4
period as opposed to the 2014 revealed cost.

Based on EMCa’s advice and DBP’s submission information, the Authority was
satisfied that DBP’s forecast of $1.38 million on entertainment in AA4 was justified.
The Authority decided that of the $1.38 million of entertainment expenses that was
forecast by DBP for the fourth access arrangement period:

. $1.38 million satisfied rules 74 and 91 of the NGR.

Self-Insurance

451.

452,

453.

454,

455,

DBP proposed the inclusion of Self-Insurance costs of $1.22 million over the AA4
period. DBP stated that self-insurance generally falls into three categories being:

o Physical items that DBP does not or cannot insure at all and thus bears all risk
if they are damaged or stolen;

o Expenses incurred for insured events of items that fall under the deductibles
for insurance products DBP will have in place over the period; and

o Risks that could be insured for under insurance products but DBP has elected
not to.

DBP noted that it did not attempt to quantify the level that it is effectively self-insured
for in both (a) and (b) above. DBP stated that it attempted to quantify at least some
of the level of self-insurance it has accepted by not entering into insurance covers
for events or risks that it is exposed to. To quantify, the cost of self-insurance, DBP
asked its broker, Marsh, to provide a list of insurance policies which could elect to
purchase but has not.

EMCa noted in its review of the self-insurance cost category that the Authority did
not approve any expenditure in this category for AA3 and that DBP had no history of
claims under this category or had not presented any evidence that it incurred such
costs as would be covered by this self-insurance allowance prior to the AA3 period.
EMCa considered that there should continue to be a nil allowance for this
expenditure category in AA4.

The Authority considered that an allowance in the forecast of operating expenditure
for self-insurance might be consistent with rule 91 of the NGR if supported by
relevant evidence in the form of an actuarial assessment of the risks and fair-value
assessments of self-insurance costs. The Authority noted that DBP did not provide
any actuarial assessments to validate and justify the self-insurance costs proposed
in AA4.

Based on EMCa’s advice, the Authority was not satisfied that DBP’s forecast of
$1.22 million on self-insurance in the AA4 period was justified. The Authority
decided that of the $1.22 million of self-insurance that was originally forecast by DBP
for the fourth access arrangement period:

o $1.22 million did not satisfy rules 74 and 91 of the NGR.

Advertising

456.

The advertising cost category includes expenditure for marketing and sponsorship
activities undertaken by DBP. DBP proposed spending $0.46 million on advertising
expenses over the AA4 period compared to $0.42 million in the AA3 period. The



457.

458.

4509.

460.

461.

forecast for advertising expenses accounted for less than 1 per cent of all operating
expenditure proposed for the AA4 period.

DBP used its 2015 forecast as its base year for determining the AA4 forecast. DBP’s
2015 forecast was for $0.092 million compared to the 2014 actual revealed cost of
$0.072 million.

EMCa considered that DBP did not provide a compelling reason for the expenditure
increase from the 2014 revealed cost. Both EMCa and the Authority were of the
view that the 2014 revealed cost provided the most reasonable basis to forecast the
AA4 costs.

Based on EMCa’s advice, the Authority was not satisfied that DBP’s forecast of
$0.46 million on advertising in the AA4 period was justified. The Authority decided
that of the $0.46 million of advertising that was forecast by DBP for the fourth access
arrangement period:

. $0.36 million satisfied rules 74 and 91 of the NGR; and
o $0.10 million did not satisfy rules 74 and 91 of the NGR.

DBP proposed to spend $84.43 million on Field Expenses in the AA4 period across
the following sub categories:

o GEA/Turbines: $30.58 million

o Repairs and maintenance: $29.78 million
o Travel and accommodation: $10.84 million
o Training and development: $6.17 million

o Motor Vehicles: $6.08 million

o Health Safety and Environment: $0.98 million

Each of the sub categories is reviewed in further detail below.

GEA/Turbines

462.

463.

464.

The GEA/Turbine overhaul cost category includes costs associated with overhauling
the gas engine alternators and turbine on the DBNGP. The forecast expenditure for
GEA/Turbine overhauls accounted for 5 per cent of all operating expenditure
proposed for the AA4 period.

DBP proposed to spend $30.58 million on GEA/Turbine overhauls in AA4 compared
to a forecast spend of $38.58 million for the AA3 period. DBP’s replacement
philosophy for turbines is for units that have exceeded 30,000 hours to be replaced
in the following financial year. Similarly for the GEA overhaul, engines that reach a
required run hour will require either a minor or major overhaul. The hours are
normally 12,000 hours, 24,000 hours, 48,000 hours and 54,000 hours.

EMCa noted that it considers DBP’s asset management strategy and plan with
respect to GEA/turbines is commensurate with good industry practice. EMCa noted
from advice provided at the on-site meeting that DBP tested the risk/benefit trade-
off of shorter and longer maintenance and turbine exchange run time limits and



decided to revert to the original equipment manufacturer recommended operating
times.

465. Based on EMCa’s advice, the Authority was satisfied that DBP’s forecast of
$30.58 million on GEA/turbine overhauls in AA4 was justified and that the forecast
amount satisfied rules 74 and 91 of the NGR.

Repairs and maintenance

466. The repairs and maintenance cost category includes 15 sub-categories of
expenditure with the majority of the expenditure allocated to property repairs and
maintenance, general repairs and maintenance, cleaning and waste removal,
maintenance surveys and materials. The forecast expenditure for repairs and
maintenance accounted for 5 per cent of all operating expenditure proposed for the
AA4 period.

467. DBP proposed to spend $29.78 million on repairs and maintenance in AA4
compared to a forecast actual spend of $24.4 million for the AA3 period by DBP and
the Authority approved allowance of $27.2 million for the AA3 period. DBP attributes
the underspend in AA3 forecast actual expenditure and Authority approved
expenditure to a restructuring of the Maintenance division in 2012 which enabled
better cost controls and delivered cost savings for maintenance.

468. DBP’s proposed expenditure was based on maintaining its forecast 2015
expenditure level of $5.9 million for the AA4 period. EMCa noted that DBP sought
to explain the need for the increase from the 2013 amount by listing a number of
step increases to certain cost components.

469. EMCa considered that the information provided was insufficient to support the extent
of the increase from the 2013 amount on an ongoing basis. EMCa considered that
a portion of the increase was likely to be necessary and proposed an annual
expenditure allowance commensurate with the 2014 amount actually incurred being
$4.4 million.

470. Based on EMCa’s advice, the Authority was not satisfied that DBP’s forecast of
$29.78 million on repairs and maintenance in the AA4 period was justified. The
Authority decided that of the $29.78 million of repairs and maintenance that was
forecast by DBP for the fourth access arrangement period:

. $22.20 million satisfied rules 74 and 91 of the NGR; and
o $7.58 million did not satisfy rules 74 and 91 of the NGR.

Travel and Accommodation

471. DBP proposed spending $10.84 million over the AA4 period for travel and
accommodation. The AA4 proposed expenditure was $0.3 million higher than
forecast actual expenditure for AA3 of $10.5 million and $0.7 million lower than the
Authority approved expenditure of $11.5 million for the AA3 period.

472. DBP’s forecast expenditure was based on the 2015 base year escalated by expected
inflation. EMCa noted that DBP did not provide any explanation for the reversal of
the downward trend of actual expenditure that was experienced in AA3 through to
2014.



473.

474,

EMCa considered that DBP did not provide adequate information to demonstrate
that the 2015 forecast expenditure level represented an efficient amount. EMCa
considered that the most recent revealed annual expenditure of $1.7 million in 2014
was more likely to be representative of an efficient level.

Based on EMCa’s advice, the Authority was not satisfied that DBP’s forecast of
$10.84 million on travel and accommodation in AA4 was justified. The Authority
decided that of the $10.84 million of travel and accommodation that was forecast by
DBP for the fourth access arrangement period:

. $8.77 million satisfied rules 74 and 91 of the NGR; and
o $2.07 million did not satisfy rules 74 and 91 of the NGR.

Training and Development

475.

476.

477.

478.

479.

DBP proposed spending $6.17 million over the AA4 period for training and
development. The training and development category included expenditure incurred
through the provision of professional development and training for DBP staff.

DBP’s proposed expenditure of $6.17 million for the AA4 period was $1.5 million
higher than the forecast actual expenditure for AA3 of $4.7 million. The forecast
training and development expenditure for the AA4 period accounted for less than
1 per cent of all forecast operating expenditure for AA4.

DBP used its 2015 forecast as its base year for determining the AA4 forecast. EMCa
noted that DBP’s advice that the relatively low expenditure in 2013 was due to
establishing an in-house capability. However, DBP did not explain the relatively low
expenditure in 2011 nor the increase from 2014 to 2015.

EMCa considered that DBP did not provide adequate information to demonstrate
that the 2015 expenditure level represented an efficient amount. As a result EMCa
considered that the most recent revealed annual expenditure of $1.0 million in 2014
was likely to be representative of an efficient annual amount.

Based on EMCa’s advice, the Authority was not satisfied that DBP’s forecast of
$6.17 million on training and development in the AA4 period was justified. The
Authority decided that of the $6.17 million of training and development that was
forecast by DBP for the fourth access arrangement period:

. $4.91 million satisfied rules 74 and 91 of the NGR; and
. $1.26 million did not satisfy rules 74 and 91 of the NGR.

Motor Vehicles

480.

481.

DBP proposed spending $6.08 million over the AA4 period for motor vehicle
expenses. The motor vehicle category includes costs for motor vehicle fleet
expenses, fuel and oil, licencing and registration, hire and lease costs and repairs
and maintenance. The forecast for motor vehicles accounted for less than 1 per cent
of all forecast operating expenditure for AA4.

DBP used its 2015 forecast as its base year for determining the AA4 forecast,
however, EMCa noted that DBP did not explain the forecast increase in costs
between 2014 and 2015 in its submission.



482.

483.

EMCa considered that DBP did not provide adequate information to demonstrate
that the 2015 expenditure level represented an efficient amount. As a result EMCa
considered that the most recent revealed annual expenditure of $1.0 million in 2014
was likely to be representative of an efficient annual amount.

Based on EMCa’s advice, the Authority was not satisfied that DBP’s forecast of
$6.08 million on training and development in the AA4 period was justified. The
Authority decided that of the $6.08 million of training and development that was
forecast by DBP for the fourth access arrangement period:

. $5.24 million satisfied rules 74 and 91 of the NGR; and
o $0.84 million did not satisfy rules 74 and 91 of the NGR.

Health, Safety and Environment — PPE

484.

485.

486.

487.

488.

489.

490.

The health safety and environment (HSE) cost category includes expenditure
required to supply the required personal protective equipment (PPE), GIS datasets
required for environmental compliance work and a small amount of training that is
specific only to the HSE staff within DBP. The forecast expenditure for HSE
accounted for less than 1 per cent of all operating expenditure proposed for the AA4
period.

DBP proposed to spend $0.98 million on HSE in AA4 compared to a forecast spend
of $1.8 million for the AA3 period. DBP noted that expenditure in AA3, in particular
2011 was markedly higher than actual expenditure in 2012 and 2013 due to the roll
of the early warning driver fatigue detection system, Optartlet programme in 2011.

DBP used its 2015 forecast as its base year for determining the AA4 forecast. EMCa
noted that the DBP forecast included a 14 per cent reduction in expenditure from
2014 to 2015, as well as a constant expenditure forecast at the base year level.

EMCa noted that the base year represents a reduction on the most recent revealed
cost and as it comes after a number of years of progressive reductions, EMCa was
satisfied that the 2015 expenditure was likely to be representative of an efficient
level.

For proposed operating expenditure in the AA4 period, the Authority adopted the
2014 revealed cost for the base year where appropriate. For HSE, the Authority was
of the opinion that there was no circumstances present as to why it should deviate
from this approach. As a result the Authority determined that the 2014 actual
expenditure figure was the most reasonable estimate of costs for the AA4 period.

Taking into account EMCa’s advice and the Authority’s decision that the 2014 actual
revealed cost should form the base year for AA4 operating expenditure costs, where
appropriate, the Authority determined that DBP’s actual cost in 2014 of $1.14 million
on HSE was justified in AA4. The Authority decided that of the $1.14 million of HSE
that was forecast by DBP for the fourth access arrangement period:

. $1.14 million satisfied rules 74 and 91 of the NGR.

The Government Charges cost category, referred to by DBP as Utilities, Rates and
Taxes (URT), included expenditure relating to fixed line, satellite and maobile
telephone charges, rent and accommodation, gas and water rates and other general
rate and taxes. DBP noted in its submission that this cost category included ERA



491.

492.

493.

494,

495,

496.

497.

498.

standing and specific charges, however these costs had actually been included in
the Regulatory Expenses cost category.

DBP proposed to spend $41.44 million over the AA4 period on URT compared to
$41.01 million for the AA3 period. The AA4 forecast URT accounted for 7 per cent
of all proposed operating expenditure for the AA4 period. DBP used its 2015 forecast
as its base year for determining the AA4 costs.

EMCa noted that on the basis that DBP’s regulated business activities are likely to
be relatively stable, EMCa would expect DBP’s government charges to be stable
(flat) in real terms. Accordingly, EMCa considered that the most recent revealed
annual expenditure of $7.6 million in 2014 was likely to be representative of an
efficient level.

EMCa considered that an allowance of $38.0 million for the AA4 period was more in
keeping with the expenditure that a prudent and efficient service provider would incur
and was consistent with rule 74(2).

Based on EMCa’s advice, the Authority was not satisfied that DBP’s forecast of
$41.44 million on government charges in the AA4 period was justified. The Authority
decided that of the $41.44 million of government charges that was forecast by DBP
for the fourth access arrangement period:

. $38.02 million satisfied rules 74 and 91 of the NGR; and
o $3.42 million did not satisfy rules 74 and 91 of the NGR.

Forecast reactive maintenance accounted for less than one per cent of all operating
expenditure proposed for the fourth access arrangement period. DBP submitted that
due to the nature of work, expenditure captured under the Reactive Maintenance
cost category is volatile and difficult to forecast.

EMCa noted that DBP used its forecast 2015 expenditure as the Base Year for
projecting its expenditure in AA4 at a constant $1.4 million per year (real). This 2015
forecast was less than the 2014 actual expenditure but was still 17 per cent higher
than the average expenditure over AA3.

EMCa recommended that an allowance of $1.2 million per year for the AA4 period
was likely to be representative of an efficient level of expenditure for the following
reasons:

o DBP’s maintenance operations are aligned with good industry practice, which
should help ensure reactive maintenance costs are relatively stable over a five
year period;

o through its ‘Subsequent Costs’ category, DBP intends to capitalise a significant

amount of expenditure on activities that the Authority understands were
previously treated as reactive operating expenditure (so in effect there is an
additional provision of $12.9 million for ‘unplanned work’; and

o DBP has provided no compelling information to support an expenditure level
in excess of the average rate of expenditure in AA3.

Based on EMCa’s advice, the Authority was not satisfied that DBP’s forecast of
$6.99 million on reactive maintenance in AA4 was justified. The Authority decided



Economic Regulation Authority

that of the $6.99 million of reactive maintenance that was forecast by DBP for the
fourth access arrangement period:

. $6.00 million satisfied rules 74 and 91 of the NGR; and
. $0.99 million did not satisfy rules 74 and 91 of the NGR

Draft Decision Required Amendments

499. In its Draft Decision the Authority considered that only $509.28 million of DBP’s
forecast operating expenditure for the fourth access arrangement period satisfied
rules 74 and 91 of the NGR:

. $143.06 million on Wages & Salaries;

. $67.96 million on Non-Field Expenses;

. $72.84 million on Field Expenses;

. $38.02 million on Government Charges;

. $6.00 million on Reactive Maintenance; and

. $181.40 million on System Use Gas.

500. Table 37 (below) shows DBP’s proposed operating expenditure forecast, and the
required amendments in the Authority’s Draft Decision for the fourth access
arrangement period by cost category.

Table 37 Draft Decision Operating Expenditure Forecast Reductions by Cost Category
(AA4), real $ million

Real $ million at 31 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 Total
December 2015

DBP Proposed Operating 109.45 111.07 114.05 112.16 114.12 560.84
Expenditure Forecast

Wages & salaries (2.77) (1.92) (2.06) (2.22) (2.38) (10.34)
Non-field expenses (1.75) (2.01) (2.28) (2.57) (2.87) (11.48)
Field Expenses (2.32) (2.32) (2.32) (2.32) (2.32) (11.58)
Government charges (0.68) (0.68) (0.68) (0.68) (0.68) (3.42)
Reactive maintenance (0.20) (0.20) (0.20) (0.20) (0.20) (0.99)
System use gas (2.82) (2.67) (2.72) (2.75) (2.78) (13.74)
Total Reductions (9.54) (9.80) (20.27) (10.74) (11.23) (51.56)
Authority Approved 99.91 101.27 103.79 101.42 102.89 509.28
Operating Expenditure

Forecast

Source: Economic Regulation Authority, DBP Tariff Model, December 2015.

501. Table 38 summarises the operating expenditure by category approved by the
Authority in its Draft Decision for the fourth access arrangement period.

Final Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the Dampier to Bunbury
Natural Gas Pipeline 2016-2020 124



Economic Regulation Authority

Table 38

(AA4), real $ million

Real $ million at

31 December 2015

Draft Decision Approved Operating Expenditure Forecast by Cost Category

2017 2018

2020 Total

Wages & salaries 27.73 28.17 28.61 29.05 29.50 143.06
Non-field expenses 13.61 13.20 13.26 13.69 14.20 67.96
Field Expenses 13.65 15.56 17.10 13.32 13.21 72.84
Government charges 7.60 7.60 7.60 7.60 7.60 38.02
Reactive maintenance 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 6.00

System use gas 36.12 35.54 36.02 36.55 37.16 181.40
TOTAL 99.91 101.27 103.79 101.42 102.89 509.28

Source: DBNGP (WA) Transmission Pty Limited, Tariff Model, 31 December 2014. EMCa, Review of
Technical Aspects of the Proposed Access Arrangement, September 2015. Economic Regulation Authority,
DBP Tariff Model, December 2015.

502. The Authority required the following amendment:

Required Amendment 9

The Authority requires DBP to amend its forecast operating expenditure for the AA4
period to the values set out in Table 24 (Authority Approved Operating Expenditure

Forecast by Cost Category) of this Draft Decision.

DBP’s Amended Proposal

503. DBP has not accepted the Draft Decision’s operating expenditure amendments.
Table 39 shows DBP’s revised proposal forecast operating expenditure by cost

category for the fourth access arrangement period.

Table 39

Real $ million at

31 December 2015

DBP Amended Operating Expenditure by Cost Category (AA4), real $ million

Wages & salaries 29.47 30.05 30.64 31.24 31.86 153.26
Non-field expenses 15.30 14.92 15.00 15.45 16.00 76.67
Field Expenses 13.44 15.36 16.93 13.15 13.06 71.94
Government charges 7.30 7.30 7.30 7.30 7.30 36.49
Reactive maintenance 1.40 1.40 1.40 1.40 1.40 7.00

System use gas 36.57 35.07 35.51 36.01 36.56 179.72
TOTAL 103.48 104.10 106.78 104.56 106.16 525.09

Source: DBNGP (WA) Transmission Pty Limited, Proposed Revisions DBNGP Access Arrangement, Access
Arrangement Information, 22 February 2016, Table 19, p. 18.

504. In response to the Draft Decision, DBP provided supporting submission 55 which
related to the proposed operating expenditure for the fourth access arrangement
period. In its supporting submission 55, DBP set out three overarching matters to
be addressed in relation to Draft Decision required amendment 9.

505. The first overarching matter DBP notes is that the Authority’s Table 24 of the Draft
Decision purports to be in Real, $2015 but that this is not the case. DBP states that

Final Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the Dampier to Bunbury
Natural Gas Pipeline 2016-2020

125



506.

507.

508.

509.

510.

511.

512.

513.

514.

515.

the Authority has not used the relevant Consumer Price Index published by the
Australian Bureau of Statistics for the December 2015 quarter of 1.69 per cent but
another number instead of 2.75 per cent.

DBP notes that it has used the inflation rate of 1.69 per cent to report forecast
operating expenditure as Real, $2015 in its revised proposal.

The second overarching matter DBP notes in its supporting submission 55 relates to
the use by DBP in its initial proposal of the proposed actual expenditure for 2015 as
the base year to set the forecast expenditure levels for each year of the fourth access
arrangement period.

DBP notes that in the Draft Decision, in many instances, the Authority has rejected
DBP’s proposed forecast for a particular category on the basis that either or both:

. The actual expenditure for 2015 had not been revealed; or

. While the actual expenditure for 2015 had not been revealed, it was
significantly different to the level of actual expenditure for that category in 2014.

DBP further notes that since the publication of the Draft Decision, the actual
operating expenditure for 2015 has been revealed and included in the revised
proposal.

The third overarching matter that DBP notes is that it believes that the Authority failed
to take into consideration the relevant consideration made by DBP in its initial
supporting submissions about how DBP’s actual contractual framework is a
significant driver to ensure DBP is prudent and efficient in the operating and capital
expenditure that it incurs.

DBP submits that if the ERA took these submissions into account then the ERA
would have reached a different conclusion on the level of expenditure forecast by
DBP for AA4.

DBP submits that now that it has provided the ERA with its actual expenditure for
2015, in light of the contractual framework and the incentive mechanism it creates
to ensure efficiency and prudency, the ERA should accept DBP’s Amended Proposal
where DBP has used the 2015 actual expenditure as the basis for forecasting
expenditure for each year of AA4.

Two of the key issues that DBP did not accept in the Authority’s Draft Decision
related to the calculation of the weighted average price for fuel gas (SUG) and the
determination of the labour escalation rate to be used to escalate the salaries,
contractor salaries and consulting cost categories.

DBP has responded to all of the cost categories in the revised proposal. DBP’s
responses to the cost categories are discussed in further detail below in the
Considerations of the Authority section for Operating Expenditure in the Final
Decision.

In relation to Draft Decision required amendment 9 (which required DBP to amend
its forecast operating expenditure for the AA4 period to the values set out in Table
24 of the Draft Decision). WESCEF repeats the submission it made in its initial
submissions on operating expenditure, agrees with the Authority’s position on these



516.

517.

518.

519.

520.

521.

522.

matters as set out in the Draft Decision and submits that DBP should be required to
accept and adopt Draft Decision required amendment 9.

No further submissions were made to the Authority that addressed Operating
Expenditure.

DBP initially forecast operating expenditure of $560.84 million for the fourth access
arrangement period. The Authority did not approve DBP’s forecast and determined
that only $509.28 million was acceptable for forecast operating expenditure under
the NGR. DBP has submitted a revised proposed forecast operating expenditure of
$525.09 million for the fourth access arrangement period.

The Authority has reviewed DBP’s revised proposal documents and submissions in
assessing the forecast expenditure for the fourth access arrangement period meets
the requirements of the NGR.

DBP noted in its submission that the Authority did not use the December 2015
guarter CPI of 1.69 per cent as published by the Australian Bureau of Statistics (ABS)
but instead used 2.75 per cent in the Draft Decision. The Authority agrees and notes
that the Draft Decision was published on 22 December 2015, before the December
guarter CPI had been published by the ABS and that the 2.75 per cent was an
estimate. In the Final Decision the Authority has used the 1.69 per cent to determine
2015 real costs.

In the Draft Decision, the Authority rejected a number of DBP’s proposed operating
expenditure cost categories on the base year assumption. DBP had originally
provided proposed costs using 2015 estimated costs. The Authority, with the
assistance of EMCa, reviewed these costs and determined that the value that would
provide the most accurate and reliable forecast was the most recent revealed cost,
being at the time the 2014 actual cost.

The following operating cost categories were rejected in the Draft Decision and the
Authority determined that the 2014 base year was likely to be the most efficient cost
starting value for the AA4 period operating expenditure costs. These costs were:

o Employee Expenses
o Advertising
. Entertainment

. Office & Administration

o Motor Vehicles

o Repairs and Maintenance
o Training and Development
o Travel and Accommodation
. Utilities, Rates and Taxes

For the above categories, DBP in its revised proposal has used the 2015 actual cost,
being the most recent revealed cost. The Authority in the Draft Decision took the
approach that where appropriate the most recent revealed cost is the most efficient
and reliable estimate for the next access arrangement period’s costs. This is not the



case for all costs as some are cyclical in nature, have other factors that must be
incorporated into them such as labour escalation or have a more accurate cost driver
such as demand/throughput or hours in use etc.

523. The Authority notes that for the all of the cost categories mentioned in paragraph
521 above, the 2015 actual cost is different from what DBP estimated the costs
would be in its original proposal. In eight of the nine categories the actual cost is
lower than DBP had forecast with only the entertainment category incurring a higher
2015 actual cost than was estimated originally.

524. As aresult the Authority has reviewed DBP’s revised proposal for each of the above
AA4 operating cost categories that uses the 2015 actual cost as the base year and
accepts DBP’s proposal to use its 2015 actual costs for these categories as the base
year for estimating the AA4 period costs. Details of each of the above cost
categories are discussed below under the relevant six high level operating cost
areas.

System Use Gas

525. In DBP’s original proposal, DBP proposed to spend $195.10 million for fuel gas
(SUG). The Authority determined in the Draft Decision that a forecast of
$181.40 million was justified for fuel gas in AA4. In its revised proposal, DBP now
proposes to spend $179.72 million on fuel gas in the AA4 period.

System Use Gas — Quantity

526. Inits revised proposal submission DBP notes that the Authority accepted in the Draft
Decision, the quantity of fuel gas proposed by DBP in its initial submission as
justified. Notwithstanding this, DBP has in its revised proposal provided a revised
guantity requirement for the AA4 period which is based on the same methodology
that was accepted by the ERA. DBP notes that the total quantity required has been
updated to reflect DBP’s revised forecast of capacity and throughput figures
presented in DBP’s revised proposal.

527. DBP has proposed a reduction in the forecast throughput for AA4 from that proposed
in its initial proposal which has a corresponding reduction in the fuel gas requirement.
DBP has revised its proposed quantity of fuel gas required for the AA4 period
downwards in its revised proposal due to a proposed reduction in the forecast
throughput for AA4.

528. The Authority has reviewed DBP’s revised fuel gas quantities proposed in its revised
proposal and is satisfied that the quantity of fuel gas proposed for use by DBP in the
AAA4 period is justified in accordance with rules 74 and 91 of the NGR.

System Use Gas — Price

529. DBP notes that in its initial proposal for fuel gas for AA4, DBP based the price on the
price being applied to 100 per cent of the fuel gas requirement.
The Authority did not accept DBP’s proposed fuel gas forecast expenditure in the

Draft Decision.



530.

531.

532.

533.

534.

538.

539.

In the Draft Decision the Authority calculated a weighted average price using the
I - DBP did not accept the
Authority’s methodology in calculating the SUG price for the AA4 period.

DBP does not agree with using |l (o calculate a weighted price

DBP submits that if

financial exposure in its downstream operations.

DBP notes that its submissions made at paragraph 2.29-2.30 of submission 30 still
stand as DBP considers that its contracted | I s the best reasonable
proxy as it is a price that has been struck recently in the market and is an
arm’s-length commercial arrangement.

4 -
0
(¢
>
c
—
>
o
=.
~
<
-0
Q
[7)]
-
(9"}
<.
(9%}
3
D
o
~
>
(¢
Q
Q.
=
=
o
>
o
s
=
o
=
3
2
o
5
©
=
Q
<.
Q.
(1)
o
O
<
)
o8]
o
5
—
(72}
=
9]
s
(%2}
(1)
o

o
=
o

o
@]
(]
=



543.

544,

945.

546.

o 53
T s
(D:T>
P 2
® 58S
> =>
=29
5 = =
m%Q
o O
o9 D
ﬂfﬂ,g
i
o
59§
D D ~
on s
D = @
L
o>
@
mB%
o c @
3‘48
Lo
® D3
oo 3
532
0SS
ca®
m -~
°n 3
ch
= =
5
mmg
-
ng
a
(@] —
€3
359
n o
v & c
DCD(D
BT~
w2~
o S
L=
5
22
30
n A
9 -

Accordingly, the Authority has calculated a weighted average price for the purchase
of SUG I

Th
weighted average price has been calculated for each year of the forthcoming access
arrangement period due to the differing mix of SUG quantities |

D

Table 40 below sets out the weighted average price for each year of the AA4 period.



Economic Regulation Authority

Table 40 Final Decision Weighted Average Price for System Use Gas (AA4),
nominal $/GJ

Prices in Nominal $ per GJ 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 ‘

‘ Weighted Average Price of SUG ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘

Source: Economic Regulation Authority, DBP Tariff Model, June 2016.

547. Based on the Authority’s review of the information supplied by DBP in its original
proposal, supporting submissions and in its revised proposal, the Authority is not
satisfied that DBP’s forecast of $179.72 million on SUG in the AA4 period is justified
in accordance with rules 74 and 91 of the NGR. The Authority has decided that, of
the $179.72 million of SUG forecast by DBP for the fourth access arrangement
period, only $175.93 million is justified and satisfies rules 74 and 91 of the NGR.

Wages & Salaries

548. In its revised proposal, DBP did not accept the Authority’s Draft Decision
determination of the forecast expenditure for Wages and Salaries.

Labour Escalation

549. DBP notes that the Authority did not accept in the Draft Decision, DBP’s proposal for
labour escalation which was proposed to be set at two per cent above inflation (2
per cent real) and that the Authority determined a labour escalation rate of 1.56 per
cent above inflation.

550. DBP summarises the main reasons for the Authority requiring this change as:

. DBP has not made it clear how other reference material fed into it labour cost
escalation calculations;

o The ERA does not agree with DBP that AWE figures are more relevant than
WHPI figures, and proposed to use only the latter;

o DBP’s calculation of the EGWWS premium of 0.5 per cent was not an “apples
with apples” calculation as it compares historical EGWWS premia with forward-
looking WA Treasury figures, and that instead, DBP should have compared
historical EGWWS growth with historical WPI, and used this premium, which
the ERA calculates at 0.14 per cent.

551. DBP notes that with respect to the first point, DBP made use of a wide variety of
internal information pertaining to the growth of salaries of its staff in the past, and
likely further trends within DBP’s immediate industry based upon the judgement of
internal and external human resource professionals. DBP agreed that the use of
judgement can be opaque to those who are not employing it but that DBP’s position
does not rely upon judgement as explained in the response to the other two dot
points.

552. DBP did not accept the Authority’s opinion in the Draft Decision that productivity
issues do not need to be considered for the purposes of the labour escalation factor
and that compositional changes in the skill mix is a business choice. DBP also did
not accept that if a business chooses to pay for a skill mix with a higher (or lower)
average wage, the business will get the associated productivity benefit (loss) of that
decision. As a result the Authority considered that a prudent and efficient service
provider should only be concerned and therefore compensated for inflationary
pressures associated with wages and salaries.

Final Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the Dampier to Bunbury
Natural Gas Pipeline 2016-2020 131



553.

554,

555.

556.

557.

558.

559.

560.

561.

DBP notes in its revised proposal that if labour becomes more productive, it requires
higher payment because it is more valuable in the marketplace as a whole and as it
becomes more productive, it is able to make more efficient use of the other factors
of production, and thus overall efficiency is increased, and overall costs lowered.

DBP submits that if the ERA ignores productivity gains in labour and the costs this
imposes in respect of wages, then, logically, it must also ignore the benefits such
productivity gains bring in respect of lowering costs elsewhere in the business. That
is, using a lower wage index implies that the ERA must allow other costs to rise by
more, as they indeed would were a firm not to invest in the productivity of its workers.

DBP proposes that the Authority take into consideration information from the AWE,
and recognise that more productive and more costly labour can in fact reduce overall
costs, as the AWE takes into account changes in the level of earnings of employees
but also changes with the overall composition of wage and salaries in the labour
force.

The Authority notes that DBP has not proposed in either its initial proposal or its
revised proposal any productivity gain reductions for any operating costs based on
paying a higher payment to maintain a more productive workforce. DBP noted that
there are productivity gains and lower costs elsewhere in the business from paying
higher wages and salaries but these do not appear to have been quantified in the
proposal for the AA4 period.

The Authority maintains its methodology position from the Draft Decision that if a
business chooses to pay for a skill mix with a higher (or lower) average wage, the
business will get the associated productivity benefit (loss) of that decision and
accordingly the prudent and efficient service provider should only be concerned and
therefore compensated for inflationary pressures associated with wages and
salaries.

As noted by the Authority in the Draft Decision, the ABS generally recommends using
the AWE if the analysis of wages and salaries need to reflect contemporary structural
change in the labour market, whereas analysis that is concerned with inflationary
pressures associated with wages and salaries should consider using the WPI. The
Authority notes that the purpose of the analysis of wages and salaries required here
is to determine inflationary pressures, not contemporary structural change in the
labour market. The Authority also considers that the ABS approach is reasonable
and indicates good industry practice.

Accordingly, the Authority maintains the use of the WPI over the AWE in determining
the labour cost escalation for the fourth access arrangement period is consistent with
rules 74 and 91 of the NGR.

In respect to the third dot point in paragraph 550 , DBP contends that the ERA has
not made an “apples with apples” comparison. DBP notes that the Authority has
compared the percentage change in hourly rates of pay in the EGWWS sector for
Australia, with the percentage change in the WPI for Western Australia which is not
an apples with apples comparison because the jurisdictions do not match.

To correct this, DBP proposes to use the percentage change in the WPI for Australia
with the percentage change in hourly rates of pay in the EGWWS sector for Australia,
a more “apples with apples” comparison.



Economic Regulation Authority

562. The Authority has reviewed DBP’s revised proposal and submissions and accepts
that a more like-for-like comparison in this circumstance would be to compare the
EGWWS and the WPI on the same scale, being for all of Australia. The Authority
has amended its calculation of labour cost escalation accordingly to be between ABS
series A2603491L (percentage change in hourly rates of pay in the EGWWS sector
for Australia) and ABS series A2603611V (percentage change in the WPI for
Australia).

563. Accordingly, the Authority has determined its own labour escalation factor based
upon the most recent WPI and EGWWS figures from the ABS and the most recent
WPI economic forecasts from the WA Treasury and considers this is a reasonable
approach for achieving consistency with rules 74 and 91 of the NGR. The Authority
has used the most recent data as it considers this is reasonable and represents the
best forecast in accordance with rule 74 of the NGR.

564. Table 41 below presents the WA Treasury’s annual average WPI for Western
Australia for 2015/2016 through to 2019/2020.

Table 41 Western Australian Treasury’s Weighted Price Index Forward Estimates
(2014/16 to 2019/20), per cent per annum

Per Cent 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20

(Estimated (Budget (Forward (Forward (Forward
Actual) Estimate) Estimate) Estimate) Estimate)

Annual Average of 1.75 1.75 2.25 2.75 3.25
Western Australian WPI

Source: http://lwww.treasury.wa.gov.au/Treasury/Economic_Data/Economic_Forecasts/

565. Table 42 below sets out the Authority’s determined labour escalation for the AA4
period.

Table 42 Final Decision Derivation of Approved Real Labour Escalation Factor,
per cent per annum

Labour Escalation Factor Component Per cent per annum
Annual Average of Western Australian WPI over AA4 2.35
Plus Premium of EGWWS WPI over Australian WPI 0.40
Equals Nominal Labour Escalation Forecast per annum 2.75
Less Forecast Inflation/CPI per annum 1.43
Equals Authority Approved Labour Escalation Factor 1.32

Wages and Salaries Assessment

566. In its revised proposal, DBP proposes to spend $149.21 million on wages and
salaries in the AA4 period. DBP has used its 2015 actual cost as the base year and
added a labour cost escalation of 2 per cent in each year when calculating this
forecast expenditure.

567. In the Draft Decision the Authority rejected DBP’s 2015 estimated cost as the base
year and determined that the most recent revealed cost, being the 2014 actual cost
at the time, was the most efficient and reliable cost estimate as the base year.

Final Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the Dampier to Bunbury
Natural Gas Pipeline 2016-2020 133



568.

569.

570.

571.

572.

573.

S574.

DBP notes that the Authority has incorrectly used the 2014 revealed cost. DBP notes
that the 2014 actual cost did not included salaries apportioned to regulatory function
and claims it was therefore incorrect to exclude them for the purposes of setting
forecast expenditure for the AA4 period. Further, DBP notes that as part of DBP’s
IT transition project, DBP now has two additional IT project managers that were not
present in the 2014 actual costs.

In its initial proposal, DBP forecast wages and salaries of $148.88 million for the AA4
period using a 2 per cent labour escalation factor. In the Draft Decision the Authority
determined, using DBP’s 2014 actual cost as the base year, that wages and salaries
for the AA4 period should be $143.06 million, using a 1.56 per cent labour escalation
factor.

The Authority notes that DBP’s revised proposed cost for wages and salaries in AA4
is $6.15 million more than the Authority determined in the Draft Decision and is $0.33
million more than DBP’s initial proposal.

The Authority notes DBP’s further information about the costs that are not included
in the 2014 actual cost which the Authority used as a base year estimate in the Draft
Decision.

The Authority has reviewed DBP’s revised proposed cost for wages and salaries in
the AA4 period and maintains its Draft Decision methodology that the most recent
revealed actual cost is the most appropriate cost to use for the base year, as DBP
has proposed.

While the Authority accepts DBP’s 2015 actual cost as the base year for estimating
the AA4 period costs, the Authority, as outlined above, does not accept DBP’s labour
cost escalation factor of 2 per cent but has determined that 1.32 per cent is the
appropriate labour escalation factor for the AA4 period consistent with rules 74 and
91 of the NGR.

Based on a review of the expenditure, the Authority is not satisfied that DBP’s
forecast of $149.21 million on wages and salaries in the AA4 period is justified in
accordance with rules 74 and 91 of the NGR and determines that $146.27 million
over the AA4 period is justified and satisfies rules 74 and 91 of the NGR.

Salaries - Contractors

575.

576.

577.

In its revised proposal, DBP proposes to spend $4.05 million on salaries for
contractors in the AA4 period. DBP has used its 2015 actual cost as the base year
and added a labour cost escalation of 2 per cent in each year when calculating this
forecast expenditure. In DBP’s initial proposal, DBP proposed to spend $4.53 million
for the AA4 period using a 2 per cent escalation factor.

In the Draft Decision the Authority rejected DBP’s 2015 estimated cost as the base
year and determined that the most recent revealed cost, being the 2014 actual cost
at the time, was the most efficient and reliable cost estimate as the base year. The
Authority also rejected DBP’s labour cost escalation factor of 2 per cent and used its
determined factor of 1.56 per cent.

In the Draft Decision the Authority determined, using DBP’s 2014 actual cost as the
base year and a labour cost escalation of 1.56 per cent, that salaries for contractors
for the AA4 period should be $4.30 million. The Authority notes that DBP’s revised
proposed cost for salaries for contractors in AA4 is $0.25 million less than the



578.

579.

Authority determined in the Draft Decision and is $0.48 million less than DBP’s initial
proposal.

The Authority has reviewed DBP’s revised proposed cost for salaries for contractors
in the AA4 period and maintains its Draft Decision methodology that the most recent
revealed actual cost is the most appropriate cost to use for the base year, as DBP
has proposed. The Authority, as outlined above in the wages and salaries section,
that it does not accept DBP’s proposed labour escalation factor of 2 per cent and
has determined that the appropriate labour escalation to be applied for the AA4
period is 1.32 per cent.

Based on a review of the expenditure, the Authority is not satisfied that DBP’s
forecast of $4.05 million on salaries for contractors in the AA4 period is justified in
accordance with rules 74 and 91 of the NGR and determines that $3.97 million over
the AA4 period is justified and satisfies rules 74 and 91 of the NGR.

Non-Field Expenses

580. DBP in its revised proposal, proposes to spend $76.67 million on Field Expenses in
the AA4 period across the following sub categories:
. Consulting: $22.55 million
o Information Technology: $20.59 million
o Insurance: $20.09 million
o Office and Administration: $3.97 million
o Regulatory Expenses: $4.55 million
o Employee Expenses: $1.20 million
. Entertainment: $2.27 million
o Self-Insurance: $1.22 million
. Advertising: $0.25 million

581. Each of the sub categories is reviewed below.

Consulting

582. In its revised proposal, DBP proposes to spend $22.55 million on consulting in the
AA4 period. DBP has used a five year average of the AA3 consulting expenditure
as the base year cost estimate for the AA4 period. In DBP’s original proposal the
consulting expenditure for AA4 was calculated using a 2015 estimated cost as the
base year with an additional 2 per cent labour escalation for each year of AA4.

583. In the Draft Decision the Authority rejected DBP’s 2015 estimated cost as the base
year and determined that the most recent revealed cost, being the 2014 actual cost
at the time, was the most efficient and reliable cost estimate as the base year. In
addition, the Authority used its determined labour escalation of 1.56 per cent to
escalate the consulting expenditure for AA4.

584. In the Draft Decision the Authority determined, using DBP’s 2014 actual cost as the

base year, that consulting expenditure for the AA4 period should be $21.91 million.
The Authority notes that DBP’s revised proposed cost for office and administration



585.

586.

587.

588.

5809.

590.

591.

in AA4 is $0. 64 million more than the Authority determined in the Draft Decision and
is $5.41 million less than DBP’s original proposal.

DBP in its revised proposal does not agree with EMCa’s and the Authority’s
approach of adopting a single year’s worth of revealed costs for the consulting
category as costs in this category are not stable in nature. DBP notes that this is
largely because consulting expenditure varies substantially due to legal, commercial
and regulatory requirements that change from year to year.

DBP notes in its submission that it has used the 2013, 2014 and 2015 consulting
costs to determine the average expenditure to use as the base year, this is because
there is a clear step change in costs from 2012 onwards.

The Authority notes that in the model provided by DBP, DBP has used a five year
average in calculating the consulting expenditure for AA4 and there does not appear
to be any step change that DBP refers to, with 2011 to 2014 expenditure being fairly
flat and the only change being a drop in the 2015 actual costs.

The Authority has reviewed DBP’s revised proposal and agrees with DBP that
consulting costs can be a variable expenditure item over an access arrangement
period and adopting a single year’s revealed cost may not be the most reasonable
approach to determining a base year for the AA4 period.

As a result the Authority agrees with DBP that an average expenditure would provide
a more reasonable estimate for calculating the AA4 period expenditure. The
Authority has used DBP’s model approach of using a 5 year average, the full AA3
period, on which to calculate the AA4 base year average.

The Authority does not, however, accept the labour escalation of 2 per cent that DBP
has used to escalate the consulting expenditure in its revised proposal. The
Authority, as outlined earlier in the Final Decision, has determined that the labour
escalation for the AA4 period is 1.32 per cent.

Based on a review of the expenditure, the Authority is not satisfied that DBP’s
forecast of $22.55 million on consulting in the AA4 period is justified in accordance
with rules 74 and 91 of the NGR and determines that only $22.10 million over the
AAA4 period is justified and satisfies rules 74 and 91 of the NGR.

Information Technology

592. In its revised proposal, DBP proposes to spend $20.59 million on Information
Technology in the AA4 period. DBP notes that the Authority accepted DBP’s
proposed forecast expenditure for information technology in the Draft Decision.

593. DBP proposed to spend $20.59 million in its initial proposal and has not amended
this cost in its revised proposal.

594. Based on a review of the expenditure, the Authority is satisfied as it was in the Draft
Decision that DBP’s forecast of $20.59 million on information technology in AA4 is
justified and satisfies rules 74 and 91 of the NGR.

Insurance

595. In its revised proposal, DBP proposes to spend $20.09 million on insurance in the

AA4 period. DBP originally proposed in its initial submission to spend $16.37 million



596.

597.

598.

599.

600.

601.

602.

603.

on Insurance. In the Draft Decision the Authority determined that an efficient level
of expenditure was $12.91 million by using the 2014 revealed cost as the base year.

DBP’s revised proposal is $3.72 million more than its original proposal and is
$7.18 million more than the Authority’s Draft Decision.

DBP noted in its original proposal that the insurance expenditure for AA4 included a
10 per cent year-on-year real increase for each year reflecting the cyclical nature of
insurance markets and that there has been a prolonged period where the insurance
market has been ‘soft’.

DBP is of the view that it is wrong to use one year’s worth of premiums expenditure
as the basis for setting an allowance for insurance for a five year period. DBP again
submitted that it is commonly accepted that insurance markets and insurance
premiums are cyclical in nature and this needs to be factored into the expenditure
estimate for the AA4 period.

DBP references a number of publications that review the insurance markets and
determines that the cyclical pattern in insurance markets is an average of six years
in length.

In its revised proposal, DBP has worked out an average insurance expenditure for
the AA4 period using a 10 year average using the actual expenditure for the AA2
and AA3 periods. This 10 year average is inconsistent with the cyclical 6 year
average that DBP mentions in its submission.

The Authority has reviewed DBP’s actual expenditure in the AA2 and AA3 periods
and notes there is a cyclical nature to DBP’s insurance expenditure. The Authority
has reviewed DBP’s submission document and accepts that 6 years is an
appropriate time period to cover the insurance premium cycle.

As a result the Authority has determined that a rolling average for the last six years
of DBP’s actual costs would be the most appropriate and reasonable basis on which
to forecast the AA4 insurance expenditure. The Authority has calculated the six year

rolling average to be |GG

Based on a review of the expenditure, the Authority is not satisfied that DBP’s
forecast of $20.09 million on insurance in the AA4 period is justified in accordance
with rules 74 and91 of the NGR and determines that only |jjjiil§ million over the
AAA4 period is justified and satisfies rules 74 and 91 of the NGR.

Office and Administration

604.

605.

606.

In its revised proposal, DBP proposes to spend $3.97 million on office and
administration in the AA4 period. DBP has used its 2015 actual cost as the base
year in calculating this expenditure.

In the Draft Decision, the Authority rejected DBP’s 2015 estimated cost as the base
year and determined that the most recent revealed cost, being the 2014 actual cost
at the time, was the most efficient and reliable cost estimate as the base year.

In the Draft Decision the Authority determined, using DBP’s 2014 actual cost as the
base year, that office and administration for the AA4 period should be $4.57 million.
The Authority notes that DBP’s revised proposed cost for office and administration



607.

608.

in AA4 is $0.60 million less than the Authority determined in the Draft Decision and
is $0.95 million less than DBP’s original proposal.

The Authority has reviewed DBP’s revised proposed cost for office and
administration in the AA4 period and maintains its Draft Decision methodology that
the most recent revealed actual cost is the most appropriate cost to use for the base
year, as DBP has proposed.

Based on a review of the expenditure, the Authority is satisfied that DBP’s forecast
of $3.97 million on office and administration in AA4 is justified and satisfies rules 74
and 91 of the NGR.

Regulatory Expenses

609.

610.

611.

In its revised proposal, DBP proposes to spend $4.55 million on regulatory expenses
in the AA4 period. DBP notes that the Authority accepted DBP’s proposed forecast
expenditure for regulatory expenses in the Draft Decision.

DBP proposed to spend $4.55 million in its initial proposal and has proposed the
same amount in its revised proposal.

Based on a review of the expenditure, the Authority is satisfied as it was in the Draft
Decision that DBP’s forecast of $4.55 million on regulatory expenses in AA4 is
justified and satisfies rules 74 and 91 of the NGR.

Employee Expenses

612.

613.

614.

615.

616.

In its revised proposal, DBP proposes to spend $1.20 million on employee expenses
in the AA4 period. DBP has used its 2015 actual cost as the base year in calculating
this expenditure.

In the Draft Decision the Authority rejected DBP’s 2015 estimated cost as the base
year and determined that the most recent revealed cost, being the 2014 actual cost
at the time, was the most efficient and reliable cost estimate as the base year.

In the Draft Decision the Authority determined, using DBP’s 2014 actual cost as the
base year, that employee expenses for the AA4 period should be $1.73 million. The
Authority notes that DBP’s revised proposed cost for employee expenses in AA4 is
$0.53 million less than the Authority determined in the Draft Decision and is
$0.83 million less than DBP’s original proposal.

The Authority has reviewed DBP’s revised proposed cost for employee expenses in
the AA4 period and maintains its Draft Decision methodology that the most recent
revealed actual cost is the most appropriate cost to use for the base year, as DBP
has proposed.

Based on a review of the expenditure, the Authority is satisfied that DBP’s forecast
of $1.20 million on employee expenses in AA4 is justified and satisfies rules 74 and
91 of the NGR.

Entertainment

617.

In its revised proposal, DBP proposes to spend $2.27 million on entertainment
expenses in the AA4 period. DBP has used its 2015 actual cost as the base year in
calculating this expenditure.



618.

619.

620.

621.

622.

The Authority accepted DBP’s 2015 forecast cost as the base year for this category
in the Draft Decision after DBP noted that the cost category in the AA3 period with
FBT costs forecasted in the entertainment category but recorded in the Utilities,
Rates and Taxes cost category in AA3. This change justified using the 2015
estimate as the base year for the Draft Decision.

As a result the Authority accepted DBP’s original proposal for entertainment
expenses of $1.38 million. The Authority notes that DBP’s revised proposed cost for
entertainment expenses in AA4 is $0.89 million more than the Authority determined
in the Draft Decision and DBP’s original proposal.

DBP notes that the amount of actual expenditure for 2015 for entertainment is largely
consistent with the average annual expenditure for this category. DBP also notes
that entertainment expenses should be largely consistent year from year, subject to
certain exceptions of celebrating major milestone business events.

The Authority notes that DBP’s 2015 actual expenditure which it has used as the
base year estimate in its revised proposal is consistent with the expenditure incurred
by DBP in AA3. The Authority also maintains that the most recent revealed actual
cost is the most appropriate cost to use for the base year where relevant.

Based on a review of the expenditure, the Authority is satisfied that DBP’s forecast
of $2.27 million on entertainment expenses in AA4 is justified and satisfies rules 74
and 91 of the NGR.

Self-Insurance

623.

624.

625.

626.

627.

In its revised proposal, DBP proposes to spend $1.22 million on self-insurance in the
AA4 period. DBP did not receive an allowance for self-insurance in AA3 and did not
incur any costs for self-insurance in the AA3 period.

DBP proposed in its initial submission to spend $1.22 million on self-insurance of
which the Authority rejected all of this proposed expenditure on the grounds that it
did not satisfy rules 74 and 91 of the NGR.

DBP has not revised its forecast for self-insurance and as set out in its initial proposal
notes that self-insurance generally falls into three categories being:

o physical items that DBP does not or cannot insure at all and thus bears all risk
if they are damaged or stolen;

o expenses incurred for insured events of items that fall under the deductibles
for insurance products DBP will have in place over the period; and

o risks that could be insured for under insurance products but DBP has elected
not to.

DBP noted in its initial submission that it had not attempted to quantify the level it is
effectively self-insured for in the first two dots points above. DBP stated that it had
attempted to quantify at least some of the level of self-insurance it has accepted by
not entering into insurance covers for events or risks that it is exposed to. To quantify
the cost of self-insurance, DBP asked its broker to provide a list of insurance policies
which could elect to purchase but has not.

It was noted in the Draft Decision that DBP has no history of claims under this
category or has not presented any evidence that it incurred such costs as would be
covered by this self-insurance allowance prior to the AA3 period.



628.

629.

630.

631.

632.

The Authority noted that an allowance in the forecast of operating expenditure for
self-insurance may be consistent with rule 91 of the NGR if supported by relevant
evidence in the form of an actuarial assessment of the risks and fair-value
assessments of self-insurance costs and that DBP has not provided any actuarial
assessments to validate and justify the self-insurance costs proposed in AA4.

DBP submits in its revised proposal that it does not consider it to be a prudent and
efficient use of funds to perform an actuarial study to justify self-insurance costs.
DBP also submits that because it has elected to not undertake the suggested
actuarial study it does not mean that a forecast expenditure of zero is a reasonable
forecast.

DBP notes that just because DBP hasn’t had a history of incidents of that sort that
would be covered by this category cannot, of itself, be the sole reason for rejecting
the allowance and that an incident hasn’t occurred in the last 5 years does not
preclude an incident from ever happening.

The Authority notes that DBP has not submitted any new information regarding self-
insurance expenditure to justify its inclusion as allowable expenditure than was
provided in its initial proposal. In making its determination, the Authority takes into
account all available information. The information available at present is that DBP
has no actuarial report to quantify and validate the self-insurance costs and that there
is no history of expenses that would fall into this cost category.

Based on a review of the expenditure, the Authority is not satisfied that DBP’s
forecast of $1.22 million on self-insurance in the AA4 period is justified or satisfies
rules 74 and 91 of the NGR.

Advertising

633.

634.

635.

636.

637.

In its revised proposal, DBP proposes to spend $0.25 million on advertising in the
AA4 period. DBP has used its 2015 actual cost as the base year in calculating this
expenditure.

In the Draft Decision, the Authority rejected DBP’s 2015 estimated cost as the base
year and determined that the most recent revealed cost, being the 2014 actual cost
at the time, was the most efficient and reliable cost estimate as the base year.

In the Draft Decision the Authority determined, using DBP’s 2014 actual cost as the
base year, that advertising expenses for the AA4 period should be $0.36 million. The
Authority notes that DBP’s revised proposed cost for advertising in AA4 is
$0.11 million less than the Authority determined in the Draft Decision and is
$0.21 million less than DBP’s original proposal.

The Authority has reviewed DBP’s revised proposed cost for advertising in the AA4
period and maintains its Draft Decision methodology that the most recent revealed
actual cost is the most appropriate cost to use for the base year, as DBP has
proposed.

Based on a review of the expenditure, the Authority is satisfied that DBP’s forecast
of $0.25 million on advertising in AA4 is justified and satisfies rules 74 and 91 of the
NGR.



Field Expenses

638. DBP in its revised proposal, proposes to spend $71.94 million on Field Expenses in
the AA4 period across the following sub categories:
. GEA/Turbines: $30.75 million
o Repairs and maintenance: $20.28 million
o Travel and accommodation: $9.83 million
o Training and development: $4.67 million
. Motor Vehicles: $5.33 million
o Health, Safety and Environment: $1.08 million

639. Each of the sub categories is reviewed below.

GEA/Turbines

640. In its revised proposal, DBP proposes to spend $30.75 million on GEA/Turbine
overhauls in the AA4 period. DBP notes that the Authority accepted DBP’s proposed
forecast expenditure for GEA/Turbine overhauls in the Draft Decision.

641. DBP budgeted its original proposal for operating expenditure costs in nominal
dollars, then converted this to real 2015 dollars in its submission. DBP has proposed
to spend $32.50 million in nominal dollars, the same amount in both its original and
revised submissions.

642. In the Draft Decision the Authority accepted DBP’s proposed GEA/Turbine overhaul
costs to the value of $30.58 million in real 2015 dollars. The Authority notes that
DBP’s revised submission is $0.17 million more than it accepted in the Draft
Decision. The Authority accepts that this increase is a result of updated inflation
numbers now being available for use in DBP’s revised proposal.

643. Based on a review of the expenditure, the Authority is satisfied that DBP’s forecast

of $30.75 million on GEA/Turbine overhauls in AA4 is justified and satisfies rules 74
and 91 of the NGR.

Repairs and maintenance

644.

645.

646.

647.

In its revised proposal, DBP proposes to spend $20.28 million on repairs and
maintenance in the AA4 period. DBP has used its 2015 actual cost as the base year
in calculating this expenditure.

In the Draft Decision the Authority rejected DBP’s 2015 estimated cost as the base
year and determined that the most recent revealed cost, being the 2014 actual cost
at the time, was the most efficient and reliable cost estimate as the base year.

In the Draft Decision the Authority determined, using DBP’s 2014 actual cost as the
base year, that repairs and maintenance for the AA4 period should be $22.20 million.
The Authority notes that DBP’s revised proposed cost for repairs and maintenance
in AA4 is $1.92 million less than the Authority determined in the Draft Decision and
is $9.50 million less than DBP’s original proposal.

The Authority has reviewed DBP’s revised proposed cost for repairs and
maintenance in the AA4 period and maintains its Draft Decision methodology that



648.

the most recent revealed actual cost is the most appropriate cost to use for the base
year, as DBP has proposed.

Based on a review of the expenditure, the Authority is satisfied that DBP’s forecast
of $20.28 million on repairs and maintenance in AA4 is justified and satisfies rules
74 and 91 of the NGR.

Travel and accommodation

649.

650.

651.

652.

653.

In its revised proposal, DBP proposes to spend $9.83 million on travel and
accommodation in the AA4 period. DBP has used its 2015 actual cost as the base
year in calculating this expenditure.

In the Draft Decision the Authority rejected DBP’s 2015 estimated cost as the base
year and determined that the most recent revealed cost, being the 2014 actual cost
at the time, was the most efficient and reliable cost estimate as the base year.

In the Draft Decision the Authority determined, using DBP’s 2014 actual cost as the
base year, that travel and accommodation for the AA4 period should be $8.77 million.
The Authority notes that DBP’s revised proposed cost for travel and accommodation
in AA4 is $1.06 million more than the Authority determined in the Draft Decision but
is $1.01 million less than DBP’s original proposal.

The Authority has reviewed DBP’s revised proposed cost for travel and
accommodation in the AA4 period and maintains its Draft Decision methodology that
the most recent revealed actual cost is the most appropriate cost to use for the base
year, as DBP has proposed.

Based on a review of the expenditure, the Authority is satisfied that DBP’s forecast
of $9.83 million on travel and accommodation in AA4 is justified and satisfies rules
74 and 91 of the NGR.

Training and development

654.

655.

656.

657.

In its revised proposal, DBP proposes to spend $4.67 million on training and
development in the AA4 period. DBP has used its 2015 actual cost as the base year
in calculating this expenditure.

In the Draft Decision the Authority rejected DBP’s 2015 estimated cost as the base
year and determined that the most recent revealed cost, being the 2014 actual cost
at the time, was the most efficient and reliable cost estimate as the base year.

In the Draft Decision the Authority determined, using DBP’s 2014 actual cost as the
base year, that training and development for the AA4 period should be $4.91 million.
The Authority notes that DBP’s revised proposed cost for training and development
in AA4 is $0.24 million less than the Authority determined in the Draft Decision and
$1.50 million less than DBP’s original proposal.

The Authority has reviewed DBP’s revised proposed cost for training and
development in the AA4 period and maintains its Draft Decision methodology that
the most recent revealed actual cost is the most appropriate cost to use for the base
year, as DBP has proposed.



658.

Based on a review of the expenditure, the Authority is satisfied that DBP’s forecast
of $4.67 million on training and development in AA4 is justified and satisfies rules 74
and 91 of the NGR.

Motor Vehicles

659.

660.

661.

662.

663.

In its revised proposal, DBP proposes to spend $5.33 million on motor vehicles in
the AA4 period. DBP has used its 2015 actual cost as the base year in calculating
this expenditure.

In the Draft Decision the Authority rejected DBP’s 2015 estimated cost as the base
year and determined that the most recent revealed cost, being the 2014 actual cost
at the time, was the most efficient and reliable cost estimate as the base year.

In the Draft Decision the Authority determined, using DBP’s 2014 actual cost as the
base year, that motor vehicles for the AA4 period should be $5.24 million. The
Authority notes that DBP’s revised proposed cost for motor vehicles in AA4 is $0.09
million more than the Authority determined in the Draft Decision but is $0.75 million
less than DBP’s original proposal.

The Authority has reviewed DBP’s revised proposed cost for motor vehicles in the
AA4 period and maintains its Draft Decision methodology that the most recent
revealed actual cost is the most appropriate cost to use for the base year, as DBP
has proposed.

Based on a review of the expenditure, the Authority is satisfied that DBP’s forecast
of $5.33 million on motor vehicles in AA4 is justified and satisfies rules 74 and 91 of
the NGR.

Health, Safety and Environment

664.

665.

666.

667.

668.

In its revised proposal, DBP proposes to spend $1.08 million on health, safety and
environment in the AA4 period. DBP has used its 2015 actual cost as the base year
in calculating this expenditure.

In the Draft Decision the Authority rejected DBP’s 2015 estimated cost as the base
year and determined that the most recent revealed cost, being the 2014 actual cost
at the time, was the most efficient and reliable cost estimate as the base year.

In the Draft Decision the Authority determined, using DBP’s 2014 actual cost as the
base year, that health, safety and environment for the AA4 period should be
$1.14 million. The Authority notes that DBP’s revised proposed cost for health,
safety and environment in AA4 is $0.06 million less than the Authority determined in
the Draft Decision but $0.10 million more than DBP’s original proposal.

The Authority has reviewed DBP’s revised proposed cost for health, safety and
environment in the AA4 period and maintains its Draft Decision methodology that the
most recent revealed actual cost is the most appropriate cost to use for the base
year, as DBP has proposed.

Based on a review of the expenditure, the Authority is satisfied that DBP’s forecast
of $1.08 million on health, safety and environment in AA4 is justified and satisfies
rules 74 and 91 of the NGR.



Government Charges

Utilities, Rates and Taxes

669.

670.

671.

672.

673.

674.

675.

676.

677.

678.

In its revised proposal, DBP proposed to spend $36.49 million on Utilities, Rates and
Taxes (URT) in the A4 period. DBP has used its 2015 actual cost as the base year
in calculating this expenditure.

In the Draft Decision the Authority rejected DBP’s 2015 estimated cost as the base
year and determined that the most recent revealed cost, being the 2014 actual cost
at the time, was the most efficient and reliable cost estimate as the base year.

In the Draft Decision the Authority determined, using DBP’s 2014 actual cost as the
base year, that URT for the AA4 period should be $38.02 million. The Authority
notes that DBP’s revised proposed cost for URT in AA4 is $1.53 million less than the
Authority determined in the Draft Decision and $4.95 million less than DBP’s original
proposal.

In its original proposal, DBP based its URT forecast expenditure on its 2015
forecasted costs and in its revised proposal, DBP based its forecast expenditure on
its 2015 actual costs.

DBP, however, notes that the derivation of a forecast based on a single year’s worth
of actual expenditure in circumstances where there has been significant variances
in the level of expenditure over the last five years would place the operator in a
position where it is denied the opportunity of recovering its efficient costs.

DBP notes that this would not be the situation if there is a pass through mechanism
in place that gives the operator certainty that the reference tariffs will be adjusted
should the level of expenditure change from the forecast.

DBP submits that if the ERA does not accept DBP’s position in relation to the tariff
variation mechanisms in the amended access arrangement proposal that the ERA
should in the Final Decision, adopt a level of expenditure for this category for each
year of AA4 that is based on the average annual expenditure for this category over
the last five years.

The Authority notes that DBP has, when determining the URT forecast expenditure
for the AA4 period, included two proposed methods for calculating the total
expenditure. DBP has linked the URT expenditure with the amendments to the tariff
variation mechanism (TVM).

The Authority notes that DBP in the TVM has access to variations for any tax
changes and new costs pass through events that occur during the access
arrangement period. The TVM is not a mechanism to allow for poor forecasting and
estimating by the service provider of its operating costs. Should there be a relevant
tax change or new cost event during the AA4 period, the Authority believes that the
TVM gives the operator the opportunity of recovering these costs if determined
efficient.

The Authority notes that under rule 74(2) of the NGR a forecast or estimate must be
arrived at on a reasonable basis and must represent the best forecast or estimate
possible in the circumstances.



679.

680.

681.

682.

Based on the requirements of rule 74(2) of the NGR, the Authority believes that in
order to satisfy these requirements that DBP should propose in its submission and
in the tariff model a cost estimate that would represent the best forecast or estimate
possible in the circumstances.

As EMCa noted with respect to DBP’s initial proposal, DBP’s regulated business
activities are likely to be relatively stable and EMCa would expect that URT
expenditure would also be relatively stable in real terms.

The Authority has reviewed DBP’s revised proposed cost for utilities, rates and taxes
in the AA4 period and maintains its Draft Decision methodology that the most recent
revealed actual cost is the most appropriate cost to use for the base year, as DBP
has proposed.

Based on a review of the expenditure, the Authority is satisfied that DBP’s forecast
of $36.49 million on utilities, rates and taxes in AA4 is justified and satisfies rules 74
and 91 of the NGR.

Reactive Maintenance

683.

684.

685.

686.

687.

688.

In its revised proposal, DBP proposes to spend $7.00 million on reactive
maintenance in the AA4 period. This equates to $1.40 million per year'* of the AA4
period.

In it is initial proposal DBP proposed to spend $6.99 million on reactive maintenance
which the Authority rejected. The Authority determined, based on EMCa’s advice
that the AA3 allowance of $1.2 million per year of the access arrangement was the
most representative of an efficient level of expenditure. The $1.2 million per year
was the allowance that was determined for DBP in the AA3 determination.

DBP acknowledges in its revised submission that there is some volatility in this cost
category. DBP notes that the three year average of the actual expenditure in the
reactive maintenance is $1.72 million!*¢ and that this is significantly higher than its
proposed $1.40 million per year for the AA4 period.

The Authority notes that the average of reactive maintenance over the whole AA3
five years is in fact $1.28 million.**” DBP has not mentioned in its submission why it
has only looked at the average expenditure for the last three years as opposed to
the whole AA3 period.

From a review of DBP’s submission, the Authority is unable to ascertain the
reasoning behind the $1.4 million per year proposed cost. The cost does not appear
to be based on any historical results other than an arbitrary decision to choose an
amount between the AA3 allowance and the average of the last three years of actual
expenditure.

The Authority has reviewed DBP’s revised proposed cost for reactive maintenance
in the AA4 period and based on the information available determines that the
proposed $7.00 million over the AA4 period is not justified in accordance with rules
74 and 91 of the NGR.

135 Real $2015
136 Real $2015
137 Real $2015



689.

690.

691.

692.

The Authority agrees with DBP that the reactive maintenance cost category can
experience some volatility over an access arrangement period. The Authority does
not agree with DBP’s three year average and has determined that a five year
average of the AA3 expenditure should be used as the base year estimate for the
fourth access arrangement period.

Based on a review of the expenditure, the Authority is not satisfied that DBP’s
forecast of $7.00 million on reactive maintenance in AA4 is justified and determines
that $6.39 million over the AA4 period is justified and satisfies rules 74 and 91 of the
NGR.

The Authority considers that only $514.68 million of DBP’s forecast operating
expenditure for the fourth access arrangement period satisfies rules 74 and 91 of the
NGR:%

. $150.24 million on Wages and Salaries;

. $73.68 million on Non-Field Expenses;

o $71.94 million on Field Expenses;

. $36.49 million on Government Charges

J $6.39 million on Reactive Maintenance; and

o $175.93 million on System Use Gas.

Table 43 below shows DBP’s revised proposed operating expenditure forecast, and
the Authority’s required amendments for the fourth access arrangement period by
cost category.

138 The total operating expenditure for the AA4 period does not match to the individual category totals due to
rounding.



Economic Regulation Authority

Table 43

Final Decision Operating Expenditure Forecast Reductions by Cost Category
(AA4), real $ million

Real $ million at 2016 2017 2019 2020

31 December 2015

DBP Proposed Operating 103.48 104.10 106.78 104.56 106.16 525.09
Expenditure Forecast

Wages & salaries (0.19) (0.39) (0.60) (0.81) (1.03) (3.02)
Non-field expenses (0.54) (0.57) (0.60) (0.63) (0.66) (2.99)
Field Expenses 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Government charges 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Reactive maintenance (0.12) (0.12) (0.12) (0.12) (0.12) (0.61)
System use gas (0.75) (0.76) (0.76) (0.76) (0.76) (3.79)
Total Reductions (1.60) (1.84) (2.08) (2.32) (2.57) (10.41)
Authority Approved 101.88 102.26 104.70 102.24 103.59 514.68
Operating Expenditure

Forecast

693.

Table 44

real $ million

Real $ million at

Table 44 below summarises the Authority approved operating expenditure by
category for the fourth access arrangement period.

Final Decision Operating Expenditure Forecast by Cost Category (AA4),

31 December 2015

2017 2018

Wages & salaries 29.28 29.67 30.04 30.43 30.83 150.24
Non-field expenses 14.77 14.35 14.40 14.83 15.34 73.68
Field Expenses 13.44 15.36 16.93 13.15 13.06 71.94
Government charges 7.30 7.30 7.30 7.30 7.30 36.50
Reactive maintenance 1.28 1.28 1.28 1.28 1.28 6.39

System use gas 35.81 34.31 34.75 35.25 35.80 175.93
TOTAL 101.88 102.26 104.70 102.24 103.59 514.68

Required Amendment 8

The Authority has determined operating expenditure for the fourth access arrangement
period to be the values set out in Table 44 of this Final Decision.

Final Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the Dampier to Bunbury
Natural Gas Pipeline 2016-2020

147



Economic Regulation Authority

Opening Capital Base

Regulatory Requirements

694. The capital base is the capital value attributed to the pipeline assets that are used to
provide regulated services. The capital base is used to calculate the return on capital
and depreciation (return of capital).

695. Rule 77(2) of the NGR establishes the approach to determining the opening capital
base for an access arrangement period that follows immediately on the conclusion
of a preceding access arrangement period.

696. The Authority notes that the AEMC published an updated version of the NGR on
2 October 2014, which added text to rule 77(2)(a).

697. Rule 77(2) of the NGR states:
77. Opening capital base

(2) If an access arrangement period follows immediately on the
conclusion of a preceding access arrangement period, the opening
capital base for the later access arrangement period is to be:

@) the opening capital base as at the commencement of the
earlier access arrangement period adjusted for any
difference between estimated and actual capital
expenditure included in that opening capital base. This
adjustment must also remove any benefit or penalty
associated with any difference between the estimated and
actual capital expenditure;

plus:

(b) conforming capital expenditure made, or to be made, during
the earlier access arrangement period;

plus:

(© any amounts to be added to the capital base under rule 82
[capital contributions by users to new capital expenditure],
rule 84 [speculative capital expenditure account] or rule 86
[re-use of redundant assets];

less:

(d) depreciation over the earlier access arrangement period (to
be calculated in accordance with any relevant provisions of
the access arrangement governing the calculation of
depreciation for the purpose of establishing the opening
capital base); and

(e) redundant assets identified during the course of the earlier
access arrangement period; and

® the value of pipeline assets disposed of during the earlier

access arrangement period.

698. Rule 79 of the NGR sets out the criteria for new capital expenditure. Rule 79 of the
NGR states:

79. New capital expenditure criteria

Final Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the Dampier to Bunbury
Natural Gas Pipeline 2016-2020 148



@)

)

3

(4)

®)

(6)

Conforming capital expenditure is capital expenditure that conforms
with the following criteria:

€) the capital expenditure must be such as would be incurred
by a prudent service provider acting efficiently, in
accordance with accepted good industry practice, to
achieve the lowest sustainable cost of providing services;

(b) the capital expenditure must be justifiable having regard to
one of the following grounds stated in rule 79(2).

Capital expenditure is justifiable if:
€) the overall economic value of the expenditure is positive; or

(b) the present value of the expected incremental revenue to
be generated as a result of the expenditure exceeds the
present value of the capital expenditure; or

(© the capital expenditure is necessary:
0] to maintain and improve the safety of services; or
(i) to maintain the integrity of services; or
(i) to comply with a regulatory obligation or

requirement; or

(iv) to maintain the service provider's capacity to meet
levels of demand for services existing at the time
the capital expenditure is incurred (as distinct from
projected demand that is dependent on an
expansion of pipeline capacity); or

(d) the capital expenditure is an aggregate amount divisible
into 2 parts, one referable to incremental services and the
other referable to a purpose referred to in paragraph (c),
and the former is justifiable under paragraph (b) and the
latter under paragraph (c).

In deciding whether the overall economic value of -capital
expenditure is positive, consideration is to be given only to
economic value directly accruing to the service provider, gas
producers, users and end users.

In determining the present value of expected incremental revenue:

@) a tariff will be assumed for incremental services based on
(or extrapolated from) prevailing reference tariffs or an
estimate of the reference tariffs that would have been set
for comparable services if those services had been
reference services;

(b) incremental revenue will be taken to be the gross revenue
to be derived from the incremental services less
incremental operating expenditure for the incremental
services; and

(© a discount rate is to be used equal to the rate of return
implicit in the reference tariff.

If capital expenditure made during an access arrangement period
conforms, in part, with the criteria laid down in this rule, the capital
expenditure is, to that extent, to be regarded as conforming capital
expenditure.

The [ERA’s] discretion under this rule is limited.



699.

700.

701.

702.

703.

704.

Rule 82(1) of the NGR provides that a user may make a capital contribution towards
a service provider’'s capital expenditure. Any capital contributions by a user may,
with the approval of the Authority, be rolled into the capital base for a pipeline on
condition that the service provider does not benefit through increased revenue from
the user’s contribution to the capital base.

Rules 88, 89 and 90 of the NGR specify particular requirements for the depreciation
of pipeline assets in the Regulated Asset Base.

Rule 88(2) of the NGR states that the depreciation schedule may consist of a number
of separate schedules, each relating to a particular asset or asset class.

Rule 89(1) of the NGR provides that the depreciation schedule should be designed
so that:

o reference tariffs will vary, over time, in a way that promotes efficient growth in
the market for reference services;

o so that each asset or group of assets (asset class) is depreciated over the
economic life of that asset or group of assets (asset class);

o so as to allow, as far as reasonably practicable, for adjustment reflecting
changes in the expected economic life of a particular asset or a particular
group of assets (asset class);

o so that (subject to the rules about capital redundancy in rule 85 of the NGR),
an asset is depreciated only once (i.e. the amount by which the asset is
depreciated over its economic life does not exceed the value of the asset at
the time of its inclusion in the capital base (adjusted, if the accounting method
approved by the Authority permits, for inflation)); and

o so as to allow the service provider's reasonable needs for cash flow to meet
financing, non-capital and other costs.

Rule 90(1) of the NGR specifies that a full access arrangement must contain
provisions governing the calculation of depreciation for establishing the opening
capital base for the next access arrangement period. Rule 91(2) of the NGR states
that those provisions must resolve whether depreciation of the capital base is to be
based on forecast or actual capital expenditure.

Rule 93 of the NGR is relevant to the allocation of total revenue and costs between
reference and other services.

93. Allocation of total revenue and costs

1) Total revenue is to be allocated between reference and other
services in the ratio in which costs are allocated between reference
and other services.

(2) Costs are to be allocated between reference and other services as

follows:

€) costs directly attributable to reference services are to be
allocated to those services; and

(b) costs directly attributable to pipeline services that are not
reference services are to be allocated to those services;
and

(© other costs are to be allocated between reference and other

services on a basis (which must be consistent with the



705.

706.

707.

revenue and pricing principles) determined or approved by
the [ERA].

Rule 95 of the NGR is relevant to the portion of total revenue referable to reference
services.

95. Tariffs — transmission pipelines

(2) The portion of total revenue referable to a particular reference
service is determined as follows:

€) costs directly attributable to each reference service are to
be allocated to that service; and

(b) other costs attributable to reference services are to be
allocated between them on a basis (which must be
consistent with the revenue and pricing principles)
determined or approved by the [ERA].

3) The portion of total revenue referable to providing a reference
service to a particular user or class of users is determined as
follows:

@) costs directly attributable to supplying the user or class of
users are to be allocated to the relevant user or class; and

(b) other costs are to be allocated between the user or class of
users and other users or classes of users on a basis (which
must be consistent with the revenue and pricing principles)
determined or approved by the [ERA].

4) The [ERA’s] discretion under this rule is limited.

Rule 100 of the NGR sets out a general requirement that the provisions of an access
arrangement must be consistent with the national gas objective, which is set out in
section 23 of the NGL(WA).

23. National gas objective

The objective of this Law is to promote efficient investment in, and efficient
operation and use of, natural gas services for the long term interests of
consumers of natural gas with respect to price, quality, safety, reliability and
security of supply of natural gas.

The revenue and pricing principles are defined in section 24 of the NGL(WA) and
include the following.

24, Revenue and pricing principles
(2) A service provider should be provided with a reasonable opportunity
to recover at least the efficient costs the service provider incurs in—
€) providing reference services; and
(b) complying with a regulatory obligation or requirement or

making a regulatory payment.



Economic Regulation Authority

DBP’s Original Proposal

708. Inits original proposal DBP proposed an opening capital base for the fourth access
arrangement period of $3,536.78 million**® as at 1 January 2016. DBP’s proposed
opening capital base included $239.37 million ($nominal) in conforming capital
expenditure less depreciation of $495.57 million for AAS.

139 Real $ million at 31 December 2015.

Final Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the Dampier to Bunbury
Natural Gas Pipeline 2016-2020 152



Economic Regulation Authority

Table 45

Real $ million at

DBP’s Original Opening Capital Base (AA4), real $ million

31 December 2015

Total assets

2011 2012

Capital base at 31 December

Capital base at 1 Jan 3,805.08 | 3,862.99 | 3,792.18 | 3,709.93 | 3,617.40

Plus

Conforming capital 162.39 34.71 24.13 15.21 20.30

Correction for over-depreciation | 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5.32

Less

Redundant assets 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Disposed assets 4.83 0.40 0.79 1.84 0.00

Depreciation 99.66 105.12 105.59 105.90 106.24

Capital base at 31 December 3,862.99 3,792.18 3,709.93 3,617.40 3,536.78

DBNGP assets

Capital base at 1 Jan 3,775.14 3,833.75 3,764.08 3,683.02 3,591.73

Plus

Conforming capital 162.39 34.71 24.13 15.21 20.30

Correction for over-depreciation | 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3.36

Less

Redundant assets 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Disposed assets 4.83 0.40 0.79 1.84 0.00

Depreciation 98.95 103.98 104.40 104.67 105.01

Capital base at 31 December | 3:833.75 | 3,764.08 | 368302 | 359173 | 3,510.37

Shipper assets

Capital base at 1 Jan 29.94 29.23 28.10 26.90 25.68

Plus

Conforming capital 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Correction for over-depreciation | 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.97

Less

Redundant assets 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Disposed assets 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Depreciation 0.70 1.13 1.19 1.23 1.23
29.23 28.10 26.90 25.68 26.41

Source: DBNGP (WA) Transmission Pty Limited, Proposed Revisions DBNGP Access Arrangement, Access
Arrangement Information, 31 December 2014, Table 11, p. 9.

709. DBP considered that its actual past capital expenditure was capital expenditure that
conformed to the criteria under rule 79 of the NGR. Under rule 77(2) of the NGR,
capital expenditure must be ‘conforming capital expenditure’ in order to be added to

the capital base.

Final Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the Dampier to Bunbury

Natural Gas Pipeline 2016-2020

153




710.

711.

712.

713.

714,

715.

716.

717.

718.

7109.

720.

DBP proposed the addition of $256.74 million*° for the third access arrangement
period to the opening capital base. The $256.74 million for conforming capital
expenditure was $30.60 million, or 13.5 per cent more than the forecast amount
approved by the Authority for the third access arrangement period.

Of the $256.74 million**! proposed by DBP as conforming capital expenditure for the
third access arrangement period, $117.82 million'*? of this related to capital
expenditure expansion works and $138.92 million!*® related to stay in business
capital expenditure.

DBP noted that the proposed conforming capital expenditure for the current access
arrangement period related to the Stage 5A and 5B expansion projects. DBP
provided substantiation of these expansion projects to the Authority as part of the
approval for the third access arrangement.

DBP largely completed the Stage 5A and 5B expansion works in the 2005-2010
access arrangement period. There were amounts of expansion capital expenditure
not included in the opening capital base of the third access arrangement period as
they were incurred in 2011 and 2012.

DBP submitted that the expansion capital expenditure met the criteria contained in
NGR 79 and should be approved as conforming capital expenditure and rolled into
the opening capital base calculation.

DBP’s stay in business capital expenditure was expenditure made to ensure DBP
was able to continue operating the pipeline to meet its statutory and contractual
obligations.

DBP noted that the reason for the difference between the level of conforming capital
expenditure made in 2011 and the level of expenditure made in later years was due
to the change in accounting treatment of capital expenditure from 2011 to
subsequent years. In 2012, DBP moved from a capitalised basis of accounting to
an incurred basis for regulatory purposes.

DBP submitted that the prudency and efficiency criterion was met for each of the
projects that make up the actual capital expenditure.

Consistent with the requirements of the current access arrangement, depreciation
was based on the forecast conforming capital expenditure approved for AA3. DBP
noted it had adopted the depreciation determined by the ERA in 2012 when it
approved the prior access arrangement’s forecast conforming capital expenditure.

DBP noted the correction made for over-depreciation reflects the fact that certain
assets will have been over depreciated by the end of the prior AA period due to the
application of approved forecast depreciation and conforming capital expenditure
inputs.

DBP provided the value of pipeline assets disposed of during AA3.

140 Real $ million at 31 December 2015.
141 Real $ million at 31 December 2015.
142 Real $ million at 31 December 2015.
143 Real $ million at 31 December 2015.



721.

722.

723.

724,

725.

726.

727.

No expenditure was added to shipper funded assets during the period.

BHP suggested that recently incurred conforming capital expenditure for expanding
the capacity of the pipeline should be examined carefully in the context of the
forecasts for reduced throughput and capacity reservation. 144

In the Draft Decision the Authority determined different values of the opening capital
base than proposed by DBP. In assessing whether DBP’s proposed opening capital
base and projected capital base over the 2011 to 2015 access arrangement period
met the requirements of the NGR, the Authority addressed the following matters:

o The calculation methods and the accuracy of financial calculations applied by
DBP.
o The proposed conforming capital expenditure in the 2011 to 2015 access

arrangement period, assessing whether DBP’s proposed conforming capital
expenditure meets the requirements for conforming capital expenditure in
rule 79 of the NGR.

o The depreciation schedules applied by DBP and DBP’s calculation of
depreciation allowances.

o DBP’s proposed treatment of capital contributions from users.

The Authority engaged Energy Market Consulting associates, (EMCa), to assess
DBP’s capital expenditure, operating expenditure and governance processes.

With assistance from EMCa, the Authority assessed whether DBP’s actual capital
expenditure for the third access arrangement period that was proposed to be rolled
into the capital base was conforming capital expenditure in accordance with the NGR
using a three-step framework:

o Evaluate whether the expenditure is justifiable on the grounds set out in rule
79(2) of the NGR,;
o Consider whether the expenditure satisfies the prudent service provider test

set out in rule 79(1)(a) of the NGR; and

o Assess whether forecasts or estimates comply with rule 74(2) of the NGR.

As part of its review, EMCa assessed DBP’s policies, processes and key strategic
documents to establish the quality of what DBP ‘says it does’. EMCa also assessed
15 stay-in-business projects with the highest expenditure as identified by DBP and
undertook a high level assessment of the balance of the stay-in-business project
expenditure.

EMCa assessed the current state of DBP’s processes, policies and systems and
noted that with few exceptions they were appropriate to manage DBP’s business if

144 BHP Billiton, Public Submission in Response to DBNGP (WA) Transmission Pty Ltd’s Proposed revisions
to the Dampier to Bunbury Natural Gas Pipeline Access Arrangement, 21 May, 2015, p. 11.



properly applied. However, EMCa’s review of the consistency of DBP’s application
of the procedures and policies found that DBP’s information in support of its AA3
program to be generally inadequate to justify the expenditure.

Stay-In-Business capital expenditure

728.

729.

730.

EMCa reviewed 15 sample projects representing a combined expenditure of
$75.23 million, or 54 per cent of stay-in-business capital expenditure over the AA3
period. EMCa also reviewed the Subsequent Costs expenditure category which
totalled |l million in AA3 bringing the total stay-in-business expenditure
reviewed to [l million, or [ per cent of stay-in-business AA3 capital
expenditure.

EMCa has reviewed DBP’s proposed capital expenditure for the third access
arrangement period as per the following steps:

o EMCa has first considered whether the sample projects are justified under one
or more of the grounds set out in rule 79(2) of the NGR. In doing so, EMCa
has reviewed:

- The relevant information provided by DBP for each project;
- The Safety Case;
- Relevant formal safety assessments conducted by DBP;

- Australian Standards AS2885 (Pipelines — Gas and Liquid Petroleum
Pipelines);

- DBP’s asset management plan; and
- Practices employed by other gas transmission pipelines.
EMCa’s review looked at the following criteria to assess the sample projects

including the primary documents, the business need, options analysis for the
projects, procurement, delivered scope, the delivered cost and the close-out reports.

Primary Documents

731.

In undertaking the review, EMCa focussed on project level documentation to which
DBP provided project summaries, business cases and front end engineering design
(FEED) documents. EMCa notes that the business case documentation was
typically unsigned and undated and did not fully adhere to DBP’s own internal quality
assurance instructions.

Business Need

732.

733.

EMCa noted that in very few cases in the project level documentation was there an
explicit link between DBP’s risk assessment and risk rankings provided.
Furthermore, there was no discussion of the concept of ALARP (as low as
reasonably practicable) in any of the business cases provided, noting that they would
have only expected to see such discussion when the risk was ranked as
Intermediate.

Despite these limitations, EMCa found that DBP’s project-level documentation was
in most cases adequate to support the need to respond to the asset-related issue in
some manner. EMCa noted that many of the stay-in-business projects respond to
either equipment obsolescence, OEM-recommended replacement cycles and/or



regulatory obligations, all of which are common and accepted drivers within the
industry for stay-in-business work.

Options Analysis

734.

735.

736.

Amongst other things, EMCa expected to see a rigorous options analysis as part of
a comprehensive business case for these multi-million dollar projects. Based on the
documentation provided, EMCa found that DBP’s options analysis was inadequate
to support a finding that the work planned to be undertaken was prudent.

EMCa found that the FEED documents included at least rudimentary options but
they did not present a range of options that you would normally expect to see in such
a document. Also business cases provided did not present a compelling case for
the timing and scope of work to be undertaken in the AA3 period.

Even in the case where there is only one logical supplier of a replacement part or
system, EMCa expected that DBP would explore the scope and timing options to
demonstrate the selected scope and timing is optimal from a cost-benefit
perspective. However typically, this analysis was not presented.

Procurement

737.

EMCa reviewed DBP’s procurement policy and found it to be sound but did expect
that business cases would be explicit in confirming the rationale for the procurement
approach applied. EMCa noted that in only a few cases the procurement strategy
was clear from the documents provided but that this step is not required in DBP’s
business template. The inadequate information about the procurement process
undermined EMCa’s confidence that DBP has delivered expenditure efficiently.

Delivered Scope

738.

EMCa found that DBP did not provide sufficient explanation of the reasons for
variations between initially proposed/forecast expenditure across the AA3 period and
actual expenditure, nor how project timing was determined. EMCa notes that DBP
provided scant linkages to related projects and offered little information about the
opportunities taken (or if not taken, why not) to combine work on a zone or asset
basis to reduce costs.

Delivered Cost

739.

EMCa noted that DBP provided inadequate information to allow EMCa to conclude
that it has deployed prudent means of establishing efficient costs at the
project/program level. EMCa noted significant variation between actual and forecast
expenditure within expenditure categories and with the absence of compelling, or
any, explanations, notes that it is indicative of suboptimal decision making at a
project level.

Close-out Reports

740.

EMCa noted in its review that it would expect that a prudently operated business
with good governance procedures to produce close-out reports for all projects over
a certain dollar threshold. EMCa noted that DBP did not produce close-out reports
for the projects comprising its $138.91 million AA3 stay-in-business program of
works. This made it difficult for EMCa to confidently assess the delivered cost
against the business case estimate and the reasons for any significant variance.



741.

EMCa considered that the absence of close-out reports further undermined its
confidence that DBP delivered projects for an efficient cost and that benefits were
realised.

Justification for expenditure per rule 79(1)(b)

742.

743.

EMCa found that despite the limitations with DBP’s documentation that DBP’s
project scope descriptions, including descriptions of the reasons for undertaking the
project, in conjunction with information from supporting documents and EMCa’s
industry experience, were sufficient to enable EMCa to form a view as to the project
need in accordance with the requirements of rule 79(1)(b).

EMCa found that for each of the 15 sample projects reviewed that the project need
was justified in accordance with one or more of the tests in rule 79(2)(c)(i)-(iv).

Prudency Test rule 79(1)(a)

744,

745.

When EMCa reviewed the 15 sample projects in the context of the prudent service
provider test, EMCa concluded that only $56.72 million, or 75 per cent of the
$75.23 million sample project stay-in-business capital expenditure satisfied the
prudent service provider test.

EMCa notes that this assessment reflects the inadequate information provided to
support DBP’s claims that it has completed a prudent scope of work and has
undertaken it efficiently.

Subsequent Costs

746.

747.

748.

The Subsequent Costs category of expenditure is Jjjjjilij million, the largest of the
stay-in-business expenditure. Subsequent costs also represents the most significant
variation in actual versus forecast expenditure due to the absence of any capital
expenditure budget provision.

Subsequent costs comprises a myriad of expenditure items with varying amounts
over the AA3 period. DBP, in a response to a request for further information from
EMCa, defined subsequent costs as “those that cannot be adequately forecast on
an individual basis, but which we know are likely to occur.”

DBP provides a more detailed description in its submission to the Authority that
formed part of the access arrangement proposal. Supporting Submission 8 (Partl)
sets out that:

The subsequent cost category, consistent with the requirements of AASB116 Property,
Plant and Equipment (PP&E), captures expenditure incurred as a condition of
continuing to operate an item of PP&E. Regular day—to-day serving expenditure is
recognised through profit and loss (operating expenditure) as consumed and generally
described as repairs and maintenance. However, major overhauls that effectively
extend the life of an asset are classified as a subsequent cost of the assets continued
use the costs of which are recognised as part of the asset value.145

145 DBNGP (WA) Transmission Pty Ltd, Proposed Revisions DBNGP Access Arrangement 2016-2020,
Actual Capital Expenditure 2011-15 (Stay in business) — Supporting Submission 8 (part 1), 31 December
2014, Table 190, p. 126.



749.

750.

751.

752.

753.

754.

As part of its review of subsequent costs, EMCa was able to discern from the
information provided that the majority of expenditure appears to conform with one or
more of rule 79(2)(c)(i)-(iv).

However, EMCa notes that DBP has essentially replaced operating expenses with
capital expenditure and has used the same categorisation in its AA4 forecast.
However, DBP received an operating expenditure allowance from the Authority in its
Final Determination for the AA3 period that included a component for the work that
DBP has now capitalised.

Both EMCa and the Authority agree with DBP’s rationale for the changed approach
to these subsequent costs with regards to AASB116 but both EMCa and the
Authority do not consider that these subsequent costs incurred in the AA3 period
can be regarded as conforming capital expenditure.

The Authority provided DBP an operating expenditure allowance for these
subsequent costs to be incurred in the AA3 period. This allowance then formed part
of the operating expenditure building block and were included in the tariff calculation.

As EMCa notes, DBP has essentially changed the categorisation of subsequent
costs from operating to capital expenditure for the AA3 period. As the Authority does
not have the scope to claw-back operating expenditure from the AA3 period, if the
Authority was to allow the AA3 subsequent costs to be included in conforming capital
expenditure it would result in a double-counting of these costs.

Essentially, the subsequent costs from the AA3 period would form part of the capital
base and also these same costs would form part of the tariff calculation. As a result,
the Authority concludes that the subsequent costs expenditure for the AA3 period is
not conforming capital expenditure. If it were to be included it would not result in the
service provider acting efficiently, nor in accordance with accepted good industry
practice, to achieve the lowest sustainable cost of providing services.

Expansion Capital Expenditure

755.

756.

757.

758.

Of the $256.74 million in capital expenditure from AA3 that DBP proposes adding to
the capital base, $117.82 million relates to expansion works which was incurred in
2011 and 2012. This expansion capital expenditure relates to the Stage 5A and 5B
expansion projects and represents the final two years of multi-year projects that
commenced in AA2.

EMCa notes in its review that over 90 per cent of the capital expenditure on the Stage
5A and 5B projects was incurred in the AA2 period. As a result, DBP has argued
that the conclusions reached by the Authority in its 2011 Final Decision regarding
the prudency and efficiency of the two expansion projects are applicable to the
expansion expenditure proposed as conforming capital expenditure in the AA4
submission.

In its 2011 Final Decision, the Authority concluded that the proposed Stage 5A and
5B expenditure satisfied or was likely to satisfy Rule 79(2)(a) and Rule 79(2)(c)(iii).
Based on the Authority’s approval in 2011, EMCa considers that the project need
has been satisfactorily established.

Rule 79(1)(a) sets out the criteria of the prudent service provider test which EMCa
considered in its review, in determining if the $117.82 million spent by DBP was
efficiently delivered in accordance with the requirements under this rule.



759.

760.

761.

762.

763.

764.

In undertaking the review, EMCa had regard to the Authority’s requirement for DBP
to provide satisfactory audited statements of capital expenditure, as was required in
the Final Decision for the AA3 Access Arrangement period. EMCa notes that DBP
has provided audited statements as required and while it was outside of EMCa’s
scope to verify the findings in the statements, it notes that the auditor, Ernst & Young,
found no errors or exceptions for capital expenditure in its report.

The Authority reviewed the information provided by DBP in Submission 6 to the
proposed access arrangement (Cost allocation and verification), and is satisfied with
the auditor’s findings that they found no errors or exceptions for capital expenditure.

EMCa also reviewed DBP’s project governance framework employed for Stage 4,
5A and 5B including but not limited to independent engineer reports, close out
reports and lessons learnt registers.

The 2010 forecast for total expenditure on the remainder of Stage 5A and 5B
approved by the Authority was $104.87 million (real $ million at 31 December 2010)
which EMCa considers is in a reasonable bound of the actual expenditure of
$108.03 million ($ nominal). EMCa considers that DBP’s actual expenditure
performance is indicative of efficiently incurred costs.

EMCa notes that on balance it considers that it is reasonable to conclude that DBP’s
expenditure on expansion capital expenditure in AA3 satisfies the prudent service
provider test pursuant to rule 79(1)(a).

Based on EMCa’s review and findings and the Authority’s review of expansion
capital expenditure for the AA3 period, the Authority was satisfied that the expansion
capital expenditure of $117.82 million satisfied the requirements of rule 74(2).

Summary of Draft Decision determination and required amendments

765.

766.

In its Draft Decision, the Authority did not approve DBP’s proposed capital
expenditure for the third access arrangement period as submitted.

Table 46 compares the third access arrangement period capital expenditure that
DBP proposed to be added to its opening capital base with the capital expenditure,
by asset class, that the Authority’s excluded from the capital base in its Draft
Decision.



Economic Regulation Authority

Table 46

(AA3), real $ million

Real $ million at

31 December 2015

2013

2014

2015

Draft Decision Conforming Capital Expenditure Reductions by Asset Class

DBP Proposed 105.09 12.73 0.00 0.00 0.00 117.82
Conforming Capital

Expenditure - Expansion

Pipeline 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Compression 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Metering 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other non-depreciable 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
BEP Lease 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Reductions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Authority Approved 105.09 12.73 0.00 0.00 0.00 117.82
Conforming Capital

Expenditure - Expansion

DBP Proposed 57.30 21.98 24.13 15.21 20.30 138.91
Conforming Capital

Expenditure —

Stay-In-Business

Pipeline (2.91) (2.59) (2.50) (0.29) (2.49) (10.78)
Compression (4.02) (1.32) (1.78) (1.82) (2.46) (11.412)
Metering (0.08) (0.42) (0.20) (1.05) (0.63) (2.38)
Other (3.27) (7.48) (6.82) (3.81) (3.31) (24.69)
Other non-depreciable 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Reductions (10.29) (11.81) (11.312) (6.96) (8.89) (49.26)
Conforming Capital

Expenditure —

Stay-In- Business
Source: Economic Regulation Authority, DBP Tariff Model, December 2015.
767. The Authority determined that:

. $207.48 million (comprising $117.82 million in relation to expansion and

$89.66 million in relation to stay-in-business capital expenditure) complied with
the criteria set out in rule 79 of the NGR and could therefore be included in the
opening value of the asset base for the fourth access arrangement period; and

o $49.26 million did not comply with the criteria set out in rules 74, 79 or 93 of
the NGR and could not be included in the opening value of the asset base for

the fourth access arrangement period.

768. Table 47 shows the Authority’s approved conforming capital expenditure for the third
access arrangement period by asset class for both expansion and stay-in-business

capital expenditure as determined in the Draft Decision.

Final Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the Dampier to Bunbury

Natural Gas Pipeline 2016-2020

161




Economic Regulation Authority

Table 47 Draft Decision Conforming Capital Expenditure by Asset Class (AA3),
real $ million

Real $ million at 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 Total
31 December 2015

Expansion

Pipeline 36.45 10.79 0.00 0.00 0.00 47.24
Compression 27.46 3.74 0.00 0.00 0.00 31.21
Metering 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other 19.93 (1.81) 0.00 0.00 0.00 18.12
Other non-depreciable 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
BEP Lease 21.26 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 21.26
Sub total 105.09 12.73 0.00 0.00 0.00 117.82

Stay-in-business

Pipeline 11.06 2.24 2.38 0.32 1.82 17.81
Compression 1.56 3.81 4.00 1.29 7.98 18.64
Metering 0.30 1.56 0.79 0.58 2.14 5.37
Other 34.11 2.60 5.45 6.06 (0.53) 47.70
Other non-depreciable (0.02) (0.04) 0.20 0.00 0.00 0.14
Sub total 47.02 10.17 12.82 8.25 11.41 89.66
TOTAL

Pipeline 47.50 13.03 2.38 0.32 1.82 65.05
Compression 29.03 7.55 4.00 1.29 7.98 49.84
Metering 0.30 1.56 0.79 0.58 2.14 5.37
Other 54.04 0.80 5.45 6.06 (0.53) 65.82
Other non-depreciable (0.02) (0.04) 0.20 0.00 0.00 0.14
BEP Lease 21.26 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 21.26
TOTAL 152.11 22.90 12.82 8.25 11.41 207.48

Source: Economic Regulation Authority, DBP Tariff Model, December 2015.

769. The depreciation values used by DBP to calculate the opening capital base were
consistent with the depreciation forecasts approved for AA3.

770. The Authority did not accept DBP’s proposed methodology for correcting over-
depreciation. The Authority required that an alternative approach be applied.

771. The net effect is that the service provider retains some of the excess ‘return on’
capital from the third access arrangement which provides an incentive for efficiency
gains whilst balancing long term interests of consumers. This was consistent with
the requirements of the National Gas Objective. The Authority also noted that it is
the method utilised by the Australian Energy Regulator, so has regulatory precedent.

Final Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the Dampier to Bunbury
Natural Gas Pipeline 2016-2020 162



Economic Regulation Authority

772. The Authority noted the values for asset disposals were small and similar to previous
periods. The values had been extracted from the DBP’s financial statements and

the Authority considered them to be reasonable.

773. Set out in Table 48 below was the Authority’s determination of the closing capital
base for AA3 that forms the opening capital base for AA4.

Table 48

Real $ million at

2012

Draft Decision Opening Capital Base (AA4), real $ million

2013

31 December 2015

Total Assets

2011

2014 2015

Opening Capital Base (AA3) 3,819.99 3,867.29 3,784.69 3,691.20 3,591.81
Plus: Capital Expenditure 152.19 22.90 12.82 8.25 11.41
Less: Redundant & Disposed 4.85 0.40 0.79 1.85 -
Asset

Less: Depreciation 100.05 105.10 105.51 105.79 106.13
Closing Capital Base (AA3) 3,867.29 3,784.69 3,691.20 3,591.81 3,497.09
DBNGP Assets

Opening Capital Base (AA3) 3,789.94 3,837.94 3,756.05 3,663.27 3,564.59
Plus: Capital Expenditure 152.19 22.90 12.82 8.25 11.41
Less: Redundant & Disposed 4.85 0.40 0.79 1.85 -
Asset

Less: Depreciation 99.34 104.39 104.81 105.08 105.42
Closing Capital Base (AA3) 3,837.94 3,756.05 3,663.27 3,564.59 3,470.57
Shippers Assets

Opening Capital Base (AA3) 30.06 29.35 28.64 27.93 27.22
Plus: Capital Expenditure - - - - -
Less: Redundant & Disposed - - - - -
Asset

Less: Depreciation 0.71 0.71 0.71 0.71 0.71
Closing Capital Base (AA3) 29.35 28.64 27.93 27.22 26.52

Source: Economic Regulation Authority, DBP Tariff Model, December 2015.

774. The Authority required the following amendment:

Required Amendment 10

The opening capital base for 1 January 2016 in the proposed revised access
arrangement must be amended to reflect the values in Table 29 (Authority Approved
Opening Capital Base at 1 January 2016) of this Draft Decision.

Final Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the Dampier to Bunbury
Natural Gas Pipeline 2016-2020

163



Economic Regulation Authority

DBP’s Amended Proposal

775. DBP did not accept the Authority’s Draft Decision that $49.26 million of stay-in-
business capital expenditure did not comply with the criteria set out in rules 74, 79

or 93 of the NGR.

776. DBP’s proposed revised Opening Capital Base calculations are shown in Table 49.

Final Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the Dampier to Bunbury

Natural Gas Pipeline 2016-2020 164



Economic Regulation Authority

Table 49 DBP’s Amended Opening Capital Base (AA4), real $ million

Real $ million at 2012 2013

31 December 2015

Total assets

Capital base at 1 Jan 3,780.68 | 3,838.21 | 3,767.86 | 3,686.13 | 3,593.07
Plus

Conforming capital 161.35 34.48 23.97 14.38 27.38
Correction for over-depreciation | 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Less

Redundant assets 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Disposed assets 4.80 0.39 0.79 2.22 0.78
Depreciation 99.02 104.44 104.91 105.22 105.56

DBNGP assets

Capital base at 1 Jan 3,750.93 | 3,809.16 | 3,739.94 | 3,659.40 | 3,567.56
Plus

Conforming capital 161.35 34.48 23.97 14.38 27.38
Correction for over-depreciation | 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Less

Redundant assets 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Disposed assets 4.80 0.39 0.79 2.22 0.78
Depreciation 98.32 103.32 103.73 104.00 104.34

Shipper assets

Capital base at 1 Jan 29.75 29.05 27.92 26.73 25.51
Plus

Conforming capital 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Correction for over-depreciation | 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Less

Redundant assets 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Disposed assets 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Depreciation 0.70 1.13 1.19 1.22 1.22
Capital base at 31 December | 29:05 27.92 26.73 25.51 24.29

Source: DBNGP (WA) Transmission Pty Limited, Proposed Revisions DBNGP Access Arrangement, Access
Arrangement Information, 22 February 2016, Table 11, p. 12.

777. DBP’s proposed revised expansion and stay-in-business (SIB) conforming capital
expenditure is shown in Table 50.

Final Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the Dampier to Bunbury
Natural Gas Pipeline 2016-2020 165



Economic Regulation Authority

Table 50 DBP Amended Expansion and SIB Conforming Capital Expenditure (AA3),
real $ million

Real $ million at 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 Total
31 December 2015

Expansion

Pipeline 36.21 10.73 0.00 0.00 0.00 46.94
Compression 27.29 3.72 0.00 0.00 0.00 31.01
Metering 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other 19.80 (1.80) 0.00 0.00 0.05 18.05
Other non-depreciable 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
BEP Lease 21.12 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 21.12
Sub total 104.42 12.65 0.00 0.00 0.06 117.13

Stay-in-business

Pipeline 13.88 4.80 4.85 0.59 2.59 26.71
Compression 5.55 5.10 5.74 3.36 4.48 24.23
Metering 0.38 1.97 0.99 1.22 3.66 8.22
Other 37.15 10.02 12.19 8.34 13.37 81.07
Other non-depreciable (0.02) (0.04) 0.20 0.86 3.23 4.23
Sub total 56.94 21.84 23.97 14.38 27.32 144.45
TOTAL

Pipeline 50.09 15.52 4.85 0.59 2.59 73.64
Compression 32.84 8.82 5.74 3.36 4.48 55.24
Metering 0.38 1.97 0.99 1.22 3.66 8.22
Other 56.94 8.22 12.20 8.34 13.42 99.12
Other non-depreciable (0.02) (0.04) 0.20 0.86 3.23 4.23
BEP Lease 21.12 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 21.12
TOTAL 161.35 34.48 23.97 14.38 27.38 261.56

Source: DBNGP (WA) Transmission Pty Limited, Proposed Revisions DBNGP Access Arrangement, Access
Arrangement Information, 22 February 2016, Table 3, p. 7.

Expansion Capital Expenditure

778. DBP has included an additional amount of $0.06 million for expansion capital
expenditure to what it proposed in its original proposal. DBP’s original proposal did
not estimate any additional AA3 expansion capital expenditure for the 2015 year.

779. The expenditure relates to the costs of complying with the conditions of a Ministerial
Statement issued under the Environmental Protection Act and which was required
to enable the expansion projects known as Stages 5A and 5B to be undertaken.

Final Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the Dampier to Bunbury
Natural Gas Pipeline 2016-2020 166



780.

781.

782.

783.

DBP notes that Condition 14 of Ministerial Statement 735 requires the
implementation of a rehabilitation management plan, developed, reviewed and
revised in consultation with the Department of Parks and Wildlife, until such time as
the completion criteria are being met.

In order to meet this statutory post construction requirement, the completion criteria
needed to be adjusted which required a field assessment. DBP procured the
services of the same environmental consultant who undertook the initial corridor
surveys and post completion review of rehabilitation.

DBP submits that this additional AA3 expansion capital expenditure is conforming
capital expenditure for the purposes of rule 79 because of a number of reasons,
including that the expenditure was required to be made in order to comply with a
regulatory requirement (see rule 79(2)(c)(iii) of the NGR).

DBP also notes that the Authority has endorsed the EMCa report'#® which stated that
project expenditure of less than $0.15 million is a typical threshold under which:

o It is often counterproductive for organisations to spend significant time to refine
scope and achieve delivery efficiencies; and

o Expenditure can be ad hoc and reactive such that the opportunity for significant
savings are limited.

Stay In Business

784.

785.

786.

DBP notes that the revised proposed AA3 SIB capital expenditure is $5.53 million
more than the amount of AA3 SIB capital expenditure that was proposed in the
original AA4 access arrangement proposal.

DBP notes three reasons for the difference between the proposals. These reasons
are:

o Inflation — the inflation numbers were updated, resulting in a reduction in the
total AA3 SIB capital expenditure of $0.71 million.

o 2014 and 2015 estimated actuals — due to the timing of the original access
arrangement proposal, some of the costs included were estimates, these costs
have now been updated with actual costs resulting in an additional
$2.14 million in AA3 SIB capital expenditure.

o Linepack — DBP has modified the value of the linepack that is conforming
capital expenditure. This modification has resulted in an increase to the AA3
SIB capital expenditure of ] million.

DBP sets out the reasons it does not accept the Authority’s Draft Decision required
amendment 10 in its supporting submission 53 to the revised proposed access
arrangement documentation. These reasons are set out briefly below.

o DBP notes that in its amended access arrangement proposal there are no
estimates relied on by DBP and as such any rejection of the proposed amounts
that relies on Rule 74(2) is unfounded.

o Further supporting information is provided by DBP for the projects reviewed by
EMCa, the remaining projects not reviewed and the Subsequent Costs capital

146 EMCa, Review of Technical Aspects of the Proposed Access Arrangement, September 2015, pg 51.



787.

788.

expenditure. DBP believes that this information demonstrates that the
expenditure is prudent and efficient and compliant with rule 79 of the NGR.

o DBP notes that it believes that the Authority’s methodology outlined in the Draft

Decision for determining the percentage reductions for the capital expenditure
categories suffers from a number of flaws.

o DBP notes that in relation to at least one item of expenditure the Authority has

reduced the expenditure more than the amount proposed by DBP, thereby
leading to a double deduction which is inconsistent with the Revenue and
Pricing Principles of the NGL.

o The inclusion of the revised linepack valuation as conforming capital

expenditure was not in the original proposal or subsequently the Draft Decision
and now needs to be included in the valuation of conforming capital
expenditure.

DBP does accept the ERA’s required amendment 10 in so far as it relates to
accepting DBP’s proposed AA3 SIB capital expenditure for each project of less than
$0.15 million in value.

DBP expands on its reasoning for not accepting Draft Decision required amendment
10 in its supporting submission 53 and provided the Authority with a large number of
supporting documents on its projects to demonstrate that the expenditure was
prudent and efficient.

Stay in Business — Linepack Valuation

789.

790.

791.

DBP’s revised proposal has an additional jjjiij million included for a revaluation of
the linepack. Linepack is the amount of gas in the pipeline required to allow the
pipeline to operate. Under accounting standard AASB116 it is classified as a non-
current asset.

DBP notes that the value of the linepack has increased for 2014 and 2015 above the
amount estimated. This was identified as part of the updating of AA3 SIB capital
expenditure estimates with actual values for 2014 and 2015.

DBP summarises that two main reasons why the value of linepack that is included
in the capital base in 2014 and 2015 has been changed in DBP’s amended access
arrangement proposal are:

o the amount of linepack now includes an amount to reflect what is required for

the efficient operation of the pipeline; and

o in determining the weighted average cost of linepack for the purposes of

determining the value of the linepack that forms part of the capital base, the
cost of the additional linepack is determined by reference to the price paid
under DBP’s long term system use gas agreements.

Stay in Business — Subsequent Costs

792.

793.

In the Draft Decision one of the significant cost areas that was determined by the
Authority to not meet the criteria for conforming capital expenditure was Subsequent
Costs in the amount of Jil] million.

DBP submits that the majority of the expenditure captured in the Subsequent Cost
category of AA3 SIB capital expenditure is conforming capital expenditure because:



794.

795.

796.

797.

798.

799.

800.

801.

1) The expenditure in the Subsequent Cost category of SIB expenditure is
capital expenditure and satisfies rule 79(1)(b).

2) There is no ‘double-counting’ of an expenditure allowance accrued by DBP
as a result of determining the capital expenditure to be conforming capital
expenditure.

3) The expenditure in the Subsequent Cost category of SIB expenditure is
capital expenditure consistent with the least cost of undertaking the work as
would be incurred by a prudent and efficient network operator, that is, it
satisfies rule 79(1)(a).

DBP contends that the expenditure in the subsequent cost category consists of two
types of expenditure being; expenditure that was always capital expenditure and not
operating expenditure now capitalised; and expenditure that has now been
capitalised as a result of adopting accounting standard AASB116.

DBP notes that many of the activities for which capital expenditure has been
categorised in the subsequent costs category of actual AA3 SIB capital expenditure
are capital expenses and would always have been capitalised. This expenditure
was captured in the capital expenditure forecasts for AA3 and was not transferred
from an operating expense to a capital expense as a result of the accounting
standard AASB116. This expenditure that was always capital expenditure totals
I illion. DBP has referred to this as ‘Always Capital Expenditure’.

The remaining subsequent cost expenditure consists of expenditure that has now
been capitalised as a result of adopting accounting standard AASB116, this amount

totals R ™illion.

Of the I illion, I million, relates to one activity which was forecast in the
operating expenditure allowance of AA3 and was capitalised in the actual
expenditure during AA3. This activity was for unplanned major overhauls of turbines
included in DBP’s forecast for reactive maintenance operating expenditure for AA3.
This ™ illion is referred to by DBP as ‘Turbine Reactive Maintenance’
expenditure.

The remaining [li§million, related to other activities that have been capitalised in
subsequent cost SIB capital expenditure that were not included in the AA3 operating
expenditure allowance. This amount is referred to by DBP as ‘Non Turbine Reactive
Maintenance’.

DBP accepts that there could be a double count of operating expenditure forecast
allowance if there was operating expenditure for which an operating expenditure
allowance which was recovered through reference tariffs, and that expenditure is
subsequently capitalised, then DBP may receive an allowance for the same
expenditure through reference tariffs again in future periods.

DBP notes that this can only be the case where:

1) There was an allowance for expenditure on an activity in the operating
expenditure forecast and the expenditure associated with the same activity
is subsequently capitalised; and

2) The expenditure on the activity was less than the expenditure allowance.

DBP submits that this is not the case for the majority of the subsequent cost capital
expenditure. The Always Capital Expenditure was not included in the operating



802.

803.

804.

805.

806.

807.

808.

809.

810.

811.

expenditure forecast allowance and consists of capital expenditure that would
previously have been forecast and captured in project specific capital expenditure
categories.

DBP believes that continuing to capitalise this expenditure does not result in
recovering the costs in both past and future periods and so no double count occurs.

DBP submits that of the subsequent cost capital expenditure, the non-always capital
expenditure reflects expenditure on a number of activities, only one of which was
included in the forecast operating expenditure allowance. Non Turbine Reactive
Maintenance Expenditure activities were not included in the forecast operating
expenditure allowance for AA3 and was therefore was not recovered during AA3.

DBP believes that by capitalising this expenditure will result in DBP being provided
an allowance for this investment in AA4 and as no allowance was provided in AA3 it
would not receive an allowance in both past and future periods.

DBP submits that for Turbine Reactive Maintenance, the actual expenditure on
reactive maintenance operating expenditure, including expenditure on overhaul of
turbines that does not meet accounting standard AASB116, during AA3 was almost
the same as the forecast allowance for reactive maintenance operating expenditure
in AA3, being $0.1 million less than forecast.

DBP believes that any allowance DBP received during AA3 for the other subsequent
cost expenditure was limited to $0.1 million and if the other subsequent cost
expenditure is not included in AA4 as conforming capital expenditure, no allowance
will be received in AA4 either.

An additional two arguments as to why there is no double count of the subsequent
cost capital expenditure are put forward by DBP in submission 53. Firstly, DBP
submits that it cannot receive a double count of an allowance for expenditure
incurred in AA3 again in AA4 because DBP has not received an allowance for
expenditure though reference tariffs during AAS.

DBP submits that regardless of the analysis about the activities and cost items that
are included in the forecast operating expenditure and actual AA3 SIB capital
expenditure, DBP did not receive any revenue through reference tariffs or revenue
that was in any way determined based on operating expenditure forecasts
determined in the AA3 period because its shipper contracts are all negotiated under
a tariff structure that sits outside the regulatory framework during AA3.

DBP believes that therefore it has not received an allowance for operating
expenditure though reference tariffs during AA3.

Secondly, DBP states in its submission that in any event, the concept of “double-
counting’ or “double-dipping” is not prohibited under the NGL. The revenue and
pricing principles of the NGL is to provide the service provider with a reasonable
opportunity to recover at least the efficient costs the service provider incurs in
providing reference services.

DBP submits that it has incurred the expenditure in the subsequent costs SIB capital
expenditure category and this expenditure will contribute to the provision of
reference services during AA4.



812.

813.

814.

815.

816.

817.

818.

819.

820.

821.

In relation to the Draft Decision required amendment 10, WESCEF repeats the
submissions it made in its initial submissions on these matters, agrees with the
Authority’s position on these matters as set out in the Draft Decision and submits
that DBP should be required to accept and adopt the Draft Decision required
amendment 10.

No further submissions were received on the Opening Capital Base.

The Authority has considered whether DBP’s proposed opening capital base for the
fourth access arrangement period meets the requirements of rules 77 and 79 of the
NGR. These considerations include:

o Verification of capital expenditure;

o Determination of the opening capital base for the fourth access arrangement
period, taking into account an assessment of:

- Conforming capital expenditure in the third access arrangement period,;
- Capital contributions;
- Depreciation; and

o Assessment of DBP’s general method of calculating the opening capital base.

The Authority engaged EMCa to review elements of DBP’s response to the
Authority’s Draft Decision and to provide its findings in an Addendum Report to the
report prepared on DBP’s initial proposal.

As discussed above in the Draft Decision section, EMCa in its initial report found that
when they reviewed DBP’s governance framework, with emphasis on policies,
processes, procedures and key documents, that with few exceptions they were
appropriate to manage DBP’s business if properly applied.

As detailed in its initial report, EMCa’s review of the consistency of DBP’s application
of the procedures and policies found that DBP’s information in support of its AA3
program to be generally inadequate to justify the expenditure.

In DBP’s supporting submission 53 in response to the Draft Decision, DBP has
provided responses to each of the ‘gaps’ in the application of its governance
procedures that were outlined in section 6.3.2 of EMCa’s initial report.

In its Addendum Report, EMCa has reviewed the information provided and has come
to the view that DBP has now provided comprehensive and adequate responses to
EMCa’s initial findings, including by providing documented evidence of the
application of good governance and management practice that was not evident in
the information provided in EMCa’s initial assessment.

EMCa notes in its Addendum Report that DBP has adequately addressed its
concerns regarding systemic issues with its governance framework and processes
as applied to this expenditure.

Specifically, EMCa notes that DBP has explained the derivation and application of
its risk framework, including the application of its ‘top-down’ prioritisation of its capex



program. DBP has also provided evidence that in practice its operational capital
reporting process is more comprehensive and logical than was evident from the
information provided in its initial proposal.

Expansion Capital Expenditure

822.

823.

824.

825.

In the Draft Decision the Authority approved the AA3 expansion capital expenditure
proposed by DBP in full. In DBP’s revised proposal DBP has made an amendment
to the expansion capital expenditure by including an additional $0.06 million in the
2015 year.

The Authority has reviewed Condition 14 of Ministerial Statement 735 and notes
DBP’s requirements under the condition to undertake such work.

The Authority also notes, as DBP has pointed out in its submission, that the ERA did
endorse the EMCa report which noted the difficulties in achieving efficiencies and in
achieving significant savings for expenditure under $0.15 million.

Based on the information provided in DBP’s submission and the Authority’s review
of the additional expansion capital expenditure, the Authority is satisfied that the
expenditure meets the criteria of rule 79(1) and (2).

Stay In Business Capital Expenditure

826.

827.

828.

829.

830.

831.

832.

DBP proposed the inclusion of $138.92 million in SIB capital expenditure. EMCa
reviewed a sample of major projects totalling $75.23 million. Of the sample projects,
EMCa concluded that $56.72 million of the expenditure satisfied the prudent service
provider test.

This assessment reflected that DBP had not always provided adequate information
to support its claims that it had completed a prudent scope of work and had
undertaken the expenditure efficiently.

The Authority determined that $89.66 million of AA3 stay in business capital
expenditure met the criteria for inclusion in the opening capital base for AA4.

In its revised proposal, DBP has proposed the inclusion of $144.45 million in stay-
in-business capital expenditure. This includes an additional |l million for the
modified value of the amount of linepack that is conforming capital expenditure. The
increase in the value of linepack is discussed in more detail below.

As discussed in DBP’s revised proposal section, DBP responded to EMCa’s original
technical report by providing a large amount of extra documentation including project
summaries which addressed the specific issues that EMCa had with the reviewed
projects. DBP also commented in detail on the seven systematic issues raised by
EMCa in the original Technical Report.

EMCa notes in its Addendum Report that based on the reassessment of the sampled
projects and the large volume of additional information that mitigates its concerns
regarding systemic issues, it believes that it is reasonable to consider that capital
expenditure incurred on projects that were not reviewed within the sample projects
also meet the requirements of the NGR and can be considered to be conforming
capital expenditure.

With regards to AA3 capital expenditure (other than Subsequent Costs and the
increase in the linepack between the initial and revised submissions), the Authority



833.

834.

835.

836.

837.

838.

839.

840.

has reviewed the additional information provided by DBP along with the Addendum
Report from EMCa and agrees with the EMCa analysis being that the AAS3 stay in
business capital expenditure (other than Subsequent Costs and the increase in
linepack) submitted by DBP in its revised proposal satisfies rules 79(1) and (2).

DBP proposed ll*’ million of Subsequent Costs expenditure in its original
proposal which is ] per cent of its total SIB capital expenditure for AA3. The
Authority rejected all of this expenditure in the Draft Decision on the basis that these
costs had already been included in DBP’s forecast operating expenditure allowance
for AA3. The Authority considered that DBP’s change in accounting treatment during
AA3 which had resulted in these costs being capitalised would result in DBP
recovering the costs twice if they were added to the asset base.

DBP did not accept the Authority’s Draft Decision and has re-submitted Subsequent
Cost capital expenditure of Jjjjiili§ million**® in its amended proposal.

DBP’s amended proposal notes the [jjiilid million is made up of R million'*° of
“Always Capital Expenditure”, Jjiilji million*® of “Turbine Reactive Maintenance
Expenditure” and ili§ million*>* “Non Turbine Reactive Maintenance”.

DBP acknowledges in its amended proposal that if expenditure included in the
forecast operating expenditure allowance is subsequently capitalised, then DBP may
receive an allowance for the same expenditure through reference tariffs again in
future periods.

DBP claims, however, that this only occurs to the extent that the actual expenditure
is within the forecast operating expenditure allowance (i.e. any expenditure in excess
of the forecast would not be double counting).

DBP submits that the majority of Subsequent Cost capital expenditure (i.e. the
amounts denoted as Always Capital Expenditure and Non-Turbine Reactive
Maintenance Expenditure) were not included in the operating expenditure forecast
allowance for AA3 and therefore were not recovered during AA3.

DBP further claims that it cannot receive a double count of an allowance for
expenditure incurred in AA3 again in AA4 because it has not received revenue
through reference tariffs during AA3 as its shipper contracts are negotiated under a
tariff structure that sits outside the regulatory framework. Therefore, DBP claims it
has not received income through reference tariffs during AA3, resulting from its
allowance for operating expenditure.

DBP also claims that the concept of "double-counting” or "double-dipping" is not
prohibited under the NGL, and appears to rely on the revenue and pricing principles
of the NGL which include ‘to provide the service provider with a reasonable
opportunity to recover at least the efficient costs the service provider incurs in
providing reference services’. DBP asserts that it is sufficient that it has incurred the

147 Real $ million at 31 December 2015.
148 Nominal prices.
149 Nominal prices.

150 Nominal prices.
151 Nominal prices.



841.

842.

843.

expenditure and that the expenditure will contribute to the provision of reference
services in AA4.

EMCa has considered the various claims made by DBP. In summary, EMCa
advises:

o EMCa does not agree with DBP’s view that double counting is not disallowed
by the NGL and that it is therefore entitled to claim expenditures that have been
previously included in other allowances in other periods. EMCa considers that
assessment of this matter should be based on a rounded view of the
implications of the change in regulatory capitalisation policy that DBP has
instituted, by reference to the NGL.

o Double counting of costs is not consistent with the National Gas Objective in
that it is not in the long term interests of consumers to be charged twice for the
same expense;

o Double counting of expenditure would not meet the requirement that the
conforming capital expenditure must achieve ‘the lowest sustainable cost’ of
providing pipeline services, as required under rule 79(1)(a) of the NGR.

o In relation to DBP’s assertion that it cannot be considered to have double-
counted expenditure because its shipper contracts are based on their bilateral
contracts, and not on the Reference Service tariffs, EMCa notes that the NGR
regulatory regime is based on the offer of a Reference Service and the
calculation of Reference Tariffs and expenditure allowances is governed by
the NGR. The extent to which customers take up those Reference Services
or negotiate outside of this framework is not an NGR consideration in
establishing expenditure allowances or other components in the building
blocks for setting those tariffs.

o The potential to switch expenditure between operating and capital expenditure
during a regulatory period, whether by changes to maintenance practices
themselves or by changes to expenditure capitalisation practices, can provide
apparent commercial incentives to the regulated entity that may conflict with,
or at least not be consistent with, the objectives, criteria and principles of the
relevant regulatory law. EMCa considers this to be such an instance.

o Where accounting policies and practices have changed during an access
arrangement period, EMCa considers that a reasonable way to assess the
expenditure is by reference to the accounting policies and practices that
applied at the time that the expenditure allowances were used to set the
revenue allowance for the period. This applies particularly with regard to
capitalising expenditure that was previously treated as operating expenditure.

The Authority agrees with EMCa’s views and notes that under rule 79(1)(a) of the
NGR, conforming capital expenditure is what would be incurred by a prudent service
provider acting efficiently, in accordance with good industry practice, to achieve the
lowest sustainable cost of providing services. Further, under rule 100 of the NGR,
the General requirement for consistency, the provisions of the access arrangement
must be consistent with the NGO and the rules and the Procedures as in force when
the terms and conditions of the access arrangement are determined or revised.

While DBP claims that the concept of "double-counting” or "double-dipping” is not
prohibited under the NGL, the Authority is of the opinion that such a concept, while
not specifically prohibited, is in complete opposition to the National Gas Objective
and rule 79(1) of the NGR as ‘double-counting’ cannot be in the long term interests



844.

of consumers or possibly achieve the lowest sustainable cost of providing the
services.

Taking account of the information put forward by DBP and advice provided by EMCa
in relation to the Subsequent Costs, the Authority considers that any of the
Subsequent Cost expenditure shown to be ‘double-counting’ or ‘double-dipping’
should not be allowed as conforming capital expenditure for the AA3 period.

Always Capital Expenditure

845.

846.

847.

848.

EMCa has reviewed the il million that DBP claims was Always Capital
Expenditure. From its review, EMCa recommends approving these costs for
inclusion in the capital base, on the basis that allowances for this type of expenditure
were included in the AA3 forecasts on an individual capital project basis, and the
actual expenditure during AA3 has been reported as a global category.

EMCa also notes that the amount that DBP claims as Always Capital Expenditure in
the AA3 period is similar to the Subsequent Costs capital expenditure that DBP has
forecast for the AA4 period which EMCa believes provides support to DBP’s claim
that this represents an accounting shift from allowances within each project, to a
global allowance outside of individual project budgets.

EMCa also notes in its report that from its review of a sample of AA4 projects that
there does not appear to be an allowance for Subsequent Costs or their equivalent,
within individual project budgets, further supporting DBP’s claim regarding the
accounting shift from allowances within each project to a global allowance outside
of the individual project budgets and the always capital expenditure of Jjji§ million
of AA3 Subsequent Costs.

Based on the review and advice from the EMCa addendum report and the Authority’s
review of DBP’s additional information provided, the Authority accepts DBP’s claim
that il million of the Subsequent Costs referred to by DBP as “always capital
expenditure” meets the criteria for inclusion as conforming capital expenditure and
can be included into the opening capital base for AA4.

Turbine Reactive Maintenance Expenditure and Non Turbine Reactive Maintenance
Expenditure

849.

850.

851.

The remaining Jjjil] million includes Turbine Reactive Maintenance of Jjjigmillion,
which DBP acknowledges was included in the operating expenditure allowance for
AA3, and Non Turbine Reactive Maintenance of iy million, which DBP claims
was not included in the AA3 operating expenditure allowance.

EMCa observes that, while DBP reported an amount spent on Reactive Maintenance
operating expenditure in AA3 that was broadly equal to the regulatory allowance for
that category, overall it spent $58 million less than its total operating allowance
(excluding SUG).

In particular, EMCa highlights that DBP spent $25 million less than the AA3
regulatory allowance for Field Expenses, and that DBP specifically noted the impact
of re-classification between Field Expenses and Reactive Maintenance as part of its
explanation for this, as follows:

‘DBP has also put in place clearer procedures dealing with the classification of planned
maintenance and reactive maintenance explaining a degree of the reduction in
historical costs [of Field Expenses] and some of the uplift in the reactive cost category.’



852.

853.

854.

EMCa notes that while DBP claims that non-turbine reactive maintenance
expenditure was not included in the AA3 forecast operating expenditure allowance,
EMCa considers this narrow presentation by DBP is misleading. Taking the wider
perspective of the NGL, EMCa observes a level of maintenance costs was included
in DBP’s AA3 operating expenditure allowance and it underspent this allowance by
a considerable amount. EMCa considers DBP took the underspend as a reduction
in Field Expenses operating expenditure but reported a higher amount in the
‘reactive maintenance’ category which it now proposes to capitalise.

EMCa considers this to be a significant and clear instance of double-counting and
recommends that these costs should not be added to the capital base.

Taking account of the information put forward by DBP and the advice provided by
EMCa, the Authority considers both Turbine Reactive || NN Million,
which DBP acknowledges was included in the operating expenditure allowance for
AA3, and Non Turbine Reactive Maintenance of [jjjij million would result in double
counting if they were to be included in DBP’s capital base. Consequently, for the
reasons outlined above, the Authority does not consider the Jjjjjij million, reported
as Turbine and Non Turbine Reactive Maintenance, meets the criteria for conforming
capital expenditure and therefore does not approve its inclusion in the opening
capital base for AA4.

Linepack Valuation

855.

856.

857.

858.

859.

DBP’s amended proposal includes an additional |jjjilf million in relation to an
increase in the value of the Linepack. DBP notes this was identified when updating
the AA3 SIB capex amounts for 2014 and 2015. DBP’s original proposal did not
include any amounts in relation to Linepack for 2014 or 2015.

Based on DBP’s Pipeline Gas Accounting Policy Paper'®?, the Authority understands
Linepack to be the amount of gas in the pipeline to allow the pipeline to operate. The
paper also notes that Linepack is initially valued at acquisition or construction of a
pipeline and subsequently may be acquired or used to manage transmission pipeline
efficiency or acquired for further expansions of the pipeline.

In supporting submission 53, DBP notes the amounts included in capital expenditure
in relation to Linepack in the past have been for:

o additional Linepack required to fill any capacity that is created through an
expansion of the pipeline (eg though the installation of a loop); and

o differences between the actual expenditure and the forecast expenditure that
was allowed for in the prior access arrangement (eg 2011 and 2012).

DBP notes in Submission 53 that it is now of the view that conforming capital
expenditure should also include an allowance for the value of Linepack required
during a reporting period to “manage the efficiency of the pipeline”.

Submission 53 notes that, based on the design assumptions for operating the
DBNGP (following the commissioning of stage 5B expansion), a set amount of
Linepack is required to exist in the pipeline to ensure the pipeline is operated
efficiently. DBP notes that, since the commissioning of Stage 5B (which occurred in
2010), the set amount of Linepack has been | (Required Linepack).

152 Appendix G included in DBP Submission 53



860.

861.

862.

863.

864.

865.

866.

867.

868.

DBP notes that during the year changes will occur in the amount of Linepack, for
example, there will be times where Linepack is used to address such matters as
amounts of gas unaccounted for and shippers exercising their behavioural rights
under access contracts (eg imbalance rights).

DBP notes that although the amount of Linepack will change from month to month,
the overarching requirement is to try to ensure that the amount of Linepack at the
end of the relevant year matches as closely as possible to the Required Linepack
amount. It notes that to ensure the amount of Linepack throughout the period is
always maintained close to the Required Linepack amount, additional gas may be
required to be purchased (where the amount of Linepack is less than the Required
Linepack amount).

DBP’s reference to managing “the efficiency of the pipeline” appears to relate to use
of the Linepack (together with purchases of fuel gas) to manage overall system use
gas requirements to ensure contracted capacity is delivered to shippers in
accordance with DBP’s contractual obligations.

In determining the amount of Linepack used in the year DBP notes it has considered:

o Changes in the “Pipeline Imbalance’- the difference between the gas that DBP
has purchased for use in the pipeline in a year and what it has consumed as
fuel gas in the year; and

o Changes in the “Shipper Imbalance”-the difference between the amount of gas
the shippers deliver for receipt by DBP at the inlet points of the pipeline in a
year and the amount of gas the shippers are delivered by DBP at outlet points
in the year under all pipeline services provided by DBP to all shippers during
the course of the year.

DBP notes it has used its long term firm fuel gas supply contract to value the amount
of Linepack used during the year and that the cost of additional gas purchased after
1 July 2014 increased as a result of the change in the price payable under that supply
contract. DBP notes this is one of the key drivers for the increase in the value of
Linepack during 2014 and 2015.

In submission 53, DBP refers to the change in value for 2014 as having been “verified
by DBP’s external auditors” and that the value for 2015 is “in the process of being
verified by them.” The Authority has reviewed supporting submission 25 (2014 Cost
Verification) and supporting submission 59 (2015 Cost Verification) and the
associated Ernst & Young Report of Factual Findings reports for the two years.

The Authority notes that the purpose of the cost verification process is to
demonstrate that the actual operating expenditure and capital expenditure for AA3
reported by DBP in its AA4 access arrangement proposal is consistent with DBP’s
audited financial reports and only includes regulatory operating and capital
expenditure related to the DBNGP. Both verification documents have been reviewed
by Ernst & Young under an Agreed-Upon Procedures Engagement.

Table 4 in both cost verification documents sets out the Capital Expenditure
allocated by regulatory asset category for the relevant calendar year. Table 15 in
both cost verification documents sets out the closing balance sheet values for
Linepack.

The Authority has reviewed the capital expenditure values reported in Table 4 of
both cost verification reports and established they do not include any values in



869.

870.

871.

872.

873.

874.

relation to Linepack. On this basis, the Authority has concluded that the amounts
DBP has included in its regulatory capital expenditure for its access arrangement
proposal in relation to Linepack cannot be considered as having been verified as
regulatory capital expenditure by Ernst and Young in its verification process.

Having reviewed the information provided by DBP, the Authority does not consider
the changes in Linepack value constitute capital expenditure and are rather an
accounting adjustment. From the Authority’s review of the information provided by
DBP, it considers the costs of any Linepack which is temporarily used for system
use gas requirements and then subsequently replaced by new gas purchases will
be captured in System Use Gas operating expenditure. Capital expenditure in
relation to Linepack should only relate to the costs of acquiring the Required
Linepack which has not changed since 2010.

DBP notes in its submission that if no allowance is to be made to change the value
of the capital base as proposed by DBP:

o DBP will have been denied the opportunity of recovering its efficient costs; and

o The ERA should, for AA4 allow a higher amount of fuel gas in the forecast of
operating expenditure for AA4 than it has in the Draft Decision. That amount
should equal the amount for each year of AA4 that DBP adjusted the value of
linepack in its statutory accounts.

In relation to the first bullet point, the Authority does not consider DBP has been
denied the opportunity of recovering its efficient costs. The AA3 operating cost and
capital expenditure allowances were set on the basis of what would be required for
efficient operation of the Pipeline. The Authority notes DBP’s actual System Use
Gas operating expenditure for AA3 was significantly below the costs forecast for
AA3.

In relation to the second point, DBP has not provided any evidence that the forecast
System Use Gas quantity requirements for AA4 are not sufficient for the efficient
operation of the pipeline.

For the reasons outlined above, the Authority does not consider that the g million
for 2014 and the iillion for 2015 included in DBP’s amended proposal in
relation to Linepack, meet the requirements of rule 79 of the NGR (in particular they
are not capital expenditure) and therefore should not be added to the opening capital
base.

Table 51 breaks down the Authority’s approved conforming capital expenditure for
the third access arrangement period by asset class for both expansion and SIB
capital expenditure.



Economic Regulation Authority

Table 51 Final Decision Conforming Capital Expenditure by Asset Class (AA3),
real $ million

Real $ million at 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 Total
31 December 2015

Expansion

Pipeline 36.21 10.73 0.00 0.00 0.00 46.94
Compression 27.29 3.72 0.00 0.00 0.00 31.01
Metering 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other 19.80 (1.80) 0.00 0.00 0.05 18.06
Other non-depreciable 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
BEP Lease 21.12 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 21.12
Sub total 104.42 12.65 0.00 0.00 0.06 117.13

Stay-in-business

Pipeline 13.88 4.80 4.85 0.59 2.59 26.71
Compression 4.17 5.10 5.74 3.11 4.48 22.60
Metering 0.38 1.97 0.99 1.22 3.66 8.21

Other 36.06 8.23 9.71 7.60 11.68 73.28
Other non-depreciable (0.02) (0.04) 0.20 0.00 0.00 0.13

Sub total 54.47 20.05 21.48 12.52 22.40 130.93
TOTAL

Pipeline 50.09 15.52 4.85 0.59 2.59 73.65
Compression 31.46 8.82 5.74 3.11 4.48 53.61
Metering 0.38 1.97 0.99 1.22 3.66 8.21

Other 55.85 6.44 9.71 7.60 11.73 91.33
Other non-depreciable (0.02) (0.04) 0.20 0.00 (0.00) 0.13

BEP Lease 21.12 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 21.12
TOTAL 158.89 32.70 21.49 12.52 22.46 248.06

875. The Authority’s determination on the closing capital base for AA3 that forms the
opening capital base for AA4 is set out in Table 52 below.

Final Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the Dampier to Bunbury
Natural Gas Pipeline 2016-2020 179



Economic Regulation Authority

Table 52

Real $ million at

31 December 2016

2012

2013

Final Decision Opening Capital Base (AA4), real $ million

2014

Total Assets

(AA3)

Opening Capital Base 3,780.53 3,835.60 3,763.90 3,680.17 3,585.78
(AA3)

Plus: Capital Expenditure 158.89 32.70 21.49 12.52 22.46
Less: Redundant & 4.80 0.39 0.79 2.22 0.78
Disposed Asset

Less: Depreciation 99.01 104.01 104.42 104.70 105.04
Closing Capital Base 3,835.60 3,763.90 3,680.17 3,585.78 3,502.43
(AA3)

DBNGP Assets

Opening Capital Base 3,750.79 3,806.56 3,735.55 3,652.53 3,558.84
(AA3)

Plus: Capital Expenditure 158.89 32.70 21.49 12.52 22.46
Less: Redundant & 4.80 0.39 0.79 2.22 0.78
Disposed Asset

Less: Depreciation 98.31 103.31 103.72 104.00 104.34
Closing Capital Base 3,806.56 3,735.55 3,652.53 3,558.84 3,476.19
(AA3)

Shippers Assets

Opening Capital Base 29.74 29.04 28.34 27.64 26.94
(AA3)

Plus: Capital Expenditure 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Less: Redundant & 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Disposed Asset

Less: Depreciation 0.70 0.70 0.70 0.70 0.70
Closing Capital Base 29.04 28.34 27.64 26.94 26.24

Required Amendment 9

The Authority has determined the opening capital base for 1 January 2016 to be the
values set out in Table 52 of this Final Decision.

Final Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the Dampier to Bunbury
Natural Gas Pipeline 2016-2020

180




876.

877.

878.

879.

880.

881.

882.

Rule 78 of the NGR establishes the approach to determine the projected capital base
for an access arrangement period.

Rule 78 of the NGR states that the projected capital base for a particular period is:

78. Projected capital base
1) The projected capital base for a particular period is:
€)) the opening capital base;
plus:
(b) forecast conforming capital expenditure for the period;
less:
(c) forecast depreciation for the period; and
(d) the forecast value of pipeline assets to be disposed of in the

course of the period.

Rule 69 of the NGR defines capital expenditure for the purposes of Part 9 of the
NGR as follows:

capital expenditure means costs and expenditure of a capital nature incurred to
provide, on in providing, pipeline services

Rule 79 of the NGR sets out the criteria that capital expenditure must meet in order
to be considered conforming capital expenditure. As discussed previously in the
opening capital base section, conforming capital expenditure must be such as would
be incurred by a prudent service provider acting efficiently, in accordance with
accepted good industry practice, to achieve the lowest sustainable cost of providing
services, and the expenditure must be justifiable on an economic, safety or
regulatory ground as stated in rule 79(2).

The Authority’s discretion is limited under rule 79. Rule 40(2) of the NGR sets out
the Authority’s limited discretion powers. Rule 40(2) states that the regulator must
not withhold its approval of an element of an access arrangement proposal if it is
satisfied that the element complies with applicable requirements of the NGL(WA)
and the NGR and is consistent with applicable criteria (if any) prescribed by the
NGL(WA) and the NGR.

Rule 74 of the NGR provides that information in the nature of a forecast or estimate
must be supported by a statement of its basis, and must be arrived at on a
reasonable basis, and must represent the best forecast or estimate possible in the
circumstances.

Rule 71 of the NGR is relevant to the Authority’s consideration of actual and forecast
capital expenditure against the requirements of rule 79 of the NGR, and states that:

71. Assessment of compliance

1) In determining whether capital or operating expenditure is efficient
and complies with other criteria prescribed by these rules, the [ERA]
may, without embarking on a detailed investigation, infer
compliance from the operation of an incentive mechanism or on any
other basis the [ERA] considers appropriate.



)

The [ERA] must, however, consider and give appropriate weight to,
submissions and comments received when the question whether a
relevant access arrangement proposal should be approved is
submitted for public consultation.

883. Rule 88 of the NGR provides that the pipeline assets constituting the capital base
are to be depreciated for the purpose of determining a reference tariff as set out in
the depreciation schedule(s). The requirements in relation to the depreciation
schedule(s) are set out in rule 89 of the NGR.

884. Rule 93 of the NGR is relevant to the allocation of total revenue and costs between
reference and other services.

93. Allocation of total revenue and costs

1)

2

Total revenue is to be allocated between reference and other
services in the ratio in which costs are allocated between reference
and other services.

Costs are to be allocated between reference and other services as
follows:

(a) costs directly attributable to reference services are to be
allocated to those services; and

(b) costs directly attributable to pipeline services that are not
reference services are to be allocated to those services;
and

(© other costs are to be allocated between reference and other

services on a basis (which must be consistent with the
revenue and pricing principles) determined or approved by
the ERA.

885. Rule 95 of the NGR is relevant to the portion of revenue referable to reference

services.

95. Tariffs — transmission pipelines

2

®3)

®3)

The portion of total revenue referable to a particular reference
service is determined as follows:

(a) costs directly attributable to each reference service are to
be allocated to that service; and

(b) other costs attributable to reference services are to be
allocated between them on a basis (which must be
consistent with the revenue and pricing principles)
determined or approved by the [ERA].

The portion of total revenue referable to providing a reference
service to a particular user or class of users is determined as
follows:

€) costs directly attributable to supplying the user or class of
users are to be allocated to the relevant user or class; and

(b) other costs are to be allocated between the user or class of
users and other users or classes of users on a basis (which
must be consistent with the revenue and pricing principles)
determined or approved by the ERA.

The [ERA']s discretion under this rule is limited.



Economic Regulation Authority

886. Rule 100 of the NGR sets out a general requirement that the provisions of an access
arrangement must be consistent with the national gas objective, which is set out in
section 23 of the NGL(WA) as follows:

23. National gas objective

The objective of this Law is to promote efficient investment in, and efficient
operation and use of, natural gas services for the long term interests of
consumers of natural gas with respect to price, quality, safety, reliability and
security of supply of natural gas.

887. Section 24 of the NGL(WA) set out the revenue and pricing principles, which include
the following:

24, Revenue and pricing principles

(2) A service provider should be provided with a reasonable opportunity

to recover at least the efficient costs the service provider incurs in—
(a) providing reference services; and
(b) complying with a regulatory obligation or requirement or

making a regulatory payment.

DBP’s Original Proposal

888. DBP originally proposed a projected capital base for the fourth access arrangement
period of $3,149.77 million at 31 December 2020. DBP’s original proposed forecast
closing capital base for each year of the fourth access arrangement period are shown
in Table 53.

Final Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the Dampier to Bunbury
Natural Gas Pipeline 2016-2020 183



Economic Regulation Authority

Table 53 DBP’s Original Projected Capital Base (AA4), real $ million

Real $ million at 2017 2018

31 December 2015

Total Assets

Total Capital base at 1 Jan 3,536.78 3,456.58 3,376.01 3,290.53 3,212.86
Plus

Forecast conforming capital 23.27 21.77 17.50 19.37 24.76
expenditure

Less

Forecast depreciation 103.47 102.33 102.97 97.05 87.85
Forecast asset disposals 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Projected Capital Base 3,456.58 3,376.01 3,290.53 3,212.86 3,149.77
DBNGP Assets

Capital base at 1 Jan 3,510.37 3,430.87 3,351.01 3,266.23 3,189.27
Plus

Forecast conforming capital 23.27 21.77 17.50 19.37 2476
expenditure

Less

Disposed assets 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Depreciation 102.77 101.63 102.27 96.34 87.14

Capital base at 31 December | 3,430.87 3,351.01 3,266.23 3,189.27 3,126.88

Shipper Assets

Capital base at 1 Jan 26.41 25.70 25.00 24.30 23.59
Plus

Forecast conforming capital 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
expenditure

Less

Disposed assets 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Depreciation 0.70 0.70 0.70 0.70 0.70
Capital base at 31 December | 25.71 25.00 24.30 23.59 22.89

Source: DBNGP (WA) Transmission Pty Limited, Proposed Revisions DBNGP Access Arrangement, Access
Arrangement Information, 31 December 2014, Table 12, p. 10.

889. The projected capital base included forecast conforming capital expenditure of
$106.66 million less forecast depreciation of $493.67 million. DBP had no forecast
value of pipeline assets to be disposed of during the current access arrangement
period which would be deducted from the projected capital base.

890. DBP proposed that its forecast capital expenditure for the fourth access arrangement
period conformed to the criteria under rule 79 of the NGR. DBP’s proposal must also
have conformed to rule 74 of the NGR, which requires that forecasts and estimates
must be supported by a statement of the basis of the forecast or estimate, must be
arrived at on a reasonable basis and must represent the best forecast or estimate
possible in the circumstances.

Final Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the Dampier to Bunbury
Natural Gas Pipeline 2016-2020 184



Economic Regulation Authority

891. DBP originally forecast $106.66 million in stay in business capital expenditure over
the fourth access arrangement period, which was 23.3 per cent less than DBP’s
proposed actual stay in business capital expenditure for the third access
arrangement period of $138.91 million. DBP did not propose any capital expenditure
on expansion projects in the AA4 period in its original proposal.

892. DBP’s original proposed capital expenditure is shown in Table 54 below. The
expenditure only related to Stay-in-business as no expansion expenditure was
forecast in DBP’s original proposal.

Table 54 DBP’s Original Proposed Conforming SIB Capital Expenditure (AA4), real $
million

Real $ million at 2016 2017 2018 2019
31 December 2015 AA4
Pipeline 3.67 2.48 1.63 5.33 7.55 20.66
Compression 13.61 13.97 12.44 11.65 11.59 63.26
Metering 3.60 2.68 0.85 0.64 3.10 10.87
Other 2.39 2.64 2.58 1.75 2.52 11.88
Other non-depreciable 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total 23.27 21.77 17.50 19.37 24.76 106.67

Source: DBNGP (WA) Transmission Pty Limited, Proposed Revisions DBNGP Access Arrangement, Access
Arrangement Information, 31 December 2014, Table 13, p. 11.

893. DBP submitted that the prudency and efficiency criteria were met for each of the
projects that were included in the original forecast capital expenditure for the fourth
access arrangement period.

894. DBP stated its forecast conforming capital expenditure for the fourth access
arrangement period was based on the need to ensure DBP:

o Maintains and improves the safety of pipeline services;

o Maintains the integrity of pipeline services;

. Complies with the regulatory obligations or requirements applicable to the
DBNGP; and/or

o Maintains its capacity to meet levels of demand for pipeline services existing

at the time the capital expenditure is forecast to be incurred (as distinct from
projected demand that is dependent on an expansion of pipeline capacity).

Submissions

895. No submissions commented in relation to the AA4 forecast capital expenditure or
the projected capital base.

Draft Decision

896. The Authority did not accept DBP’s initial proposal for the projected capital base in
the Draft Decision.

Final Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the Dampier to Bunbury
Natural Gas Pipeline 2016-2020 185



Economic Regulation Authority

897. The Authority made a number of amendments to the projected capital base proposed
by DBP and determined that:

o $77.92 million (73 per cent of DBP’s proposed capital expenditure) complied
with the criteria set out in rule 79 of the NGR, and could be considered
conforming capital expenditure for the purposes of rule 78; and

o $28.74 million (27 per cent of DBP’s proposed capital expenditure) did not
comply with the criteria set out in rule 79 of the NGR, and cannot be considered
conforming capital expenditure for the purposes of rule 78.

898. Table 55 shows the Authority’s Draft Decision on the approved capital expenditure
to be included in the projected capital base by asset class.

Table 55 Draft Decision Approved Capital Expenditure Forecast by Asset Class (AA4),

real $ million
Real $ million at 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 Total
31 December 2015

Pipeline 2.94 1.99 1.30 4.27 6.04 16.54
Compression 8.84 9.08 8.08 7.57 7.53 41.11
Metering 2.88 2.14 0.68 0.51 2.48 8.69
Other 2.33 2.57 2.52 1.70 2.45 11.58
Other non-depreciable 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL 16.99 15.78 12.58 14.05 18.51 77.92

Source: Economic Regulation Authority, DBP Tariff Model, December 2015.

899. To arrive that these amendments, the Authority considered whether DBP’s proposed
value of the projected capital base for the fourth access arrangement period met the
requirements of the NGR, to assist with reviewing DBP’s proposal the Authority
appointed a technical advisor, Energy Market Consulting associates (EMCa) to
assess the technical aspects of DBP’s proposal including capital expenditure and
the associated governance processes.

900. EMCa undertook a review of a sample of projects from the DBP AA4 capital
expenditure program and used this to test the extent to which the systemic
governance, management and expenditure forecasting issues that were identified in
the review are manifest in DBP’s claimed AA4 capital expenditure requirement.

901. EMCa assessed DBP’s governance framework and processes in relation to capital
expenditure forecasting. EMCa’s review focused on DBP’s policies, processes,
procedures and reference documents that relate to project and program
development, approval and delivery. EMCa conducted the review in relation to
DBP’s corporate objectives and regulatory obligations, in addition to good industry
practice.

902. As part of the review, EMCa assessed 17 AA4 capital expenditure projects in order
to identify how DBP applied its policies and processes in practice. EMCa assessed
15 projects with the highest expenditure (as identified by DBP) and two other projects
of an atypical nature.

903. EMCa noted DBP provided sufficient information to EMCa to conclude that the
expenditure satisfied one or more of the components of rule 79(2)(c)(i) to (iv) in
relation to 15 projects in the sample.

Final Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the Dampier to Bunbury
Natural Gas Pipeline 2016-2020 186



904.

905.

906.

907.

908.

909.

910.

911.

912.

of the components of rule 79(2)(c)(i) to (iv). |HIINENEENEEGEGEGEGEGEGEGEGEGEGEEEEEEEEEEEE
e

EMCa identified two projects totalling il million that did not satisfy one or more

For these two projects, EMCa noted that
DBP had not provided sufficient supporting evidence to justify the expenditure for
the capital works.

EMCa further noted that for the 15 projects that satisfied one or more of the
components of rule 79(2)(c)(i) to (iv), EMCa had to apply its industry knowledge and
experience to bridge information gaps pertaining to risk assessment in the project
summaries and other supporting project-level documentation where necessary.

For the 15 projects that satisfied one or more of the components of rule
79(2)(c)(i) to (iv), these projects were then reviewed under rule 79(1)(a) to determine
if this proposed capital expenditure by DBP satisfied the prudent service provider
test in that the expenditure is likely to be necessary in the AA4 period and that the
cost estimate is reasonable.

EMCa noted in its review of the initial proposal documentation provided by DBP in
support of the proposed expenditure of the sample projects, that it identified a
number of systemic issues including poor documentation, lack of clarity about the
scope, lack of options analysis, lack of clarity of the basis for the estimate and lack
of demonstration of delivery capability.

Taking into account the systemic governance, management and forecasting issues
that EMCa identified and described in section 4 of its technical review (i.e. what DBP
says it does), with the evidence of those issues being apparent in the sample review
EMCa undertook (i.e. what DBP does in practice), EMCa considered that there was
reasonable evidence that those issues applied generally across DBP’s proposed
capital expenditure allowance.

Based on those findings, EMCa concluded that DBP’s proposed capital expenditure
allowance did not meet the requirements of rule 79(1)(a), in that it did not represent
the best forecast or estimate possible in the circumstances as required under rule
74(2), of the expenditure that would be incurred by a prudent service provider acting
efficiently, in accordance with good industry practice, to achieve the lowest
sustainable cost of delivering pipeline services.

EMCa noted that in order to estimate the impact of the systemic issues, it considered
the extent to which they were evident, and their relative impact, in projects by asset
category. From its review of the systemic issues by asset category, EMCa
determined adjustment ranges applicable to each of the asset categories.

The Authority agreed with EMCa’s findings that there were a number of systemic
issues with the sample projects reviewed to extrapolate these findings out to be likely
to be evident in all of the proposed AA4 capital expenditure.

The Authority determined that not all proposed AA4 capital expenditure met the
criteria to be considered conforming capital expenditure. The Authority reviewed
EMCa’s recommended adjustment ranges and adopted a mid-point of the range for
each asset class as an appropriate reduction in the over-statement of proposed
capital expenditure by DBP. The Authority considered this reflected a reasonable
estimate of capital expenditure that DBP requires to meet its capital expenditure
objectives in the AA4 period both prudently and efficiently. The Authority’s
percentage reduction is set out below in Table 56.



Economic Regulation Authority

Table 56 EMCa Recommended Adjustment Ranges and Authority’s Determined
Adjustment percentage for DBP’s capital expenditure (AA4), per cent

Assessment Category EMCa adjustment range Authority’s Determined
Adjustment Percentage

(mid-point of EMCa range)

Pipeline 15-25% 20 %
Compression 30-40% 35%
Metering 15-25% 20 %
Other 0-5% 25%
Other non-depreciable 0% 0%
BEP Lease 0% 0%

Source: EMCa, Review of Technical Aspects of the Proposed Access Arrangement, September 2015,
Table 5, p. 63.

913. Table 57 below shows the Authority’s required amended values for the projected
capital base for AA4. This takes into account the Authority’s required amendments
to capital expenditure as provided by the rules 74 and 79 of the NGR and the
amendments to depreciation for the fourth access arrangement period that are
relevant to this calculation.

Final Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the Dampier to Bunbury
Natural Gas Pipeline 2016-2020 188



Economic Regulation Authority

Table 57

Draft Decision Projected Capital Base, real $ million

Real $ million at 2016 2017 2018 2019
31 December 2015

Total Assets

Total Capital base at 1 Jan 3,497.09| 3,415.56| 3,330.32] 3,241.41| 3,160.09

Plus

Forecast conforming capital
expenditure

16.99 15.78 12.58 14.05 18.51

Less

Forecast depreciation 98.52 101.03 101.49 95.38 85.99
Forecast asset disposals 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Projected Capital Base 3,415.56| 3,330.32| 3,241.41] 3,160.09| 3,092.61
DBNGP assets

Capital base at 1 Jan 3,470.57| 3,389.75| 3,305.21 3,217.02| 3,136.40
Plus

Forecast conforming capital
expenditure

16.99 15.78 12.58 14.05 18.51

Less

Disposed assets 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Depreciation 97.81 100.32 100.78 94.67 85.28
Capital base at 31 December 3,389.75 3,305.21| 3,217.02] 3,136.40| 3,069.63
Shipper assets

Capital base at 1 Jan 26.52 25.81 25.10 24.39 23.69
Plus

Forecast conforming capital

expenditure 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Less

Disposed assets 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Depreciation 0.71 0.71 0.71 0.71 0.71
Capital base at 31 December 25.81 25.10 24.39 23.69 22.98

Source: Economic Regulation Authority, DBP Tariff Model, December 2015

914. The Authority required the following amendments:

Required Amendment 11

The value of conforming capital expenditure for 2016 to 2020 access arrangement
period must be amended to reflect the values shown in Table 35 (Authority Approved
Capital Expenditure Forecast by Asset Class for the Fourth Access Arrangement
Period) of this Draft Decision.

Required Amendment 12

The projected capital base in the proposed revised access arrangement must be
amended to reflect the values in Table 36 (Authority Approved Projected Capital Base)
of this Draft Decision, which shows the Authority’s required amended values for the

Final Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the Dampier to Bunbury
Natural Gas Pipeline 2016-2020 189



Economic Regulation Authority

projected capital base as at 31 December 2020. This takes into account the Authority’s
required amendments to capital expenditure and the amendments to depreciation that
are relevant to this calculation.

DBP’s Amended Proposal

915.

916.

917.

918.

DBP has not accepted the Authority’s required amendments 11, 12 and 13 from the
Draft Decision. DBP has revised its projected capital base calculations in its
amended access arrangement proposal.

DBP has not accepted the following elements from the Draft Decision required
amendments for the projected capital base:

- AA4 Opening Capital Base;

- AA4 Forecast SIB Capital Expenditure; and

- AA4 Forecast expansion/enhancement Capital Expenditure.

DBP has also included increased amounts for AA4 Forecast enhancement capital
expenditure in each year of the AA4 period in its revised proposal.

Table 58 sets out DBP’s Projected Capital Base calculations for the AA4 period.

Final Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the Dampier to Bunbury
Natural Gas Pipeline 2016-2020 190



Economic Regulation Authority

Table 58 DBP’s Amended Projected Capital Base (AA4), real $ million

Real $ million at 2017 2018 2019 2020

31 December 2015

Total Assets

Total Capital base at 1 Jan 3,514.11 3,442.42 3,382.41 3,297.21 3,230.42
Plus

Forecast conforming capital 25.68 41.82 17.59 30.12 39.09
expenditure

Less

Forecast asset disposals 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Forecast depreciation 102.69 101.82 102.79 96.91 87.93
Over Depreciation -5.32 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Projected Capital Base 3,442.42 3,382.41 3,297.21 3,230.42 3,181.58
DBNGP Assets

Capital base at 1 Jan 3,489.82 3,416.87 3,357.57 3,273.07 3,206.98
Plus

Forecast conforming capital 25.68 41.82 17.59 30.12 39.09
expenditure

Less

Disposed assets 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Depreciation 102.03 101.12 102.09 96.21 87.23
Over Depreciation -3.41 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Capital base at 31 December 3,416.87 3,357.57 3,273.07 3,206.98 3,158.83
Shipper Assets

Capital base at 1 Jan 24.29 25.54 24.84 24.14 23.44
Plus

Forecast conforming capital 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
expenditure

Less

Disposed assets 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Depreciation 0.66 0.70 0.70 0.70 0.70
Over Depreciation -1.91 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Capital base at 31 December 25.54 24.84 24.14 23.44 22.74

919. As the Authority accepted DBP’s methodology for calculating the forecast
depreciation and the only reason for the difference in the amount of forecast
depreciation is as a consequence of other amendments of the Draft Decision, DBP
accepts the Authority’s position on the methodology for calculating forecast
deprecation.

920. DBP does not accept the ERA’s amount of forecast depreciation in the required
amendment 13 and notes it has provided a number of other submissions on each of

Final Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the Dampier to Bunbury
Natural Gas Pipeline 2016-2020 191



Economic Regulation Authority

921.

922.

923.

Table 59

Real $ million at
31 December 2015

the other amendments in the Draft Decision that impact on the amount of deprecation
for the projected capital base.

DBP does not accept the Authority’s calculation of the AA4 Opening Capital Base.
DBP outlines in submission 53 (DBP’s response to the AA3 Opening Capital Base)
why it does not accept the AA4 opening capital base. This element is dealt with
above in the AA3 Opening Capital Base section of the Final Decision.

For the AA4 Forecast Capital Expenditure, DBP has proposed a total amount of
$154.29 million over the AA4 access arrangement period. Of this total, AA4 forecast
SIB capital expenditure amounts to $107.32 million and forecast capital expenditure
for the enhancement of the DBNGP amounts to $46.97 million.

Table 59 sets out DBP’s amended access arrangement proposal AA4 forecast
capital expenditure broken down by year and by asset category.

DBP’s Amended Conforming Capital Expenditure (AA4), real $ million

2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 Total
AA4

Pipeline 3.68 20.37 1.64 15.96 21.67 63.32
Compression 16.01 16.11 12.50 11.75 11.73 68.10
Metering 3.60 2.68 0.85 0.65 3.14 10.93
Other 2.40 2.65 2.60 1.76 2.55 11.95
Other non-depreciable 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total 25.68 41.82 17.59 30.12 39.09 154.29
924. DBP notes that this amount of AA4 forecast capital expenditure is $47.63 million

925.

926.

927.

more that the amount proposed in DBP’s original proposal. DBP explains this

variance is due to:

o Enhancement Capital Expenditure — DBP has included an amount of
$46.97 million in expenditure that was not included in the original proposal,
and

o Inflation — in presenting the amounts in Real $2015 values, DBP has used the

inflation rates for 2015 and each year of the AA4 as set out in Amendment 6
of the Draft Decision. This results in the amount of AA4 access arrangement
period forecast capital expenditure increasing by $0.66 million.

In submission 54, DBP provides further information to support the levels of forecast
expenditure for each of the projects assessed by the ERA and EMCa, the new items
of forecast expenditure that were not included in the original proposal and for all
forecast expenditure generally.

DBP notes that, pursuant to Rule 71 of the NGR, in determining whether capital
expenditure is efficient and complies with other criteria prescribed by the NGR, the
ERA may, without embarking on a detailed investigation, infer compliance from the
operation of an incentive mechanism or any other basis the ERA considers
appropriate.

DBP submits two alternative bases which the ERA should use to infer that DBP’s
AAA4 forecast SIB capital expenditure meets the criteria of Rule 79(1). They are:

Final Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the Dampier to Bunbury
Natural Gas Pipeline 2016-2020 192



928.

929.

930.

931.

932.

o As the ERA has itself previously acknowledged, DBP’s shipper contractual
framework provides an even more powerful incentive framework for efficiency
that is the case with the framework of the NGR itself; or

o The combination of the following circumstances which exist should be
appropriate to infer compliance:

- the fact that no submissions were made by third parties in relation to
DBP’s AA4 forecast SIB capital expenditure;

- the expertise and experience of DBP’s workforce to ensure that the
DBNGP is maintained to meet the business needs and to incur
expenditure in so doing in a way that is prudent and efficient; and

- the level of forecast expenditure proposed by DBP in its Amended
Access Arrangement Proposal is comparable to the level of expenditure
incurred by DBP in AA3 but significantly lower than the level of
expenditure that DBP forecast for AA3, which forecast was approved by
the ERA in 2011.

DBP submits that for the two projects that the Authority and EMCa determined that
did not satisfy one or more of the components of rule 79(2)(c)(i) to (iv) and
subsequently rule 79(1)(b), DBP is of the view that all of the forecast expenditure
associated with these projects is not only necessary but is also prudent and efficient
and represents a forecast that meets the requirements of Rule 74.

A more detailed submission on the two projects has been prepared by DBP, in
Appendix A to submission 54 of its revised proposal, which provides further
supporting explanations and documentation for each project to substantiate its
compliance with the requirements of rule 79(1)(b) of the NGR.

DBP notes that of the $28.75 million of the total value of DBP’s AA4 forecast SIB
capital expenditure disallowed by the ERA, $11.46 million appears to have been
disallowed on the basis that it related to projects for which DBP failed to demonstrate
a business need and therefore meet the requirements of rule 79(1)(b).

DBP submits that this should mean the remaining amount disallowed by the ERA,
being $17.19 million, was disallowed on the basis that it related to projects where
DBP had not demonstrated the expenditure met the criteria in rule 79(1)(a), that it
was prudent and efficient expenditure. However, DBP submits that neither the
Authority or EMCa formed any conclusions about whether these projects met the
efficiency and prudency criteria under rule 79(1)(a)

DBP notes that it would appear that the ERA has not disallowed the expenditure on
the basis of the criteria in rule 79(1)(a), instead that the ERA has applied a blanket
percentage reduction across all projects in a particular asset category, regardless of
whether the ERA or EMCa concluded that the expenditure for a project met any or
all of the requirements in rules 79(1)(a) and (b) and rule 74. Further DBP has
submitted that:

o in concluding that a mid-point of the range for each asset class is an
appropriate reduction in the over-statement of proposed capital expenditure by
DBP, the ERA failed to identify what parts of each project for which expenditure
was included in DBP’s AA4 Forecast Capex did not satisfy the rule 79 criteria;
and

o the ERA did not actually make any assessment against rule 74 in the Draft
Decision. DBP submits that the only instance where an assessment of capital



933.

expenditure is made against rule 74 is in the EMCa Report, but that even in
that report, EMCa only concludes generally that “DBP has not provided
sufficient evidence to demonstrate that its forecasts or estimates met the full
requirements of Rule 74(2) in being forecasts or estimates that were arrived at
on a reasonable basis and represent the best forecasts or estimates possible
in the circumstances” and no reasoning is outlined in the EMCa Report to
support this conclusion.

In response to the systemic governance, management and forecasting issues that
EMCa identified, DBP has provided Appendix B to submission 54 which contains
additional information to support the AA4 forecast SIB capital expenditure levels
included in DBP’s amended access arrangement proposal for each of the AA4
reviewed SIB projects. This is done by providing:

o Further explanation of the project management framework, its application in
the business, and audit review findings about the requirements for
documentation and DBP’s staff having deep knowledge about what is required;

o Where relevant to projects in AA4, information for each reviewed AA4 project
on what was delivered in each year of AA3 has been provided;

o Where a project commenced in AA3 and is continuing into AA4, additional
information has been provided to support efficient procurement including
procurement processes undertaken for each reviewed AA4 SIB project in line
with DBP’s purchasing policy, tender procedure and preferred vendor
procedure; and

o Additional documentation to support the efficient delivery of the projects
including the project management office’s approach to capturing relevant
information in the project status reports.

New Projects not in DBP'’s initial proposal

934.

935.

936.

937.

938.

DBP notes in its revised proposal that in the course of responding to the ERA’s Draft
Decision, DBP has identified 3 new capital projects for the enhancement of the
DBNGP with a total value of $46.97 million that should be included in DBP’s forecast
capital expenditure for AA4.

The three projects that the additional forecast capital expenditure relates to are:

o Additional compressor unit at CS9;
o Compressor reconfiguration of CS1; and
o Urban sprawl integrity upgrade.

DBP submits that these projects should be included in the forecast capital
expenditure for AA4. DBP has provided in confidential Appendix C of submission
54 separate documents for each of these proposed projects that seeks to
substantiate the expenditure as conforming forecast capital expenditure.

Further information regarding these three additional projects is included in the
Considerations of the Authority section later in the Final Decision.

One submission was received from CLE Town Planning and Design (CLE) on behalf
of Perron Developments Pty Ltd (Perron). The submission relates to Perron being



939.

940.

941.

942.

943.

944,

945.

946.

the landowner of a number of lots on Baldivis Road, Zig Zag Road and Sabrina Road
in Baldivis (the subject land) which the DBNGP traverses.

CLE notes that a structure plan for the subject land was prepared and submitted to
the City of Rockingham and to the WA Planning Commission. This structure plan
was supported by a wide range of technical reports, including a Pipeline Quantitative
Risk Assessment (QRA) and Pipeline Risk Management Plan prepared by Worley
Parsons consulting engineers in accordance with AS 2885.

During the public consultation period on the structure plan, DBP advised that the
structure plan could not be supported as DBP could not be satisfied that the
mitigation measures proposed in the QRA could achieve the “As Low as Reasonably
Practicable” (ALARP) standard required by AS 2885.

CLE notes that the mitigation measures suggested by DBP at the time in order to
achieve ALARP would result in a project that may no longer be viable to develop due
to a considerable loss in developable area and lot yield.

As part of discussions between Perron and DBP, DBP has proposed the possibility
of upgrading the portion of the pipe that traverses the subject land from a Rural
standard to a non-rupture T1 standard which would satisfy the ALARP requirement.

It is noted by CLE that the cost of upgrading the pipe to a non-rupture standard is
considerable and if it were to be borne by Perron Developments, it will have a
significant bearing on the viability of the development of the subject land for
urbanisation.

CLE submit that in this instance it is entirely appropriate that the costs are borne by
the pipeline operator for the upgrading of this portion of the pipeline to a non-rupture
standard and therefore fully support the funding proposal as set out in DBP’s revised
Access Arrangement Submission.

The Authority has considered whether DBP’s proposed value of the projected capital
base for the fourth access arrangement period in its revised access arrangement
proposal submitted in response to the Authority’s Draft Decision, meets the
requirements of the NGR.

The Authority has appointed EMCa as a technical advisor, to assess and report on
the technical aspects of DBP’s revised proposal. EMCa has provided an addendum
report to its initial technical review report that was prepared on DBP’s initial proposal,
this addendum report reviews DBP’s responses to the Draft Decision and any
additional capital expenditure that was not included in the initial proposal.

Stay-In-Business expenditure

947.

As noted above in the Draft Decision section on the projected capital base, EMCa
originally reviewed 17 SIB sample projects of which they determined that only one
of the 17 projects satisfied the requirements of NGR rules 79(1), 79(2) and 74(2).
EMCa in its addendum report has reconsidered the findings based on the new and
updated information provided by DBP in its revised proposal for the 16 projects that
didn’t satisfy the NGR requirements.



948.

949.

950.

951.

EMCa has reviewed all of the additional information provided by DBP and the results
of the review of the 16 sample projects that did not satisfy the NGR requirements
previously now fall into two categories:

13 projects for which DBP has now provided satisfactory explanations to
address the issues EMCa raised; and

three projects which include aspects for which EMCa advised considers the
new and updated information is insufficient to satisfy the requirements of one
or more of the NGR rules 79(1), 79(2) or 74(2).

The issues EMCa identified with the information provided in DBP’s initial proposal
led EMCa to consider that the proposed expenditure for the 13 projects, the 13
projects that now satisfy the NGR requirements, was originally unjustified (fully or
partially) against the requirements of rule 74(2) due to a lack of clarity of the
proposed scope of work, lack of clarity of the options considered, and/or lack of
clarity about the basis for the forecast expenditure.

EMCa now considers that the expenditure for these projects satisfies the
requirements of the NGR rules 79(1), 79(2) and 74(2) because DBP provided, via
appendices to submission 54 for each project:

Further details to support the business need for the project;

Sufficient information about the scopes of work, including where relevant (i)
the delineation between what was achieved (and not achieved) in the AA3
period, and (ii) the relationship to other projects where EMCa identified an
apparent scope conflict;

Satisfactory explanations of the risk and options analyses that led to the
preferred option, including the timing of work;

Satisfactory explanations of the basis for the procurement options and the
selected procurement approach (in most cases by competitive tender) — this
information helps establish that the delivered cost is likely to be efficient; and

Satisfactory explanations of the basis for the cost estimate, including sources
(e.g. historical costs, budget quotes) and other relevant assumptions — this
provides confidence that the forecast cost is reasonable.

The three projects that EMCa has reviewed and considers do not satisfy the
requirements of one or more of the NGR rules 79(1), 79(2) or 74(2) are:

Flow computer upgrade
Sealing of airstrips
Hot gas path

Each of these is discussed in detail below.

Flow computer upgrade

952.

953.

DBP proposed expenditure of i million in its initial proposal to upgrade
obsolescent flow computers at the balance of sites not addressed in the AA3 period.
DBP has re-submitted this proposed expenditure in its revised proposal.

EMCa’s primary concerns with the initially proposed expenditure were:

lack of clarity about the scope to be achieved in the AA4 period;



954.

955.

956.

957.

. lack of clarity about the basis for the cost estimate for the AA4 work;

. a projected underspend of between jjimillion and ] million of the
forecast Jjimillion AA3 program, including more than a two-year schedule
slippage; and

o consequent lack of confidence in DBP spending the proposed jigmillion in
the final year of the AA4 period.

DBP responded with the following new information in its response:

o After accounting for the above-budget actual expenditure in 2015, the total
spend for the AA3 period was [Jjjimillion on 17 of the originally scoped 45
sites;

. It proposes addressing 24 projects in 2016, and G illion,
and allocating il million to commence the next replacement cycle (i.e. due
to obsolescence of the units installed in the AA3 period).

Based on the new information from DBP, EMCa observed that:

o DBP installed no upgraded flow computers in 2010 and only a small amount in
2011 - in EMCa’s view this reduces the strength of DBP’s claim of the need to
provide for future replacements based on obsolescence in 2020;

. DBP spent an average I " the AA3 period;
DBP I -
J DBP proposes spending an average of just under |GGG

to complete the upgrade program commenced in AA3.

EMCa considers from its review that it is unlikely DBP will need to spend
I illion in the last year of the regulatory period. As a result of the updated and
new information, EMCa has revised its position for the flow computer upgrade that
an million for the AA4 period is likely to satisfy the requirements
of NGR rule 74(2), resulting in a reduction of jjjiimillion of DBP’s proposed
I illion allowance.

Having considered DBP’s revised proposal and submissions and EMCa'’s initial and
addendum reports, the ERA is of the view that jJjjigmillion of DBP’s proposed il
million allowance for flow computer upgrade for the AA4 period does not satisfy the
requirements of rules 74(2) and 79 of the NGR and that consequently only an
allowance of jjjigmillion does satisfy those rules.

Sealing of airstrips

958.

959.

DBP proposed expenditure of Jiigmillion in its initial proposal to seal and install
lighting at six airfields adjoining compressor stations. DBP has re-submitted this
proposed expenditure in its revised proposal.

EMCa’s primary concerns with DBP’s initial proposal were that DBP did not:
o Present a compelling risk assessment;

o Demonstrate that there had been a step change in regulatory or similar
standards that triggered the need for sealing the airstrips; or

o Demonstrate it had undertaken a thorough options analysis.



960.

961.

962.

963.

964.

965.

DBP has responded with new or updated information in its revised proposal that:

o The airstrips are not inspected daily (as the adjacent compressor stations are
not always ‘manned’ by personnel);

o There has been a snake bite incident at CS4 and a staff member lost his
balance and could not stand at CS6 — both requiring evacuation;

o The airstrips are not reliably available for community use (eg. Royal Flying
Doctor Service and nearby communities); and

o Whilst the requirements of the Petroleum Pipelines Act have not changed, the
current industry standard in remote locations is to have all weather emergency
evacuation capability.

EMCa reviewed the new and updated information provided by DBP and does not
consider that DBP has provided a compelling analysis to demonstrate that the risk
associated with the unsealed airstrips has increased materially, including through
potential non-compliance with any changes to aviation standards, industry
standards, or the Petroleum Pipelines Act, or is such as to warrant the proposed
expenditure.

EMCa also does not consider that DBP has provided a compelling options analysis
to demonstrate that it has taken into account all practicable options to mitigate the
inherent risk to a satisfactory level other than by sealing and lighting all six airstrips,
including the option of prioritising the work on certain airstrips above others.

After reviewing all of the new and updated information provided by DBP, EMCa has
maintained its initial view that DBP has not provided sufficiently compelling
information to reasonably justify the proposed Jjjiimillion expenditure allowance in
accordance with NGR rule 79(1)(b).

As a result, EMCa does not consider any of the proposed expenditure is likely to
satisfy the requirements of NGR rules 74(2) of 79.

Having considered DBP’s revised proposal and submissions and EMCa'’s initial and
addendum reports, the ERA is of the view that none of DBP’s proposed i million
allowance for sealing of airstrips satisfies the requirements of rules 74(2) and 79 of
the NGR.

Hot gas path

966.

967.

968.

DBP proposed expenditure of Jilimillion in its initial proposal for inspection of the
Nuovo Pignone unit hot gas path at compressor station 6 (CS6). DBP has re-
submitted this proposed expenditure in its revised proposal.

EMCa’s primary concerns with DBP’s initial Proposal were that:

o The cost estimate did not appear to be consistent with the work undertaken in
the AA3 period; and
o There was doubt whether the work scope would be required based on deferral

of expenditure scheduled for AAS.

DBP responded in its revised Proposal with new and updated information that:

o Unit 2 at Compressor Station 6 reached its Hot Gas Path Inspection (HGPI)
life in 2014 but due to its low use factor, its refurbishment was deferred for the
last two years based on DBP’s SIB risk ranking process - the timing of the



969.

970.

971.

972.

973.

implementation of the future Nuovo Pignone unit HGPIs (at CS6 and CS9) will
be risk assessed by DBP based on their use, throughput and demand; and

. The cost estimate for 2016 would normally be i million but will be
I illion (nominal) due to additional work; the cost estimate for 2017 is for
work on I and is based on the cost for |l 2and the cost
estimate for 2019 and 2020 is ‘based on current cost estimates’.

EMCa notes that DBP has provided separate information that confirms that individual
compressor unit use, throughput and demand is likely to be lower than originally
forecast. DBP does not provide any evidence that it has taken this into account in
forecasting that the next HPGIs are due in 2019 and 2020. As a result, EMCa
considers that it is unlikely the proposed HPGIs will be required.

With respect to the cost estimate, EMCa found DBP’s attempted reconciliation of the
AA3 and AA4 period work scopes and cost estimates to be confusing and

inconsistent and found no support for | ilion (nominal)
expenditure in each of 2019 and 2020.

EMCa considers that it is reasonable to form the view from 